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James McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
2 n d Floor, 1 North 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RE: Philadelphia Gas Works' 2001-2002 Gas Cost Rate Filing 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW" or the "Company") encloses eight (8) copies of 
the supporting information for its proposed 2001-2002 Gas Cost Rate ("GCR"). 

Ordering Paragraph No. 14 of the Commission's November 22, 2000 Order at 
Docket No. R-00005619 established the condition that PGW provide the information 
required by Sections 1307(f), 1317(a) and 1318(a) ofthe Public Utility Code in its next 
GCR filing. PGW accepted this condition and, accordingly, submits the supporting 
information required by 66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(f) and 52 Pa. Code § 53.64. 

Schedules detailing the derivation of the GCR are attached. The Company 
proposes to DECREASE the GCR effective September 1, 2001 from the current $6.6959 
to $5.5958 per 1,000 cubic feet. This would decrease PGW's annual revenues by $64 
million. If approved, the GCR decrease would lower the bill for a typical PGW 
residential customer by about $110 per year, about $420 per year to the bill for a typical 
PGW firm commercial customer (who pays the gas cost rate), and about $1,242 per year 
to the bill for a typical PGW firm industrial customer (who pays the gas cost rate). 

Pursuant to the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act (66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(d)), 
we believe that PGW's existing tariff governs until such time as a new tariff is filed by 
PGW and approved by the Commission in connection with PGW's restructuring filing. 
Nonetheless, the Company's filing follows the format of the Commission's Regulations, 
52 Pa. Code §§ 53.64 and 53.65, in accordance with PGW's acceptance ofthe conditions 
in the Commission's November 22, 2000 Order. 

DOCUM 
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In addition, the Company elects to use the alternative method of customer 
notification (as set forth in 52 Pa. Code § 53.45 (b) (4) (viii)). Finally, the Company is 
continuing to collect the information required under 52 Pa. Code § 53.64(i). We 
anticipate filing — and therefore request that we be permitted to file — this information on 
May 9, 2001. 

Please contact me if you have any questions with respect to the Company's Filing. 

Respectfully, 

WENDELL F. HOLLAND • 
WFH/swwc 
Enclosures 

cc: Veronica Smith, Dep. Exec. Dir. 
R.A. Rosenthal, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 
R. Bennett, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 
Tanya McCloskey, Esquire and Stephen Keene, Esquire, 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
Bernard Ryan, Esquire and Steven C. Gray, Esquire, 

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Johnnie E. Simms, Esquire, 

Office of Trial Staff 
Charis M. Burak, Esquire and David M. Kleppinger, Esquire 
Philip A. Bertocci, Esquire 
Abby Pozefsky, Esquire 
Les Fyock 
Daniel Clearfield, Esquire and Kevin J. Moody, Esquire 

(All with enclosures) 

313888 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

GAS COST RATE RECEIVED 
01 MAY-i PH | : i , 3 

PA. P. I i.C 6&6 
SECRETARY'S BUREAUdget 

where: 

Interim Settlement 

= Adjusted Net Over/(Under) Recovery 

(7,000,000) 

(11,485,691) 

GCR = ((C-E) / S) - B 

2nd QTR 
GCR Fil ing 
2000-2001 

Budget 
6 & 6 

2001-2002 

OVER/(UNDER) 
2nd QTR 

GCR Filing 

S = Applicable Sales Volume (Mcf) 58,739,358 57,888,620 (850,738) 

Fuel 
Net Natural Gas Expense 

Plus: Purchased Electric Expense 
$ 414,698,342 

965,000 

455,116,479 
1,370,000 

40,418,137 
405,000 

Total Applicable Fuel Expense 

Non-Fuel 

Conservation Programs 

CRP Discounts 

$ 

$ 

415,663,342 

2,200,000 

44,735,562 

456,486,479 

2,200,000 

37,696,008 

40,823,137 

(7,039,554) 

Total Applicable Non-Fuel Expenses $ 46,935,562 39,896,008 (7,039,554) 

C = Total Applicable Raw Material Expense $ 462,598,904 496,382,487 33,783,583 

E = Adjustment For: Natural Gas Refunds 

Prior Year Reconciliations 
$ 4,999,224 

(14,050,659) (12,375,397) 

(4,999,224) 

1,675,262 

Total Adjustment S (9,051,435) (12,375,397) (3,323,962) 

C-E = Net Applicable Raw Material Expense 

B = Base Fuel Charge/Mcf 
$ 471,650,340 

3.1800 

508,757,884 

3.1800 

37,107,544 

Projected Unit Cost of Fuel 8.0295 8.7886 0.7590 

Recovery Test oApplicable Sales Volume of (Mcf) 

@GCR in effect 

@ Base Fuel Rate Effective 9/1/90 
$ 
$ 

58,739,358 

6.6959 

3.1800 

57,888,620 

5.5958 

3.1800 

(850,738) 

(1.1001) 

GCR Charge 

+ Base Fuel Charge 
$ 
$ 

280,373,490 

186,791,159 

324,672,396 

184,085,812 
44,298,906 
(2,705,348) 

= Total Projected Recovery 
Compared To 

Net Applicable Raw Material Expense 

$ 

$ 

467,164,649 

471,650,340 

508,758,208 

508,757,884 

41,593,558 

37,107,544 

= Net Over/(Under) Recovery $ (4,485,691) 324 4,486,014 

7,000,000 

324 11,486,014 

Degree Days 4,602 4,555 (47) 



FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

STATEMENT OF RECONCILIATION 

2001-2002 

NET COST 
OF FUEL 

1 

APPLICABLE 
SALES 

2 

BASE 
FUEL 

FACTOR 
3 

BASE FUEL 
CREDIT 
4=2*3 

FUEL COST 
REMAINING 
TO BE 

RECOVERED 
5=1-4 

GCR 
FACTOR 
APPLIED 

6 

GCR 
REVENUE 
BILLED 

7 

1999-2000 
OVER/(UNDER) 

RECOVERY 
8=7-5 

CARRYOVER 
DISTRIBUTED 

ON GCR 
BUDGET 
VOLUME 

9 

NET 
OVER/(UNDER) 

RECOVERY 
10=8+9 

PRIOR YEAR'S CARRYOVER: 

2000- 2001 FINALIZED OVEROUNDER) BILLING 

2001- 2002 NATURAL GAS REFUNDS 

TOTAL"E"FACTOR 

2001-2002 

(12,375,397) 

(12,375,397) 

SEPTEMBER 16,453,980 1,343,978 3.1800 4,273,850 12,180,130 6.1458 8,259,887 (3,920,244) (311,468) (4,231,712) 
OCTOBER 27,987.255 1,937,382 3.1800 6,160,875 21,826,380 5.5958 10,841,203 (10,985,177) (546,072) (11,531,249) 
NOVEMBER 50,470,059 4,092,626 3.1800 13,014,551 37,455,508 5.5958 22,901,518 (14,553,990) (907,251) (15,461,241) 
DECEMBER 78,513,359 7,075,797 3.1800 22,501,035 56,012,324 5.5958 39,594,746 (16,417,578) (1,815,267) (18,232,845) 
JANUARY 91,504,237 11,271,964 3.1800 35,644,844 55,659,392 5.5958 63,075,654 7,416,261 (2,453,647) 4,962,614 
FEBRUARY 74,605,791 10,339,902 3.1800 32,680,888 41,724,903 5.5958 57,860,024 16,135,121 (1,890,621) 14,244,500 
MARCH 58,826,318 8,457,523 3.1800 26,894,923 31,931,396 5.5958 47,326,606 15,395,210 (1,655,599) 13,739,611 
APRIL 35,233,416 5,617,749 3.1800 17,864,443 17,368,973 5.5958 31,435,802 14,066,829 (1,215,147) 12,851,682 
MAY 19,931,623 2,603,276 3.1800 8,914,418 11,017,205 5.5958 15,686,573 4,669,368 (585,387) 4,083,981 
JUNE 14,243,009 1,981,617 3.1800 6,301,543 7,941,466 5.5958 11,088,734 3,147,268 (396,798) 2,750,470 
JULY 14,295,220 1,490,095 3.1800 4,738,504 9,556,716 5.5958 8,336,276 (1,218,440) (299,578) (1,518,010) 
AUGUST 14,318,220 1,476,710 3.1800 4,695,938 9,622,282 5.5958 8,263,374 (1,358,908) (298,561) (1.657,469) 

TOTAL 496,382,487 57,888,620 184,085,812 312,296,675 324,672,336 12,375,721 (12,375,397) 324 



FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

S T A T E M E N T O F R E C O N C I L I A T I O N 

2000-2001 

NET COST 
OF FUEL 

1 

APPLICABLE 
SALES 

2 

BASE 
FUEL 

FACTOR 
3 

BASE FUEL 
CREDIT 
4=2*3 

FUEL COST 
REMAINING 

TO BE 
RECOVERED 

5=1-4 

GCR 
FACTOR 
APPLIED 

S 

GCR 
REVENUE 
BILLED 

7 

1999-2000 
OVER/(UNDER) 

RECOVERY 
8=7-5 

CARRYOVER 
DISTRIBUTED 

ON GCR 
BUDGET 
VOLUME 

9 

NET 
OVER/(UNDER) 

RECOVERY 
10=8+9 

PRIOR YEAR'S CARRYOVER: 

1999- 2000 FINALIZED OVER/(UNDER) BILLING 
2000- 2001 NATURAL GAS REFUNDS 

TOTAL"E"FACTOR 

2000-2001 

(14,050,659) 
4,989,224 

(9,051,435) 

SEPTEMBER 12,843,601 1,482,659 3.1800 4,714,856 8,128,745 1.0982 1,616,117 (6,512,628) (109,017) (6,621,645) 

OCTOBER 22,444,908 2,599,426 3.1800 8,266,175 14,178,733 1.0982 2,801,077 (11,377,656) (355,608) (11,733,265) 
NOVEMBER 36,538,935 4,318,717 3.1800 13,733,520 22,805,415 1.0982 5,097,105 (17,708,310) (506,952) (18,215,261) 

DECEMBER 73,641,489 8,641,077 3.1800 27,478,625 46,162,864 2.6678 22,271,133 (23,891,731) (909,618) (24,801,349) 

JANUARY 92,902,250 11,679,909 3.1800 37,142,111 55,760,139 4.6724 53,946,379 (1,813,760) (1,524,154) (3,337,914) 
FEBRUARY Actual 68,865,829 8,999,776 3.1800 28,619,288 40,246,541 6.1985 55,795,589 15,549,048 (1,767,157) 13,781,891 

MARCH Estimated 57,476,061 7,881,020 3.1800 25,061,644 32,414,417 6.4552 50,873,562 18,459,145 (1,246,850) 17,212,295 

APRIL 37,844,833 5,784,372 3.1800 18,394,302 19,450,531 6.6959 38,731,574 19,281,043 (927,211) 18,353,831 

MAY 20,267,650 2,786,574 3.1800 8,861,305 11,406,345 6.6959 18,658,621 7,252,278 (638,869) 6.615,407 

JUNE 13,576,073 1,888,849 3.1800 6,006,540 7,569,533 6.6959 12,647,544 5,078,011 (524,417) 4,553,594 

JULY 13,979,026 1,426,060 3.1800 4,534,871 9,444,155 6.6959 9,548,756 104,600 (431,112) (326,511) 

AUGUST 14,779,784 1,421,216 3.1800 4,519,466 10,260,318 6.6959 9,516,319 (743,999) (112,472) (856,471) 

TOTAL 465,160,440 58,909,655 187,332,702 277,827,738 281,503,775 3,676,037 (9,051,435) (5,375,398) 

Interim Settlement Adjustment (7,000,000) 

GRAND TOTAL 465,160,440 58,909,655 187,332,702 277,827,738 281,503,775 3,676,037 (9,051,435) (12,375,398) 



PRIOR YEAR'S CARRYOVER: 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

S T A T E M E N T OF RECONCILIATION 
FINALIZED 
1999-2000 

NET COST 
OF FUEL 

1 

APPLICABLE 
SALES 

2 

BASE 
FUEL 

FACTOR 
3 

BASE FUEL 
CREDIT 
4=2*3 

FUEL COST 
REMAINING 

TO BE 
RECOVERED 

5=1-4 

GCR 
FACTOR 
APPLIED 

6 

GCR 
REVENUE 

BILLED 
7 

1999-2000 
OVER/(UNDER) 

RECOVERY 
8=7-5 

CARRYOVER 
DISTRIBUTED 

ON GCR 
BUDGET 
VOLUME 

9 

NET 
OVER/fUNDER) 

RECOVERY 
10=8+9 

1998- 1999 FINALIZED OVERBILLING 
1999- 2000 NATURAL GAS REFUNDS 

TOTAL"E"FACTOR 

16,094,412 
22,425 

16,116,837 

1999-2000 

September 1999 6,116,534 264,014 3.18 839,565 5,276,969 1.0114 (474.309) (5,751278) 399.116 (5,352,161) 
October 15,410,221 2,965,366 3.18 9,429,864 5,980,357 1.0114 2,337,655 (3,642,703) 574,018 (3,068,684) 
November 19,668,637 4,231,536 3.18 13,456,284 6,212,353 1.0114 3,492,673 (2,719,679) 1,181,163 (1,538,517) 
December 30,977,046 4,976,480 3.18 15,825,206 15,151,840 1.1254 5,897,113 (9,254,727) 1,790,099 (7/164,628) 
January 2000 43,568,130 9,185,819 3.18 29,210,904 14,357,226 1.1688 10,680,825 (3,676,401) 3,026,773 (649,628) 
February 38,005,427 10,730,321 3.18 34,122,420 3,883,007 1.0982 11,840,679 7,957,672 2,355,883 10.313,555 
March 24,032,505 6,895,739 3.18 21,928,450 2,104,055 1.0982 7,570,139 5,466,084 2,412,336 7,878,419 
April 18,700,908 4,271,430 3.18 13,583,147 5,117,761 1.0982 4,433,769 (683,992) 1,694,691 1,010,699 
May 14,686,099 2,964,455 3.18 9,426,967 5,259,132 1.0982 3,510,002 (1,749,130) 1,144.829 (604,301) 
Juno 19,052,613 3,127,049 3.18 9,944,016 9,108,597 1.0982 3,443,637 (5,664,960) 613,684 (5,051275) 
July 12,552,319 1,712,007 3.18 5,444,182 7,108,137 1.0982 1,883,082 (5,225,055) 464.454 (4,760,601) 
August 11.983.430 1.582.715 3.18 5.033.035 6.950.395 1.0962 1.727.066 (5223,329) 459.791 (4,763.538) 

TOTAL 254.753.869 52.906.931 168.244.041 86.509.828 56,342,331 (30.167.4971 16.116.837 (14.050.660) 

RECFIM0 BYMOMTH 



Transco 

CITY GATE GAS PRICES 

( D o l l a r s / M c f ) 

2001-2002 Fully Estimated Budget Year 

3rd Party Suppliers - FT Pipeline Merchant - FS 

September 6.3967 6.4590 

October 6.5576 6.6059 

November 6.5418 6.7633 

December 6.7479 6.9313 

January 5.9764 5.9867 

February 5.5041 5.4619 

March 5.3611 5.3675 

Apri l 5.6219 5.6718 

May 5.8108 5.8607 

June 5.9288 5.9762 

July 5.7835 5.8293 

August 5.6804 5.7243 

Texas Eastern 

3rd Party Suppliers - FT 

September 6.6245 

October 6.7806 
November 6.9258 
December 7.2480 

January 6.2718 
February 5.7385 
March 5.6172 
Apri l 5.8758 
May 6.0863 
June 6.2154 
July 6.0468 
August 5.9934 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

THIS IS TO ADVISE THE PUBLIC THAT ON JUNE 1, 2001, THE PHILADELPHIA GAS 
WORKS (PGW) WILL FILE A REQUEST WITH THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC 
UTILITY COMMISSION (PUC) TO DECREASE THE GAS COST RATE (GCR) 
EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 FROM THE CURRENT $6.6959 TO $5.5958 PER 
1,000 CUBIC FEET. THIS WOULD DECREASE PGW'S ANNUAL REVENUES BY 
APPROXIMATELY $64 MILLION. 

THE FILING IS MADE TO ESTABLISH GAS COSTS RATES (GCR) AS OF 
SEPTEMBER 1, 2001. THE GCR IS A SEPARATE CHARGE FROM THE 
COMMODITY CHARGE ON THE BILL AND IT IS BASED ON THE PRICE THAT PGW 
PAYS FOR THE GAS PROVIDED TO CUSTOMERS. PGW DOES NOT MAKE ANY 
PROFIT ON THIS PART OF THE BILL AND IS WORKING HARD TO KEEP PRICES 
LOW. 

THE RATE THAT IS DETERMINED IN THIS CASE WILL BE RECALCULATED TO 
REFLECT ACTUAL GAS COSTS ON A QUARTERLY BASIS, AND MAY BE SUBJECT 
TO CHANGE IF THE RECALCULATED RATE DIFFERS FROM THE RATE THAT IS 
ESTABLISHED IN THIS CASE BY MORE THAN TWO PERCENT. 

IF APPROVED, THE GCR DECREASE WOULD LOWER THE BILL FOR A TYPICAL 
PGW RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER BY ABOUT $110 PER YEAR, ABOUT $420 PER 
YEAR TO THE BILL FOR A TYPICAL PGW FIRM COMMERCIAL CUSTOMER (WHO 
PAYS THE GAS COST RATE), AND ABOUT $1,242 PER YEAR TO THE BILL FOR A 
TYPICAL PGW FIRM INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER (WHO PAYS THE GAS COST 
RATE). ON AVERAGE, THIS CHANGE WILL DECREASE A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL 
CUSTOMER BILL BY APPROXIMATELY SEVEN AND ONE HALF PERCENT. 

ALL OF THESE PROPOSALS WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE PUC. 

COPIES OF THE FILING WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT THE PUC 
OFFICES IN PHILADELPHIA, AT THE PHILADELPHIA STATE OFFICE BUILDING AT 
BROAD AND SPRING GARDEN STREETS, AND AT THE PHILADELPHIA GAS 
WORKS, 800 WEST MONTGOMERY AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT PGW AT 215-235-1000. 

THE PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS. 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 
66 Pa.C.S. § 1307(f) - 2001 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 
2001 Responses to 

66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1317 and 1318* 
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*The Company's Filing responds to the Statutory Requirements (as noted) and to 
the Conditions set forth in the Company's prior GCR Order (Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-00005619, entered 
November 22, 2000, at Ordering Paragraph #14). 





Docket No. R-01XXX 

Item 53.64 (c)(1) 

Philadelphia Gas Works 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
52 Pa. Code §53.61, et seq. 
For the Twelve Months Ending August 31, 2001 

Item 53.64(c) Thirty days prior to the filing of a tariff reflecting an increase or decrease 
in natural gas costs, each Section 1307(f) gas utility seeking recovery of 
purchased gas costs under that section shall provide notice to the public, 
under § 53.68 (relating to notice requirements), and shall file the 
following supporting information with the Commission, with a copy to 
the Consumer Advocate, Small Business Advocate and to intervenors 
upon request: 

(1) A complete list in schedule format of each spot and each long term 
source of gas supply, production, transportation and storage, used in 
the past 12 months, which 12-month period shall end 2 months 
prior to the date of the tariff filing, separately setting forth on a 
monthly basis the quantity and price of gas delivered, produced, 
transported or stored, maximum daily quantity levels, maximum 
annual quantity levels, a detailed description of warrantee or penalty 
provisions, including liquidated damages, take or pay provisions or 
minimum bill or take provisions of the purchases, balancing 
provisions and copies of Federal tariffs and contract provisions 
relating to the purchases—including demand and commodity 
components. With regard to each contemplated future source of 
supply, production, transportation or storage, during each of the 
next 20 months for each source, provide the name of the source, the 
maximum daily quantity, the maximum annual quantity, the 
minimum take levels, a detailed description of warrantee or penalty 
provisions, including liquidated damages, take or pay provisions or 
minimum bill or take provisions of the purchases, balancing 
provisions and contractual or tariffed terms of the purchases, copies 
of applicable Federal tariffs, the expiration date of each contract, the 
date when each contract was most recently negotiated and the 
details of the negotiation—such as meeting held, offers made, and 
changes in contractual obligation—and whether current 
proceedings, negotiations or renegotiations are pending before the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, and the like, to modify the 
price, quantity or another condition of purchase, and if so, the 



Response: 

details of the proceedings, negotiations or renegotiations. Gas 
supply sources which individually represent less than 3% ofthe 
total system supply may be shown collectively, such as other local 
gas purchases. 

The attached schedules, described herein below, contain details of 
the requested information. Information concerning PGW's 
Transportation and Storage contracts are addressed in section 
53.64(c)(3). 

Schedule 1 - Twelve (12) month actual purchased gas costs 
expressed in terms of volumes and dollars for the period April 1, 
2000 to March 31, 2001. 

Schedule 2 - Actual capacity release credits by pipeline by month 
for the period April 1, 2000 through March 31, 2001. 

Schedule 3 - Twenty (20) month forecast for the period April 1, 
2001 through November 30, 2002. Please note that due to time 
constraints PGW was unable to include the last three (3) months of 
the twenty (20) month forecast. PGW will include this information 
with its June 1 filing or earlier if it can be made available. 

Schedule 4 - Twenty (20) month forecast of capacity release credits 
by pipeline by month for the period April 1, 2000 through 
November 30, 2001. Please note that due to time constraints PGW 
was unable to include the last three (3) months of the twenty (20) 
month forecast. PGW will include this information with its June 1 
filing or earlier if it can be made available. 

Schedule 5 - Detailed description of warrantee or penalty 
provisions, including liquidated damages, take or pay provisions or 
minimum bill or take provisions of the purchases, balancing 
provisions and copies of Federal tariffs and contract provisions 
relating to the purchases—including demand and commodity 
components. 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 
Summary of Total Fuels Purchased 

April 2000 -March 2001 

1307F 
53.64(C)(1) 
Schedule 1 

hiscat Year ^uuo 
Apr-00 May-00 Jun-00 Jul-00 

Fiscal Year 2001 
Aug-00 Sep-00 Oct-00 Nov-00 •ec-00 Jan-01 Feb-01 Mar-OI 

Williams $ 2,298.275.50 S 2.303,754.59 $ 2,289,330,86 S 2,239.005.12 S 2.235,735.26 S 2.217,023 80 3 2,255,757.16 3 2,126.720 68 $ 2.343.750.33 3 2,332,378.62 S 1,979,468.69 3 1.889,068.01 
Texas Eastern S 3,127,771-36 £ 3,070,737.23 $ 2,842,819.91 $ 3.033,838.32 s 2.714.540.25 S 2,904,125.44 3 2.950.309.58 3 3,273,951.71 $ 2.934,320.75 3 2,928,082.85 £ 2.896,848.77 £ 2.887.152.51 
Dominion $ 137,052.45 S 138,063,95 $ 134.451.45 s 130,209.94 $ 130,209.94 S 116,244.45 $ 116.244.45 3 124,820.19 % 139,673.31 3 137,932.54 3 135,724,13 £ 133,948.73 
Equl trans s 37,538.68 s 37.588.06 $ 37,538 68 $ 37,588.06 s 34,547.76 $ 34,269.79 $ 33.018.22 3 41,436.90 $ 42,104.10 S 42,0)5.14 3 41,493,54 £ 41,226.45 
ANR s 163.427.09 s 163,658,35 $ 163.427.09 s 163,644.39 s 163,658.35 $ 162,369.87 3 156.661.59 3 140,376.70 $ 14H.156.88 $ 144,156.88 3 142,940.73 £ 141,481.67 
Spot Purchases -Transco $ 7,175,668.86 $ 5,271,260,74 $ 7.477.279.12 $ 10.061.556.56 3 4,736,745.18 S 2,752,478.25 3 7.076.574.27 3 135,300.00 $ 1.135.06 s 2.063,200.00 3 1,582.110.72 £ 
Spot Purchases -Tetco $ 1.114,906.24 s 348.362,50 S 672,000.00 3 940,524.76 $ 757,648.04 $ 3 - 3 3 3 1,438.915.59 3 
Transco Supply 1 $ 5,046,962.06 $ 5,599,200.27 s 5,271,660.10 S 3.638.495.66 $ 6,706,309.87 $ 5,071,352.21 $ 5,999.065,73 3 6.632.081.97 3 10,812,250.24 5 3,807,796.95 £ 2,408,643.75 3 2.630,535,75 
Transco Supply! $ 702,967.38 s 687.712.05 $ 886,616,79 $ 16.005.45 $ 1,173.836,25 S 931,750.59 $ 292,431.98 3 1,522,154.18 $ 4.050,364.95 S 1,350.259.95 £ 128,037.40 3 128,037.40 
Transco Supply3 s 1,037,758,19 $ 1.180.836.18 $ 123,072.00 $ 1,450,301.10 $ 3,400,056.86 3 1,510,500.00 3 1.560,850,00 S 1,534,500.00 £ 2,042,314.40 3 1.810,400.00 
Transco Supply4 s 884,300.25 $ 467,275.09 s 699,000,00 $ 725.400.00 $ 19,784.96 S 1.425,750.00 S 1,506,600.00 3 1.461.000.00 3 1,527,525.00 3 1,533,725.00 £ 1,972,600.00 £ 2.090.950.00 
Transco SupplyS $ 213,910,32 S 201,733.12 s S 1,431,000.00 $ - 3 1,357,500.00 3 1.873.950.00 S 3.095,350.00 £ 1,751,400,00 3 1,563,950.00 
Transco SupplyS s 129.006.98 S 402,364,16 s 39,307,52 3 - $ 48,400.00 3 1,487,250.00 3 1.525,975 00 $ 3,096.125.00 3 2.010,300.80 £ 1.564,725,00 
Transco Supply? $ $ $ - $ - $ 1,356,750,00 3 1,873,175.00 s 3,094,575.00 3 1.750,700.00 £ 1.830,550.00 
Transco SuppIyB s 967,100.00 $ 2,037.600,00 $ 1,443,174.00 S 1,335,000,00 3 3,035,500.00 $ 1,356,750,00 3 1,873.175.00 $ 5,880.575.00 3 3.416,248,32 £ 1.563,175.00 
Transco SupplyS $ 724.824.16 $ 1,430.650 00 $ - s S 1.296,000.00 S 1,543,800.00 $ 1,358,250.00 3 1,874,725.00 s 5,675,325.00 £ 3,237,700,00 £ 1.564.725.00 
Tetco Supply 1 s 673,514.56 s 706,899.78 s 47,916,16 $ 16,463.20 $ 946,411.76 3 1.478,611.00 $ 350,833.06 3 1,609,342.90 $ 4.173,262.70 s 1,925,064.36 £ 1,192,231.56 £ 1,030,931,36 
Tetco Supply2 $ 874,326.30 $ 880,375.23 $ 448.455.00 $ 461,895.00 $ 699.178.15 3 1.392.156.20 £ - 3 1,576,130.65 $ 1,721,923,72 s 1,862,893,78 £ 2,434,562.17 3 1.963,507,89 
Totco Supply3 3 1.314,000.00 S 806.000.00 3 1,550,469.66 $ 2,036.647,07 s 3,381,229.60 £ 2,420,154,87 3 2,070.527.90 
Tetco Supply4 s - $ 1,602,238.20 3 1.739.920.88 s 1,842,299.62 £ 2,416,148.88 3 2,078.806.02 
Tetco SupplyS $ 30,014,82 s s - s 699,050.00 $ - $ 915.303.52 3 642,124.49 S 2,037,690.45 s 1,843,244.19 £ 2,178.902.04 3 49,100.00 
Tetco SupplyS $ 685.384,17 s 695,950.00 s 678,000.00 $ 713.691.72 s 686,606.67 $ 909.907.11 3 864.363.70 $ 2,253,450,16 3 - 3 945,715.14 
Tetco Supply? $ 949.964.65 s 689,750.00 s 669.750.00 $ 698,275,00 s 692,850.00 S $ - $ 3,441,810,00 3 4,954,963.74 s 8,217,527.43 3 5.247,469.08 3 4.928,970.46 
Tetco SupplyS $ 621,900.00 s 632,865.00 $ 396,795.00 s 277.760.00 $ 279.000.00 $ s 814,375.00 $ 4,846,078.90 3 6.634,082.15 11,082,257.27 3 6,317,035,76 3 5,522,038.37 

Total Costs 3 25,248,798.53 £24,091,202.84 £26,133,515.85 £24.939.286.66 % 23,595,059.29 3 25.312.432.51 S 31,987.538.09 $ 40,064,944.44 £ 56,739.985.03 £ 69,143,964.34 £49,143,951.20 3 38,429,522.68 

Storages 

Storage Injection 

Storage Withdraw 

3 (5.643,355.00} $(7,570,531.00) S (7,786,004.00) 3 (7.724.467.00) £ (7,463,028.00) £ (5,761,516.00) £ (3,297,382,00) $ (3.128,104.00) 3 (1,345,726.00) 3 (45,649.00) $ (37.222.00) £ 

3 1.282,784,00 S 9.955.00 S - £ - $ - £ 46.171.00 £ 617,359.00 S 3,938,199.00 3 12,439,462.00 3 13,628.294.00 S 9,702,966.00 £ 9,208,335.00 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 
Cost of Fuel Purchased 
Williams Pipeline Company 

1307F 
53.64 (C) (1) 
Schedule 1 

April 2000 - March 2001 

FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 
Volumes-DTH Apr-00 May-00 Jun-00 Jul-00 Aug-00 Sep-00 Oct-00 Nov-00 Dec-00 Jan-01 Feb-01 Mar-01 

Storage Capacity 38,879 38,879 38,879 38,879 38,879 38,879 38,879 38,879 38,879 38,879 38,879 38,879 
S-2 Demand 5,191 5,191 5,191 5,191 5,191 5,191 5,191 5.191 5,191 5,191 5,191 5,191 
Handling fr Stg. 468 39,616 140,587 68,209 
Handling to Stg. 3,000 74,700 113,890 120,900 94,300 94,300 29,442 

GSS Demand 61,567 61,567 61,567 61,567 61,567 61,567 61,567 61,567 61,567 61,567 61,567 61,567 
Stg. Cap.Vol. Chg. 4,123,733 4,123,733 4,123,733 4,123,733 4,123,733 4.123,733 4,123,733 4,123,733 4,123,733 4,123,733 4,123,733 4,123,733 
Handling fr Stg. 291,739 4,255 212,940 1,016,166 397,453 
Storage Injection 270,104 630,109 634,342 597,401 597,401 219,983 597,401 291,602 31,956 

WSS Demand 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 
Stg. Cap Vol Chg. 3,335,909 3,335,909 3,335,909 3,335,909 3,335,909 3,335,909 3,335,909 3,335,909 3,335,909 3,335;909 3,335,909 3,335,909 
Handling fr Stg. 18,997 208,652 746,194 622,506 
Handling to Stg. 385,881 295,775 502,047 483,228 428,675 174,120 428,675 94,797 

FT Demand/.3691 165,212 165.212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 
FT Commodity 4,210,024 4,482,252 4,435.933 5,165,290 4,085,361 2,971,831 4,085,361 4,085,361 3,401,921 3,704,426 3,013,302 2,501,527 
PSFT Demand/5001 966 966 966 966 966 966 966 966 1,733 1,733 1,733 1,733 
PSFT Commodlty/5001 57,076 38,893 35,406 0 
Eminence Cust.Dem. 16,893 16,893 16,893 16,893 16,893 16,893 16,893 16,893 16,893 16,893 16,893 16,893 
Eminence Cust. Cap. 169,966 169,966 169,966 169,966 169,966 169,966 169,966 169,966 169,966 169,966 169,966 169,966 
Eminence Storage Dem. 31,093 31,093 31,092 31,093 31,093 31,092 31,093 31,093 31,093 31,092 31,092 31,092 
Eminence Storage Cap. 312,826 312,826 312,827 312,826 312,826 312,827 312,826 312,826 312,826 312,827 312,827 312,827 
Handling fr Stg. 59,630 
Handling to Stg. 33,000 34,100 13,758 34,100 34,100 34.100 34,100 

Capacity Rel. Dem.Credit (4,000) (4,000) (10,000) (22,742) (22.742) (10,000) (22,742) (22,742) (22,742) 
Capacity Rel. GRI Credit 4,000 4,000 10,000 22,742 22,742 10,000 22,742 22,742 22,742 
S2 Credit 
GSS Credit 
Cash in/CashOut 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 
Cost of Fuel Purchased 

Williams Pipeline Company 
April 2000 - March 2001 

1307F 
53.64 {C)(1) 
Schedule 1 

FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 
Rate - $ Apr-00 May-00 Jun-00 Jul-00 Aug-00 Sep-00 Oct-00 Nov-00 Dec-00 Jan-01 Feb-01 Mar-01 
S-2 Capacity 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1293 0.1293 0.1293 0.1293 

Storage Demand 4.951 4.951 4.951 4.951 4.96 4.9600 4.96 4.96 4.73 4.73 4.73 4.749 

Handling fr Stg. 0.0475 0.0475 0.0475 0.0475 0.0475 0.0475 0.0475 0.0475 0.0475 0.0475 0.0475 0.0455 

Handling to Stg. 0.0367 0.0367 0.0367 0.0367 0.0367 0.0367 0.0367 0.0367 0.0367 0.0367 0.0367 0.0367 

GSS Demand 2.4068 2.4068 2.4068 2.4068 2.4068 2.4068 2.4068 2.4068 2.4169 2.4169 2.349 2.349 

Stg. Cap.Vol. Chg. 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.0162 0.0162 0.0156 0.0156 

Handling fr Stg. 0.0414 0.0414 0.0414 0.0414 0.0414 0.0414 0.0414 0.0414 0.0414 0.0414 0.0414 0.0388 

Storage Injection 0.042 0.042 0.042 0.042 0.042 0.042 0.042 0.042 0.042 0.042 0.042 0.042 

WSS Demand 0.6673 0.6673 0.6673 0.6673 0.6673 0.6673 0.6673 0.6673 0.6673 0.6673 0.624 0.624 

Stg. Cap Vol Chg. 0.0079 0.0079 0.0079 0.0079 0.0079 0.0079 0.0079 0.0079 0.0079 0.0079 0.0073 0.0073 

Handling frStg. 0.0054 

Handling to Stg. 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 
FT Demand/.3691 10.7264 10.7264 10.7264 10.7264 10.7264 10.7264 10.7264 10.7264 10.7264 10.7264 10.7264 10.7264 

FT Commodity 0.0379 0.0379 0.0356 0.0319 0.0250 0.0330 0.0000 0.0278 0.0462 0.0454 0.0457 0.0457 
PSFT Demand/5001 10.7634 10.7634 10.7634 10.7634 10.7634 10.7634 10.7634 10.7634 7.1568 7.0955 6.7459 5.6343 
PSFT Commodity 

Eminence CustDem. 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4426 0.4426 
Eminence Cust. Cap. 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0440 0.0440 
Eminence Storage Dem. 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4840 0.4426 0.4426 
Eminence Storage Cap. 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0481 0.0440 0.0440 
Handling fr Stg. 
Handling to Stg. 0.0096 0.0096 0.0096 0.0096 0.0096 0.0096 0.0096 0.0096 0.0096 

Capacity Rel. Dem.Credit 2.2500 2.2500 3.1500 3.3849 1.1982 2.1000 0.0879 0.2345 0.0000 -
Capacity Rel. GRI Credit (0.2000) (0.2000) (0.2000) (0.2000) (0.2000) (0.2000) (0.2000) (0.2000) (0.2000) (0.2000) 
S2 Credit 

GSS Credit 
Cash In/CashOut 3.89661 4.1338 3.89661 3.89661 3.89661 3.89661 3.89661 
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Amount - $ 

S-2 Demand 

Storage Capacity 

Handling fr Stg. 

Handling to Stg. 

GSS Demand 

Stg. Cap.Vol. Chg. 

Handling fr Stg. 

Storage Injection 

WSS Demand 

Stg. Cap Vol Chg. 

Handling f r Stg. 

Handling to Stg. 

FT Demandf.3S91 

FT Commodity 

PSFT Demand/5001 

PSFT Commodity 

Eminence Cust.Dem. 

Eminence C u s t Cap. 

Eminence Storage Dem. 

Eminence Storage Cap. 

Handling fr Stg. 

Handling to Stg. 

Capacity Rel. Dem.Credit 

Capacity Rel. GRI Credit 

S2 Credit 

GSS Credit 

Cash In/CashOut 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Cost of Fuel Purchased 

Williams Pipeline Company 
April 2DDD - March 2Wt 

1307F 
53.64 (C) (1) 
Schedule 1 

FY 1999-00 

Apr-00 

S 5.221.45 $ 

$ 25.700.64 S 

$ 22.23 S 

$ 110.10 $ 

S 148.179.46 $ 

$ 65,979.73 5 

S 12.077.99 $ 

$ 11.344.37 $ 

S 26,18886 S 

$ 26.353.68 S 

S 

$ 2,083.76 S 

S 1,772.127.86 $ 

$ 159.537.60 S 

$ 10,397.47 $ 

S 

$ 8,176.21 $ 

S 8,175.36 $ 

S 15.049.01 S 

$ 15.046.93 $ 

S 

$ 316.80 S 

S (9,000.00) 

S (800.00) 

$ (2,881.17) S 

$ (1,132.84) $ 

$ 

May-00 

5,221.45 $ 

25,700.64 $ 

$ 
2,741.49 S 

148,179.46 $ 

65,979.73 S 

176.16 $ 

26,464.56 $ 
26,188.86 $ 

26,353.68 S 

1.597.19 $ 

1,772,127.86 $ 

148,905.32 $ 

10,397.47 $ 

8,176,21 $ 

B, 175,36 $ 

15,048.53 $ 

15,046.98 S 

327.36 $ 

S 

s 

(3.053.75) $ 

0.02 $ 

Jun-00 

5,221.45 

25.700,64 

4,179.76 

148,179.46 

65,979.73 

26,642.36 
26,186.86 
26,353.68 

2.711.05 

1,760,354.99 

157,952.50 

10,397.47 

8,176.21 

8,175.36 

15,048.53 

15,046.98 

132.08 

(31.500,00) 

(2,000.00) 

(3,622.65) 

12.40 

Jul-00 

$ 5.221.45 

$ 25,700,64 

$ 4,437.03 $ 

$ 14B.179.46 $ 

$ 65,979.73 S 

S $ 

S 25,090.84 S 

$ 26,188.86 S 

$ 26,353.68 S 

$ S 

$ 2.609.43 $ 

$1,772,127.86 $ 

$ 164,698.11 $ 

$ 10,397,47 $ 

S - $ 

$ 8.17621 $ 

$ 8.175,36 S 

5 15.048 53 $ 

$ 15,046.98 $ 

$ $ 

S (76,978.90) $ 

$ (4.548.40) S 

$ (2,899.22) S 

$ $ 

Aug-00 

5,221.45 

25,747.36 

3,460.81 

148,179.46 

65,979.73 

25,090.84 

26,188.86 

26,353.68 

2.314.85 

1.780,355.00 

102,164.20 

10,397.47 

8,176,21 

8.175,36 

15,048.53 

15,046.98 

(27,249.70) 

(1,677.40) 

(3,238.43) 

FY 2000-01 

Sep-00 

5,221.45 

25,747.36 

148,179.46 

65,979.73 

9,239.29 

26,186.66 

26,353.68 

940 25 

1,780,355,00 

97.993.67 

10,397,47 

8,176,21 

8,175.36 

15,048.53 

15,046.98 

(21,000.00) 

(2,000.00) 

(3,019.88) 

Oct-00 

$ 5,221.45 

$ 25,747.36 

148,179.46 

65,979.73 

5136.37 

5928.68 

26. f 88.86 

26.353.68 

0.26 

1.027.00 

S 
$ 
s 
s 
$1,780,355.00 

10,397,47 

143,274.10 

8,176.21 

8,175.36 

15,048.53 

15,046.98 

Nov-00 

5.221,45 

25,747.36 

1.869.B8 

1.080.52 

148.179.46 

65,979.73 

8,262.07 

11.518.28 

26,188,86 

26,353.66 

1,126.72 

511.90 

$ 1,780,355.00 

$ 113.672.42 

S 10.397.47 

$ 8.176.21 

$ 8.175.36 

$ 15.048.53 

$ 15,046.98 

Dec-00 Jan-01 FetMH 

$ 5,027.05 $ 5.027.05 $ 5.027.05 $ 
$ 24,553.43 $ 24.553.43 $ 24,652.06 S 

$ 6,382.65 5 4.028.71 $ 5,061.24 3 

$ 148,801.28 $ 148,801.28 $ 144,620.88 $ 
$ 66,804.47 3 66.804.47 $ 64.330.23 3 

$ 39,427.24 $ 39,811.75 $ 17,867.90 $ 
$ 1,262.26 

5 26,188.86 S 26,186.86 5 24,489.50 $ 
$ 26,353.68 3 26,353 68 $ 24.352.14 3 

$ 4,029.45 $ 4.256,23 $ 2,314.09 $ 
$ 23.19 3 30.70 

$ 1,778,349.68 $ 1,760,176,37 11,475.735.19 $ 
S 157.291.29 $ 167,998,93 $ 137.588.26 $ 
$ 12.402.79 $ 12.296,53 $ 11.690.72 $ 
$ 2.511.34 $ 1,703,51 3 1.550.78 

$ 8.176.21 $ 8,176,21 $ 7.476.84 $ 
$ 8,175.36 $ 8.175,36 3 7,478.50 $ 
$ 15.048.53 $ 15.048.53 $ 13.761.32 $ 
$ 15,046.96 $ 15,046.98 3 13.764.39 $ 
$ 572.45 $ 540,50 $ 355.10 

Mar-01 

5.027.05 

24,652.06 

3,128.05 

144.620,88 

64,330.23 

15,421.18 

24,489.50 

24,352.14 

3,361,53 

114,330.90 

9.764.32 

0 

7,476.84 

7,478.50 

13,761,32 

13,764.39 

(2,000.00) $ (133.575,34) $ (13.08) 

(29,450,00) $ (5,333,20) $ (0.42) 

(3.029.34) $ (3.070.23) $ (4.087.75) $ 

$ (4.212.43) S 1.446 56 
(2.632.96) $ (2.678.22) 5 (2,819.48) 

Total $ 2,298,276.50 $ 2,303,764.59 $ 2,289,330.86 $2,239,005.12 $ 2,235,735.26 $ 2,217,023.60 $2,255,757.16 $ 2,126,720.68 $ 2,343,750.33 $ 2,332,378.62 $1,979,468.69 $1,889,068.01 
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FY 1999-00 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Summary of Fuels Purchased 
April 2000 - March 2001 

FY 2000-01 

1307F 
53.64 (C) (1) 
Schedule 1 

Volume April 00 May 2000 June 2000 July 2000 Aug 2000 Sept 2000 Oct 2000 Nov 2000 Dec 2000 Jan 2001 Feb 2001 Mar 2001 
Spot Purchases -Transco 2,849,465 2,185,274 2,429,404 3,073,989 1,793,397 614,850 1.385,031 30,000 0 210.000 255.744 
Spot Purchases -Tetco 408,662 155,000 300,000 371,320 324,308 . . . 0 

210.000 
203,916 

Spot for Resale 
203,916 

Firm Contracts 
Transco Supplyl - Dem 55,212 55,212 55,212 55,212 55,212 55,212 55,212 55.212 55,212 55,212 55.212 

Commodity 1,517,010 1,600,876 1,113,071 730,207 1.593,238 984,032 1.027,025 1,335.516 1.656,460 336,940 325.647 
Transco Supply2 - Dem 320,109 320,109 320.109 320,109 320,109 200,067 320,109 640.187 640,187 640,187 
Commodity 242,052 219,354 199.932 305,196 200,067 52,620 311.668 652,457 122942 

Transco SupplyS - Dem 
Commodity 378,983 421,153 32,000 315,630 655,031 300,000 310,000 310000 290.498 653.914 

Transco Supply4 - Dem 
290.498 653.914 

Commodity 362,700 190,619 300.000 310.000 300,000 310,000 300.000 310.000 310000 280,000 310,000 
Transco SupplyS - Dem 

280,000 310,000 

Commodity 49.812 52,480 5,248 300.000 300.000 310.000 310000 280,000 310,000 
Transco SupplyS - Dem 

310,000 

Commodity 31,239 99.712 10,000 300.000 310,000 310000 285,248 310,000 
Transco Supply? - Dem 

310,000 

Commodity 300,000 310.000 310000 280,000 310,000 
Transco SupplyS • Dem 

Commodity 320,000 470,000 620,000 300,000 625,000 300,000 310,000 590000 525,248 310,000 
Transco SupplyS • Dem 

310,000 525,248 310,000 

Commodity 305,248 605.469 300,000 310,000 300,000 ' 310,000 570.000 520,000 310,000 
Tetco Supplyl - Dem 329,264 329,264 329,264 329,264 329,264 656,484 678,664 

Commodity 233,183 230,388 7,392 251,040 324,750 64,950 336,325 686,712 183,692 175,572 183,968 
Tetco Supply2 - Dem 18,102 18,102 18.102 18,102 -

Commodity 328,465 324.000 180,000 186.000 247,870 297,530 323,730 345,774 345,774 312.312 345,774 
Tetco SupplyS - Dem 

345,774 312.312 345,774 

Commodity 300,000 155,000 331,973 343,883 343,883 310.604 343,883 
Tetco Supply4 - Dem 

310.604 343,883 

Commodity 322,740 393,914 343,914 310.632 345,914 
Tetco SupplyS - Dem 192,274 

345,914 

Commodity 10,758 310,000 103,460 393,914 343,914 310,632 10.000 
Tetco SupplyS - Dem 

310,632 10.000 

Commodity 300,000 310,000 300,000 312,044 136,918 182,858 175,088 234,868 175.088 
Tetco Supply?-Dem 

175,088 234,868 175.088 

Commodity 397,339 310,000 300,000 310,000 310.000 790,590 846,951 846.951 764.988 868,079 
Tetco SupplyS - Dem 

846,951 846.951 764.988 868,079 

Commodity 270,000 279.000 153,000 124,000 124,000 165,000 1,030,410 1.090,239 1,090,239 984,732 1,090.239 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 
Summary of Fuels Purchased 
April 2000 -March 2001 

1307F 
53.64 (C) (1) 
Schedule 1 

FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 
Rate - $ Apr-00 May-00 Jun-00 Jul-00 Aug-00 Sep-00 Oct-00 Nov-00 Dec-00 Jan-01 Feb-01 Mar-01 
Spot Purchases -Transco $ 2.5183 $ 2.4122 $ 3.0778 3 3.2731 $ 2.6412 5 4.4767 $ 5.1093 $ 4.5100 $ $ 9.9200 $ 6.1863 $ -
Spot Purchases -Tetco $ 2.7282 $ 2.2475 $ 2.2400 3 2.5329 $ 2.3362 E $ $ - $ $ $ 7.0564 $ -
Soot for Resale 
Total Miscel. Purchases 

Firm Contracts 
transco Supplyl - Dem $ 6.3089 $ 6.3089 $ 4.8700 a 4.8700 $ 4.8700 E 4.8700 $ 4.8700 $ 4.8700 $ 4.8700 $ 4.8700 $ 4.8700 
Commodity $ 3.0973 $ 3.2800 $ 4.6375 3 4.6146 S 4.0498 E 4.8804 $ 5.5794 $ 4.7646 $ 4.7646 $10.5031 $ 6.5708 

Transco Supply2 - Dem $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 3 0.0500 $ 0.0500 S 0.0800 $ 0.0500 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 
Commodity $ 2.8381 $ 3.0622 $ 4.3545 3 $ 3.7937 5 4.5772 $ 5.2533 $ 4.4731 $ 6.0116 $ 9.9415 

Transco SupplyS - Dem $ $ - a $ $ $ - $ 
Commodity $ $ - $ 2.7383 2.8038 3.8460 S 4.5949 $ 5.1907 $ 5.0350 $ 5.0350 $ 4.9500 $ 7.0304 $ 2.7686 

Transco Supply4 - Dem $ 4.8600 $ 4.8700 $ 4.9275 $ 4.9475 
Commodity $ 2.4381 $ 2.4514 $ 2.3300 3 2.3400 $ E 4.7525 $ 4.8600 $ 4.8700 $ 4.9275 $ 4.9475 $ 7.0450 $ 6.7450 

Transco SupplyS - Dem $ $ 0.0150 $ 0.0150 $ 0.0150 
Commodity $ $ - $ 4.2944 3 3.8440 $ E 4.7700 $ $ - $ $ 6.2400 $ 5.0300 

Transco SupplyS - Dem 
Commodity $ $ - $ 4.1297 3 > 4.0353 $ $ 4.8400 $ 4.9575 $ 4.9225 $ 9.9875 $ 7.0476 $ 5.0475 

Transco Supply? - Dem $ 0.0125 $ 0.0125 $ 0.0125 
Commodity $ $ - a $ $ $ - $ $ $ 6.2400 $ 5.8925 

Transco SupplyS - Dem $ $ $ 0.0125 $ 0.0125 $ 0.0125 
Commodity $ S 3.0222 $ 4.3353 3 > 2.3277 $ 4.4500 4.8568 4.5225 6.0425 $ 9.9671 $ 6.5041 $ 5.0425 

Transco Supply9 - Dem $ 0.0175 $ 0.0175 $ 0.0175 
Commodity $ 2.3745 $ 2.3629 3 $ 4.3200 $ 4.9800 $ 4.5100 $ 6.0300 $ 9.9472 $ 6.2169 $ 5.0300 

Tetco Supplyl - Dem $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 3 5 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 
Commodity $ 2.8177 $ 2.9968 $ 4.2550 $ 3.7044 $ 4.5024 $ $ 6.0175 $ 4.8661 

Tetco Supply2 - Dem $ 2.5000 $ 2.5000 3 t 2.5000 $ 2.5000 $ 2.5000 
Commodity $ 2.5241 $ 2.5775 $ 2.2400 3 > 2.2400 $ 2.6382 $ $ 4.8687 $ 4.9799 $ 5.3876 $ 7.2022 $ 5.6786 

Tetco SupplyS - Dem $ $ $ 0.0125 $ 0.0125 $ 0.0125 
Commodity $ $ - 3 E $ $ 5.2000 $ 4.6705 $ 5.9225 $ 9.8200 $ 7.7918 $6.0210 

Tetco Supply4 - Dem $ $ $ - $ 
Commodity $ $ - 3 E $ $ $ 4.9645 $ 4.4170 $ 5.3569 $ 7.7846 $ 6.0096 

Tetco SupplyS - Dem $ $ $ - $ 
Commodity $ 2.7900 $ - 3 E $ 2.2550 $ $ 6.2065 $ 5.1729 $ 5.3596 $ 7.0144 $4.9100 

Tetco Supply6 - Dem $ $ $ - $ 
Commodity $ 2.2846 $ 2.2450 $ 2.2600 3 E 2.2872 $ $ 5.0147 $ 4.9760 $ 4.9367 $ 9.5945 $ 5.4014 

Tetco Supply? - Dem $ $ $ 0.0100 $ 0.0100 $ 0.0100 
Commodity $ 2.3908 $ 2.2250 S 2.2325 3 E 2.2525 $ 2.2350 $ $ 4.3435 $ 5.8404 $ 9.6925 $ 6.8495 $ 5.6683 

Tetco SupplyS - Dem $ S $ 0.0150 $ 0.0150 $ 0.0150 
Commodity $ 2.3033 $ 2.2683 $ 2.5934 , E 2.2400 $ 2.2500 $ 4.9356 $ 4.6900 $ 6.0700 $10.1500 $ 6.4000 $ 5.0500 
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FY 1999-2000 
Amounts -1 Apr-00 
Spot Purchases-Transco $ 7,175,668,86 $ 
Spot Purchases -Tetco S 1,114,906.24 $ 
Spot for Resale 

Total Mlscol. Purchases $ 8,290,575,10 $ 5,619,623 24 $ 

Philadelphia Gas Worts 
Summary of Fuels Purchased 
April 2000 - March 2001 

1307F 
53.64 (C) (1) 
Schedule 1 

FY 2000-2001 
May-00 

5,271,260.74 $ 

348,362.50 S 

Jun-00 Jul-00 Aug-00 

7,477,279.12 $10,061,556.56 $ 4,736,745.18 

672.000.00 S 940.524.76 $ 757,648.04 

Firm Contracts 

Transco Supplyl - Dem $ 348,326.99 $ 
Commodity $ 4,698.635.07 £ 

Transco Supply2 - Dem $ 16,005.45 $ 
Commodity $ 686,961.93 £ 

Transco SupplyS - Dem 

Commodity 

Transco Supply4 • Dem 

Commodity $ 884,300.25 £ 
Transco SupplyS - Dem 

Commodity 

Transco SuppI yB - Dem 

Commodity 

Transco Supply? - Dem 

Commodity 

Transco SupplyS - Dem 

Commodity $ 
Transco Supply9 - Dem 

Commodity £ 724.824,16 $ 
Totco Supplyl - Dem S 16,463.20 $ 
Commodity I 657,051.36 $ 

Tetco Supply2 - Dem $ 45.255.00 $ 
Commodity s 829,071.30 $ 

Tetco SupplyS - Dem 

Commodity 

Tetco Supply4 - Dem 

Commodity 

Tetco SupplyS - Dem 

Commodity $ 30.014.62 
Tetco Sup ply 6 • Dem 

Commodity $ 685,384,17 $ 
Tetco Supply? - Dem 

Commodity $ 949,964,65 $ 
Tetco SupplyS - Dem 

Commodity $ 621,900.00 $ 

348.326 99 $ 268,882.44 $ 268,882.44 $ 268,882.44 

5,250,873.28 $ 5,002,977.66 £ 3,369.613.22 £ 6,437,427.43 $ 4.802,469.77 £ 

16.005.45 £ 16,005.45 $ 16,005.45 S 16,005.45 

671.706.60 £ 870,611.34 £ 1,157,830.80 

£ 1.037,758.19 £ 1,180,836,18 S 

467,275.09 £ 699.000.00 £ 725.400.00 S 

£ 213,910 32 $ 201,733.12 

£ 129,006.98 $ 402.364,16 $ 

967,100 00 $ 2,037.600.00 £ 

39,307.52 

1.430,650.00 
16.463.20 £ 

690.436 58 £ 

45,255,00 $ 
835.120.23 £ 

16,463.20 £ 16.463.20 £ 
31.452.96 £ 
45,255 00 £ 45,255.00 $ 
403,200.00 £ 416,640 00 $ 

16,463.20 

695,950.00 $ 678,000.00 

689,750.00 $ 669,750.00 

$ 699,050.00 

713691.72 

698275 S 692,850.00 

632.865 00 $ 396,795.00 £ 277.760.00 £ 279,000.00 

Sep-00 Oct-00 Nov-00 Dec-00 Jan-01 Feb-01 Mar-01 
3 2.752,478.25 $ 7,076.574,27 £ 135,300.00 $ 1,135.06 S 2,083,200.00 £1.582,110.72 0 

• £ £ - $ • £1.438.915.59 0 

$ 2.752,478.25 £ 7,076,574.27 S 135,300.00 £ 1.135 06 £ 2,083,200 00 £3,021.026.31 $ 

• 
S 268,882 44 S 268,882.44 S 268,882.44 £ 268.882.44 £ 268,882.44 $ 268,882 44 £ 268.882.44 

$ 4.802,469.77 £ 5.730,183.29 $ 6,363.199.53 $ 10,543.367.80 £ 3,538,914.51 £2,139,761.31 $ 2.361.65331 
£ 16,00545 $ 16,005.45 $ 128,037.40 £ 128.037.40 £ 128,037.40 S 128,037.40 £ 128.037.40 
£ 915,745.14 S 276,426.53 £ 1,394.116.78 £ 3,922.327.55 £ 1,222,222.55 

£ 1,450,301.10 £ 3,400,056.86 $ 1,510,500.00 S 1,560,850.00 £ 1,534,500.00 $2,042,314.40 £ 1,810,400.00 

S 1.425,750.00 £ 1,506,600.00 £ 1,461.000.00 $ 1,527,525.00 £ 1,533,725 00 $1,972,600.00 S 2,090,950.00 
£ 4.500.00 $ 4.650.00 $ 4,650.00 $ 4.200 00 $ 4,650.00 

s 1,431,000.00 £ 1,353.00000 $ 1,669,30000 $ 3,090.700.00 £1,747.200.00 $ 1,559.300.00 

$ - $ 48.400,00 S 1.487.250.00 $ 1.525,975 00 $ 3,096,125,00 $2,010,300.80 $ 1,564,725.00 

$ 3.750 00 $ 3.875 00 $ 3.875 00 £ 3.50000 $ 3,875.00 

$ 1,353.000.00 $ 1.869,300.00 S 3,090,700.00 $1,747,200.00 $ 1,828,675 00 

£ 1.335.000 00 $ 3,035,500 00 $ 1.356,750.00 $ 1,873.175.00 $ 5.880.575.OO £3,416,248.32 $ 1,563,175.00 

$ 5,250.00 $ 5.425.00 £ 5,425.00 £ 4.900 00 $ 5,425.00 
£ 1.296.000 00 £ 1.543.800.00 $ 1,353,000.00 £ 1,869,300 00 £ 5.669,900,00 $3,232,800 00 $ 1.559.30000 
S 16,463.20 £ 16,463.20 £ 131,296.80 £ 135,732.80 £ 135,732.60 £ 135,732.80 $ 135,732.80 

$ 1.462,147.80 S 334,369.86 £ 1.478.046.10 £ 4,037,529.90 £ 1,789,331.56 $ 1.056.498.76 £ 895,198.56 
£ 45,255.00 £ 185,239.57 

$ 1,346,901.20 $ 1,576,130.65 £ 1.721.923.72 £ 1,862,893.78 $2,249,322.60 $ 1,963,507.89 

$ £ 4,298 60 

$ 1.314,000.00 $ 806.000.00 $ 1.550.469.86 £ 2,036,647.07 £ 3.376.931.00 $2,420,154.87 $ 2.070.527.90 

$ 1.602.238.20 £ 1,739,920.88 £ 1,842.299.62 $2,418,146.88 $ 2.078,80602 

$ 915,303,52 $ 642,124.49 £ 2,037.690.45 £ 1,843,244.19 $2,178,902.04 $ 49,100.00 

$ 686,606 67 $ 909,907.11 £ 864.363.70 $ 2,253,450.16 $ 945,715.14 

$ 7,905.90 $ 8,469.51 £ 8,469.51 $ 7.649.88 $ 8,469.51 

$ 3,433,904.10 £ 4,946.494.23 £ 8.209,057,92 $5,239.819 20 $ 4.920.500 97 

$ 15.456.00 £ 16,331.42 £ 16.331,42 $ 14,75096 $ 16.331.42 

$ 814,375,00 £ 4,832,622.90 £ 6,617.750.73 £ 11,065,925.85 £6.302,284.80 $ 5,505,706.95 
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Page 8 Philadelphia Gas Works 

Cost of Fuel Purchased 
Texas Eastern 
April 2000 - March 2001 

1307F 
53.64 (C)(1) 
Schedule 1 

FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 
Volumes - Dth Apr-00 May-00 Jun-00 Jul-00 Aug-00 Sep-00 Oct-00 Nov-00 Dec-00 Jan-01 Feb-01 Mar-01 
CDS Market Area Demand 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 
CDS Access Area Demand 97573 97573 97573 97573 97573 97573 97573 97573 97573 97573 97573 97573 
CDS Commodity 1546308 1546308 1078418 1546308 1546308 889834 1546308 1546308 1546308 2127159 1945713 2038919 
CDS ACA Charge 
FT1 Access Area Demand 23822 23822 23822 23822 23822 23822 23822 23822 23822 23822 23822 23822 
FT1 Market Area Demand 54879 54879 54879 54879 54879 54879 54879 54879 54879 54879 54879 54879 
FT1 Commodity 270000 270000 270000 270000 270000 270000 270000 270000 270000 738482 667016 738482 
SS1 Demand 400121 44118 44118 44118 44118 44118 44118 44118 44118 44118 44118 44118 44118 

Space Charge 220590 220590 220590 220590 220590 220590 220590 220590 220590 220590 220590 220590 
Handling fr Storage 95375 508239 506187 
Storage Injection 155041 421786 408180 421786 421786 191545 421786 421786 421786 
Excess Injection 

Storage Surcharge Credit 0 
SS1 Demand 400209 20847 20847 20847 20847 20847 20847 20847 20847 20847 20847 20847 20847 

Space Charge 205177 205177 205177 205177 205177 205177 205177 205177 205177 205177 205177 205177 
Handling fr Storage 144206 144206 144206 144206 144206 144206 144206 144206 144206 559474 535593 
Storage Injection 202153 348391 353693 348391 348391 282844 348391 348391 348391 
Excess Injection 

Storage Surcharge Credit 0 
FTS-2 Demand 5394 5394 5394 5394 5394 5,394 5394 5394 5394 5394 5394 5394 
FTS-7 Demand 7788 7788 7788 7788 7788 7,788 7788 7788 7788 7788 7788 7788 
FTS-8 Demand 25709 25709 25709 25709 25709 25,709 25709 25709 25709 25709 25709 25709 
FT-1 Acc.Area Dem. 800514 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18.000 18,000 18,000 18.000 18000 18000 18000 
FT-1 Market Area Demand 11,474 11,474 11,474 11.474 11,474 11,474 11,474 11,474 11,474 11474 11474 11474 
FT-1 GRI Demand 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18.000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18000 18000 18000 
FT Commodity 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. GRI dem.credit (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) 0 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. demand credit (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) 0 
FT-1 Acc.Area Dem. 800515 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18000 18000 18000 
FT-1 Market Area Demand 11474 11474 11,474 11474 11474 11,474 11474 11474 11474 11474 11474 11474 
FT-1 GRI Demand 18000 18000 18,000 18000 18000 18,000 18000 18000 18000 18000 18000 18000 
FT Commodity 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. GRI dem.credit (18,000) (18.000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18,000) (18.000) (18,000) 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. demand credit (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (540,000) (216000) (630,890) 
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Volumes - Dth 
CDS Access Area Demand 
CSD Market Area Demand 
CDS Commodity 
CDS ACA Charge 
FT1 Access Area Demand 
FT1 Market Area Demand 
FT1 Commodity 
SS1 Demand 400121 

Space Charge 
Handling fr Storage 
Storage Injection 
Excess Injection 

Storage Surcharge Credit 
SS1 Demand 400209 

Space Charge 
Handling fr Storage 
Storage Injection 
Excess Injection 

Storage Surcharge Credit 
FTS-2 Demand 
FTS-7 Demand 
FTS-8 Demand 
FT-1 Acc.Area Dem. 800514 
FT-1 Market Area Demand 
FT Commodity 
FT-1 GRI Demand 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. GRI dem.credit 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. demand credit 
FT-1 Acc.Area Dem. 800515 
FT-1 Market Area Demand 
FT Commodity 
FT-1 GRI Demand 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. GRI dem.credit 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. demand credit 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Cost of Fuel Purchased 

Texas Eastern 
April 2000 - March 2001 

1307F 
53.64 (C)(1) 
Schedule 1 

FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 
Apr-00 May-00 Jun-00 Jul-00 Aug-00 Sep-00 Oct-00 Nov-00 Dec-00 Jan-01 Feb-01 Mar-01 

12.4550 12.4550 12.4550 12.4550 12.4890 12.4890 12.4890 12.4890 10.5900 10.5900 10.664 10.664 
3.5360 3.5360 3.3764 3.5360 3.5356 3.3760 3.5356 3.5356 3.3851 3.3851 3.3851 3.3851 
0.0967 0.0953 0.0986 0.0752 0.0905 0.0920 0.0466 0.1388 0.0861 0.0530 0.0544 0.0542 

12.2320 12.2320 12.2320 12.2320 12.2660 12.2660 12.2660 12.2660 10.3670 10.3670 10.4410 10.4410 
3.7250 3.7250 • 3.2041 3.7250 3.7244 3.2035 3.7244 3.7244 3.5482 3.5482 3.5482 3.5482 
0.1048 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 . 0.2574 0.1564 0.0572 0.0574 0.0574 
5.6430 5.6430 5.6430 5.6430 5.6520 5.6520 5.6520 5.6520 5.4270 5.4270 5.4460 5.4460 
0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1293 0.1293 0.1293 0.1293 

0.05170 0.0345 0.0345 0.0340 0.0337 0.0345 0.0124 0.0053 0.0081 - -
0.03450 0.0345 0.0345 0.03400 0.03365 0.0345 0.01244 0.0053 0.0081 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

5.6430 5.6430 5.6430 5.6430 5.6520 5.6520 5.6520 5.6520 5.4270 5.4270 5.4460 5.4460 
0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1343 0.1293 0.1293 0.1293 0.1293 
0.0517 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0329 0.0610 0.1286 0.0000 0.0497 0:0497 
0.0345 0.0345 0.0345 0.0389 0.0389 0.0345 0.0123 0.0147 0.0126 0.0000 0.0000 o:oooo 

8.3550 8.3550 8.3550 8.3550 8.3550 8.3550 8.3550 8.3550 7.9590 8.0181 7.9942 7.9820 
6.9040 6.9040 6.9040 6.9040 6.9040 6.9040 6.9040 6.9040 6.5760 6.6180 6.6129 6.5948 
7.1970 7.1970 7.1970 7.1970 7.1970 7.1970 7.1970 7.1970 6.8640 6.9233 6.9168 6.9159 

12.2320 12.2320 12.2320 12.2320 12.2660 12.2660 12.2660 12,2660 10.3670 10.3670 10.4410 10.4410 
2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.2387 2.2387 2.2387 2.2387 

0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 
0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.1000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
0.0120 - 0.1743 - 0.3252 0.0884 0.0310 0.0330 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

12.2320 12.2320 12.2320 12.2320 12.2660 12.2660 12.2660 12.2660 10.3670 10.3670 10.4410 10.4410 
2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.3276 2.2387 2.2387 2.2387 2.2387 

0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 
0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.0933 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
0.0120 - 0.1743 - 0:3252 0.0884 0.0310 0.0303 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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Page ID Philadelphia Gas Works 

Cost or Fuel Purchased 
Texas Eastern 

April 2000 - March 2001 

1307F 
53.64 (C)(1) 
Schedule 1 

FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 
Volumes • Dth Apr-00 May-00 Jun-oo Jul-00 Aug-00 Sep-00 Oct-00 Nov-00 Dec-00 Jan-01 Feb-01 Mar-01 

CDS Access Area Demand 934,125.00 S 934.125.00 $ 934,125,00 £ 934,125.00 $ 936,675.00 $ 936.675.00 $ 936,675.00 $ 936.675.00 $ 794.250.00 $ 794.250.00 $ 799.800.00 £ 799,800.00 
CSD Market Area Demand $ 345,018.32 S 345.017.61 $ 329.444.01 $ 345,017.61 S 344,976,84 $ 329.403.24 $ 344,976.84 $ 344,976.84 $ 330.292.86 $ 330,292.66 $ 330.292.86 $ 330,292.86 

CDS Commodity S 149.533.48 s 147,311,99 $ 106.319.30 $ 116,298.77 $ 139.994.06 S 81.850.98 $ 72,010.60 $ 214,665.98 $ 133.1 B2.47 $ 112,687.34 $ 105,827.01 $ 110.516,53 
CDS ACA Charge S 2.549.15 S 1,957,63 $ 4.679.77 $ 4,280.57 $ 4.485.62 
FT1 Access Area Demand $ 291,390.70 $ 291.390.70 $ 291.390.70 $ 291,390.70 $ 292.200.65 $ 292,200.65 $ 292.200,65 $ 292.200.65 $ 246.962.67 5 246.962.67 $ 248.725.50 $ 248.725.50 
FT1 Market Area Demand s 204,423.80 s 204,423.80 $ 175,836,20 $ 204,423,80 $ 204,391.28 s 175.803.68 $ 204,391.28 $ 204,391.28 $ 194,719.62 $ 194,719,62 S 194,719.62 £ 194,719.62 
FT1 Commodity 5 28,297.00 s - $ $ 69.496.85 $ 42.237.14 $ 42.237.14 $ 38.283,06 S 42,384.82 
SS1 Demand 400121 $ 248,957.87 $ 248,957.87 s 248.957.87 S 248.957.87 $ 249,354.94 s 249,354.94 $ 249,354.94 $ 249,354.94 $ 239.428.39 $ 239,428.39 $ 240.266,63 $ 240,266.63 

Space Charge S 29,625.24 $ 29,625.24 29,625.24 s 29,62524 $ 29.625.24 $ 29,625.24 $ 29.625.24 $ 29,625.24 $ 28,522.29 $ 28,522.29 $ 28.522,29 £ 28,522.29 
Handling fr Storage s 4,930.89 5 18,989.86 $ 38,460.58 $ 25.259.48 5 25,157.49 
Storage Injection 5.348.91 $ 14.551.62 $ 14.082.21 $ 14.340.31 s 14,194.98 $9,608.30 $ 5,247.24 $ 2,218.42 $ 3,422.52 

Excess Injection $ 6.32 $ 0.40 S 702.54 

Storage Surcharge Credit s (25.924.00) $ (33,789.13) $ (24,612.12) $ (27,889.13) $ (25,636.49) $ (25.716.72) $ (26,063.92) $ (22,915.97) $ (22,351.82) (23.573.11) $ (23.935.24) £ (23.543.03) 
SSI Demand 400209 $ 117,639.62 s 117,639.62 $ 117,639.62 $ 117,639.62 s 117.827.24 $ 117.827,24 $ 117,827.24 $ 117.827.24 $ 113.136,67 $ 113,136.67 $ 113,532.76 $ 113,532.76 
Space Charge $ 27.555.27 $ 27.555.27 $ 27,555.27 $ 27.555.27 s 27,555.27 $ 27.555.27 $ 27,555,27 $ 27,555,27 $ 26,529,39 $ 26,529.39 $ 26,529.39 £ 26,529.39 
Handling fr Storage $ 7.455.45 $ 4,750.95 $ 8.792,26 $ 18,549.60 $ 31,735.67 $ 27,805.86 $ 26,621.96 
Storage Injection 5 6.974.28 $ 12.019.49 s 12202.41 $ 13.535.59 $ 13.535.59 $ 9.758.12 $ 4.274.62 $ 5,124.66 $ 4.405.42 

Excess Injection $ 59.06 

Storage Surcharge Credit $ (12.249.84) $ (11.496.29) $ (11,629.92) $ (13.178.46) $ (12,113.98) s (12.151.90) $ (12.315.96) $ (10.828.46) $ (10,561.88) $ (11.138.98) $ (11,310,09) £ (11.124.78) 

FTS-2 Demand $ 45.066.67 $ 45.056,87 $ 45,066,87 $ 45.066.87 s 45,066,87 $ 45,066,87 $ 45,066,87 $ 45,066.67 $ 42,930.85 $ 43,249.72 $ 43,120.78 £ 43.054.75 
FTS-7 Demand s 53.768.35 $ 53.768,35 $ 53,768.35 s 53.768.35 $ 53,768.35 s 53.76B.35 $ 53,768.35 $ 53.768.35 $ 51,213.89 $ 51.540.83 $ 51.501.62 £ 51,360.29 
FTS-8 Demand s 185.027.67 $ 185,027,67 $ 165.027.67 s 185,027.67 $ 185,027.67 s 185,027.87 5 185,027.67 $ 185.027.67 $ 176,466.58 $ 177.989.98 $ 177.823,97 £ 177,800.92 
FT-1 AccArea Dem. 800514 220,176.00 s 220,176.00 s 220,176,00 $ 220,176,00 $ 220,788.00 $ 220,788,00 $ 220,786.00 $ 220.788.00 $ 186,606.00 $ 186,606.00 $ 187.936.00 £ 187.938,00 
FT-1 Market Area Demand s 26,707.24 26.707.24 $ 26,707.24 $ 26.707,24 $ 26,707.24 $ 26,707.24 $ 26.707.24 $ 26,707.24 S 25.686.96 $ 25,686.96 $ 25.666.96 £ 25.686.96 
FT-1 GRI Demand s 3.600.00 s 3.600,00 s 3.6O0.O0 $ 3,600.00 $ 3.600.00 $ 3,600,00 $ 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00 $ 1.620.00 $ 1,620.00 £ 1,620.00 
FT Commodity $ 26,568,27 $ 33,935,88 $ 30.085.12 $ 30,651.77 £ 33,935.89 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. GRI dem.credit s (3,600.00) s (3,600,00) s (3,600.00) s (3.600.00) s (3,600.00) $ (3,600.00) $ (3,600.00) $ (1.800,00) 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. demand credit s (6,480.00) $ (94,147.20) s (175.633.40) $ (47,739.80) $ (16,740.00) $ (17.820,00) 

FT-1 Acc.Area Dem. 600515 220.176.00 $ 220.176.00 $ 220,176.00 $ 220,176.00 $ 220,788.00 $ 220,788,00 $ 220,788.00 $ 220,788.00 $ 186.606.00 $ 186.606.00 $ 187,938.00 £ 187,938.00 
FT-1 Market Area Demand $ 26,707.24 J 26.707.24 s 26,707.24 s 26.707.24 $ 26,707.24 $ 26,707.24 $ 26.707.24 $ 26,707:24 $ 25,686.96 $ 25.686.96 $ 25,886.96 £ 25,686.96 
FT-1 GRi Demand $ 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00 s 3,600.00 $ 3.600.00 s 3,600.00 s 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00 $ 1.620.00 $ 1,620.00 £ 1,620,00 
FT Commodity $ 28,339.49 $ 33,935.88 $ 28,461.00 $ 17.515.30 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. GRI dem.credit $ (3.600.00) $ (3.600.00) $ (3.600,00) $ (3.600.00) $ (3.600.00) s (3.600.00) $ (3,600.00) $ (1.680.00) $ (2,160.00) £ (1.201.94) 
M1-M3 Cap.Rel. demand credit 5 (6,480.00) s (94,147.20) $ (175,633.40) s (47,739,80) $ (16,740.00) $ (16,380.00) (694.29) £ (5.175.00) 
CDS 800232 M1-M2 Cap. Rel. s (12.069.54) s (16.092.72) $ (16.092.72) $ (16.092.72) 
FT1-800233 M1-M3 s (22.155.39) $ (29.540.52) s (29,540,52) $ (29.540.52) 

FT-2,7,B ACA $ 807.82 $ 2.336.35 

Total I 1,127.771.36 $ 3,070,737.23 $ 2,842,819.91 $ ,033,838.32 $ 2,714,540.25 $ 2,904,125.44 $ 2,950,309.58 $ 3,273,951.71 2,934,320.75 $ 2,928,082.85 t 2,696,848.77 £ ,887,152.51 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 
Cost of Fuel Purchased 

Equitrans 

1307F 
53.64 {C)(1> 
Schedule 1 

FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 
Volumes Apr-00 May-00 Jun-00 Jul-00 Aug-00 Sep-00 Oct-00 Nov-00 Dec-00 Jan-01 Feb-01 Mar-01 
STS-1 Cap. Res. Chge. 2,442 2.442 2,442 2,442 2,442 2,442 2,442 3,460 3,460 3,460 3,460 3,460 
STS-1 Commodity Inj. 78,180 80,786 78,180 80,786 80,786 66,028 - - - - . _ 
SS-3 Demand 4,998 4,998 4.998 4,998 4,998 4,998 4,998 4,998 4,998 4,998 4,998 4,998 
SS-3 Space Charge 522,500 522,500 522,500 522,500 522,500 522,500 522,500 522,500 522,500 522,500 522,500 522,500 
SS-3 Storage Withdrawal - - - - - - - 80,321 154,938 144,942 86,332 56,320 
SS-3 Storage Injection 77,730 80,321 77.730 80,321 80.321 65,698 - _ _ 
ACA STS-1 78,180 80,786 78,180 80,786 80,786 66,028 - - - - - -

Rates - $ 

STS-1 Cap. Res. Chge. 6.2532 6.2532 6.2532 6.2532 5.0087 5.0087 5.0087 5.7625 5.7625 5.7625 5.7625 5.7625 
STS-1 Commodity Inj. 0.0079 0.0079 0.0079 0:0079 0.0079 0.0079 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 . . 0.0000 
SS-3 Demand 1.3887 1.3887 1.3887 1.3887 1.3887 1.3887 1.3887 1.3887 1.3887 1.3887 1.3887 1.3887 
SS-3 Space Charge 0.0265 0.0265 0.0265 0.0265 0.0265 0.0265 0.0265 0.0265 0.0265 0.0265 0.0265 0.0265 
SS-3 Storage Withdrawal 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0:0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0089 0.0089 0.0089 0.0089 0.0089 
SS-3 Storage Injection 0.0089 0.0089 0.0089 0.0089 0.0089 0.0089 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
ACA STS-1 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

Total Amount - $ 

STS-1 Transp. Demand $15,270.31 $15,270.31 $15,270.31 $15,270.31 $12,231.25 $12,231.25 $12,231.25 $19,938.25 $ 19,938.25 $19,938.25 $19,938.25 $19,938.25 
STS-1 Commodity Inj. $ 617.70 $ 638.29 $ 617.70 $ 638.29 $ 637.36 $ 521.53 
SS-3 Demand $ 6,940.72 $ 6,940.72 $ 6,940.72 $ 6,940.72 $ 6,940.72 $ 6,940.72 $ 6,940.72 $ 6,940.72 $ 6,940.72 $ 6,940.72 $ 6.940.72 $ 6,940.72 
SS-3 Space Charge $13,846.25 $13,846.25 $13,846.25 $13,846.25 $13,846.25 $13,846.25 $13,846.25 $13,846.25 $ 13,846.25 $13,846.25 $13,846.25 $13,846.25 
SS-3 Storage Withdrawal $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 711.68 $ 1,378.88 $ 1,289.92 $ 768.32 501.23 
SS-3 Storage Injection $ 691.80 $ 714.86 $ 691.80 $ 714.86 $ 714.55 $ 584.69 $ $ $ $ $ $ 
ACA STS-1 $ 171.90 $ 177.63 $ 171.90 $ 177.63 $ 177.63 $ 145.35 $ $ $ - $ $ $ 

Total $37,538.68 $37,588.06 $37,538.68 $37,588.06 $34,547.76 $34,269.79 $33,018.22 $41,436.90 $ 42,104.10 $42,015.14 $41,493.54 $41,226.45 
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Volumes 

GSS Storage Demand 

GSS Storage Capacity 

GSS Storage Injection 

GSS Handling from Storage 

GSS-TE Surcharge 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Cost of Fuel Purchased 

Dominion 

FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 

Apr-00 May-00 Jun-00 Jul-00 Aug-00 Sep-00 

34,047 34,047 34,047 34,047 34.047 34,047 

3,916,971 3.918,971 3,918.971 3,918,971 3.918.971 3,918,971 

720,000 755,000 630.000 567,703 567.703 

Oct-00 

34,047 

3,918,971 

Nov-00 

34,047 

3,918,971 

291,881 

Dec-00 

34,047 

3,918,971 

567.703 

Jan-01 

34,047 

3,918,971 

854,643 

1307F 
53.64 (C) (1) 
Schedule 1 

Feb-01 

34,047 

3,918,971 

759,861 

Mar-01 

34,047 

3,918.971 

683,663 

Rates - $ 

GSS Storage Demand 1.8373 1.8373 1,8373 1.8373 1.8373 1.8373 1.8373 1.8549 1.8549 1.8549 1.8549 1.8549 

GSS Storage Capacity 0.0137 0.0137 0.0137 0.0137 0.0137 0.0137 0.0137 0.0140 0.0140 0.0140 0.0140 0,0140 

GSS Storage Injection 0.0289 0.0269 0.0289 0.0246 0.0246 0.0000 0,0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

GSS Handling from Storage 0.0235 0.0381 0.0233 0.0233 0.0235 

GSS-TE Surcharge 

Total Amount -1 

GSS Storage Demand $ 62,554.55 S 62,554.55 $ 62,554.55 $ 62,554.55 $ 62,554.55 S 62.554.55 S 

GSS Storage Capacity $ 53,689.90 $ 53,689.90 $ 53,689.90 S 53,689.90 S 53,689.90 $ 53,689.90 $ 

GSS Storage Injection S 20.808.00 $ 21,819.50 $ 18.207.00 S 13,965.49 $ 13,965.49 

GSS Handling from Storage S - S • $ - S - S $ 

GSS-TE Surcharge $ - $ - S - $ - S - $ - $ 

62,554.55 $ 

53,689.90 $ 

63,153.78 

54,865.59 

63.153.78 

54;865.59 

6,859.20 $ 21,653.94 

(58.38) $ 

63,153.78 

54,865.59 

63.153.78 

54,865.59 

$ 19,913.17 $ 17,704.76 $ 

$ $ $ 

63,153.78 

54,865.59 

16,066.09 

(136.73) 

Total $ 137,052.45 $ 138,063.95 S 134,451.45 $ 130,209.94 $ 130,209.94 $ 116,244.45 $ 116,244.45 $ 124,820.19 $ 139,673.31 $ 137,932.54 $ 135,724.13 $ 133,948.73 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 
Cost of Fuel Purchased 

ANR PIPELINE 

1307F 
53.64 (C) (1) 
Schedule 1 

FY 1999-00 FY 2000-01 
Volume Apr-00 May-00 Jun-00 Jul-00 Aug-00 Sep-00 Oct-00 Nov-00 Dec-00 Jan-01 Feb-01 Mar-01 
FSS-Capacity Reserv. 157.858 157,858 157,858 157.858 157,858 157,858 157,858 157,858 157.858 157,858 157.858 157.858 
FSS-Dellver. Reserv. 13.827 13,827 13.827 13.827 13.827 13,827 13,827 13,827 13,827 13,827 13,827 13.827 
Storage Injection 284,130 293,601 284,130 293.031 293.031 240,832 
Storage Withdraw 256,722 428,637 428.637 373.329 306974 
FTS-1 Reservation 9,566 9,566 9,566 9.566 9,566 9,566 9,566 9,566 9,566 13,665 13,665 13665 
FTS-1 Commodity 286,980 296,546 286,960 296,546 296,546 243,248 296,546 296.546 296,546 423,615 368,955 303377 
FTS-ACA 286,980 296.546 286.980 296.546 296,546 243,248 296.546 296,546 296,546 423,615 368,955 303377 
GSR Reservation - - - - 9,566 9,566 9,566 13,665 13,665 13665 

Rates - $ 
-

Storage Withdraw 

FSS-Capacity Reserv. $ 0.4000 $ 0.4000 S 0.4000 $ 0.4000 $ 0.4000 $ 0.4000 $ 0.4000 $ 0.4000 $ 0.4000 $ 0.4000 $ 0.4000 E 0.4000 
FSS-Dellver. Reserv. $ 2.6000 $ 2.6000 $ 2.6000 $ 2.6000 $ 2.6000 $ 2.6000 $ 2.6000 S 2.6000 $ 2.6000 $ 2.6000 $ 2.6000 E 2.6000 
Storage Injection $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 
Storage Withdraw $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 $ 0.0126 
FTS-1 Reservation S 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 3.6998 $ 3.6998 $ 2.5900 $ 2.5900 S 2.5900 
FTS-1 Commodity s 0.0095 $ 0.0095 $ 0.0095 $ 0.0095 $ 0,0095 $ 0.0095 $ - $ 0.0081 S 0.0136 $ 0.0095 $ 0.0095 E 0.0095 
FTS-ACA s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 s - $ S $ -
GSR Reservation $ - S - $ - $ $ - $ s 0.0180 $ 0.0257 $ 0.0257 $ 0.0180 $ 0.0180 5 0.0180 
Storage Withdraw 

Total Amount - $ 

FSS-Capacity Reserv. $ 63,143.20 $ 63.143.20 $ 63.143.20 $ 63,143.20 $ 63,143.20 $ 63.143.20 s 63,143.20 $ 63,143.20 $ 63,143.20 $ 63,143.20 $ 63.143.20 $ 63,143.20 
FSS-Dellver. Reserv. $ 35,950.20 s 35.950.20 $ 35,950.20 $ 35,950.20 $ 35,950.20 $ 35.950.20 s 35,950.20 $ 35,950.20 $ 35,950.20 $ 35,950.20 $ 35,950.20 5 35,950.20 
Storage Injection $ 3,580.03 s 3,699.37 $ 3,580.03 $ 3,692.18 $ 3,699.37 $ 3,034.48 
Storage Withdraw S 3,234.69 $ 5,400.82 $ 5,400.92 $ 4,703.94 5 3,867.87 
FTS-1 Reservation $ 57,396.00 $ 57,396.00 $ 57,396.00 $ 57,396.00 s 57,396.00 $ 57,396.00 $ 57,396.00 $ 35,392.35 $ 35,392.35 $ 35.392.35 $ 35,392.35 $ 35,392.35 
FTS-1 Commodity $ 2,726.31 $ 2,817.18 $ 2,726.31 $ 2,811.69 s 2.817.18 $ 2,310.85 $ 2.410.29 $ 4,024.34 $ 4.024.34 $ 3.505.07 $ 2,882.08 
FTS-ACA $ 631.35 $ 652.40 s 631.35 $ 651.12 s 652.40 S 535.14 
GSR Reservation $ - $ - s - $ s - $ $ 172.19 $ 245.97 $ 245.97 $ 245.97 $ 245.97 $ 245.97 

Total $ 163,427.09 $ 163.6S8.35 s 163,427.09 $ 163,644.39 $ 163,658.35 $ 162,369.87 s 156,661.59 $140,376.70 $144,156.88 $144,156.88 $142,940.73 $141,481.67 



Philadelphia Gas Works 
Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission 
52 Pa. Code §53.61, et seq. 
For the Twelve Months Ending March 31, 2001 

Schedule 2 
Item 53.64(C)(1) 

TGPL TETCO Combined Total 
Total Volume Total Volume Total Volume 

MONTH Credits DTH'S Credits DTH'S Credits DTH'S 

April-00 $9,800 96,000 $20,160 1,080,000 $29,960 1,176,000 
May-00 $0 0 $41,425 2,256,831 $41,425 2,256,831 

Jun-00 $33,500 300,000 $218,005 2,184,030 $251,505 2,484,030 

Jul-00 $81,527 666,614 $52,833 2,256,831 $134,361 2,923,445 

Aug-00 $27,250 253,165 $188,290 2,057,864 $215,540 2,311,029 
Sep-00 $23,000 300,000 $232,103 2,184,030 $255,103 2,484,030 
Oct-00 $29,450 300,680 $79,112 2,180,483 $108,562 2,481,163 
Nov-00 $132,800 640,000 $34,200 522,000 $167,000 1,162,000 
Dec-00 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 
Jan-01 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 
Feb-01 $176,400 840,000 $2,160 216,000 $178,560 1,056,000 
Mar-01 $257,300 1,240,000 $6,975 558,000 $264,275 1,798,000 
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Apr-01 

Williams $ 2,141,321 
Texas Eastern $ 2,754,896 

Dominion $ 119,271 
Equitrans $ 41,628 

ANR $ 160,224 
Spot Purchases - Transco $ 3,379,514 
Spot Purchases - Tecto $ 4,825,482 

Transco Supply 1 $ 6,576,461 
Transco Supply 2 $ 309,219 
Transco Supply 3 $ f ,496,180 
Transco Supply 4 
Transco Supply 5 
Transco Supply 6 
Transco Supply 7 $ 
Transco Supply 8 $ 
Transco Supply 9 $ 
Transco Supply 10 $ 
Transco Supply 11 $ 
Transco Supply 12 $ 

Tetco Supply 1 $ 
Tetco Supply 2 $ 
Tetco Supply 3 $ 
Tetco Supply 4 $ 
Tetco Supply 5 $ 
Tetco Supply 6 $ 
Tetco Supply 7 $ 
Tetco Supply 8 $ 
Tetco Supply 9 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Forecasted Summary of Total Fuels Purchased 

April 2001 - January 2002 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Mav-01 

2,127,966 
2,764,891 

137,067 
50,468 

163.421 
244,052 

4,265,129 

$ 6,576,461 $ 7,891,733 
$ 309,219 $ 270,U9 
S 1,496,180 $ 1,673,019 
$ - $ -

$ 1,512,389 $ 1,670,125 $ 1,629.825 $ 1,688,725 $ 

Jun-01 Jul-01 Aus-01 Sen-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

2,071,365 $ 2,071,974 $ 2,048,075 $ 2,183,399 $ 2,200,657 S 2,177,088 $ 2,259.739 $ 2,266,354 
2,785,164 $ 2,789,326 $ 2.783,513 $ 2,698,967 S 2,722,698 $ 2,720,815 $ 2,791,957 $ 2.878,561 

151,359 $ 152,459 $ 148,139 $ 146,891 $ 147,841 $ 146,258 $ 137,416 $ 163,557 
50,117 $ 50,357 S 50,129 $ 50,376 $ 51,309 $ 39,452 $ 39,496 $ 39,274 

163,208 $ 163,421 $ 163,421 $ 163,208 $ 163,420 $ 133,149 $ 164.306 $ 133.124 
$ $ 5,221,021 $ 20,744,747 $ 23,417,471 $ 15,151.480 $ 23,343,689 $ 20,235.479 

5,338,353 $ 6,281,059 $ 7,388,236 $ 11,517,733 $ 17,290,759 S 19,501,018 $ 16,046,921 $ 25,129,183 
8,343,46! $ 7,930,679 $ 10,427,035 $ 682,307 $ 3,602,543 $ 11,429,381 $ 5,615,453 S 6,428,149 

778,927 $ 789,345 $ 778,917 $ 2,747,117 s 2,891,232 $ $ $ 
1,628,041 $ 1,697,793 $ 1,705,535 $ - $ $ - S $ .-

1,828,800 $ 2,392,425 $ 2,315,250 $ 2,392,425 $ 
S - $ $ - $ 

2,397,834 $ - $ - $ $ 
509,311 $ 

$ 
16,394 $ 

2,580,750 $ 2,709,000 $ 2,864,400 $ 

1,609,311 $ 3,970,170 $ 3,873,750 $ 4,046,275 $ 
$ 1,693,900 $ 1,625,250 $ 1,688,725 $ 

16,394 $ 16,940 $ 16,940 $ 
$ - $ - S $ 

- $ - $ - $ - $ 
624,879 $ 1,501,899 $ 1,531,500 $ 1,598,050 $ 

$ t,643,Q00 $ 1,590,000 $ 1,643,000 $ 
- $ - $ - $ - $ 

2,045,469 $ 1,642,225 $ 1,589,250 $ 1,642,225 $ 
$ - $ - $ t 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

16,675 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

$ 
1,643,000 $ 

- $ 
1,642,225 $ 

$ 4,145,338 4,337,766 $ 4,353,266 

16,394 $ 
$ 

16,940 $ 130,764 $ 137,342 $ 138,333 

$ 1,533,831 $ 802,957 $ 783,085 $ 

Total Costs $ 33,373,104 $ 34,921,538 $ 36,264,302 $ 36,642,779 $ 36,596,669 $ 43,660,139 S 55,369,269 $ 55,574,743 $ 54,874,086 $ 61,765,281 
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Philadelphia Gas Works 
Forecasted Summary of total Fuels Purchased 

February 2002-August 2002 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aue-02 

Williams $ 2,226,938 $ 2,228,636 $ 2,193,802 $ 2,207,692 $ 2,169,524 $ 2,151,383 $ 2,145,597 
Texas Eastern $ 2,838,241 $ 2,767,839 $ 2,685,405 $ 2,689,016 $ 2,600,142 $ 2,633,931 $ 2,602,119 

Dominion $ 150,627 $ 138,540 $ 139,727 $ 152,459 $ 149,870 $ 147,841 $ 147,841 
Equitrans $ 38,805 $ 38,210 $ 48,511 $ 49,432 $ 49,195 $ 49,294 $ 49,055 

ANR $ 133,124 $ 133,124 S- 160,400 S 158,532 S 156,813 S 156,813 $ 156,813 
Spot Purchases - Transco $ 16,662,613 $ 17,751,559 $ 21,469,008 $ 22,969,316 $ 21,058,679 $ 22,409,483 $ 22,007,022 
Spot Purchases - Tecto $ 19,642,737 $ 14,488,176 $ 10,569,450 $ 9,994,828 $ 6,937,356 $ 6,540,367 $ 4,396,072 

Transco Supply 1 $ 5,337,031 $ 5,050,039 $ 7,260,192 $ 5,025,991 $ 1,534,825 $ 762,908 $ 626,506 
Transco Supply 2 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -
Transco Supply 3 $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ -
Transco Supply 4 $ $ $ $ - ' $ $ $ -
Transco Supply 5 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -
Transco Supply 6 $ $ $ $ $ S $ -
Transco Supply 7 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -
Transco Supply 8 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -
Transco Supply 9 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -
Transco Supply 10 $ 3,777,979 $ 3,911,507 $ $ $ $ $ -
Transco Supply 11 $ - $ $ $ - S s $ 
Transco Supply 12 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -

Tetco Supply 1 $ 795,554 $ 138,333 $ 734,541 $ 16,940 $ 16,394 $ 16,940 $ 16,675 
Tetco Supply 2 $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ -

Tetco Supply 3 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -
Tetco Supply 4 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Tetco Supply 5 $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ -
Tetco Supply 6 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -
Tetco Supply 7 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -
Tetco Supply 8 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Tetco Supply 9 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ -

Total Costs $ 51,603,650 $ 46,645,963 $ 45,261,036 $ 43,264,204 $ 34,672,798 $ : 34,868,959 $ 32,147,700 



Volumes (Dth) 
(p. 1 of 2 ) 

Philadelphia Gas Works 

Forecasted Summary of Volumes 

April 2001 - January 2002 

Anr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 J ii 1-01 Aug-01 

Spot Purchases - Transco 
Spot Purchases - Tecto 
Transco Supply 1 
Transco Supply 2 
Transco Supply 3 
Transco Supply 4 
Transco Supply 5 
Transco Supply 6 
Transco Supply 7 
Transco Supply 8 
Transco Supply 9 
Transco Supply 10 
Transco Supply 11 
Transco Supply 12 
Tetco Supply 1 
Tetco Supply 2 
Tetco Supply 3 
Tetco Supply 4 
Tetco Supply 5 
Tetco Supply 6 
Tetco Supply 7 
Tetco Supply 8 
Tetco Supply 9 
Tetco Supply 10 

638,607 

899,333 

299,685 

290,955 

450,016 
299,6S5 

42,444 

665,062 

1,117,090 1,261,739 1,320,149 1,274,739 

57,919 44,887 132,886 137,316 
309,675 

310,000 

925,713 

845,723 1,028,475 1,244,048 

1,711,572 

137,316 

309,675 299,685 

300,000 

309,675 

310,000 

360,000 465,000 450,000 465,000 465,000 

775,000 

313,250 

750,000 

300,000 

775,000 

310,000 

118,855 294,294 300,000 310,000 

310,000 300,000 310,000 

390,013 310,000 300,000 310,000 

300,016 155,017 150,016 

310,000 

310,000 

Sen-01 

3,394,516 
1,828,891 

70,504 
447,417 

450,000 

Oct-01 

3,746,213 

2,715,334 

511,001 

462,331 

465,000 

Nov-01 

2,367,419 

3,085,604 

1,656,360 

Dec-01 

3,558,489 

2,476,377 

777,420 

Jan-02 

3,575,173 
4,487,354 
1,035,834 

750,016 775,016 775,016 

Total Volumes 5,222,175 5,256,368 5,448,460 5,540,205 5,413,324 6,191,329 7,899,879 7,859,399 ' 7,587,302 9,873,377 



Volumes (Dth) 
(p. 2 of 2) 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Forecasted Summary of Volumes 

February 2002 - August 2002 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Feb-02 IVlar-02 Apr-Q2 Mav-02 Juii-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Spot Purchases - Transco 
Spot Purchases - Tecto 
Transco Supply 1 
Transco Supply 2 
Transco Supply 3 
Transco Supply 4 
Transco Supply 5 
Transco Supply 6 
Transco Supply 7 
Transco Supply 8 
Transco Supply 9 
Transco Supply 10 
Transco Supply 11 
Transco Supply 12 
Tetco Supply 1 
Tetco Supply 2 
Tetco Supply 3 
Tetco Supply 4 
Tetco Supply 5 
Tetco Supply 6 
Tetco Supply 7 
Tetco Supply 8 
Tetco Supply 9 
Tetco Supply 10 

3,229,189 
3,836,472 

935,592 

3,501,294 
2,891,852 

898,578 

4,005,623 
1,990,480 
1,240,042 

4,146,055 
1,827,208 

818,856 

3,727,056 
1,245,486 

218,852 

4,067,969 
1,206,710 

91,947 

4,067,969 
824,779 
69,805 

700,015 775,016 

132,270 135,756 

Total Volumes 8,833,537 8,066,740 7,371,901 6,792,119 5,191,394 5,366,626 4,962,553 



TRANSCONT1NENTA L 
p. I of 2 

Philadelphia GasWorks 

Forecasted Summary of Storage S Firm Transportation 

April 2001 - January 2002 

Schedule 3 

Hem 53.64 (c>( I ) 

Anr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-Ol AUE-01 Sen-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

WSS 

Injection $ S - S - $ - S - S 3,002 £ 2,052 $ - £ - £ -
Wthldrawal $ 1,046 S - s - S - S - s - £ - S 638 £ 1,318 £ -
Demand Charges $ 48,842 $ 48.842 $ 48,842 S 48,842 s 48,842 s 48,842 £ 48.842 £ 48,842 £ 48,842 £ 48.842 
FT Transprotaiion S 8,554 s - 5 - s - $ - $ - £ - S 5.209 £ 10,765 £ -

Total Charges s 58,441 s 48,842 £ 48.842 $ 48,842 s 48;842 $ 51,844 £ 50.894 S 54,688 £ 60,924 £ 48,842 

S2 
Injection $ $ 1,468 $ 2,590 s 2,676 $ 2.676 s 2,590 $ 2,676 S 1.986 £ £ 
Wihtdrawal s - $ - $ - s - $ - - $ - £ 1.721 $ 5.792 £ 556 
Demand Charges s 30,146 s 30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 s 30,146 s 30.146 S 30,146 S 30,146 S 30.146 £ 30,146 

Total Charges s 30,146 s 31.614 S 32,736 $ 32.823 $ 32.823 s 32.736 S 32,823 £ 33,853 £ 35.939 £ 30,702 

GSS 
Injection s - s 15,384 s 27,148 $ 24,171 s 23,596 s 22.835 £ 23,596 £ 15,692 £ - £ -
Wihtdrawal s 3,961 s - s - s - s . £ £ 921 £ 7,166 £ 27,425 £ 50,625 
Demand Charges $ 213,592 $ 213,592 s 213,592 s 213,592 $ 213,592 s 214.492 £ 214,492 £ 214,492 £ 214,492 £ 214,492 

Total Charges $ 217,554 $ 228,976 240,740 $ 237,763 s 237,188 $ 237,327 £ 239,009 £ 237,351 £ 241,917 £ 265,118 

EMINENCE 
Injection s - s - s - s - $ - I 324 £ 165 £ - S - $ -
Wihtdrawal $ - s - s - s - $ s - £ - £ 487 S 3 $ 
Demand Charges s 46,447 £ 46,447 s 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46.447 $ 46,447 $ 46.447 . $ 46,447 $ 46.447 S 46,447 

Total Charges s 46,447 $ 46,447 s 46,447 $ 46.447 s 46.447 s 46,771 $ 46,612 £ 46.934 $ 46.450 £ 46,447 

Total Injection Charges s . E 16.852 s 29,738 s 26.847 s 26.272 £ 28.751 £ 28,490 £ 17,678 £ S 
Total Withdrawal Charges s 5.007 S - $ - $ - s - S - £ 921 £ 10,012 £ 34,538 £ 51,181 
Total Demand Charges s 339,027 S 339,027 s 339,027 s 339.027 $ 339,027 S 339,927 £ 339,927 £ 339,927 339,927 £ 339,927 
Total FT Transport Charge $ 8,554 $ - $ - s - s - £ - £ - $ 5,209 £ 10,765 £ -
Total Storage s 352,588 $ 355,879 s 368,765 $ 365,875 s 365,299 £ 368,679 £ 369.338 S 372,825 S 385.230 $ 391.109 

Forecasted Summarv of Firm Transnortalion 

Demand Charges $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 s 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 £ 1,681,813 £ 1,681.813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1.681,813 £ I.68I.8I3 
Capacity Release Credit s - $ (9,600) $ (78,200) s (78,000) $ (80.600) $ (37.200) £ f 43:7401 £ (16.5001 £ - S -

Net Demand Charge $ 1,681,813 s 1.672.213 s 1.603,613 5 1,603,813 $ 1,601,213 S 1,644,613 S 1,638,073 £ 1.665,313 £ 1,681,813 £ 1,681,813 



TRANSCONTINENTA L 
p. 2 Of 2 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Fareoilcd Summnry of Storage A Firm T n nip odd tion 

February 2002 • August 2002 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aue-02 

WSS 
Injection $ - $ - $ 3,002 $ 3,023 $ 2,525 $ 2,609 $ 2,609 
Wihtdrawal $ - S - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Demand Charges $ 48,842 $ 48,842 S 48,842 $ 48,842 S 48,842 $ 48.842 S 48,842 
FT Transportation $ - s - $ - S - $ - $ - $ -

Total Charges $ 48,842 s 48,842 $ 51,844 $ 51,865 % 51,367 $ 51.451 s 51,451 

S2 
Injection S - $ - s 863 s 2,245 $ 2,417 $ 1,166 $ -
Wihtdrawal S 217 s $ - s . s - S s -
Demand Charges s 30,146 £ 30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 s 30,146 s 30,146 $ 30,146 

Total Charges $ 30,363 $ 30,146 $ 31,010 s 32,391 s 32,564 31,312 $ 30,146 

GSS 
Injection s - s - $ 9,838 s 25,660 $ 21.611 £ 23,596 s 23,596 
Wihtdrawal s 30,268 $ 16,726 s 1,160 s 2,365 $ $ - -
Demand Charges s 214,492 $ 214.492 s 214,492 $ 214,492 $ 214,492 £ 214,492 s 214,492 

Total Charges $ 244,760 $ 231,218 225,490 $ 242,517 $ 236.103 S 238,088 $ 238,088 

EMINENCE 
Injection $ - $ - s 130 $ 324 $ 313 s 335 $ 335 
Wihtdrawal $ - $ - $ $ - £ - £ - $ -
Demand Charges s 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 s 46,447 S 46,447 J 46,447 J 46.447 

Total Charges £ 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,577 $ 46.771 $ 46,761 S 46,782 $ 46,782 

Total Injection Charges S s $ 13.833 s 31.252 $ 26.867 $ 27,707 s 26,541 
Total Withdrawal Charges $ 30.485 $ 16,726 $ 1.160 2,365 $ - $ - s -
Total Demand Charges s 339,927 $ 339,927 s 339,927 s 339.927 s 339,927 s 339,927 $ 339,927 
Total FT Transport Charge S - $ - $ s - - $ - s -
Total Storage s 370,412 s 356,653 $ 354.920 £ 373.544 s 366,794 $ 367,634 $ 366,468 

Forecasted Summarv or Firm Transnortalion 

Demand Charges $ 1,681,813 s 1,681,813 s 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 s 1.681,813 $ 1.681,813 $ 1,681,813 
Capacity Release Credit $ s - - 5 {10,800) $ (27,000) $ (60,480) t (65,100) 

Net Demand Charge $ 1.681,813 % 1,681,813 s 1,681,813 $ 1.671,013 $ 1,654,813 $ 1,621,333 $ 1,616.713 

• • • • < • • 



T t m E u l t m 

(p. I of 2) 

PhiUdelphii C n Workt 
Forecaitcd Sum miry al S lor i fc A Firm T r i n 

April 1M1 - Juu i ry 1001 

Schedule 3 

Kem 53 W { c K 1 ) 

Apr-OI Miy-OI Auj-OI Stp-01 

SSIA 
tiijcctioni 
Withdrawal 
Cipacily 

Total Chaise 1 

SSIB 
Injcaioni 
W i thdnv i l 
Capacity 

Dvmtnd 

Total Oiargci 

CSSTE 

Injcclioni 
Withdrawal 
Cipacily 

Demand 

Toul Chargci 

ANR 
Injection} 
Withdrawal 
Capacity 
Demand 

Traniponallon Charge 

Toul Chai jc i 

EQUITRANS 
Injcclioni 
Withdrai'.al 
Capacity 

Demand 

Tout Chafgci 

s S 7.111 S 1 3 , 7 M S 14.256 S 14.256 I 13.796 S 14,256 S 8.193 I - S -
t S . s I - I - S S S 3.496 S 22.746 s 29,378 

s it.ii2 s 2II.S22 s 2K.522 S 28.522 s 28,522 S 28,522 S 28.522 s 28.522 t 28.522 s 28.522 
t vn,%\i 1 W1.SI.S s Wl.WS 

I 211.037 s 22'>.M5 s 21$.*U s 236.293 I 236,293 s 242.9115 s 243,445 s 240.879 s 251.935 s 350.577 

s s 7.272 s i2,H33 I 13.261 I 13.261 I . 12.833 s 13.261 s 4,121 s t 

s 7.S33 s s - I - s - I I s 4.89$ s 19.349 s 
I i(S.S2y s 2fi.S29 I s 26.529 I 26.529 s 26,J29 s 26.529 s 26,529 t 26.529 s 26.529 
I 113.133 % 113.533 s I13.S33 s 113,533 s 113.533 s 113,533 s 113.533 s 113.533 I 113,533 s 113,533 

s M7.S9S I M7.334 f i 5 2 . m s 153.323 t 153.323 s 152.89$ s 153,323 s 149,084 s 159.411 s 140.062 

s . s 1H.690 s 12,912 s 34.0111 i 29.762 I 28.513 i 29,464 s 15,665 i t 

s s s - s s s s s 12.216 i 19,039 s 45.180 

s 54,1(66 s 34,1166 s J 4.1(66 s 54.166 s 54,1(66 s 54,1166 i 54.866 s 54.866 t 54,866 s 54,866 

s 63.SII I 63.511 s 63.J 11 I 63,511 s 63,511 s 63,511 s 63.511 s 63.511 s 63.511 s 63,511 

s 119.271 s 137,OS7 s 1SI.3S9 s 152.459 s 1411.139 s 146.891 s 147.841 s 146.258 s 137.416 s 163.557 

s 1.913 s 3.706 s 3.S»7 s 3.706 s 3.706 I 3.587 t 3,705 s t s 
I I s • s . s s s I s 5.305 I -
s 63,2S8 I 63,I5K s 63.25K s 63,2511 s 63.2511 s 63.258 I 63,258 s 63.258 s 63,258 t 63.258 

s 36,01 J s 36,OIS s 3*.(11S s 36,015 s 36.013 s 36.015 f 36.01 S s 36.015 s 36,0 IS s 36,015 

s - s s f f s s s s 25.877 f 

I 101,l!6 s 102.910 I ID2.K60 s IO2.9S0 i 102.9110 s 102.860 s 102,979 s 99.273 s 130.456 s 99.273 

s 372 I 721 s s 721 s 721 s 698 J 720 s s s 
s - s s s - s s s I 1,334 t 1.379 t 1.157 

s 13.146 s I3.M6 s 13.1146 s 13,146 s 13.146 s 13.146 s 13.846 I 13,846 s 13,846 I 13.146 

s 6.MI I 6.MI s 6.941 s 6.941 I 6,941 s 6.941 s 6.941 s 6.941 s 6.941 I 6,941 

s 21,159 s 21.5UK s 21.415 s 21. SOS I 21.508 I 21.413 s 21.507 s 22.121 s 22.166 s 21.944 

Total Injection Chatfcs S 2,285 S 3K.2t>7 s 63.896 S 66.026 S 61,706 S 59.428 S 61,407 t 27.987 S S 
Total Withdrawal Chars" 5 8.427 I s s S I I f 21.941 S 67.818 $ 75.715 

Total Capacilry Chargci I 187,022 s 117.022 s 187.022 s 187.022 s 187,022 s 117.022 S 187.022 I 187,022 S 187.022 t 187.022 
Total Demand Chargcf S 413,515 s 413.515 s 413.515 s 413.515 s 413.515 s 420.666 s 420.666 S 420.666 I 420.666 s 412.676 
Total Ttraniportotloo Charg s - s I I • s - I s s s 25.877.00 s 
Total Storagei I 611,249 s 638,744 t 664.433 s 666.563 J 662.243 s 667.116 I 669,t»9S s 657.616 s 7(11,384 t 675.413 

Forwa i t td Sum m a n of Firm Traniport i l ian 

Tcxat Ea t im Demand 
Capacity Release Cftdils 

Net Total 

ANR 
Equitrani 

S 2.291.395 
S 

I 2.291,395 
$ 57.540 

I 13.088 

2.291,395 J 2.291.395 S 2.291.395 S 2,291,395 

-__ I •_ I •_ i 
S 2,291.395 S 2.291,395 I 2,291,395 
I 57.540 S 57.540 I 57.540 

S 13.088 S 13,088 J 13.088 

I 2,291,395 
S 57,540 
I 13.088 

I 2,248,464 S 2,248,464 I 2,248.464 S 2.248.464 I 2.248,464 
S 144.640) S (70,080) % (85.740) S - _ I 

S 2,203,1(24 S 2.17K,384 S 2.162.724 S 2.248,464 S 2,248,464 
S 57,540 I 57,540 S 33.876 S 33.851 I 33,851 

S 13,081 ! 13.088 S 17.330 S 17.330 S 17.330 

Total Dem and Chaigei I 2.362.023 I 2,362,023 S 2.362.023 S 2.362.023 S 2.362.023 S 2,274.452 I 2.249,012 S 2,213.930 I 2,299,645 S 2,199.645 



T r i a s E u l r m 

(p. 2 of I ) 

PhiUdrlphl* Cu Warki Schedule 1 
F a r m s led Sum ma 17 of S l o n E ' * V'irm T n n s p a m i i o n Item S3. M ( c ) ( I ) 

Ftbruiry 3002 • AugUK 7002 

Fe!M>2 Mi r -02 ApH)2 May-Ol Jun-OI Jiil.02 

SSIA 
lo j tct ioni S - I S 6.898 t 14.256 S 13.796 S 14,256 s 2,475 
Wiihdrawil S IS.743 S 2.9S8 S s . t I s 
CapKlty s 28.522 S 28.522 s 28,522 1 28.522 s 28.522 s 28,522 J 28.522 
Dcmuid s I93.SIS I 193.SI5 s 193,515 s 193.515 I 193.515 s 193.515 I 193,515 

T011I I 237,780 s 224.995 i 228.935 1 236.2W I 235.834 I 226.293 I 224.512 

SSIB 
Injection* s t s 6,417 s 10.878 s 150 s 158 s (58 
Wi thd inv i l f - s - s s f I I 
Capicity f 26.SM f 26.529 f 26.529 I 26.529 t 36.529 I 16,529 5 36.529 
Demuid s 113.533 s 113,533 s 113.533 s 113,533 s 113.5)3 i 113.533 i 113.533 

T o u l s 140,062 s 140.062 5 146.479 I 150.940 s 140.212 1 140.220 s 140.220 

GSSTE 

Injections I f - I 16,49! I J4,0Si f 31.493 1 29,464 5 29.464 
Withdrawal s 32.249 s 20,163 S 4,859 s s 1 J 
Capacily s 54,866 s 54.866 S $4,866 s 54,866 s 54.866 1 54.866 S 54,866 
Dcmuid s 63.511 s 63.511 S 63,511 s 63,511 I 63.51! 1 63.5(1 I 63.JI I 

Tou l s 150.627 s 138.540 I 139.727 I 152.459 I 149.870 1 147.841 I 147.841 

ANR 

Injections s I - s 3,587 I 1,719 s t s 
Wilhdrawi] s - I t . s s 1 J . 
Capacity I 63,158 I 63.258 s 63,258 5 63.258 s 63,258 s 63.258 s 63.258 
Demand I 36.015 f J6.0I5 I 36,015 I 36,015 J 36.015 I 36.015 I 36.015 

Total s 99.273 s 99.273 s 102.860 s 100.992 s 99.273 s 99.273 s 99.273 

EQUITRANS 
Injcclioni s I I 698 I 721 s 698 s 721 I 721 
Withdrawal s 688 s 93 I I f . I 5 
Capacity s 13.846 I 13.846 s 13.846 s 13,846 I 13.846 1 13.846 s 13.846 
Demand s 6.941 s 6.911 s 6.941 s 6.941 s 6.941 s 6,941 i 6.941 

Total I 21.474 s 20.880 s 21,485 s 21,508 s 21.485 1 21.508 s 21.508 

Total Injection Chaiga s . s I 34,090 s 61,655 I 46.137 I 44.599 t 32,818 
Total Withdrawal Chaises s 48.680 s 23.213 s 4.859 I s s % 
Total Capacitry Charges s 187.022 s 187,022 s 187.022 s 187,022 t 187.022 s 187.022 s 187,022 
Total Demand Char£CS s 413.515 I 4I3.51S I 413.515 s 413.515 s 413.515 I 413.515 s 413.515 
Tota] Storagei t 649.116 I 62J.7JO I 639.486 I 662.192 I 646.67J I 645,136 5 633.354 

Forecuted Summarv of Firm Trai mnor f t lmn 

Texas Eastern Demand 
Capacity Release Credit! 

Net Total 

ANR 
Equitrani 

S 2.248,464 S 2.248.464 J 2.248,464 J 2.248,464 S 2.248,464 S 

I J S (48,960) j (42.120) S (90.120) t_ 

J 2,248,464 S 2,248.464 S 2,199.504 J 2,206.344 J 2.158,344 I 

I 33.8SI I 33.8$l S 57,540 J 57,540 S 57,540 I 

I I7,JJ0 I 17,330 I n,0S8 I (J.OSS S 13.088 J 

2,248.464 I 2,248.464 

($4,720) S (53,940) 

Z.193,744 I im.524 
57.540 S 57,540 

13,088 $ 13.088 

Total Demand Chaiges I 2,299.645 i 1,199.645 S 2.270.132 I 2.276,972 J 2.228.972 S 2,264.372 S 2,265,152 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 

Cost of Natural Gas 
(p. 1 of 2 ) 

Philadelphia GasWorks 
Forecasted Summary Natural Gas 

April 2001 - January 2002 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Suppliers Apr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aue-01 Scn-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 

TR Spot $ 3,379,514 J 244,052 $ . $ „ $ 5,221,021 $ 20,744,747 $ 23,417,471 $ 15,151,480 
Supplier 1 $ 6,576,461 S 7,891,733 $ 8,343,461 $ 7,930,679 $ 10,427,035 S 682,307 $ 3,602,543 S 11,429,381 
Supplier 2 $ 309,219 $ 270,119 $ 778,927 $ 789,345 S 778,9)7 S 2,747,117 $ 2,891.232 $ 
Supplier 3 S 1,496,180 $ • 1,673,019 $ 1,628,041 $ 1,697,793 $ 1,705,535 s $ s 
Supplier 4 $ - $ - $ . $ „ $ _ s $ $ 
Supplier 5 $ 1,512,389 s 1,670,125 $ 1,629,825 S 1,688,725 s s $ $ 
Supplier 6 $ - $ - $ $ __ s s $ s 
Supplier 7 $ - s - S $ _ $ _ $ $ $ 
Supplier S s 1,828,800 $ 2,392,425 $ 2,315,250 $ 2,392,425 s 2,580,750 s 2,709,000 $ 2,864,400 $ 
Supplier 9 $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ _ $ $ 
Supplier 10 $ 2,397,834 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ _ $ 4,145,338 
Supplier 1! s 1,609,311 s 3,970,170 $ 3,873,750 $ 4,046,275 $ $ $ $ 
Supplier 12 s - $ 1,693,900 $ 1,625,250 $ 1,688,725 J - s - $ $ _ 

Sub Total $ 19,109,709 $ 19,805,544 $ 20,194,505 $ 20,233,967 $ 20,713,258 s 26,883,171 $ 32,775,646 $ 30,726,199 

Tansoortation Costs 

Williams $ 106,920 $ 99,875 $ 98,987 s 102,287 $ 81,563 $ 170,108 $ 193,247 $ 138,951 

Pec-01 

23,343,689 $ 
5,615,453 $ 

4,337,766 

Jan-02 

20,235,479 
6,428,149 

4,353,266 

$ 33,296,908 J 31,016,894 

Total Costs $ 19,216,629 $ 19,905,419 $ 20,293,493 $ 20,336,254 $ 20,794,820 $ 27,053,279 S 32,968,892 $ 30,865,149 $ 33,489,604 $ 31,210,327 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 

Cost of Natural Gas 
(p. 2 of 2 ) 

Suppliers 

TR Spot 
Supplier 1 
Supplier 2 
Supplier 3 
Supplier 4 
Supplier 5 
Supplier 6 
Supplier 7 
Supplier 8 
Supplier 9 
Supplier 10 
Supplier 11 
Supplier 12 

Sub Total 

Philadelphia Gas Works 

Forecasted Summary Natural Gas 

February 2002 - August 2002 

Schedule 3 

Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 

$ 16,662,613 $ 17,751,559 $ 21,469,008 
$ 5,337,031 $ 5,050,039 $ 7,260,192 
S $ - $ 

Mav-02 

22,969,316 $ 

5,025,991 $ 

Jun-02 Jul-02 

21,058,679 $ 22,409,483 
1,534,825 $ 762,908 

Aug-02 

22,007,022 
626,506 

$ 3,777,979 $ 3,91 1,507 $ 

$ 25,777,623 $ 26,713,105 $ 28,729,199 $ 27,995,307 $ 22,593,503 S 23,172,391 $ 22,633,528 

Tansportation Costs 

Williams $ 174,714 $ 190,170 $ 157,069 $ 163,135 $ 147,917 $ 162,417 $ 162,417 

Total Costs $ 25,952,337 $ 26,903,276 $ 28,886,269 $ 28,158,442 $ 22,741,421 $ 23,334,807 $ 22,795,945 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadelphia Gas Works 
Forecasted Summary of Volumes 

Schedule 3 
Item53.64(c)( 1 ) 

Volumes (Dth) April 2001 - January 2002 
(p.1 of 2 ) 

Sunnliers Anr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aue-01 Sen-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

TR Spot 638,607 42,444 925,713 3,394,516 3,746,213 2,367,419 3,558,489 3,575,173 
Supplier 1 1,117.090 1,261,739 1,320,149 1,274,739 1,711,572 70,504 511,001 1,656,360 777,420 1,035,834 
Supplier 2 57,919 44,887 132,886 137,316 137,316 447,417 462,331 - - -
Supplier 3 299,685 309,675 299,685 309,675 309,675 - - - - -
Supplier 4 - - - - - - - - - -
Suppliers 290,955 310,000 300,000 310,000 - . - - - - -
Supplier 6 - - - - - - - - - -
Supplier 7 - - - - - - - - - -
Supplier 8 360,000 465,000 450,000 465,000 465,000 450,000 465,000 - - -
Supplier 9 .- - - - - - - - - -
Supplier 10 450,016 - - - - - - 750,016 775,016 775,016 
Supplier 11 299,685 775,000 750,000 775,000 - - - - - -
Supplier 12 - 313.250 300,000 310.000 - - - - - -

Total Purchased 3,513,958 3,521,995 3,552,721 3,581,730 3,549,276 4,362,438 5,184,545 4,773,795 5,110,926 5,386,023 



TRANSCONTliVEfVTAL 

Volumes (Dth) 
(p. 2of2) 

• Philadelphia Gas Works 
Forecasted Summary of Volumes 

February 2002 - August 2002 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64(c)( l ) 

Suppliers Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

TR Spot 
Supplier 1 
Supplier 2 
Supplier 3 
Supplier 4 
Supplier 5 
Supplier 6 
Supplier 7 
Supplier 8 
Supplier 9 
Supplier 10 
Supplier 11 
Supplier 12 

3,229,189 
935,592 

700,015 

3,501,294 
898,578 

775,016 

4,005,623 
1,240,042 

4,146,055 
818,856 

3,727,056 
218,852 

4,067,969 
91,947 

4,067,969 
69,805 

Total 4,864,795 5,174,888 5,245,665 4,964,911 3,945,908 4,159,916 4,137,774 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Spot Purchases p. (1) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Rates: 

Price 
Transport Fuel 
Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

City Gate Delivered Price 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

Apr-01 May-0I Jun-OI Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

J 5.1700 $ 5.7500 $ 5.8200 $ 5.7200 $ 5.6400 £ 6.1100 $ 6.2500 S 6.4000 $ 6.5600 $ 5.6600 
$ 0.2504 $ 0.2785 $ 0.2819 $ 0.2771 $ 0.2732 S 0.2960 $ 0.3027 $ 0.3100 S 0.3178 S 0.2742 

s 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 s 0.0274 

s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0,0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
$ 0.0070 S 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 
$ 0.0022 ¥ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 ? 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 ? 0.0022 
$ 5.4667 $ 6.0748 s 6.1482 s 6.0434 $ 5.9595 s 6.4523 s 6.5990 $ 6.7563 $ 6.9241 s 5.9805 

$ - $ - $ . $ $ _ % s $ $ $ 
$ $ s $ $ 

• 
$ - $ - s - $ - $ -

338,921 42,444 925,713 2,827,517 3,358,648 2,367,419 3,558,489 3,575,173 
323,263 40,483 - - 882,945 2,696,886 3,203,478 2,258,044 3,394,087 3,410,000 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

8,857 $ 1,109 $ 
3,136 $ 393 S 
2,263 $ 283 $ 

711 $ 8? $ 

4.62% 

24,193 
8,565 
6.181 
1.942 

4.62% 

$ 14,967 $ 1,874 $ 

$ 1,752,222 $ 244,052 $ 

73,895 
26,160 
18,878 

_ 5,933 

4.62% 

87,775 
31,074 
22,424 
7.048 

$ 40,880 $ 124,866 

$ 5,221,021 $ 17,276,131 

$ 148,321 

$ 20,991,547 

4.62% 

61,870 
21,903 
15,806 
4.968 

4.62%' 

92,998 $ 
32.923 $ 
23,759 I 
7,467 $ 

4.62% 

93,434 
33,077 
23,870 
7,502 

$ 104,547 $ 157,146 $ 157,883 

$ 15,151,480 $ 23,343,689 $ 20,235,479 

$ 1,752,222 $ 244,052 S 

$ 1,767,189 $ 245.927 $ 

S 5,221,021 $ 17,276,131 $ 20,991,547 S 15,151,480 $ 23,343,689 $ 20,235.479 

$ 5,261,901 S 17,400,997 $ 21,139,868 $ 15,256,027 $ 23,500;835 $ 20,393,362 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Spot Purchases p. (2) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ 5.1600 $ 5.0700 S ; 5.3600 $ 5.5400 $ 5.6500 $ 5.5100 $ 5.4100 

Transport Fuel $ 0.2499 $ 0.2456 5 ! 0.2596 $ 0.2683 $ 0.2737 $ 0.2669 $ 0.2620 

Transport Charge $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 3 I 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 5 : 0.0274 

Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 5 I 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S ; 0.0097 

GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 3 ; 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 5 ; 0.0070 

ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 3 J 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 5 ; 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.4562 $ 5.3619 3 E 5.6659 $ 5.8546 $ 5.9700 $ 5.8232 I ; 5.7183 

Dl rate $ - $ - 3 E $ - $ - $ - S 
D2 rate $ - $ - ! s $ - $ - $ a 
Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 3,229,189 3,501,294 3,438,624 3,575,173 3,250,157 3,575,173 3,575,173 

Delivered Volume 3,080,000 3,339,534 3,279,760 3,410,000 3.100,000 3,410,000 3,410,000 

Dl Demand Volume - - - - - - -
D2 Demand Volume - - - - - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 84,392 $ 91,503 $ 89.865 $ 93,434 $ 84,940 $ 93,434 I E 93.434 

Great Plains Surcharge $ 29,876 $ 32,393 $ 31,814 $ 33,077 $ 30,070 $ 33,077 I E 33,077 

GRI Commodity Surcharge S 21,560 $ 23,377 $ 22.958 $ 23,870 $ 21,700 $ 23,870 : S 23,870 

ACA $ 6.776 $ 7.347 $ 7.215 $ 7.502 $ 6.820 $ 7.502 : $ 7.502 

Total Pipeline Charge s 142,604 $ 154,620 $ 151,853 $ 157,883 $ 143,530 $ 157,883 ! S 157.883 

Purchased price $ 16,662,613 $17,751,559 $ 18.431,027 $ 19,806,458 $ 18,363,389 $ 19,699,203 $ 19,341,686 

Dl Charge - - - - - - -
D2 Charge - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ 16,662,613 $17,751,559 $ 18.431,027 $ 19,806,458 $ 18,363,389 $ 19,699,203 $ 19,341,686 

Total Charges $ 16.805,217 $17,906,180 $ 18.582,880 $ 19,964,341 $ 18,506,919 $ 19,857,086 $ 19,499,569 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Spot Purchases p. (3) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Station 65 

Rates: 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $ 5.4300 $ S $ $ $ $ s $ s 
$ Transport Fuel $ 0.2630 S - s s $ $ S _ $ $ 
s 
$ 

Transport Charge $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 : $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge $ ' 0.0097 s 0,0097 $ 0.0097 , $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 : S 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 : S 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.7393 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

Dl rate $ $ _ $ $ S $ s s J $ 
D2 rate $ $ - $ $ s $ s - $ $ $ _ 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 299,685 . . . 
Delivered Volume 285,840 . . . 
Dl Demand Volume - . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost : 

Transport Charge $ 7,832 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ - $ . $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 2,773 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - S 
GRI Commodity Surcharge S 2,001 S - S - $ - $ - $ - $ - S - S - $ 
A C A % 629 $ . $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . t . t 

Total Pipeline Charge $ 13,234 $ - $ 

Purchased price $ 1,627,292 $ - $ 
DI Charge 
D2 Charge - -

Total Supplier Charges $ 1,627,292 $ 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadelphia Gas Works 
Spot Purchases p. (4) 1307 (1) Filing May 2001 
Station 65 

Rates: 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 
Price $ $ $ $ $ $ S 
Transport Fuel $ $ $ $ $ S $ 
Transport Charge $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA S 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 S 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

Dl rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ 
D2rate . $ - $ - S - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume . . . . . . . 
Delivered Volume . . . . . . . 
Dl Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost; 

Transport Charge $ . $ . $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ - S - S S S - S - S 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
ACA $ ; $ ; 5 - $ : $ : $ ; % ; 

Total Pipeline Charge S - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Purchased price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Dl Charge - . . . 
D2 Charge - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Spot Purchases p. (5) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 

1307 (0 Filing May 2001 
Schedule 3 
Item53.64(c)C 1 ) 

Rates 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-Ql Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $6.1175 $6.2594 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Great Plains Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0092 $0.0092 $0.0092 $0.0092 $0.0092 $6.1267 $6.2686 $0.0092 $0.0092 $0.0092 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

566,999 3 87,565 
566,999 387,565 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

3,969 $ 2,713 $ 
1,247 | 853 

5,216 $ 3,566 $ 

3,468,616 $ 2,425,924 $ 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

$ 3,468,616 $ 2,425,924 $ 

Total Charges $ 3,473,833 $ 2,429,490 $ 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Spot Purchases p. (6) 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Station 65 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ 5.1600 $ 5.0700 $ 5.3580 $ 5.5403 $ 5.6517 S 5.4998 $ 5.4086 
Transport Fuel $ - $ - S - S - $ - $ - $ 
Transport Charge $ - $ - S - S - S - $ - $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ - S - S - $ - $ - $ - $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 S 0.0022 S 0.0022 $ 0.0022 S 0.0022 S 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.1692 $ 5.0792 $ 5.3672 $ 5.5495 $ 5.6609 $ 5.5090 $ 5.4178 

Dlrate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
D2 rate S - $ - $ - $ - $ - S - $ 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume - - 566,999 570,882 476,899 492,796 492,796 
Delivered Volume - - 566,999 570,882 476,899 492,796 492,796 
Dl Demand Volume - -
D2 Demand Volume . . . _ 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - S - S S - $ - S 
Great Plains Surcharge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ - $ - $ 3,969 $ 3,996 $ 3,338 $ 3,450 S 3,450 
ACA $ : $ : $ 1.247 $ L256 S 1.049 $ 1,084 $ 1,084 

Total Pipeline Charge S $ $ 5,216 $ 5,252 $ 4,387 $ 4,534 $ 4,534 

Purchased price S - $ $ 3,037,981 S 3,162,858 $ 2,695,290 $ 2,710,279 $ 2,665,336 
Dl Charge . . . . . . . 
D2 Charge - - - . . . . 

Total Supplier Charges $ S S 3,037,981 S 3,162,858 S 2,695,290 S 2,710,279 $ 2,665,336 

Total Charges. $ - $ - $ 3,043,197 $ 3,168,110 $ 2,699,678 S 2,714,813 $ 2,669,870 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier I (p. 1) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307(0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
ncm53.64 ( c ) ( 

Rates : 

Price 
Transport Fuel 
Transport Charge 
Great Ptains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

City Gate Delivered Price 

DI rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
DI Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-OI Dec-01 Jan-02 

$ 5.6840 $ 6.0748 $ 6.1482 $ 6.0434 $ 5.9595 $ 6.4590 $ 6.6059 J 6.7633 $ 6.9313 $ 5.9867 

4.JI $ 
S 

4.11 S 
$ 

4.11 S 
$ 

4.11 $ 4.11 $ 
$ 

1,117,090 1,261,739 
1,117,090 1,261,739 

55,212 55,212 

,320,149 1,274,739 
,320,149 1,274,739 

55,212 55,212 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

,711,572 
,711,572 

55,212 

4.62% 

4.11 $ 
$ 

70,504 
70,504 
55,212 

4.62% 

4.11 J 
$ 

4.11 $ 
$ 

4.11 % 
- $ 

4.11 

511,001 
511,001 
55,212 

4.62% 

1,656,360 777,420 1,035,834 
1,656,360 777,420 1,035,834 

55,212 55,212 55,212 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

$ 6,349,540 $ 7,664,812 $ 8,116,540 $ 7,703,758 $ 10,200,113 $ 455,385 53,375,622 $ 11,202,460 $5,388 531 $6 201227 
226,921 226,921 226,921 226,921 226,921 226,921 226,921 226,921 226,921 '226!921 

$ 6,576,461 $ 7,891,733 $ 8,343,461 $ 7,930,679 $ 10,427,035 $ 682,307 1 3,602,543 $ (1,429,381 $5,615,453 $6,428,149 

$ 6,576,461 $ 7,891,733 $ 8,343,461 $ 7,930,679 $ 10,427,035 $ 682,307 $3,602,543 $ 11,429,381 $5,615,453 $6,428,149 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
SiippVier \ (p. 2) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates: 

Price 
Transport Fuel 
Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

City Gate Delivered Price 

DI rate 
D2 rate 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 

$ - $ - $ - $ -
S - $ " $ " $ -
'J - $ $ $ 

Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

$ - $ -

$ - s -
s - $ -

$ 5.4619 $ 5.3675 $ 5.6718 $ 5.8607 $ 5.9762 $ 5.8293 $ 5.7243 

$ 4.1100 $ 4.1100 $ 4.1100 S 4.1100 $ 4.1100 $ 4.1100 $ 4.1100 

$ » - J " * $ " $ • $ " $ " $ " 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

935,592 898,578 1,240,042 
935,592 898,578 1,239,998 
55,212 55,212 55,212 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

818,856 
818,856 
55,212 

4.62% 

218,852 
218,852 
55,212 

4.62% 

91,947 
91,947 
55,212 

4.62% 

69,805 
69,805 
55,212 

4.62% 

$5,110,110 $ 4,823,117 $ 7,033,270 $4,799,069 $ 1,307,903 $ 535,987 $ 399,585 
$ 226,921 $ 226,921 $ 226,921 $ 226,921 $ 226,921 $ 226,921 $ 226,921 
$ -_ $ -_ $ $ -_ $ -_ $ - _ $ -_ 
$5,337,031 $ 5,050,039 $ 7,260,192 $ 5,025,991 $ 1,534,825 $ 762,908 $ 626,506 

Total Charges $5,337,031 $ 5,050,039 $ 7,260,192 $5,025,991 $ 1,534,825 $ 762,908 $ 626,506 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 2 (p. 1) 
Station 30 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307(0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates : 
Apr-01 May-Ol Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sen-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-01 

Price $5.1000 $5.6900 $5.7500 $5.6400 $5.5700 $6.0400 $6.1800 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 

Transport Fuel 0.2906 0.3242 0.3276 0.3213 0.3173 0.3441 0.3521 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

Transport Charge 0:0320 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320 0.0320 

Great Plains Surcharge 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 

GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 0.0070 

ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.4415 $6.0651 $6.1285 $6.0122 $5.9382 $6.4350 $6.5830 $0.0509 $0.0509 $0.0509 

Dl rate $ _ $ $ $ $ $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 
D2 rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 7,400 53,906 55,702 55,702 53,906 55,702 _ 
Delivered Volume - 7,001 51,000 52,700 52,700 51,000 52,700 - - -
Dl Demand Volume 1,797 1.797 1,797 1,797 1,797 1,797 1,797 - - -
D2 Demand Volume - - - - - - - - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39°/ 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ $ 224 $ 1,632 $ 1,686 $ 1,686 $ 1,632 $ 1,686 $ $ $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ - $ 68 $ 495 $ 511 $ 511 $ 495 $ 511 $ - $ $ -
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ - $ 49 $ 357 $ 369 $ 369 $ 357 $ 369 $ - $ $ -
ACA $ - $ 15 $ 112 $ 116 $ 116 $ 112 $ 116 $ - $ $ -

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ 356 $ 2,596 $ 2,682 $ 2,682 $ 2,596 $ 2,682 £ - $ $ -

Purchased price S $ 42,105 $ 309,957 $ 314,161 $ 310,262 $ 325,589 $ 344,241 $ - $ $ 
Dl Charge - - - - - 2,733 2,733 - - -
D2 Charge - - - - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ - $ 42,105 $ 309,957 $ 314,161 $ 310,262 $ 328,322 $ 346,974 $ - $ $ -

Total Charges $ $ 42,462 $ 312,553 $ 316,844 $ 312,945 $ 330,918 $ 349,656 $ $ $ 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 2 (p. 2) 
Station 30 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Anr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ 5.1000 $ 5.6900 $ 5.7500 $ 5.6400 $ 5.5700 $ 6.0400 S 6.1800 
Transport Fuel .$ 0.2906 $ 0.3242 $ 0.3276 S 0.3213 $ 0.3173 $ 0.3441 $ 0.3521 
Transport Charge S • 0.0320 S 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0:0320 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 s 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.4415 $ 6.0651 $ 6.1285 $ 6.0122 $ 5.9382 $ 6.4350 $ 6.5830 

Dl rate $ _ $ _ $ _ s $ $ $ 
D2 rate $ - $ $ $ - $ - s - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 
ACA 1. 

Total Pipeline Charge $ 

Purchased price $ 
Dl Charge 

D2 Charge _ 

Total Supplier Charges $ 

5.39% 

Total Charges $ 

5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 2 (p. 3) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Station 45 

Rates: 
Apr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aue-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price S 5.1100 $ 5.6900 S 5.7700 $ 5.6600 $ 5.5800 $ 6.0400 $ 6.0400 $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel s 0.2712 $ 0.3020 % 0.3062 % 0.3004 $ 0.2962 $ Q.3206 S 0.3206 S - % - S -
Transport Charge $ .0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 S 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 
Great Plains Surcharge s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.4301 $ 6.0409 $ 6.1251 $ 6.0093 $ 5.9251 $ 6.4095 $ 6.4095 $ 6.4095 $ 6.4095 $ 6.4095 

Dl rate $1.5208 $1.5208 $1.5208 $1.5208 $1.5208 $1.5208 $1.5208 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 
D2 rate s - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 57,919 13,163 78,981 81,613 81,613 78,981 81,613 _ 
Delivered Volume 55,000 12,500 75,000 77,500 77,500 75,000 77,500 - - -
Dl Demand Volume 2,633 2,633 2,633 2,633 2,633 2,633 2,633 2,633 2,633 2,633 
D2 Demand Volume - - - - - - - - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge s 1,650 $ 375 $ 2,250 $ 2,325 $ 2,325 $ 2,250 $ 2,325 $ - $ - $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 534 $ 121 $ 728 $ 752 $ 752 $ 728 $ 752 $ - $ - $ -
GK\ Commodity Surcharge $ 385 $ 88 $ 525 $ 543 $ 543 $ 525 $ 543 $ - $ - $ -
ACA $ 121 $ 28 $ 165 $ 171 $ 171 $ 165 $ 171 $ - $ - $ -

Total Pipeline Charge $ 2,690 $ 611 $ 3,668 $ 3,790 $ 3,790 $ 3,668 $ 3,790 $ - $ - $ -

Purchased price $ 295,967 $ 74,900 $ 455,718 $ 461,931 $ 455,402 S 477,043 $ 492,944 $ $ $ 
Dl Charge 4,004 4,004 4,004 4,004 4,004 4,004 4,004 - - -
D2 Charge - - - - - - - -

• -
-

Total Supplier Charges $ 299,971 $ 78,904 $ 459,723 $ 465,936 $ 459,407 $ 481,047 $ 496,949 $ - $ - $ -

Total Charges $ 302,661 $ 79,516 $ 463,390 $ 469,725 $ 463,196 $ 484,715 $ 500,739 $ $ $ 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 2 (p. 4) 
Station 45 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307(0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 (c) ( 1 

Rates : Fcb-02 Mar-02 Anr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aufi-02 

Price $ $ $ $ S $ S 
Transport Fuel S - S - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Charge $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 J 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA * 0.0022 $ 0.0022 * 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 ? 0.0022 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 0.0489 $ 0.0489 $ 0.0489 $ 0.0489 $ 0.0489 S 0.0489 $ 0.0489 

Dl rate $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 
D2 rate s - s - $ - $ - s - $ - s -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 
ACA $_ 

Total Pipeline Charge $ 

Purchased price $ 
DI Charge 

D2 Charge _ 

Total Supplier Charges $ 

Total Charges $ 

5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5:04% 5.04% 5.04% 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 2 (p. 5) 1307 ( f ) Filing May'. 2001 Item ; 53.64 (c ) 
Station 65 

Rates : 
Apr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aue-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $ 5.1700 $ 5.7500 S 5.8200 S 5.7200 $ 5.6400 $ 6.1100 S 6.2500 $ _ $ _ $ 
Transport Fuel S 0.2504 $ 0.2785 $ 0.2819 $ 0.2771 $ 0.2732 S 0.2960 S 0.3027 $ - $ - $ -
Transport Charge $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 s 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge $ ' 0.0097 $ 0.0097 5 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 S 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.4667 $ 6.0748 $ 6.1482 $ 6.0434 s 5.9595 $ 6.4523 s 6.5990 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

DI rate $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 S 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 $ 1.5208 
D2 rate $ - $ - s - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 24,324 _ _ _ 314,531 325,016 
Delivered Volume - 23,200 - - - 300,000 310,000 -
Dl Demand Volume 6,081 6,081 6,081 6,081 6,081 10,495 10,495 _ 
D2 Demand Volume - - - - - - - - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - S 636 $ s $ $ 8,220 $ 8,494 $ $ $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ - S 225 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,910 s 3,007 $ - $ - $ -
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ - s 162 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,100 $ 2,170 $ - $ - $ -
ACA $ - 51 $ $ $ $ 660 682 $ $ $ 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - s 1,074 $ - $ - s - J 13,890 $ 14,353 $ - $ - $ -

Purchased price $ $ 139,862 $ $ s s: 1,921,787 $2,031,348 $ $ $ 
Dl Charge 9,248 9,248 9,248 9,248 9,248 15,961 15,961 
D2 Charge - - - - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ 9,248 $ 149,110 $ 9,248 $ 9,248 $ 9,248 $ 1,937,748 $2,047,309 $ - $ - $ -

Total Charges $ 9,248 $ 150,184 s 9,248 $ 9,248 $ 9,248 $ 1,951,638 $: 2,061,662 $ $ $ 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier2 (p. 6) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Anr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aue-02 

Price $ - S - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Fuel S - s - $ - $ - $ - S - $ -
Transport Charge $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 5 0.009? 
GRI Commodity Surcharge s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 S 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

Dl rate $ _ $ J s $ $ _ 5 
D2 rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 
ACA $_ 

Total Pipeline Charge $ 

Purchased price $ 
Dl Charge 

D2 Charge _ 

Total Supplier Charges $ 

Total Charges $ 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Suppliers (p. 1) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (I) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c )( 1 ) 

Rates : 
Anr-Ol Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 AUE-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dcc-01 Jan-02 

Price $ 4.9925 $ 5.4025 $ 5.4325 $ 5.4825 $ 5.5075 $ $ $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel S 0.2418 $ 0.2617 $ 0.2631 $ 0.2656 $ 0.2668 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Charge $ . 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 ? 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.2806 $5.7105 $5.7419 $5.7944 $5.8206 $0.0463 $0.0463 $0.0463 $0.0463 $0.0463 

Dl rate $ $ $ $ $ $ _ $ . $ $ $ -
D2 rate s - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 299,685 309,675 299,685 309,675 309,675 -
Delivered Volume 285,840 295,368 285,840 295,368 295,368 - - - - -
Dl Demand Volume - - - - - - - - - -
D2 Demand Volume - - - - - - - - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 7,832 $ 8,093 $ 7,832 $ 8,093 $ 8,093 $ - $ $ $ $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 2,773 $ 2,865 $ 2,773 $ 2,865 $ 2,865 $ $ $ $ $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 2,001 $ 2,068 $ 2,001 $ 2,068 $ 2,068 $ - $ $ $ $ 
ACA $ 629 $ 650 $ 629 $ 650 $ 650 $ - $ $ $ $ 

Total Pipeline Charge $ 13,234 $ 13,676 $ 13,234 $ 13,676 $ 13,676 $ $ $ $ $ 

Purchased price $ 1,496,180 $ 1,673,019 $ 1,628,041 $ 1,697,793 $ 1,705,535 $ $ $ $ $ 
Dl Charge . - - - - - - - - -
D2 Charge - - - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ 1,496,180 $ 1,673,019 $ 1,628,041 $ 1,697,793 $ 1,705,535 $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Charges. $ 1,509,414 $ 1,686,695 $ 1,641,276 $ 1,711,469 $ 1,719,211 $ $ $ $ $ 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 3 (p. 2) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Hem 53.64 (c) ( ! ) 
Station 65 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 ARr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aue-02 

Price $ $ $ $ $ S $ 
Transport Fuel $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Charge $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 5 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 S 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price S 0.0463 s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

Dl rate $ _ s $ . $ » $ $ $ 
D2 rate $ $ - $ - S - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume . . . . -
Delivered Volume • 
Dl Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

D2 Demand Volume . . . . -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - S - $ - $ - S - $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
ACA % : I : J : $ : $ : $ : J : 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Purchased price $ - S - S - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Dl Charge . . . . . . . 
D2 Charge . . . . . . . 

Total Supplier Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - 5 - $ - $ 

Total Charges • $ - $ - $ - $ S $ - $ 



Texas Eastern 
Firm Transportation 
Contract CDS p. (1) 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Demand rate 1 
Demand rate 2 
Commodity Rate 

15.0679 
0.1483 

15.0679 $ 15.0679 $ 15.0679 $ 15.0679 $ 15.0679 $ 15.0679 $ 15.0679 $ 15.0679 $ 15.0679 
0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 0.1483 

Demand Volume I 75,000 75,000 75.000 75.000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 
Demand Volume 2 75.000 75.000 75,000 75,000 75.000 75.000 75,000 75.000 75,000 75,000 
Commdity Volume . . . . . . . . . . 

Demand Charge 1 
Demand Charge 2 
Commdity Charge 

1,130.093 
11,123 

$ 1.130,093 $ 1,130.093 $ 1,130.093 $ 1,130,093 $ 1,130,093 $ 1,130,093 $ 1,130,093 $ 1,130,093 $ 1.130.093 
11.123 $ 11,123 

$ 
11.123 $ 11.123 $ 11,123 $ 11,123 $ 11.123 $ 11,123 $ 11.123 

Total cost $ 1.141,215 $ 1.141.215 $ 1.141.215 $ 1,141,215 $ 1.141,215 $ 1,141,215 $ 1.141.215 $ 1,141,215 $ 1,141,215 $ 1,141,215 



Texas Eastern 
Firm Transportation 
Contract CDS p. (2) 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Demand rate 1 
Demand rate 2 
Commodity Rate 

Demand Charge 1 
Demand Charge 2 
Commdity Charge 

Feb-02 

15.0679 $ 
0.1483 $ 

Mar-02 

15.0679 
0.1483 

Apr-02 

15.0679 $ 
0.1483 $ 

May-02 

15.0679 $ 
0.1483 $ 

Jun-02 

15.0679 
0.1483 

Jul-02 

15.0679 
0.1483 

Aug-02 

15.0679 
0.1483 

Demand Volume I 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 
Demand Volume 2 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 
Commdity Volume 

,130,093 $ 1,130,093 
11,123 $ 11,123 

1,130,093 $ 1,130,093 $ 1,130,093 $ 1,130,093 $ 1,130,093 
11,123 $ 11,123 $ 11,123 $ 11,123 $ 11,123 

Total Cost 1,141,215 $ 1,141,215 $ 1,141,215 $ 1,141,215 $ 1,141,215 $ 1,141,215 $ 1,141,215 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Firm Transportation 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Contract FTS p. (I) 

Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Demand rate 1 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 
Demand rate 2 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 J 0.1483 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume 1 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 
Demand Volume 2 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 
Commdity Volume . . . . . . . . . . 

Demand Charge 1 $ 870.697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870.697 
Demand Charge 2 $ 8.872 $ 8,872 $ 8.872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 
Commdity Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Cost $ 879,569 $ 879,569 $ 879,569 $ 879,569 $ 879,569 $ 879.569 $ 879,569 $ 879.569 $ 879,569 $ 879,569 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Firm Transportation 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c) ( 1 ) 
Contract FTS p. (2) 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Demand rate 1 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 $ 14.5548 
Demand rate 2 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 $ 0.1483 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume 1 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 
Demand Volume 2 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 59,822 
Commdity Volume 

Demand Charge 1 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 $ 870,697 
Demand Charge 2 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 $ 8,872 
Commdity Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total cost $ 879,569 $ 879,569 $ 879,569 $ 879,569 $ 879,569 $ 879,569 $ 879,569 



Texas Eastern 
Firm Transportation 
Contract FTS2 p.(l) 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Itcm53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Demand rate I 
Demand rate 2 
Commodity Rate 

Demand Volume I 
Demand Volume 2 
Commdity Volume 

Apr-01 

7.9590 

5.394 

Demand Charge I $ 42,931 
Demand Charge 2 $ 
Commdity Charge $ 

May-01 

7.9590 $ 
$ 
$ 

5,394 

Jun-01 

7.9590 

5,394 

Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 

7.9590 $ 7.9590 $ 8.3550 $ 8.3550 $ 

5.394 5,394 

42,931 $ 42,931 $ 42,931 $ 42,931 $ 

Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

8.3550 $ 8.3550 $ 8.3550 

Total Cost $ 42,931 $ 42,931 $ 42,931 $ 42,931 $ 42,931 $ 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Firm Transportation 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Contract FTS2 p. (2) 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Demand rate 1 $ 8.3550 $ 8.3550 $ 8.3550 $ 8.3550 $ 8.3550 $ 8.3550 $ 8.3550 
Demand rate 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume 1 - - - - - - -
Demand Volume 2 - - - - - - -
Commdity Volume 

Demand Charge 1 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Demand Charge 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commdity Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total cost $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 

Firm Transportation 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Contract FTS7 p. (1) 

Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Demand rate I $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 

Demand rate 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ " $ 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume 1 7,788 7,788 7,788 7,788 7,788 7,788 7,788 7,788 7.788 7.788 

Demand Volume 2 - - - -

Commdity Volume 

Demand Charge 1 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 

Demand Charge 2 $ - $ - $ - S - $ - $ - $ - S ' $ - $ 

Commdity Charge $ - S - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ " S - $ 

Total Cost S 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Firm Transportation 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Contract FTS7 p. (2) 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Demand rate 1 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 $ 6.5760 

Demand rate 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume 1 7,788 7,788 7,788 7,788 7,788 7,788 7,788 
Demand Volume 2 - - - - - -
Commdity Volume - - - - - - -

Demand Charge 1 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 
Demand Charge 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commdity Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total cost $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 $ 51,214 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 5 (p. 1) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 

1307 (0 Filing May 2001 
Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates: 
Anr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aue-01 Sen-01 

Price $ 5.1975 $ 5.3875 $ 5.4328 $ 5.4475 S $ _ $ 
Transport Fuel S 0.2518 $ 0:2610 $ 0.2632 $ 0.2639 $ - $ - S 
Transport Charge $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 

$• 
0.0274 S 0.0274 $ 

Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 S 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.4956 $ 5.6948 $ 5.7422 $ 5:7577 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 

Dl rate $ 0.01500 $ $ $ $ $ $ 
D2 rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - s 
Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 290,955 310,000 300,000 310,000 
Delivered Volume 277,513 295,678 286,140 295,678 - -
Dl Demand Volume 10,000 - - - - -
D2 Demand Volume - - - - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 7,604 S 8,102 $ 7,840 $ 8,102 $ - $ - s 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 2,692 s 2,868 $ 2,776 $ 2,868 $ - $ - $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 1,943 $ 2,070 s 2,003 $ 2,070 $ - $ - $ 
ACA $ 611 J 650 630 $ 650 $ $ $ 

Total Pipeline Charge $ 12,849 $ 13,690 s 13,248 $ 13,690 $ - $ - % 

Purchased price s 1,512,239 $ 1,670,125 s 1,629,825 5 1,688,725 $ _ s $ 
Dl Charge 150 - - - - -
D2 Charge - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ 1,512,389 $ 1,670,125 $ 1,629,825 $ 1,688,725 $ - $ - s 

Total Charges $ 1,525,238 $ 1,683,815 $ 1,643,073 S 1,702,415 $ - $ s 

Oct-01 

0.0274 
0.0097 

Nov-01 

0.0274 

0.0097 

Dec-01 

0.0274 
0.0097 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Jan-02 

0.0274 
0.0097 

0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 
0.0463 $ 0.0463 J 0.0463 S 0.0463 

4.62% 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 5 (p. 2) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 (c) ( 1 ) 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Anr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aue-02 

Price $ $ S _ S $ S S _ 
Transport Fuel $ - $ - $ - s - s - $ - s -
Transport Charge $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge % 0.0097 S 0.0097 s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge S 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 J 0.0070 J 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 % 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

Dl rate $ _ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
D2 rate $ - s - $ - $ - $ - s - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume _ _ _ 
Delivered Volume 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Dl Demand Volume 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
D2 Demand Volume 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ s $ $ $ $ _ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ - $ - $ - $ - s $ - $ -
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ - s - $ - s - $ $ - s -
ACA $ - $ ? $ $ $ $ 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - s $ - $ -

Purchased price $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Dl Charge - - - - - - -
D2 Charge - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - % - $ - s -

Total Charges $ - $ $ $ $ $ _ s 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Suppliers (p. 1) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia GasWorks 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Hem 53.64 ( c) 1) 

Rates : 

Price 
Transport Fuel 
Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

City Gate Delivered Price 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

$ 9,408 $ 12,152 $ 11,760 $ 12,152 $ 12,152 $ 11,760 $ 12,152 $ 
$ 3,331 S 4,302 $ 4,163 S 4,302 $ 4,302 $ 4,163 $ 4,302 $ 
$ 2,404 $ 3,105 $ 3.004 $ 3,105 $ 3,105 $ 3,004 $ 3,105 5 
$ 755 $ 976 $ 944 $ 976 $. 976 $ 944 S 976 $ 
$ 15,898 $ 20,535 $ 19,872 $ 20,535 $ 20,535 $ 19,872 J 20,535 $ 

$ 1,828,800 s 2,392,425 $ 2,315,250 $ 2,392,425 S 2,580,750 S 2,709,000 $2,864,400 $ 

$ 1,828,800 $ 2,392,425 $ 2,315,250 $ 2,392,425 $ 2,580,750 $2,709,000 $2,864,400 $ 

$ 1,844,698 $ 2,412,960 S 2,335,122 $ 2,412,960 $ 2,601,285 $2,728,872 $2,884,935 $ 

Apr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-OI Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 

$ 5.0800 $ 5.1450 $ 5.1450 $ 5.1450 $ 5.5500 $ 6,0200 $ 6.1600 $ 
$ 0.2461 $ 0.2492 $ 0.2492 $ 0.2492 $ 0.2688 $ 0.2916 5 0.2984 $ 
$ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
$ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
$ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
$ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ • 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 
$ 5.3724 $ 5.4405 $ 5.4405 $ 5.4405 $ 5.8651 $ 6.3579 $ 6.5047 $ 0.0463 

$ - $ - $ $ $ _ $ $ $ 
$ $ $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

360,000 465,000 450,000 465,000 465,000 450,000 465,000 
343,368 443.517 429,210 443,517 443,517 429,210 443,517 

; 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Dec-01 

0.0274 
0.0097 
0.0070 
0.0022 

4.62% 

Jan-02 

0.0274 
0.0097 
0.0070 
0.0022 

$ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

4.62% 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 8 (p. 2) 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Station 65 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ $ _ $ $ $ $ $ w 

Transport Fuel $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Charge $ . 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 S 0.0070 S 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 S 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

Dl rate $ $ $ $ $ $ $ _ 
D2 rate $ - $ - $ - s - $ - $ - s 
Volumes: 

Purchased Volume . . . . . . . 
Delivered Volume - . . . 
Dl Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ • $ - S 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - S 
ACA J 2 J ; 3 ; $ ; J - S ; $ ; 

Total Pipeline Charge $ . - $ - $ - $ - S - $ - $ 

Purchased price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Dl Charge . . . . . . . 
D2 Charge - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ - S - S - S - $ - $ - $ 

Total Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier1) (p. 1) 
VVLA 

Philadelphia GasWorks 
1307(f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c) ( 1 ) 

Rates : 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $4.9750 $5.1800 $5.2200 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel 0.4462 0.4645 0.4681 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 

GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0;0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.4820 $5.7053 $5.7489 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

150,016 155.017 150.016 
137,670 142.259 137,670 

8.23% 8.23% 

8,067 $ 8,336 
303 $ 313 

8,370 $ 8,649 

746.331 $802,987 

8.23% 

8.067 
303 

8.370 

783,085 

746.331 $ 802,987 $ 783.085 

754.702 $ 811,637 $ 791.456 

8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 9 (p. 2) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
WLA 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
transport Charge 0.05S6 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.00Q0 0.0000 P-POOO 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 

DI rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
D2 rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume . . . . . . . 
Delivered Volume . . . . . . . 
Dl Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
ACA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ : $ : $ : $ : $ : $ : $ ; 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Purchased price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . 
Dl Charge . . . . . . . 
D2 Charge - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Total Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 9 (p. 3) 
EL A 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (I) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates : 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $5,2500 $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel 0.4540 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 O.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.7632 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 

Dl rale 
D2 rate 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

8,173 

787,500 

787,500 

795,673 

150.000 
138,060 

7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7:96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 

7.869 
304 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 9 (p. 4) 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 (c) ( 1 ) 
ELA 

Rates 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 

Dl rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
D2rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume - -
Delivered Volume . . . - . . . 
Dl Demand Volume . . . - -

D2 Demand Volume - . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
ACA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
GRI Commodity Surcharge % - $ - $ - $ ; $ ; % ; $ : 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Purchased price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Dl Charge . . . - . . . 
D2 Charge - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Total Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 10 (p. 1) 
Station 30 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307(0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Rates : 
Anr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aue-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dcc-01 Jan-02 

Price $ 5.3150 $ - S - $ - S - $ - S - $ 5.5350 $ 5.5650 S 5.5850 
Transport Fuel $ 0.3028 $ - s - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 0.3153 $ 0.3170 $ 0.3182 
Transport Charge $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 S 0.0320 % 0.0320 $ 0.0320 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 J 0:0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 J 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 S 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.6687 $ 0.0509 s 0.0509 $ 0.0509 s 0.0509 $ 0.0509 $ 0.0509 s 5.9012 $ 5.9329 $ 5.9541 

Dl rate S $ $ s $ _ $ _ I $ S _ $ _ 

D2 rate % - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - s - s -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 150,016 150,016 155,016 155,016 
Delivered Volume 141,930 - - - - - - 141,930 146,661 146,661 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 4,542 S $ $ $ 

$• 
$ $ 4,542 S 4,693 $ 4,693 

Great Plains Surcharge $ 1,377 $ $ $ $ $ $ S 1,377 $ 1,423 S 1,423 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 994 $ $ $ S $ $ $ 994 $ 1,027 S 1,027 
ACA $ 312 - $ - $ - $ S - $ $ 312 $ 323 $ 323 

Total Pipeline Charge S 7,224 J $ $ $ S $ $ 7,224 $ 7,465 $ 7,465 

Purchased price $ 797,334 $ $ $ $ $ $ s 830,338 $ 862,666 $ 865,766 
Dl Charge - - - - - - - - - -
D2 Charge - - - - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ 797,334 $ $ $ $ $ J $ 830,338 $ 862,666 $ 865,766 

Total Charges $ 804,559 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 837,562 $ 870,131 $ 873,232 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadefphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 10 (p. 2) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Station 30 

Rates 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 MaY-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ 5.3650 S 5.0150 
Transport Fuel S 0.3056 $ 0.2857 $ - S - $ - S - $ -
Transport Charge $ .0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 $ 0.0320 s 0.0320 S 0.0320 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 J 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 S 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.7215 $ 5.3516 $ 0.0509 $ 0.0509 $ 0.0509 $ 0.0509 s 0.0509 

Dl rate $ $ _ s $ $ . $ - $ -
D2 rate s - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 140,015 155,016 - - . . . 
Delivered Volume 132,468 146,661 - . . . 
Dl Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 5.39% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 4,239 $ 4,693 $ - $ - $ $ - J 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 1,285 S 1,423 $ - $ - S - $ - $ -
GRI Commodity Surcharge S 927 S 1,027 5 $ - $ - $ - $ 
ACA J 291 $ 323 J = £ S = S : $ : 

Total Pipeline Charge % 6,743 $ 7,465 $ - $ - $ $ - $ 

Purchased price $ 751,179 $ 777,407 $ - $ - $ $ - $ 
Dl Charge . . . . . . . 
D2 Charge - - - • _ : -

Total Supplier Charges $ 751,179 $ 777,407 $ $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Charges $ 757,922 $ 784,872 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 10 (p. 3) 
Station 45 

Philadelphia GasWorks 
1307(f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Hem 53.64 (c) ( 1 ) 

Rates : 

Price 
Transport Fuel 
Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

City Gate Delivered Price 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
DI Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges • 

Anr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

s 5.3400 $ _ S $ $ S $ S 5.5100 $ 5.5900 $ 5.6100 

s 0.2834 5 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 0,2924 S 0,2967 S 0.2978 
$ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 
$ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
$ 0.0070 S 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 

s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

s 5.6723 $ 0.0489 $ 0.0489 s 0.0489 $ 0.0489 $ 0.0489 $ 0.0489 $ 5.8513 s 5.9356 $ 5.9567 

150,000 
142,440 

5.04% 

4,273 $ 
1,382 $ 

997 $ 
313 $_ 

S 6,965 $ 

$ 801,000 $ 

S 801,000 $ 

$ 807,965 $ 

5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 

300,000 
284,880 

5.04% 

310,000 
294,376 

5.04% 

8,831 
2,855 
2,061 

648 

310,000 
294,376 

5.04% 

$ 8,546 
$ 2,763 
$ 1,994 
S • 627 
S 13,931 $ 14,395 S 14,395 

$1,653,000 $ 1,732,900 $ 1,739,100 

8,831 
2,855 
2,061 

648 

$1,653,000 $ 1,732,900 $ 1,739,100 

$1,666,931 $ 1,747,295 $ 1,753,495 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 10 (p. 4) 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Station 45 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Aor-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aue-02 

Price $ 5.3900 $ 5.0400 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Fuel $ 0.2861 $ 0.2675 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Charge $ .0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 $ 0.0300 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge S 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 S 0.0070 $ 0:0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price s 5.7250 $ 5.3564 $ 0.0489 s 0.0489 s 0.0489 $ 0.0489 $ 0.0489 

Dl rate $ s _ $ $ $ $ _ $ 
D2 rate $ - $ - S - s - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 280,000 310,000 - . . . 
Delivered Volume 265,888 294,376 - - -
Dl Demand Volume - . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 5.04% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 7,977 $ 8,831 $ - $ - $ $ - $ -
Great Plains Surcharge J 2,579 $ 2,855 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 1,861 $ 2,061 $ - $ - $ $ - $ 
ACA S 585 i 648 5 : $ : $ 5 : $ : 

Total Pipeline Charge S 13,002 $ 14,395 S - S - S $ - S 

Purchased price $1,509,200 $1,562,400 $ - $ - $ $ - $ 
Dl Charge . . . . . . . 
D2 Charge - - _ - _ - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ 1,509,200 $1,562,400 $ - $ - $ $ - $ 

Total Charges $ 1,522,202 $ 1,576,795 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 10 (p. 5) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307(0 Fi'IinR May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 

Rates : 

Price 
Transport Fuel 
Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

City Gate Delivered Price 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

Apr-01 Mav-OI Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 

$ 5.3300 $ - $ - $ _ s _ $ 
$ 0.2582 S - s - $ _ $ _ $ 
s 0.0274 s 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 s 0.0274 S 0.0274 
$ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
$ 0.0070 s 0.0070 s 0.0070 S 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 
$ 0.0022 0.0022 s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 
s 5.6345 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 s 0.0463 

J - $ - s $ $ $ 
s - $ - s - s - $ - $ 

150,000 
143,070 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

$ 3,920 
$ 1,388 
$ 1,001 
$ 315 

$ 
$ 
$ 

s_ 
6,624 $ 

$ 799,500 $ 

S 799,500 $ 

$ 806,124 $ 

4.62% 

Oct-01 

4.62% 

0.0274 
0.0097 
0.0070 
0.0022 

$ 0.0463 

4.62% 

Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

$ 5.5400 $ 5.6200 $ 5.6400 
$ 0.2683 S 0.2722 S 0.2732 
$ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
$ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 % 0.0097 
$ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
$ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 
% 5.8546 $ 5.9385 $ 5.9595 

$ $ _ $ 
$ $ - $ -

300,000 310,000 310.000 
286.140 295,678 295.678 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

$ 7,840 $ 8,102 $ 8,102 
$ 2,776 $ 2,868 $ 2,868 
$ 2,003 $ 2,070 $ 2,070 
$ 630 $ 650 $ 650 
S 13,248 $ 13,690 s 13,690 

$ 1,662,000 $ 1,742,200 1,748,400 

$ 1,662,000 s 1,742.200 s 1,748,400 

$ 1,675,248 $ 1,755,890 s 1,762,090 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 10 (p. 6) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c )( 1 ) 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Anr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-Q2 

Price % 5.4200 $ 5.0700 $ - S - S - S - $ -
Transport Fuel S 0.2625 $ 0.2456 $ - $ - $ - s - $ -
Transport Charge $ .0.0274 5 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 s 0.0097 s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 5 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 0.0022 S 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.7288 $ 5.3619 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

DI rate $ $ $ _ $ $ s s 
D2 rate $ - S - $ - s - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
Great Plains Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

280,000 
267,064 

4.62% 

310,000 
295,678 

4.62% 

$ 7,318 $ 8,102 $ 
$ 2,591 S 2,868 $ 
$ 1,869 $ 2,070 $ 
$ 588 $ 650 
$ 12,365 $ 13,690 $ 

J 1,517,600 $ 1,571,700 $ 

$1,517,600 $ 1,571,700 $ 

$1,529,965 $ 1,585,390 $ 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 11 (p. 1) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307(f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
hem 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates : 

Anr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 

Price $ 5.3700 $ 5.1228 S 5.1650 
Transport Fuel $ 0.2601 $ 0.2481 $ 0.2502 
Transport Charge $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 s 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 s 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 5.6764 5 5.4172 $ 5.4615 

Dl rate $ $ $ 
D2 rate $ - $ - $ -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 299,685 775,000 750,000 
Delivered Volume 285,840 739,195 715,350 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % . 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 7,832 $ 20.254 $ 19,601 
Great Plains Surcharge S 2,773 $ 7,170 $ 6,939 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 2,001 S 5,174 $ 5,007 
ACA $ 629 $ 1.626 $ 1.574 

Total Pipeline Charge s 13,234 s 34,225 $ 33,121 

Purchased price s 1,609,311 $ 3,970,170 s 3,873,750 
Dl Charge _ 
D2 Charge - -

Total Supplier Charges s 1,609,311 s 3,970,170 s 3,873,750 

Total Charges $ 1,622,545 $ 4,004,395 $ 3,906,871 

775,000 
739,195 

4.62% 

20,254 S 
7,170 $ 
5,174 $ 
1,626 $_ 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Jut-(II Aue-01 Sen-01 Ocf-01 Nov-01 Oec-01 Jfln-02 

$ 5.2210 $ - S 5.2200 $ 5.220O $ 5.2200 $ 5.2200 $ 5.2200 

s 0.2529 S - s 0.2528 $ 0.2528 $ 0.2528 $ 0.2528 $ 0.2528 
$ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 s 0.0274 S 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
$ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 
$ 0.0070 s 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 
$ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 
$ 5.5202 s 0.0463 s 5.5191 $ 5.5191 $ 5.5191 S 5.5191 $ 5.5191 

$ - $ - $ $ _ $ $ $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - s $ 

4.62% 



TRANSCONTINENTAL Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 11 (p. 2) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Stat inn 65 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Anr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 JuM)2 Aue-02 

Price S $ S $ $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel % - S - $ - $ - $ - $ - S -
Transport Charge $ . 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 S 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 S 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 % 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

Dl rate $ s _ $ s $ $ $ 
D2 rate $ - s - $ - s - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume . . . . . . . 
Delivered Volume - . . . 
Dl Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ - $ - S - $ - $ - $ - $ 
ACA $ : $ ; J z 5 : 2 : 5 : $ : 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 5 - $ 

Purchased price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Dl Charge . . . . . . . 
D2 Charge - - - - - - -

Tota! Supplier Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 12 (p. 1) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (!) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates : 
Anr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jut-01 Aue-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price S $ 5.4075 $ 5.4175 $ 5.4475 $ $ S $ S S 
Transport Fuel $ - $ 0.2619 $ 0.2624 $ 0.2639 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Charge $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 J 0.0274 $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 s 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 $ 0.0097 s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 
GRI Commodity Surcharge s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 $ 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 S 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 s 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 0.0463 s 5.7157 s 5.7262 $ 5.7577 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 

Dl rate $ _ $ $ $ $ $ _ $ _ S s $ 
D2 rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - J - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 313,250 300,000 310,000 -
Delivered Volume - 298,778 286,140 295,678 - - - - - -
Dl Demand Volume - - - - - - - - - -
D2 Demand Volume - - - - - - - - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge s - s 8,187 $ 7,840 $ 8,102 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Great Plains Surcharge $ - $ 2,898 $ 2,776 s 2,868 $ - % - $ - $ - $ - $ -
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ - $ 2,091 J 2,003 s 2,070 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - s -
ACA $ - $ 657 ? 630 650 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Total Pipeline Charge $ - s 13,833 $ 13,248 s 13,690 $ - $ - s - s - s - s -

Purchased price $ s 1,693,900 $ 1,625,250 s 1,688,725 $ _ S _ $ $ $ $ -
Dl Charge - - - - - - - - - -
D2 Charge - - - - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges s - $ 1,693,900 s 1,625,250 $ 1,688,725 $ - $ - s - s - s - s -

Total Charges $ $ 1,707,734 $ 1,638,498 $ 1,702,415 $ - $ $ $ - s - $ -



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Supplier 12 (p. 2) 
Station 65 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Anr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 AUE-02 

Price $ $ $ $ $ s $ -
Transport Fuel S - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Charge $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 S 0.0274 $ 0.0274 $ 0.0274 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 $ 0.0097 S 0.0097 

$• 
0.0097 s 0.0097 $ 0.0097 

GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 S 0.0070 
ACA $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 $ 0.0022 

City Gate Delivered Price $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 

Dl rate $ s $ $ $ $ - J -
D2 rate s - $ - S - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 
Great Plains Surcharge $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ 
ACA $_ 

Total Pipeline Charge $ 

Purchased price $ 
Dl Charge 

D2 Charge _ 

Total Supplier Charges $ 

Total Charges $ 

4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 4.62% 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
WSS p.( l) 

Philadetphia Gai Worlu 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Hem 53.64 ( c H I ) 

Anr-01 Mav -Q l . lnn-01 Ju t - 0 ! Au»-Ql Stn-01 Ot l -01 Nov-Ol O N T - O I Jun-OI 

T o Ktor*ee 

Injection Charge S 0.0054 0,0054 0.0054 00054 0.0054 0,0054 00054 0.0O54 0.0054 0,0054 

F rom Stomee 

FT Transpoital ion Commodity Charge (Zones 3-6) J 0.0274 0.0274 0.0274 0.0274 0.0274 0.0274 0.0274 0 0274 0.0274 0.0274 

• t e a l Plains Surcharge S 0 0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0O97 0.0097 00097 0 0097 

GRI Commodi ty Surcharge J 0.0070 0,0070 0.0070 0,0070 0,0070 0.0070 0.O070 0.0070 0.0070 00070 

A C A - S 0.0022 0.0022 0 0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0 0022 0.O022 

Sub-Total S 0,0463 0,0463 0,0463 0.0463 0.0463 0,0463 0.0463 0.0463 0,0463 0.0463 

Withdrawal Charge $ 0.0054 $ 0.0054 J 0.0054 S 0.O054 S 0.0054 S 0.0054 s 0.0054 S 0.0054 S 0.0054 S 0.0054 

Dernand tale 1 S 0.6240 S 0.6240 J 0,6240 I 0.6240 S 0.6240 $ 0.6240 s O.6240 s 0.6240 s 0.6240 s 0,6340 

Demand rate 2 s I S S S s • s - s - s - $ -
Capcity Charge S 0.0073 S 0.0073 S 0.0073 S 0.0073 S 0,0073 s 0,0073 s 0.0073 s 0.0073 s 0.0073 s 0.0073 

Vo lume 

Injection Vo lume . . 555,990 380,040 -
Withdraws! Vo lume 193.698 - - 118,073 244,018 

Demand Vo lume D l 39.246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39,246 39.246 39,246 39.246 39.246 

Demand Vo lume D2 - - - - - - - - -
Capacity Vo lume 3.335.909 3.335.909 3,335.909 3.335,909 3,335,909 3.335,909 1.335,909 3.33S.909 3,335.909 3.335.909 

Transport Vo lume 184.749 - - - - 112,500 232,500 

Total CMI: 

To Storat* 

Injection Charges S - S • S - S - S S 3,002 S 2.052 S - I - S 

From SIorace 

FT Transportation Commodity Charge (Zones 3-6) s 5.062 S S S S s s S 3.083 S 6,371 S 

Crest Ptains Surcharge s 1.792 s - $ - s - s - $ - $ - i 1.091 S 2.25S s -
Q R l Commodi ty Sui tha jge S 1,293 s s - s - I - s s - s 788 s 1,628 s • 
A C A s 406 s - s • S - I - s s - s 248 s 512 I • 

Sub-Total s 8.554 s - s s I - s - s s 5,209 S 10.765 s -

Withdrawal Cost s 1.046 S s s s s - s s 638 s 1,318 s -

Total Inject ion, Withdrawal & Transport charges s 9.600 s 

• 
s - s s - s 3.002 s 2.052 s 5,846 s 12,082 s 

Demand rale 1 s 24,490 s 24,490 s 24,490 s 24,490 s 24.490 s 24,490 I 24,490 s 24.490 S 24.490 s 24,490 

Demand rate 2 s s - % - s - s - $ s - s s 
Capacity s 24.352 s 24.352 s 24.352 5 24.352 s 24.352 s 24.352 s 24.352 s 24.352 s 24.352 $ 24.352 

Total Demand Charges s 48.842 s 48.842 s 48.842 S 48.842 s 48.842 s 48,842 s 48,842 s 48,842 s 48,842 $ 48,842 

Total Charges t 58.441 s 48.842 s 48,842 $ 48.842 s 48.842 s 51,844 s 50.894 s 54.688 s 60,924 s 48.842 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
WSS p. (11 

Philadelphia Cai Worki 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Hem 53.64(c)( 1 ) 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Anr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-DZ Aue-02 

To Storaee 

Injection Charge S 0.0054 S 0.0054 S 0.OO54 I 0.0054 S 0.0054 S 0.0054 S 0,0054 

From S t on EC 

FT Transportation Commodity Charge (Zones 3-6) s 0.0274 $ 0.0274 s 0,0274 S 0.0274 S 0.0274 S 0.0274 s 0.0274 

Great Plains Surcharge s 0.0097 s 0.0097 s 0.0097 S 0.0097 s 0.0O97 $ 00097 s 0,0097 

GRI Commodity Surcharge s 0.0070 s 0,0070 $ 0.0070 s 0.0070 s 0.0070 I 00070 J 0.0070 

ACA s 0.0022 s 0.0022 s 0.0022 s 0.0022 s 0.0022 s 0.0022 $ 0.0O22 

Sub-Total - s O.0463 s 0.0463 $ 0.0463 $ 0.0463 s 0.0463 s 0.0463 s 0.0463 

Withdrawal Charge $ 0.0054 s 0.0054 s 0.0054 s 0.0054 s 0.0054 s 0,0054 s 0.OOS4 

Demand rale 1 s 0.6240 s 0.6240 s 0.6240 s 06240 s 0,6240 s 0 6240 s 0,6240 

Demand rate 2 
Capcily Charge s 0.0073 s 0,0073 s 0.O073 $ 0,0073 s 0.0073 s 0.0073 s 0.0073 

Volume 

Injection Volume - 555.990 559.798 467,640 483,228 483,228 

Withdrawal Volume - - - - -
Demand Volume ratc.l 39.246 39,246 39.246 39.246 39.246 39,246 39.246 
Demand Volume rate 2 - - - - - - -
Capacity Volume 3,335.909 3.335.909 3,335,909 3,335,909 3,335,909 3,335,909 3.335,909 
Transport Volume 

Total Cosl: 

To Slorage 

Injection Charges 

From Storage 

FT Transportation Commodity Charge (Zones 3-6) 
Crest Plsins Surcharge 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 
ACA 

Sub-Total 

Withdrawal Cosl 

Total Injeclion. Withdrawal & Transport charges 

Demand rate I 
Demand rate 2 
Capacity 

Total Demand Charges 

Total Charges 

3.002 S 3.023 S 2.525 S 2,609 I 2.609 

J I 
s - s 
I s 
$ •_ s_ 
S I 

$ - s 

S - I - I 3.002 S 1,023 I 2,525 S 2.609 I 2,609 

J 24.490 I 24.490 S 24.490 S 24,490 S 24.490 S 24,490 $ 24.490 
S - t - I - S - I s - s 
S 24.352 S 24.352 S 24.352 S 24.352 $ 24.352 S 24.3S2 % 24.352 

S 48.842 S 48,842 S 48,842 I 48,842 S 48,842 I 48,842 S 48,842 

I 48,842 S 48.842 S 51,844 S 51.865 I 51,367 S 51.451 $ 51,451 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
S2 Storage p. (1) 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

To Storaee 
Apr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 AUB-01 Seo-Ol Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Injection Charge $ 0.0360 $ 0.0360 ! % 0.0360 : S 0.0360 $ 0.0360 $ 0.0360 $ 0.0360 $ 0.0360 : 5 0.0360 $ 0.0360 

From Storaee 

Withdrawal Charge $ I 0.0455 $ 0.0455 : $ 0.0455 : $ 0.0455 $ 0.0455 $ 0.0455 $ 0.0455 $ 0.0455 : $ 0.0455 $ 0.0455 

Demand 

Capacity Charge J 
Demand Charge $ 
GRI High Load Factor Demand $ 

1 0.1293 $ 
; 4.7490 $ 
: 0.0900 $ 

0.1293 : 
4.7490 ! 
0.0900 : 

S 0.1293 : 
$ 4.7490 ! 
$ 0.0900 : 

$ 0.1293 
S 4.7490 
$ 0.0900 

$ 0.1293 
$ 4.7490 
$ 0.0900 

$ 0.1293 
$ 4.7490 
$ 0.0900 

$ 
$ 
$ 

0.1293 
4.7490 
0.0900 

$ 0.1293 
$ 4.7490 : 
$ 0.0900 : 

$ 0.1293 
$ 4.7490 
$ 0.0900 

$ 0.1293 
$ 4.7490 
$ 0.0900 

Volume 

Injection Volume 
Withdrawal Volume 
Capacity Volume 
Demand Volume 

466,554 
5,191 

40,766 

466,554 
5,191 

71,940 

466,554 
5,191 

74,338 

466,554 
5,191 

74,338 

466,554 
5,191 

71,940 

466,554 
5,191 

74,338 

466,554 
5,191 

55,154 
37,830 

466,554 
5,191 

127,306 
466,554 

5,191 

12,218 
466,554 

5,191 

Total Cost 

Injection Charges i ; - $ 1,468 $ 2,590 $ 2,676 $ 2,676 $ 2,590 $ 2,676 $ 1,986 $ $ 

Withdrawal Charges 3 s - $ _ ¥ $ $ $ $ $ 1.721 $ 5.792 $ 556 

Total Injection & Withdrawal Charges 1 G - $ 1,468 $ 2,590 $ 2,676 $ 2,676 $ 2,590 $ 2,676 $ 3,707 $ 5,792 $ 556 

Capacity Charge I 
Demand Charge ! 
GRI High Load Factor Demand ! 

E 5,027 $ 
E 24,652 $ 
E 467 $ 

5,027 
24,652 

467 

$ 5,027 
$ 24,652 
$ 467 

$ 5,027 
$ 24,652 
$ 467 

$ 5,027 
$ 24,652 
$ 467 

$ 5,027 
$ 24,652 
$ 467 

$ 
$ 
$ 

5,027 
24,652 

467 

$ 5,027 
$ 24,652 
$ 467 

$ 5,027 
$ 24,652 
$ 467 

$ 5,027 
$ 24,652 
$ 467 

Total Demand Charges ! E 30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 

Total Charges : S 30,146 $ 31,614 $ 32,736 $ 32,823 $ 32,823 $ 32,736 $ 32,823 $ 33,853 $ 35,939 $ 30,702 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
S2 Storage p. (I) 

To Storage 

Injection Charge 

From Storage 

Withdrawal Charge 

Demand 

Capacity Charge 
Demand Charge 
GRI High Load Factor Demand 

Volume 

Injection Volume 
Withdrawal Volume 
Capacity Volume 
Demand Volume 

Total Cost 

Injection Charges 

Withdrawal Charges 

Total Injection & Withdrawal Charges $ 

Capacity Charge $ 
Demand Charge $ 
GRI High Load Factor Demand $_ 

Total Demand Charges 

Total Charges 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Feb-02 IVlar-02 Apr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

$ 0.0360 $ 0.0360 $ O.0360 $ 0.0360 $ 0.0360 $ 0.0360 $ 0.0360 

$• 0.0455 $ 0.0455 $ 0.0455 $ 0.0455 $ 0.0455 $ 0.0455 $ 0.0455 

0.1293 $ 0.1293 
4.7490 $ 4.7490 
0.0900 $ 0.0900 

4,764 
466,554 466,554 

5,191 5,191 

0.1293 
4.7490 
0.0900 

23,980 

466,554 
5,191 

217 $ 

217 $ 

5,027 $ 5,027 
24,652 $ 24,652 

467 $ 467 

30,146 $ 30,146 

30,363 $ 30,146 

5,027 
24,652 

467 

30,146 

31,010 

0.1293 
4.7490 
0.0900 

62,348 

466,554 
5,191 

0.1293 $ 
4.7490 $ 
0.0900 $ 

67,144 

0.1293 $ 0.1293 
4.7490 $ 4.7490 
0.0900 $ 0.0900 

466,554 
5,191 

32,386 

466,554 
5,191 

466,554 
5,191 

863 $ 2,245 $ 2,417 $ 1,166 $ 

863 $ 2.245 $ 2,417 $ 1,166 $ 

5,027 $ 5,027 $ 5,027 $ 5,027 
24,652 $ 24,652 $ 24,652 $ 24,652 
467 $ 467 $ 467 $ 467 

30,146 

32,391 

30,146 $ 30,146 $ 30,146 

32,564 $ 31,312 $ 30,146 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
GSS Storage p.(l) 

Pfiifadefpfiia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

To Storaee 
Anr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aue-01 Sen-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Injection Charge * £ 0.0395 $ 0.0395 $ 0.0395 $ 0.0395 $ 0.0395 : S 0.0395 $ 0.0395 : S 0.0395 : S 0.0395 $ 0.0395 

From Storaee 

Withdrawal Charge '! % 0.0388 $ 0.0388 $ 0.0388 $ 0.0388 $ 0.0388 . $ 0.0388 $ 0.0388 . $ 0.0388 $ 0.0388 $ 0.0388 

Demand 

Capacity Charge 
Demand Charge 
GRI High Load Factor Demand 

$ 0.0156 
$ 2.3490 
$ 0.0900 

$ 
$ 
$ 

0.0156 $ 
2.3490 $ 
0.0900 $ 

0.0156 $ 
2.3490 $ 
0.0900 $ 

0.0156 $ 
2.3490 $ 
0.0900 $ 

0.0156 
2.3490 
0.0900 

$ 0.0156 
$ 2.3490 
$ 0.0900 

$ 0.0156 
$ 2.3490 
$ 0.0900 

$ 0.0156 
$ 2.3490 
$ 0.0900 

$ 0.0156 
$ 2.3490 
$ 0.0900 

$ 0.0156 
$ 2.3490 
$ 0.0900 

Volume 

Injection Volume 
Withdrawal Volume 
Capacity Volume (Dth) 
Demand Volume (Dth) 

102,099 
4,123,733 

61,567 

389,470 

4,123,733 
61,567 

687,300 

4,123,733 
61,567 

611,930 

4,123,733 
61,567 

597,370 

4,123,733 
61,567 

578,100 

4,123,733 
61,567 

597,370 
23,733 

4,123,733 
61,567 

397,265 
184,701 

4,123,733 
61,567 

706,830 
4,123.733 

61,567 

1,304.779 
4,123,733 

61,567 

Total Cost 

Injection Charges $ $ 15,384 $ 27,148 $ 24,171 $ 23,596 $ 22,835 $ 23,596 $ 15,692 $ $ 

Withdrawal Charges $ 3.961 $ $ - $ $ $ $ 921 S 7.166 $ 27,425 $ 50.625 

Total Injection & Withdrawal Charges $ 3,961 £ 15,384 $ 27,148 $ 24,171 $ 23,596 $ 22,835 $ 24,517 $ 22,858 $ 27,425 $ 50.625 

Capacity Charge 
Demand Charge 
GRI High Load Factor Demand 

$ 64,330 
$ 144,621 
$ 4,641 

$ 
$ 
$ 

64,330 $ 
144,621 $ 

4.641 $ 

64,330 $ 
144,621 $ 

4.641 $ 

64,330 $ 
144,621 $ 

4.641 $ 

64,330 
144,621 

4,641 

$ 64,330 
$ 144,621 
$ 5.541 

$ 64,330 
$ 144,621 
$ 5,541 

$ 64,330 
$ 144,621 
$ 5.541 

$ 64,330 
$ 144,621 
$ 5,541 

$ 64,330 
$ 144,621 
$ 5.541 

Total Demand Charges $ 213,592 $ 213,592 $ 213,592 $ 213,592 $ 213,592 $ 214,492 $ 214,492 $ 214,492 $ 214,492 S 214,492 

Total Charges $ 217,554 $ 228,976 $ 240,740 $ 237,763 $ 237,188 $ 237,327 $ 239,009 $ 237,351 $ 241,917 $ 265,118 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
GSS Storage p. (2) 

To Storage 

Injection Charge 

From Storage 

Withdrawal Charge 

Demand 

Capacity Charge 
Demand Charge 
GRI High Load Factor Demand 

Volume 

Injection Volume 
Withdrawal Volume 
Capacity Volume (Dth) 
Demand Volume (Dth) 

Total Colt 

Injection Charges 

Withdrawal Charges 

Total Injection & Withdrawal Charges 

Capacity Charge 
Demand Charge 
GRI High Load Factor Demand 

Total Demand Charges 

Total Charges 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 

Feb-02 

$ 0.0395 $ 

$ 0.0388 $ 

0.0156 
2.3490 
0,0900 

780,098 
4,123,733 

61,567 

Mar-02 

0.0395 $ 

0.0388 $ 

0.0156 
2.3490 
0.0900 

431,075 
4,123,733 

61,567 

$ 30.268 S 16.726 £_ 

Apr-02 May-02 

0.0395 $ 0.0395 $ 

0.0388 $ 0.0388 $ 

0.0156 
2,3490 
0.0900 

249,060 
29,897 

4,123,733 
61,567 

9,838 

1,160 

0.0156 
2.3490 
0.0900 

649,628 
60,951 

4,123,733 
61,567 

25.660 

2.365 

Jun-02 

0.0395 $ 

0.0388 $ 

0.0156 
2.3490 
0.0900 

547,112 

4.123,733 
61,567 

21,611 $ 

30,268 $ 16,726 $ 10,998 $ 28,025 $ 21,611 $ 

64,330 $ 64,330 
144,621 $ 144,621 
5.541 $ 5.541 

64.330 $ 64,330 $ 64,330 
144,621 S 144,621 $ 144,621 
5.541 $ 5.541 $ 5.541 

214,492 $ 214,492 

244,760 $ 231,218 

214,492 $ 214,492 

225,490 $ 242,517 

214,492 

236,103 

Jul-02 Aug-02 

0.0395 $ 0.0395 

0.0388 $ 

0.0156 $ 
2.3490 $ 
0.0900 $ 

597,370 

4,123,733 
61,567 

0.0388 

0.0156 
2.3490 
0.0900 

597,370 

4,123,733 
61,567 

23,596 $ 23,596 

23,596 $ 23.596 

64,330 $ 
144,621 $ 
5,541 $_ 

64,330 
144,621 
5,541 

214,492 $ 

238,088 $ 

214,492 

238,088 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Eminence p. (1) 

To Storage 

Injection Charge 

From Storage 

Withdrawal Charge 

Demand 

Total Demand Charges 

Total Charges 

Philadelphia GasWorks 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

AfifzOi Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sen-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

$ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 

$' 0.0096 $ 

Capacity Charge $ 0.0481 
Demand Charge $ 0.4840 
GRI High Load Factor Demand $ 

Volume 

Injection Volume 
Withdrawal Volume 
Capacity Volume (Dth) 482,793 
Demand Volume (Dth) 47,985 

Total Cost 

Injection Charges $ 

Withdrawal Charges % i 

Total Injection & Withdrawal Charges $ 

Capacity Charge $ 23,222 
Demand Charge $ 23,225 
GRI High Load Factor Demand J -

46,447 

46,447 

0.0096 

0.0481 
0.4840 

482,793 
47,985 

23,222 $ 
23,225 $ 

46,447 $ 

46,447 $ 

0.0096 

0.0481 
0.4840 

482,793 
47,985 

23,222 
23,225 

46,447 

46,447 

0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 

0.0481 
0.4840 

0.0481 $ 0.0481 
0.4840 $ 0.4840 

0.0481 $ 0.0481 
0.4840 $ 0.4840 

$ 

0.0481 $ 0.0481 
0.4840 $ 0.4840 

482,793 
47,985 

482,793 
47,985 

33,780 

482,793 
47,985 

17,220 

482,793 
47,985 

50,679 
482,793 
47,985 

321 
482,793 
47,985 

482,793 
47,985 

324 $ 165 $ 

487 $ 2 L 

$ 324 $ 165 $ 487 $ 3 $ 

23,222 $ 23,222 $ 23,222 $ 23,222 $ 23,222 $ 23,222 $ 23,222 
23,225 $ 23,225 $ 23,225 $ 23,225 $ 23,225 $ 23,225 $ 23,225 

: S : J : % - S - $ $ : 

46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 

46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,771 $ 46,612 $ 46,934 $ 46,450 $ 46,447 



TRANSCONTINENTA L 
Eminence p. (2) 

To Storage 

Injection Charge 

From Storage 

Withdrawal Charge 

Demand 

Capacity Charge 5 
Demand Charge 1 
GRI High Load Factor Demand ! 

Volume 

Injection Volume 
Withdrawal Volume 
Capacity Volume (Dth) 
Demand Volume (Dth) 

Total Cost 

Injeclion Charges • 

Withdrawal Charges 

Total Injection & Withdrawal Charges 

Capacity Charge 
Demand Charge 
GRI High Load Factor Demand 

Total Demand Charges 

Total Charges 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307(f) Filing May 2001 

Feb-02 M3r-02 Apr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aue-02 

$ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 

$ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 $ 0.0096 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

0.0481 S 0.0481 $ 0.0481 $ 0.0481 
0.4840 $ 0.4840 $ 0.4840 $ 0.4840 

$ - $ - $ -

0.0481 $ 0.0481 $ 0.0481 
0.4840 $ 0.4840 $ 0.4840 

$ - $ 

13,512 33,780 32,654 34,906 34,906 

482,793 
47,985 

482,793 482,793 482,793 
47,985 47,985 47,985 

482,793 482,793 482,793 
47,985 47,985 47,985 

130 $ 324 $ 313 $ 335 $ 335 

23,222 
23,225 

23,222 
23,225 

130 

23,222 
23,225 

324 $ 313 $ 335 $ 

23,222 
23,225 

23,222 
23,225 

23,222 
23,225 

335 

23,222 
23,225 

46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,447 

46,447 $ 46,447 $ 46,577 $ 46,771 $ 46,761 $ 46,782 $ 46,782 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Firm Transportation 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Contract 5001 p. (1) 

Demand Anr-01 Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Scn-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dcc-01 Jan-02 

Demand rate 1 

Demand rate 2 

6:6944 $ 
0.0900 $ 

6.6944 $ 
0.0900 $ 

6.6944 $ 
0.0900 $ 

6.6944 $ 
0.0900 $ 

6.6944 $ 
0.0900 $ 

6.6944 $ 
0.0900 $ 

6.6944 $ 
0.0900 $ 

6.6944 $ 
0.0900 $ 

6.6944 $ 
0.0900 $ 

6.6944 
0.0900 

Demand Volume 1 
Demand Volume 2 

Demand Charge 1 
Demand Charge 2 

Subtotal 

1,732 
1,732 

11,595 $ 
156 $ 

1,732 
1,732 

11,595 S 
156 $ 

1,732 
1,732 

11,595 $ 
156 $ 

1,732 
1,732 

11,595 $ 
156 $ 

11,751 $ 11,751 $ 11,751 $ 11,751 % 

1,732 
1,732 

11,595 $ 
156 $ 

11,751 $ 

1,732 
1,732 

11,595 $ 
156 $ 

11,751 $ 

1,732 
1,732 

11,595 $ 
156 $ 

11,751 $ 

1,732 
1,732 

11,595 $ 
156 $ 

1,751 S 

1,732 
1,732 

1,595 J 
156 S 

11,751 $ 

1,732 
1,732 

11,595 
156 

11,751 

Contract 3691 

Demand 

Demand rate I $ 10.0186 $ 10.0186 $ 
Demand rate 2 $ 0.0900 $ 0.0900 S 

10.0186 $ 10.0186 $ 10.0186 $ 10.0186 $ 10.0186 $ 10.0186 $ 10.0186 $ 10.0186 
0.0900 $ 0.0900 $ 0.0900 J 0.0900 $ 0.0900 $ 0.0900 $ 0.0900 J 0.0900 

Demand Volume 1 
Demand Volume 2 

Demand Charge 1 
Demand Charge 2 

165,212 
165,212 

165,212 
165,212 

165,212 
165,212 

165,212 
165,212 

1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 $ 
14,869 S 14,869 $ 14,869 $ 14,869 $ 

165,212 
165,212 

165,212 
165,212 

165,212 
165,212 

165,212 
165,212 

165,212 
165,212 

165,212 
165,212 

1,655,193 S 1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 
14,869 S 14,869 I 14,869 S 14,869 $ 14,869 $ 14,869 

Subtotal $ 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 S 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 J 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 

Total Demand $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 



TRANSCONTINENTAL 
Firm Transportation 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Contract S001 p. (2) 

Demand Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Demand rate 1 
Demand rate 2 

6.6944 $ . 6.6944 $ 6.6944 $ 6.6944 $ 6.6944 $ 6.6944 $ 6.6944 
0.0900 $ 0.0900 $ 0.0900 $ 0.0900 $ 0.0900 $ 0.0900 $ 0.0900 

Demand Volume I 1,732 1,732 1,732 1,732 1,732 1,732 1,732 
Demand Volume 2 1,732 1,732 1,732 1,732 1,732 1,732 1,732 

Demand Charge 1 
Demand Charge 2 

11,595 $ 
156 $ 

11,595 
156 

11,595 S 
156 $ 

11,595 $ 
156 $ 

11,595 
156 

11,595 $ 11,595 
156 $ 156 

Subtotal $ 11,751 $ 11,751 11,751 $ 11,751 $ 11,751 11,751 $ 11,751 

Contract 3691 

Demand 

Demand rate 1 
Demand rate 2 

10.0186 $ 
0.0900 $ 

10.0186 
0.0900 

10.0186 
0.0900 

10.0186 
0.0900 

10.0186 
0.0900 

10.0186 $ 
0.0900 $ 

10.0186 
0.0900 

Demand Volume 1 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 
Demand Volume 2 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 165,212 

Demand Charge 1 S 1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 S 1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 
Demand Charge 2 $ 14,869 $ 14,869 $ 14,869 $ 14,869 $ 14,869 

1,655,193 $ 1,655,193 
14,869 $ 14,869 

Subtotal $ 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 $ 1,670;062 $ 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 $ 1,670,062 

TotalDetnand $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 $ 1,681,813 



Texas Eastern 
Cost of Natural Gas 
(p.I of2) 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Forecasted Summary Natural Gas 

April 2001 - January 2002 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

SuDDliers Apr-OI Mav-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aue~01 Sep-OI Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

TE Spot $ 4,825,482 . $ 4,265,129 $ 5,338,353 $ 6,281,059 $ 7,388,236 $11,517,733 $17,290,759 $19,501,018 $16,046,921 $25,129,183 
Supplier 1 $ 16,394 $ " 16,940 $ 16,394 $ 16,940 $ 16,675 $ 16,394 $ 16,940 $ 130,764 $ 137,342 

$ 
$ 138,333 
$ Supplier 2 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

$ 137,342 
$ 

$ 138,333 
$ 

Supplier 3 $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Supplier 4 $ 624,879 $ 1,501,899 $ 1,531,500 $ 1,598,050 $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Supplier 5 $ - $ 1,643,000 $ 1,590,000 % 1,643,000 $ 1,643,000 $ $ $ $ $ 
Supplier 6 $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Supplier 7 $ 2,045,469 $ 1,642,225 $ 1,589,250 $ 1,642,225 $ 1,642,225 $ $ $ $ $ 
Supplier 8 $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Supplier 9 $ 1,533,831 $ 802,987 $ 783,085 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Sub Total $ 9,046,055 $ 9,872,180 $ 10,848,582 $11,181,275 $ 10,690,135 $11,534,127 $17,307,699 $ 19,631,782 $16,184,264 $25,267,516 

Transportation Costs 

Texas Eastern $ 93,869 $ 96,306 $ 105,040 $ 108,314 $ 102,501 $ 99,262 $ 147,546 $ 168,127 $ 132,147 
$ 

$ 239,458 
$ ANR $ 1,498 $ 2,902 $ 2,808 $ 2,902 $ 2,902 $ 2,808 $ 2,901 $ 

$ 132,147 
$ 

$ 239,458 
$ 

Equitrans $ 7,381 $ 15,872 $ 15,545 $ 15,761 $ 15,533 $ 15,804 $ 16,714 $ $ $ 

Total Costs $ 9,148,803 $ 9,987,260 $10,971,976 $ 11,308,251 $10,811,071 $ 11,652,001 $17,474,860 $19,799,909 $16,316,410 $25,506,974 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Cost of Natural Gas Forecasted Summary Natural Gas Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
( p - 2 o f 2 ) February 2002 - August 2002 

S u P P l i e r s FehW Mar-02 Anr-02 Mav-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

TESpot $19,642,737 $ 14,488,176 $ 10,569,4̂  
Supplier 1 $ 795,554 $ 138,333 $ 734,541 $ 
Supplier 2 $ $ - $ 
Supplier 3 $ - $ $ 
Supplier 4 $ - $ - $ 
Supplier 5 $ $ $ 
Supplier 6 $ - $ - $ 
Supplier? $ - $ - $ 
Suppliers $ $ $ 
Supplier 9 $ $ $ 

Sub Total $ 20,' 

Transportation Costs 

ANR 
Equitrans 

$ 9,994,828 $ 6,937,356 $ 6,540,367 $ 4,396,072 
$ 16,940 $ 16,394 $ 16,940 $ 16,675 
$ $ - $ - $ _ 

$ $ - $ _ $ _ 

$ $ - $ _ $ _ 

$ $ - $ $ _ 

$ $ - $ _ $ 
$ $ $ _ $ 
$ $ - $ _ $ _ 

$ $ - $ - $ _ 

$ 10,011,768 $ 6,953,750 $ 6,557,307 $ 4,412,747 

$ 211,935 $ 154,318 $ 110,487 $ 95,438 $ 65,752 $ 63,673 $ 
$ $ $ 2,808 $ 1,345 $ - $ _ $ 
$ $ $ 13,939 $ 14,836 $ 14,623 $ 14,698 $ 

Total Costs $20,650,227 $14,780,827 $ 1 1,431,225 $ 10,123,387 $ 7,034,125 $ 6,635,678 $ 4,470,068 



Texas Eastern 
Volumes 
( p . l o r 2 ) 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 
April 2001 - January 2002 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Suppliers 

TE Spot 
Supplier I 
Supplier 2 
Supplier 3 
Supplier 4 
Supplier 5 
Supplier 6 
Supplier 7 
Supplier 8 
Supplier 9 

Apr-01 

899,333 

118,855 

390,013 

300,016 

May-01 

665,062 

294,294 
310,000 

' 310,000 

155,017 

Jun-01 

300,000 
300,000 

300,000 

150,016 

Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 

310,000 
310,000 

310,000 

310,000 

310,000 

Jan-02 

845,723 1,028,475 1,244,048 1,828,891 2,715,334 3,085,604 2,476,377 4,487,354 

Total 1,708,217 1,734,372 1,895,739 1,958,475 1,864,048 1,828,891 2,715,334 3,085,604 2,476,377 4,487,354 



Texas Eastern 
Volumes 
(p. 2of2) 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

February 2002 - August 2002 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Suppliers 

TE Spot 
Supplier 1 
Supplier 2 
Supplier 3 
Supplier 4 
Supplier 5 
Supplier 6 
Supplier 7 
Supplier 8 
Supplier 9 

Feb-02 

3,836,472 
132,270 

Mar-02 

2,891,852 

Apr-02 

,990,480 
135,756 

May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 

1,827,208 1,245,486 1,206,710 

Aug-02 

824,779 

Total 3,968,742 2,891,852 2,126,236 1,827,208 1,245,486 1,206,710 824,779 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 1 (p. 1) 
STX 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307(0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates: 
Apr-Ql May-Ol Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dcc-01 Jan-02 

Price $5.0750 $5.6400 $5.7100 $5.6000 $5.5200 $5.9900 $6.1300 $6.2750 $6.4200 $5.5350 
Transport Fuel 0.4921 0.5469 0.5537 0.5430 0.5353 0.5809 0.5944 0.6085 0.6226 0.5367 
Transport Charge 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.6316 $6.2514 $6.3282 $6.2075 $6.1198 $6,6354 $6.7889 $6.9480 $7.1071 $6.1362 

Dl rate $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 
D2 rate 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

159,412 164,726 159,412 164,726 159,412 159,412 164,726 159,412 169,638 169,638 

{.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 

7,971 8,236 
$ - $ 

7,971 8,236 7,971 7,971 

$ 

$ - $ - $ -
8,236 31,882 33,928 33,928 

$ 7,971 $ 8,236 $ 7,971 $ 8,236 $ 7,971 $ 7,971 $ 8,236 $ 31,882 $ 33,928 $ 33,928 

$ 7,971 $ 8,236 $ 7,971 $ 8,236 $ 7,971 $ 7,971 $ 8,236 $ 31,882 $ 33,928 $ 33,928 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 1 (p. 2) 
STX 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (I) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64(c)( 1 ) 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $5.0550 $4.9600 $5.2600 $5.4300 $5.5350 $5.3900 $5.3000 
Transport Fuel 0.6556 0.6433 0.5101 0.5266 0.5367 0.5227 0.5140 
Transport Charge 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.7751 $5.6678 $5.8346 $6.0211 $6.1362 $5.9772 $5.8785 

Dl rate $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 
D2 rate 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

153,222 169,638 159,412 164,726 159,412 164,726 159,412 

11.48% 11.48% 8.84% 8.84% 8,84% 8.84% 8.84% 

$ - $ 
30,644 33,928 7,97! 8,236 7,971 8,236 7,971 

30,644 $ 33,928 $ 7,971 $ 8,236 $ 7,971 $ 8,236 $ 7,971 

30,644 $ 33,928 $ 7,971 $ 8,236 $ 7,971 $ 8,236 $ 7,971 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier I (p. 3) 
WLA 

Rates : 

Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 

Price 
Transport Fuel 
Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

City Gate Delivered Price 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
D1 Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Tota! Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges' 

1307 (1) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

$5.1100 $5.6900 $5.7600 $5.6500 $5.5700 $6.0400 $6.1800 $6.3300 $6.4700 $5.5700 
0.4583 0.5103 0.5166 0.5067 0.4995 0.5417 0.5542 0.5677 0.7470 0.6431 
0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 
0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
0,0000 0X000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

$5.6291 $6.2611 $6.3374 $6.2175 $6.1303 $6.6425 $6.7950 $6.9585 $7.2778 $6.2739 

6.922 7,153 6,922 7,153 7,153 6,922 

0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

138,444 143,059 138,444 143,059 143,059 138,444 143,059 138,444 146,442 146,442 

{.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 10.35% 10.35% 

$ - $ - $ -
7,153 27,689 29,288 29,288 

$ 6,922 $ 7,153 $ 6,922 $ 7,153 $ 7,153 $ 6,922 $ 7,153 $ 27,689 $ 29,288 $ 29,288 

$ 6,922 $ 7,153 $ 6,922 $ 7,153 $ 7,153 $ 6,922 $ 7,153 $ 27,689 $ 29,288 $ 29,288 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 1 (p.4) 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
WLA 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $5.0700 $4.9900 $5.2900 $5.4800 $5.5900 $5.4400 $5.3400 
Transport Fuel 0.5853 0.5761 0.4744 0.4915 0.5013 0.4879 0.4789 
Transport Charge 0:0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.7161 $5.6269 $5.8252 $6,0323 $6.1521 $5.9887 $5.8797 

Dl rate $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 
D2 rate $ $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 132,270 135,756 _ 
Delivered Volume 118,580 - 124,583 - - - -
Dl Demand Volume 132,270 146,442 138,444 143,059 138,444 143,059 143,059 
D2 Demand Volume - - - - - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 10.35% 10.35% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 6,949 $ - $ 7,301 $ $ - $ - $ 
ACA $ 261 $ - $ 274 $ $ - $ - $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ $ - $ . $ $ $ $ 

Total Pipeline Charge $ 7,210 $ - $ 7,575 $ $ - $ - $ 

Purchased price $ 670,609 $ - $ 718,148 $ $ - $ $ 
Dl Charge $ 26,454 $ 29,288 $ 6,922 $ 7,153 $ 6.922 $ 7,153 $ 7,153 
D2 Charge - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ 697,063 $ 29,288 $ 725,070 $ 7,153 $ 6,922 $ 7,153 $ 7,153 

Total Charges $ 704,272 $ 29,288 $ 732,644 $ 7,153 $ 6,922 $ 7,153 $ 7,153 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 1 (p. S) 
ELA 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates: 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Scp-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $5.1100 $5.6700 $5.7400 $5.6300 $5.5500 $6.0200 $6.1700 $6.3200 $6.4800 $5.6000 
Transport Fuel 0.4419 0.4904 0.4964 0.4869 0.4800 0.5206 0.5336 0.5466 0.7088 0.6126 
Transport Charge 0,0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.6111 $6.2196 $6.2956 $6.1761 $6.0892 $6.5998 $6.7628 $6.9258 $7.2480 $6.2718 

Dl rate $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 
D2 rate 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

$ 

30,020 31,020 30,020 31,020 31,020 30,020 31,020 355,965 370,631 375,584 

7.96% 7;96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 9.86% 9.86% 

1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,551 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 71,193 $ 74,126 $ 75,117 

$ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,551 $ 1,50] $ 1,551 $ 71,193 $ 74,126 $ 75,117 

$ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,551 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 71.193 $ 74,126 $ 75,117 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 1 (p. 6) 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price S5.1200 $5.0100 $5.3100 $5.4700 $5.5700 $5.4200 $5.3300 
Transport Fuel 0.5601 0.5480 0.4592 0.4731 0.4817 0.4687 0.4610 
Transport Charge 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 • 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.7393 $5.6172 $5.8284 $6.0023 $6.1109 $5.9479 $5.8502 

Dl rate $ 0.2000 $ 0.2000 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0500 
D2 rate $ - $ - $ - $ ' - $ - $ - $ 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume . . . . . . . 
Delivered Volume . . . . . . . 
Dl Demand Volume 339,237 375,584 30,020 31,020 30,020 31,020 31,020 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 9.86% 9.86% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
ACA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
GRI Commodity Surcharge J : J : % -_ $ z J ; | - $ -

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . 

Purchased price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
DICharge $ 67,847 $75,117 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,551 
D2 Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Total Supplier Charges $ 67,847 $75,117 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,551 

TotalCharges $ 67,847 $ 75,117 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,501 $ 1,551 $ 1,551 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 4 (p. I) 
ELA 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates : 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $5.2575 $5.1350 $5.1350 $5.1850 $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel 0.4547 0.4441 0.4441 0.4484 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.O570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.7714 $5.6383 $5.6383 $5.6926 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

118,855 139,294 
109,394 128,206 

7.96% 7.96% 

150,000 
138,060 

155,000 
142,662 

7.96% 7.96% 

$ 6,235 $ 7,308 $ 7.869 $ 8,132 $ 
241 $ 282 $ 304 $ 314 $ 

$ 6,476 $ 7,590 $ 8,173 $ 8,446 $ 

$ 624,879 $ 715,274 $ 770,250 $ 803,675 $ 

$ 624,879 $715,274 $ 770,250 $ 803,675 $ 

$ 631,355 $722,863 $ 778,423 $ 812,121 $ 

7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 4 (p. 2) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
ELA 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ - $ . 
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 

DI rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
D2rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume . . . . . . . 
Delivered Volume - . . . 
Dl Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
ACA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ : J ; $ ^ $ : $ ; $ - $ -

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Purchased price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ _ j . 
Dl Charge . . . . . . . 
D2 Charge - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Total Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 4 (p. 3) 
STX 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Rales : 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 AugOl Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $ $5.0650 $5.0650 $5.1150 : S $ $ $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.4912 0.4912 0.4960 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

Cily Gate Delivered Price $0.0645 $5.6207 $5.6207 $5.6755 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 

DI rate $ $ 0.010 $ 0.010 : $ 0.010 : i $ $ $ $ $ 
D2 rate $ $ $ $ - : i $ $ $ $ $ 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 155,000 150,000 155,000 -
Delivered Volume - 141,298 136,740 141,298 - - - - - -
Dl Demand Volume - 155,000 150,000 155,000 - - - - - -
D2 Demand Volume - - - - - - - - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ $ 8.803 $ 8,519 $ 8,803 ; % $ $ $ $ $ 
ACA $ $ 311 $ 301 $ 311 $ $ $ $ $ $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

$ 

$ 

$ 9,114 

$ 785,075 
1,550 

$ 8,820 

$ 759,750 
1,500 

$ 9,114 

$ 792,825 
1,550 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

$ 

$ 

$ 786.625 

$ 795,739 

$ 761,250 

$ 770,070 

$ 794,375 

$ 803,489 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia GasWorks Schedule 3 
Supplier 4 (p. 4) 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53:64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
STX 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0:0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 

Dl rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
D2rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume . . . - . . . 
Delivered Volume . . . . . . . 
Dl Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
ACA S " $ " $ • $ ™ S " S • $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ : $ : % : $ z $ | z $ 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 5 (p. 1) 
STX 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Hem 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates : 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-Ol Jan-02 

Price $ $5.2600 $5.2600 $5.2600 $5.2600 $ $ $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.5101 0.5101 0.5101 0.5101 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0645 $5.8346 $5.8346 $5.8346 $5.8346 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

155,000 150.000 155,000 
141.298 136,740 141.298 

155.000 
141,298 

8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 

8.803 
311 

8.519 $ 
301 $ 

8,803 
311 

8,803 $ 
311 $ 

9.114 $ 8,820 $ 9.114 

15,300 $ 789.000 $ 815,300 

9.114 $ 

815.300 $ 

$ 815,300 $ 789,000 $ 815.300 $ 815,300 $ 

Total Charges $824,414 $ 797,820 $ 824.414 $ 824,414 $ 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 5 (p. 2) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
STX 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 

Dl rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
D2rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume . . . . . . . 
Delivered Volume . . . . . . . 
DI Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
ACA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ : $ ; $ ! $ : $ : $ : $ : 

Tota! Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 5 (p. 3) 
ELA 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Rates : 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $ $5.3400 $5.3400 $5.3400 $5.3400 $ - . $ $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.4618 0.4618 0.4618 0.4618 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0592 $5.8610 $5.8610 $5.8610 $5.8610 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

7.96% 

155,000 
142,662 

7.96% 

8,132 
314 

150,000 
138,060 

7.96% 

7.869 
304 

155,000 
142.662 

7.96% 

8,446 

827,700 

8,173 

801.000 

$ 8,132 
$ 314 
$ : 
$ 8.446 

$ 827,700 

155,000 
142,662 

7.96% 

8,132 
314 

8,446 

827,700 

827,700 $ 801,000 $ 827,700 $ 827,700 

836,146 $ 809,173 $ 836,146 $ 836,146 

7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 5 (p. 4) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
ELA 

Rates: 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 

Dlrate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
D2rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume . . . . . . . 
Delivered Volume . . . . . . . 
DI Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
ACA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ - $ : $ •_ $ ; $ : $ - $ . 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 7 (p. 1) 
WLA 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (0 Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Rates : 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $5.2700 $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel 0.4726 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge .0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.8034 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

120,013 
110,136 

8.23% 8.23% 

6.454 
242 

6.696 

632.469 

632.469 

639.165 

.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 7 (p. 2) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) (1 ) 
WLA 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 0.0586 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 $0.0608 

Dl rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

D2rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume . . . . . . . 
Delivered Volume . . . . . . . 
DI Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 8.23% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . 
ACA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ : $ ; $ ; $ : $ : $ ; $ ; 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Purchased price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
DICharge . . . . . . . 
D2 Charge - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Total Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 7 (p. 3) 
ETX 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307 (f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

Rates : 

Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $5.2500 $5.3100 $5.3100 $5.3100 $5.3100 $ $ $ $ $ 
Transport Fuel 0.4540 0.4592 0.4592 0.4592 0.4592 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.7632 $5.8284 $5.8284 $5.8284 $5.8284 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 

Dl rate 
D2 rate 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 
Delivered Volume 
Dl Demand Volume 
D2 Demand Volume 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge 
ACA 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

120,000 
110.448 

7.96% 

155,000 
142,662 

7.96% 

6,296 $ 8,132 
243 $ 314 

150,000 
138.060 

7.96% 

7,869 
304 

155,000 
142,662 

7.96% 

8,132 
314 

155,000 
142,662 

7.96% 

8,132 
314 

6,539 $ 8,446 

630,000 $ 823,050 

8,173 

796,500 

$ 8,446 

$ 823.050 

8,446 

823,050 

630.000 $823,050 $ 796,500 $ 823,050 $ 823,050 

636,539 $831,496 $ 804,673 $ 831,496 $ 831,496 

7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 7 (p. 4) 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 (c) ( 1 
ETX 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 0.0570 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 $0.0592 

Dl rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
D2rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - J - $ -

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume - . . . 
Delivered Volume . . . . . . . 
Dl Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 7:96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 7.96% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
ACA S " " ' $ ~ $ $ $ " $ - J 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ : $ : $ - $ $ : $ •_ $ ; 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Purchased price 
DI Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 



Texas Eastern 
Supplier 7 (p. 5) 
STX 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
1307(f) Filing May 2001 

Schedule 3 
Item 53.64 Cc H I 1 

Rates : 
Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Price $5.2100 $5.2750 $5.2750 $5.2750 $5.2750 $ $ $ $ E 
Transport Fuel 0.5052 0.5115 0.5115 0.5115 0.5115 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $5.7797 $5.8510 $5.8510 $5.8510 $5.8510 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 

Dl rate $ 0.0100 $ 0.0100 S 0.0100 E 0.0100 S 0.0100 $ $ $ $ $ 
D2 rate $ $ E E $ $ $ $ $ 

Volumes : 

Purchased Volume 150,000 155.000 150,000 155,000 155,000 
Delivered Volume 136,740 141,298 136,740 141,298 141.298 - - - - -
Dl Demand Volume 150,000 155,000 150,000 155,000 155,000 - - - - -
D2 Demand Volume - - - - - - - - - -

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ 8,519 $ 8.803 S 8,519 ? 8,803 S 8,803 $ $ $ $ $ 
ACA $ 301 $ 311 $ 301 S 311 E 311 $ $ $ $ $ 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ $ $ i E $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

$ 8,820 

$ 781,500 
1,500 

$ 9,114 

$817,625 
1,550 

$ 8.820 

$ 791,250 
1,500 

E 9,114 

E 817,625 
1,550 

E 9,114 

E 817,625 
1,550 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Pipeline Charge 

Purchased price 
Dl Charge 
D2 Charge 

Total Supplier Charges 

Total Charges 

$ 783.000 

$ 791,820 

$819,175 

$ 828.289 

$ 792.750 

$ 801.570 

$ 819,175 

$ 828,289 

$ 819,175 

S 828.289 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Supplier 7 (p. 6) 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
STX 

Rates : 
Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Price $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Transport Fuel 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
Transport Charge 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 0.0623 
ACA 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 
GRI Commodity Surcharge 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

City Gate Delivered Price $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 $0.0645 

DI rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ 
D2rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Volumes: 

Purchased Volume . . . . . . . 
Delivered Volume . . . . . . . 
DI Demand Volume . . . . . . . 
D2 Demand Volume . . . . . . . 

Transport Fuel Expressed As % 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 8.84% 

Transportation Cost: 

Transport Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
ACA $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
GRI Commodity Surcharge $ ; $ ; $ ; $ z $ $ - $ : 

Total Pipeline Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Purchased price $ _ $ . $ . $ . $ . $ . $ . 
DI Charge . . . . . . . 
D2 Charge - - - - - - -

Total Supplier Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 

Total Charges $ - $ - $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Firm Transportation 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Hem 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Contract FTS8 p. (I) 

Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-Ol Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Demand rate 1 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 
Demand rate 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume 1 25.709 25,709 25,709 25,709 25.709 25.709 25,709 25.709 25.709 25,709 

Demand Volume 2 - - - - - - - - - -
Commdity Volume . . . . . . . . . . 

Demand Charge 1 $ 176.467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176.467 $ 176.467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 
Demand Charge 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commdity Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Cost $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176.467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 



Texas Eastern Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Firm Transportation 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Contract FTS8 p. (2) 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Demand rate 1 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 $ 6.8640 
Demand rate 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ . - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume 1 25,709 25,709 25,709 25,709 25,709 25,709 25,709 
Demand Volume 2 - - - - - - -
Commdity Volume -

Demand Charge 1 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 
Demand Charge 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commdity Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total cost $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 $ 176,467 



ANR Philadelphia Gas Works Schedules 
Firm Transportation 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Contract FTS1 p. (1) 

Apr-01 May-01 Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Demand rate 1 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 2.4790 $ 2.4790 $ 2.4790 
Demand rate 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume 1 9,590 9,590 9,590 9,590 9,590 9,590 9.590 13,665 13.655 13,655 
Demand Volume 2 
Commdity Volume - -

Demand Charge 1 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 33.876 $ 33,851 $ 33,851 
Demand Charge 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commdity Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Cost $ 57,540 $ 57.540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 33,876 $ 33,851 $ 33,851 



ANR Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Firm Transportation 1307 (f) Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 
Contract FTS1 p. (2) 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Demand rate 1 $ 2.4790 $ 2.4790 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 $ 6.0000 
Demand rate 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume 1 13,655 13,655 9,590 9,590 9,590 9,590 9,590 
Demand Volume 2 - - - - - - -
Commdity Volume 

Demand Charge 1 $ 33,851 $ 33,851 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 
Demand Charge 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commdity Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total cost $ 33,851 $ 33,851 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 $ 57,540 



Equitrans Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Firm Transportation 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Hem 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Contract STS1 p.O) 

Apr-OI May-Ol Jun-01 Jul-01 Aug-01 Sep-01 Oct-01 Nov-01 Dec-01 Jan-02 

Demand rate 1 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 

Demand rate 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume 1 2.613 2,613 2.613 2.613 2,613 2,613 2,613 3,460 3,460 3.460 
Demand Volume 2 - - - - - - - - - -
Commdity Volume -

Demand Charge I $ 13.088 $ 13,088 $ 13.088 $ 13,088 $ 13.088 $ 13.088 $ 13,088 $ 17.330 $ 17.330 $ 17,330 

Demand Charge 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commdity Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - S - $ - $ - $ 

Total cost $ 13,088 $ 13,088 $ 13,088 $ 13.088 $ 13,088 $ 13,088 $ 13,088 $ 17,330 $ 17,330 $ 17,330 



Equitrans Philadelphia Gas Works Schedule 3 
Firm Transportation 1307 (0 Filing May 2001 Item 53.64 ( c ) ( 1 ) 

Contract STS1 p. (2) 

Feb-02 Mar-02 Apr-02 May-02 Jun-02 Jul-02 Aug-02 

Demand rate 1 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 $ 5.0087 

Demand rate 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commodity Rate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Demand Volume I 3,460 3,460 2,613 2,613 2,613 2,613 2,613 

Demand Volume 2 

Commdity Volume 

Demand Charge 1 $ 17,330 $ 17,330 $ 13,088 $ 13,088 $ 13,088 $ 13,088 $ 13,088 

Demand Charge 2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Commdity Charge $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total cost $ 17,330 $ 17,330 $ 13,088 S 13,088 $ 13,088 $ 13,088 $ 13,088 



TRANSCO 
$0.06 

Contract 3691 

T E T C O 

S0.06 

Contract 80023Z 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
1307F M A V 2001 

Fiscal Year 2001-2002 

CAPACITY RELEASE 

TETCO 
S0.04 

Contract 800515-514 

Paid 

TRANSCO 
$0.00 

Contract 3691 

NON-RECALL 

TOTAL DOLLARS 

Schedule 4 
Item 53.64 ( c ) ( I ) 

T O T A L V O L U M E S 

VOLUMES' DOLLARS' VOLUMES' DOLLARS 1 VOLUMES' DOLLARS 1 

VOLUMES 1 D O L L A R S 1 TRANSCO TETCO TRANSCO TETCO 

Aug-01 620.000 $ $ 1,116.000 S $ s S 620.000 1.116,000 
Sep-01 729.000 s 37.200 448,000 S - 1,080,000 S 44.640 s s 37.200 $ 44.640 729.000 1.528,000 
Oct-01 275,000 s 43,740 685,000 $ 26,880 1,116,000 s 43,200 $ s 43.740 s 70.080 275.000 1,801,000 
Nov-0! 

• 
$ 16,500 $ 41,100 - s 44,640 $ $ 16.500 s 85,740 

Dec-01 - s - - S - - $ $ $ s 
Jan'02 - $ - s - - s s s $ 
Feb'02 • s - - s - - $ - $ s $ 
Mar-02 - $ - 240.000 s • 864,000 s - s $ $ 1.104.000 
Apr-02 180.000 s - 174.000 s 14.400 792.000 $ 34.560 s $ s 48.960 180,000 966,000 
MBy-02 450.000 $ 10.800 758.000 $ 10,440 1,116.000 $ 31.680 $ $ 10.800 $ 42.120 450.000 1,874.000 
Jun-02 1.008.000 $ 27,000 192.000 s 45,480 1.080.000 s 44,640 5 $ 27,000 $ 90,120 1,008.000 1.272.000 
Jul-02 1.085.000 s 60.480 155,000 $ 11,520 1.116.000 s 43.200 s s 60.480 $ 54,720 1,085.000 1.271.000 

Aiig-02 $ 65,100 - $ 9,300 I 44.640 s s 65.100 s 53,940 
Sep-02 s - - s - s - $ $ $ 
Oct-02 - $ - - $ - s s s $ 
Nov-02 • s -

• 
s - - I - $ s - s -

Sept 01- Nov. 02 4,347,000 $ 260.820 2.652,000 s 159.120 8.280.000 s 331,200 $ s 260,820 s 490,320 4.347.000 10.932.000 

(1) The volumes listed represent the volumes released during the month. 

(2) The dollars listed are (he credit for (he previous months released volumes due la a one month lag in the credit. 



PHILADELPHIA CAS WORKS 

tJOlFMAY 1001 

Kiscsl YtarlOOO-IOOi 

CAPACI'n' RELEASE 

(Dlh) 

Schedule! 

llcmS3.M(c)( I ) 

TRANSCO 
J0.04 

Contrncl 3691 

TETCO 
SOM 

Canine1800132 

TETCO 

SO. 15 

Contract 800515-514 

Paid 

TRANSCO 
SO. IS 

Conlncl 3691 

NON-RECALL 

TOTAL DOLLARS TOTAL VOLUMES 

V O L U M E S 1 D O L L A R S ' VOLUMES 1 DOLLARS ' VOLUMES 1 DOLLARS 1 

VOLUMES DOLLARS 1 TRANSCO TETCO TRANSCO TETCO 

Feb-01 s s I j I 

Mai-01 - I s 504.000 s - - s S S 504,000 

Apr-OI 240.000 I 360.000 J 1.080.000 I 75.600 - s s s 75.600 240.000 1,440,000 

May-01 160.000 s 9.600 60.000 S 14.400 1.116.000 s 162,000 J10,000 s i 9,600 s 176,400 B70.000 1.176.000 

Jun-01 600.000 s 22,400 S 2.400 1,080,000 s 167.400 300,000 s 55.800 S 78.200 s 169.800 900,000 t.0*0,000 

Jul-01 620.000 I 24,000 - s 1,116,000 s 162.000 310.000 s 54.000 I 78.000 $ 162,000 930.000 I.I 16.000 

- s 24.800 s 167.400 s 55.800 I 80.600 s 167,400 

T o l i l March 01 through Aug. 01 2.020,000 s SO.SOO 420.000 S 16,800 4.896.000 s 734.400 920,000 s 165.600 S 246.400 s 751,200 1,940,000 5,316.000 

(I) The volumts listed repreitnl Ihc volumes released during the month. 

(1) The dollars tilled are Ihe credit for Ihe prtviaus months released volumes due to • one monlh tag in Ihe credit. 



Federal Tariff Provisions Schedule 5 

Item 53.64(c)(1) 

Transcontinental 
Gas Pipe Line 
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Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d Revised Volume No. 1 

14th Revised Second Revised Sheet No. 23 

Superseding 
Sub 13th Rev. Second Revised Sheet No. '23 

RATES AND CHARGES APPLICABLE TO SALES RATE SCHEDULES 

Race Schedule and Section 

FS - Firm Sales Service 

3 Gss Commodity Rate 

3 Firm Service Fee 

3 Non-Gas Demand Fee 

OFS - Optional Firm Sales Service 

3 Gas Commodity Rate 

3 Firm Service Fee 

3 Non-Gas Demand Fee 

IS - I n t e r r u p t i b l e Sales Service 

3.1 Commodity Rate 

Zone 4 

Charge 

Zone S Zone 6 

See Section 3 of Rate Schedule FS and Ex h i b i t A 
to Buyer's FS Service Agreement With S e l l e r . 

See E x h i b i t A, Section 3(d) t o Buyer's FS 
Service Agreement w i t h S e l l e r . 

S 0.0000 S 0.0000 $ 0.0000 

See Seccion 3 of Rate Schedule OFS and E x h i b i t A 
to Buyer's OFS Service Agreement With S e l l e r . 

See Section 3 of Rate Schedule OFS and Ex h i b i t A 
to Buyer's OFS Service Agreement With S e l l e r . 

$ 0.0000 S 0.0000 $ 0 . 0 0 0 0 

See Sect ion 3 o f Rate Schedule I S . 

I s s u e d b y : F r a n k J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 
I s s u e d o n : O c t o b e r 2 , 1995 E f f e c t i v e : November 1 , 1995 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas P i p e L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No . 1 

Seven th R e v i s e d Sheet No . 2 
S u p e r s e d i n g 

S i x t h R e v i s e d Shee t No. 2 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Contents Sheet No. 

Rate Schedules: 
Firm Sales Service 

FS 100 
Opt ional Firm Service 

OFS 101 
I n t e r r u p t i b l e Sales Service 

IS 102 
Reserved 10S 
Reserved 106 
Reserved 107 
GSS - General Storage Service 112 
LG-A - L i q u e f i e d Na tura l Gas Storage Service 

(Upstream of C a r l s t a d t , New Jersey) I I S 
S-2 - Storage Service (Oakford) 

Zone 6 123 
LG-S - L i q u e f i e d Na tu ra l Gas D e l i v e r y - At S i t e 

(Car l s t ad t , New Jersey) 127 
WSS - Washington Storage Service 130 
WSS-Open Access - Washington Storage Service-Open Access 13SB 
WSS-Open Access-H - Released Washington Storage Service-Open Access 1351 
LSS - Leidy Storage Service 136 
SS-l - Storage Service 142 
SS-2 - Storage Service 150 
ICTS - In terconnect T r a n s f e r Service 155A 
FT - Firm Transpor tac ion 156 
Reserved 168 
Reserved 169 
IT - I n t e r r u p t i b l e T r a n s p o r t a t i o n 170 
Reserved 179 
Reserved 179A 
Reserved ISO 
FT-NT - Firm T ra nspo r t a t i on 181 
Reserved 1B9 
Reserved 197 
FT-G - Firm Transpor tac ion - G 198 
FT-R - Firm T ra nspo r t a t i on - Release 209 
Reserved 220 
Reserved 221 
FTN - Firm T ra nspo r t a t i on - Not ice 222 
Reserved 235 
Reserved 236 
FTN-R - Firm Transpor t a t i on - Not ice Release 237 
Reserved 247 
Reserved 24S 
Reserved 249 
ESS - Eminence Storage Service 24 9A 
Reserved 24 9F 
Reserved 24 9G 
ESS-R - Eminence Storage Service - Release 24 9H 
Reserved 24 9M 
Reserved 24 9N 
NS - Negotiated Sales Service 2490 
ISS - I n t e r r u p t i b l e Storage Service 249P 
PBS - Parking and Borrowing Service 249T 

General Terms and Condit ions 250 
Forms of Service Agreement 375 

I s s u e d b y : F r a n k J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 
I s s u e d o n : J u l y 28 , 1999 E f f e c t i v e : A u g u s t 1 , 1999 
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T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas P i p e L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 

FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Third Revised volume No. 1 

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 27 
Superseding 

Sub Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 27 

RATES MJD CHARGES APPLICABLE TO STORAGE BATE SCHEDULES 
IS' FERC CAS TAR IFF THIRD REVISED VOLUME tiO. 1 

Rote Schedule and Secnon 

GSS - General Storage Service 

3.2 ( i ) 
3.2 (bl 
3.2 (cl 
3.2 (d) 
3.2 le) 
3.2 tt) 

Desand Charge 1> A> 
Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 4> 
Ouar.ctty Injected Charge 3> 4> 5> 
Ouantiry Withdrawn Charge •!> S> 
Excess Delivery from Buyer's Storage Gas Balance Charge 

Charge 
(DT) 

£ 2. •1160 
1.60 e 
i . 2 0 e 
4.14 e 
69.36 e 3> 

See Section 14 of Rate Schedule GSS. 

$ 0.8890 
17.13 < 
20.25 e 
20.25 C 
S 4.3917 

EKcess End of Season Inventory Charge 

LG-A - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service 

3.2 {a) Desand Charge 
3.2 (b) Capacity Charge 
3.2 (c) Quantity Injected Charge 
3.2 (d) Quantity Withdrawn Charge 

11. Excess Delivery From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge 

LG-S - Liquefied Natural Gas Delivery - At Sit e 

3.1 Rate 

LNG - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge 
3.2 (b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 
3.2 lc( Quantity Injected Charge 
3.2 Idl Quantity Withdrawal Charge 
10. Excess Delivery From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge 

LiJG-ft - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service-Release 

Demand Charge 
Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 
Quantity Injected Cnarge 
Quantity Withdrawal Charge 
Excess Delivery From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge 

Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate of S O.0052 pursuant to Section 41 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. 
See Notes A. B i C on Sheet Mo. 28A. 
Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate of 0.36< pursuant to Section 41 of the General Terns and 
Conditions. 
Pursuant to Rate Schedule GSS, the above rates include charges payable to CNG Transnission Corporation 
as follows: Demand - S 1.0616; Capacity - 0.82e; I n j e c t i o n - 1.70C; Withdrawal - 1.64C; Excess 
Delivery - 31.70e. 
Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate of 0.26c pursuant to Section fll of the General Terms and 
Conditions. 

3 . 2 l a ] 
3 .2 l b ) 
3 .2 ( O 
3 .2 (d) 
10 . 

M o t e s : 

!> 
2> 
3> 

4> 

R a t e Ra te 
IDT) (DT) 

0 . 8 8 9 0 S 0 .0000 
1 7 . 1 3 C 0 . 0 0 C 
2 0 . 2 5 e 2 0 . 2 5 e 
2 0 . 2 5 e 2 0 . 2 5 e 

4 . 3 9 1 7 2 0 . 2 5 e 

0 .8890 5 0 .0000 
17 .13 e 0 .00 C 
2 0 . 2 5 C 20 .25 e 
20.25 c 20 .25 C 

4 . 3 9 1 7 2 0 . 2 5 e 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - Direc tor , Rates & Stra tegic Planning 
Issued on: March 7, 2000 E f f e c t i v e : A p r i l 1, 2000 

Prev Sheet Next Sheet Tariff Home Page Tariff by Sheet No Tariff by Filing Date Tariff by Effective Date 
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Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 27 
Superseding 

Sub Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 27 

RATES AND CHARGES APPLICABLE TO STORAGE RATE SCHEDULES 
IN FERC GAS TARIFF THIRD REVISED VOLUME ND. I 

Rate Schedule and Section 

GSS - General Storage Service 

3.2 [a) 
3.2 lb) 
3.2 (c) 
3.2 Id) 
3.2 le) 
3.2 ( f ) 

Demand Charge l> 4> 
Storage Capacity Quantity Charge i> 
Quantity Injected Charge 2> $> s> 
Quantity Withdrawn Charge 4> s> 
Excess Delivery trcm Buyer's Storage Gas Balance Charge 

Charge 
IDT) 

5 2.4068 
1.60 < 
4.20 c 
4.14 C 
69.19 e 3> 

Excess End of Season Inventory Charge 

LG-A - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service 

See Section 14 of Rate Schedule GSS. 

3.2 la} Demand Charge 
3.2 Ibl Capacity Charge 
3.2 Ic) Quantity Injected Charge 
3.2 Id) Quantity Withdrawn Charge 

11. Excess Delivery Froa Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge 

LG-S - Liquefied Natural Gas Delivery - At Site 

3.1 Rate 

LNG - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service 

5 0.8890 
n.13 e 
20.2S e 
20.25 i 
5 4.3911 

Maximun 
Rate 
(DT) 

Minimum 
Rate 
IDT) 

3.2 (al Demand Charge S 0 9690 S 0 0000 
3.2 (bl Storage Capacity Quantity Charge n 13 < 0 00 C 
3.2 (c) Quantity Injected Charge 20 25 e 20 25 C 
3.2 (d) Quantity Withdrawal charge 20 2S < 20 25 e 
10. Excess Delivery From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge s 4 3911 20 25 e 

LNG-R - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service-Release 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge s 0 8890 S 0 oooo 
3.2 lb) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge n 13 < 0 00 C 
3.2 IO Quantity Injected Charge 20 25 : 20 25 * 
3.2 Id) Quantity Withdrawal Charge 20 25 < 20 25 e 
10. Excess Delivery Frcn Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge s 4 3911 20 25 e 

Notes: 
1> Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate ot S 0.0052 pursuant to Section 41 of the General Terns and 

Conditions. 
See Notes A, B t C on Sheet No. 2BA. 
Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rave of 0.36* pursuant to Section 41 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. 
Pursuant to Rate Schedule GSS, the above rates include charges payable to CNG Transmission Corporation 
as follows: Demand - S 1.0526; Capacity - 0.826; I n j e c t i o n - 1.10<; Withdrawal - 1.6«; Excess 
Delivery - 31 .IOC 
Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate of 0.26e pursuant to Section 41 a i the General Terms and 
Conditions• 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - Di rec tor , Rates fi S t ra tegic Planning 
Issued on: May 26, 2000 E f f e c t i v e : A p r i l 14, 2000 

Prev Sheet Next Sheet T a r i f f Home Page T a r i f f by Sheet Wo T a r i f f by F i l i n g Date T a r i f f bv E f f e c t i v e Pate 
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Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 27 
Superseding 

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 27 

RATES AID CHARGES APPLICABLE TO STORAGE RATE SCHEDULES 
IN FERC GAS TARIFF THIRD REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

Rate Schedule and Seccion 

GSS - General Storage Service 

3.2 la) 
3.2 (b) 
3.2 (c) 
3.2 l d | 
3-2 (e| 
3.2 ( i ) 

Desand Charge 1> 4> 
Storage Capacity Quantity Charge A> 
Quantity Injected Charge 2> A> 5> 
Quantity withdrawn Charge 4> 5> 
Excess Delivery from Buyer's Storage Gas Balance Charge 
Excess End of Season Inventory Charge 

LG-A - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service 

Charge 
(DT) 

S 2.4069 
1.60 « 
3. 95 e 
3.96 e 
68.93 e 3> 

See Seccion 14 of Rate Schedule GSS. 

3.S (*> Oeastid Charge 
3.2 (b) Capacity Charge 
3.2 [c) Quantity Injected Charge 
3.2 [dl Quantity Withdrawn Charge 

11. Excess Delivery From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge 

LG-5 - Lifiuefied Natural Gas Delivery - At Site 

3.1 Rate 

LNG - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service 

Maximum 
Rate 
f DT) 

17.13 c 
20.25 C 
20.25 C 
! 4.3917 

Minimum 
Rate 
(DT) 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge 5 0 8890 5 0 0000 
3.2 <bj Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 17 13 C 0 00 e 
3.2 (c) Quantity Injected Charge 20 25. c 20 25 e 
3.2 (d) Quantity Withdrawal Charge 20 25 e 20 25 e 
10. Excess Delivery From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge S 4 3911 20 25 < 

LNG' R - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service-Release 

3.2 (a) 
3.2 lb) 
3.2 (c) 
3.2 Id) 
10. 

Notes: 
1> 

2> 
3> 

J> 

S 0 9830 S 0 0000 
17 13 < 0 00 e 
20 25 e 20 25 e 
20 25 c 20 25 C 

S 4 3917 20 25 e 

Demand Charge 
Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 
Quantity Injected Charge 
Quantity Withdrawal Charge 
Excess Delivery From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge 

Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate of S 0.0052 pursuant to Section 41 o£ the General Terms and 
Conditions. 
See Notes A, S t C On Sheet Vo. 26A. 
Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate'of 0.36c pursuant to Section 41 of the-General Terms and 
Conditions. 
Pursuant to Rate Schedule GSS. the above rates include charges payable to Dominion Transmission, Inc. 
as follows: Demand - S 1.0526; Capacity - 0.82«; I n j e c t i o n - 1.4Se; withdrawal - 1.38*; Excess 
Delivery - 31.27e. 
Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate of 0.26e pursuant to Section 41 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - Direc tor , Rates & Stra tegic Planning 
Issued on: November 13, 2000 E f f e c t i v e : July 1, 2000 
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Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 27 
Superseding 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 27 

RATES AND CHARGES APPLICABLE TO STORAGE RATE SCHEDULES 
IN FERC GAS TARIFF THIRD REVISED VOLUKE NO. 1 

Charge 

Haze Schedule and Section (DT) 

GSS - General Storage Service 

3.2 (al Demand Charge 1> 4> S 3.4169 
3.2 Ibl Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 4> 1.62 e 
3.2 I d Quantity Injected Charge 2> 4> S> 3.95 c 
3.2 Id) Quantity Withdrawn Charge 4> S> 3.86 e 
3.2 <e) Excess Delivery from Buyer's Storage Gas Balance Charge 4> 69.36 c 3> 
3.2 I f ) Excess End of Season Inventory Charge See Section 14 o£ Rate Schedule GSS. 
LG-A - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge 
3.2 Ibl Capacity Charge 
3.2 (c) Quantity Injected Charge 
3.2 Idl Quantity Withdrawn Charge 

11. Excess Delivery From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge 

LG-S - Liquefied Natural Gas Delivery - At Sit e 

3.1 Rate 

S 0.8890 
17.13 e 
20.25 e 
20.25 e 
S 4.3917 

Maximum 
Rate 
IDT) 

Minimum 
Rate 
(DTj 

LNG - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service 

3.2 la) Demand Charge S 0 6890 S 0 0000 
3.2 (b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 17 13 e 0 00 * 
3.2 (c) Quantity Injected Charge 20 25 C 20 25 e 
3.2 (d) Quantity Withdrawal Charge 20 25 e 20 25 < 
10. Excess Delivery From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge S 4 3917 20 25 C 

LNG R - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service-Release 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge s 0 8890 $ 0 0000 
3.2 (bl Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 17 13 e 0 00 c 
3.2 (cl Quantity Injected charge 20 25 i 20 25 i 
3.2 Idl Quantity Withdrawal Charge 20 25 C 20 25 e 
10. Excess Delivery From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge s 4 3917 20 25 e 

Notes: 
1> Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate of S 0.0052 pursuant to Section 41 of the General Terms and 

Conditions. 
See Notes A, B l C on Sheet No. 28A. 
Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate of 0.36< pursuant to Section 41 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. 
Pursuant to Rate Schedule GSS, the above rates include charges payable to Dominion Transmission, Inc. 
as follows: Demand - S 1.0627; Capacity - 0.84e; I n j e c t i o n - 1.45c; Withdrawal - 1.38C; Excess 
Delivery - 31.10*. 
Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Unit Rate of 0.26* pursuant to Section 41 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - Di rec tor , Rates & Strategic Planning 
Issued on: December 8, 2000 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 2000 
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Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d Revised Volume No. 1 

Twenty-First Revised Sheet No. 27 
Superseding 

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 27 

RATES AND CHARGES APPLICABLE TO STORAGE RATE SCHEDULES 
IN FERC GAS TARIFF THIRD. REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

Rate Schedule and Section 

GSS - General Storage Service 

Charge 
(DT) 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge i > 4> S 2 34 90 
3.2 (b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 4> 1 56 t 
3.2 (c> Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge 2> 4> 5> 3 95 C 
3.2 (d) Quantity withdrawn Charge 4> 5> 3 BS e 
3.2 (e) Excess D e l i v e r y from Buyer's Storage Gas Balance Charge 4> 67 34 C 3> 
3.2 (f ) Excess End of Season Inventory Charge See Section 14 of Rate Schedule GSS. 

LG-A Liq u e f i e d Natural Gas storage Service 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge S 0 B316 
3.2 (b) Capacity Charge 16 02 < 
3.2 (c) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge 20 25 C 
3.2 Id) Quantity Withdrawn Charge 20 25 * 
11 . Excess D e l i v e r y From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge S 4 1207 

LG-S - L i q u e f i e d Natural Gas Delivery - At S i t e 

3.1 Rate 63 70 C 

Maximum Minimum 
Rate Rate 
(DT) (DT) 

LNG - Liquefied Natural Gas Storage Service 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge S 0 8316 S 0 0000 
3.2 (b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 16 02 C 0 00 c 
3.2 (c) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge 20 25 e 20 25 * 
3.2 (d> Quantity Withdrawal Charge 20 25 e 20 25 « 
10. Excess D e l i v e r y From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge $ 4 1207 20 25 e 

LNG R - Liq u e f i e d Natural Gas Storage Service-Release 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge 5 0 8316 $ 0 0000 
3.2 !b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 16 02 C 0 00 « 
3.2 (o) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge 20 25 $ 20 25 C 
3.2 (d) Quantity withdrawal Charge 20 25 C 20 25 $ 
10. Excess D e l i v e r y From Buyer's L i q u i f i e d Gas Balance Charge S 4 1207 20 25 4 

Notes: 
1> 

2> 
3> 

Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Uni t Rate o f $ 0.0052 pursuant to Sect ion 41 o f the General Terms and 
Cond i t ions . 
See Notes A, B & C on Sheet No. 2BA. 
Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Un i t Rate o f 0.36C pursuant t o Sect ion 41 o f the General Terms and 
Cond i t ions . 
Pursuant t o Rate Schedule GSS, the above ra tes inc lude charges payable to Dominion Transmission, I n c . 
as f o l l o w s : Demand - $ 1.0627; Capacity - 0.84C; I n j e c t i o n - 1.45C; Withdrawal - 1.3BC; Excess 
D e l i v e r y - 31.70C. 
Includes an E l e c t r i c Power Un i t Sate o f 0.26C pursuant t o Sect ion 41 o f the General Terms and 
Cond i t ions . 

I s s u e d b y : M i c h a e l C a t h e y - D i r e c t o r , Ra t e s & 
S t r a t e g i c P l a n n i n g 
I s s u e d o n : F e b r u a r y 1 , 2001 

E f f e c t i v e : F e b r u a r y l , 2001 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 

FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 

T e n t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 27A 
S u p e r s e d i n g 

N i n t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 27A 

RATES AND CHARGES APPLICABLE TO STORAGE RATE SCHEDULES 
IN FERC GAS TARIFF THIRD REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

(Continued) 

Rate Schedule and Section 

USS - Washington Storage Service 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge 
3.2 (b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 
3.2 (c) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge 
3.2 (d) Quantity Withdrawal Charge 

Maximum 
Rate 
(Dt) 

WSS-Open Access - Washington Storage Service-Open Access 

Charge 
(Dt} 

$ 0.6240 
0.73 C 
0.54 C 
0.54 C 

Minimum 
Rate 
(Dt) 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge 5 0 6240 $ 0 0000 
3.2 (b> Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 0 73 t 0 00 c 
3.2 (c) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge 0 54 C 0 54 « 
3.2 (d) Quantity Withdrawal Charge 0 54 f 0 54 <f 

WSS Open Access-R - Washington Storage Service-Open Access Release 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge $ 0 6240 s 0 0000 
3.2 (b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 0 73 C 0 00 c 
3.2 (ci Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge 0 54 « 0 54 C 
3.2 (d) Quantity Withdrawal Charge 0 54 C 0 54 $ 

ESS - Eminence Storage Service 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge S 0 4426 5 0 OOOO 
3.2 (b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 4 40 * 0 00 * 
3.2 (c) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge 0 96 C 0 96 * 
3.2 (d) Quantity Withdrawal Charge 0 96 C 0 96 t 

ESS-R - Eminence Storage Service - Release 

3.2 (a) Demand Charge $ 0 4426 $ 0 0000 
3.2 (b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 4 40 e 0 00 C 
3.2 (c) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge 0 96 C 0 96 C 
3.2 (d) Quantity Withdrawal Charge 0 96 C 0 96 C 

ISS - I n t e r r u p t i b l e Storage Service 

3.2 (aj Inventory Charge 2 15 * 0 00 c 
3.2 (b) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge 0 69 $ 0 69 C 
3.2 (c) Quantity Withdrawn Charge 0 69 C 0 69 t 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - D i r e c t o r , Rates & 
S t r a t eg i c Planning 
Issued on: February 1, 2001 

E f f e c t i v e : February 1, 2001 
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Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Thi rd Revised Volume No. 1 

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 28 
Superseding 

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 28 

RATES AND CHARGES APPLICABLE TO 
S-2 - STORAGE SERVICE 

Charge 
Section (Dt) 

3.2(al Demand Charge S 4.9S10 
3.2[bl Capacity Charge 13.43 C 
3.3{cl I n j e c t i o n Charge 3.67 e 
3.2(d) Withdrawal Charge 4.75 C 
9. Demand Charge Adjustment 39.35 e 
3.4 I n j e c t i o n Fuel 0-88 • 
3.4 withdrawal Fuel: 

1. Summer Period - June 1 through September 30 4.20 ; 
ii. Fa l l Shoulder Period - October 1 through November 30 4.20 ; 
i i i . Winter Period - December 1 through March 31 4.47 i 
i v . Spring Shoulder Period - A p r i l 1 through May 31 fl.20 \ 

3.4 Inventory Level Fuel 0.12 • 

Issued by: Frank J . Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: February 4, 2000 E f f e c t i v e : February 1, 2000 
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Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 28 Page 1 ot" 1 

Pxrev Sheet Next Sheet T a r i f f Home Page T a r i f f by Sheet Wo T a r i f f by F i l i n g Date T a r i f f by E f f e c t i v e Date 

Ttanscont inental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
F£RC Gas T a r i f f 
Th i rd Revised Volume No. 1 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 28 
Superseding 

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 28 

RATES AMD CHARGES APPLICABLE TO 
S-2 - STORAGE SERVICE 

Charge 
Seccion (Dt) 

3.2(a) Demand Charge 5 4.9600 
3.2(b) Capacity Charge 13.43 t 
3.2(c) I n j e c t i o n Charge 3. 67 C 
3.2(d) Withdrawal Charge 4.72 e 
9. Demand Charge Adjustment 39.42 e 
3.4 I n j e c t i o n Fuel 0.98 • 
3.4 Withdrawal Fuel: 

i. summer Period - June 1 through September 30 4.20 • 
ii. F a l l Shoulder Period - October 1 through November 30 4.20 • 
i i i . winter Period - December 1 through March 31 4.47 • 
i v . Spring Shoulder Period - A p r i l 1 through Hay 31 4.20 • 

3.4 Inventory Level Fuel 0.12 i 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - Direc tor , Rates & St ra teg ic Planning 
Issued on: August 4, 2000 E f f e c t i v e : August 1, 2000 

Ptev Sheet NextSheet T a r i f f Home Page T a r i f f by Sheet No T a r i f f by F i l i n g Date T a r i f f by E f f e c t i v e Date 
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Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Th i rd Revised Volume No. 1 

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 28 
Superseding 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 28 

RATES AND CHARGES APPLICABLE TO 
S-2 - STORAGE SERVICE 

Charge 
Section IDt) 

3.21a) Deoand Charge S 4.7300 
3.2(b) Capacity Charge 12.93 C 
3.2(C) I n j e c t i o n Charge 3.60 e 
3.2(d) Withdrawal Charge 4.54 C 
9. Deaand Charge Adjustment 37.59 e 
3.4 I n j e c t i o n Fuel 0.8S • 
3.4 Withdrawal Fuel; 

i . Suramer Period - June 1 through September 30 3.81 • 
l i . F a l l Shoulder Period - October 1 through Kovember 30 3.81 ; 
i i i . Winter Period - Deceaher 1 through Hatch 31 3.91 • 
l v . Spring Shoulder Period - A p r i l 1 through May 31 3.B1 i 

3.4 Inventory Level Fuel 0.13 f 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - Di rec to r , Rates & Stra tegic Planning 
Issued on: December 8, 2000 E f f e c t i v e : December 1, 2000 
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T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d Revised Volume No. i 

T w e n t y - F i r s t Revised Sheet No. 28 
Superseding 

T w e n t i e t h Revised Sheet No. 28 

RATES AND CHARGES APPLICABLE TO 
S-2 - STORAGE SERVICE 

Seccion 

3.2(a) 
3.2(b) 
3.2(c) 
3.2(d) 
9. 
3.4 
3-4 

Demand Charge 
Capacity Charge 
I n j e c t i o n Charge 
Withdrawal Charge 
Demand Charge Adjustment 
I n j e c t i o n Fuel 
Withdrawal Fuel: 

i . Summer Period - June 
i i . F a l l Shoulder Period 
i i i . 
i v . 

through September 30 
October 1 through November 30 

Winter Period - December 1 through March 31 
Spring Shoulder Period - A p r i l 1 through May 31 

Inventory Level Fuel 

Charge 
(D t ) 

S 4 . 7 4 9 0 
12 .93 C 

3 .60 C 
4 .55 i 

37 .74 < 
0.55 * 

3 . 8 1 V 
3 . 8 1 * 
3 . 9 1 t 
3 . 8 1 % 
0.13 * 

I s s u e d by; M i c h a e l Cathey - D i r e c t o r , Rates & 

S t r a t e g i c P l a n n i n g 
I s s u e d on: February 7, 2001 

E f f e c t i v e : February 1, 2001 



Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 29 
Superseding 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 29 
STORAGE SERVICES FUEL RETENTION 

Rate Schedule 

GSS 

WSS 

WSS-Open Access 

WSS-Open Access-R 

LG-A 

LNG 

LNG-R 

LG-S 

ISS 

Fuel Retention 
Percentages l> 

4.12* 

1 .6H 

1.61V 

1.61* 

45.36% 

45.36% 

45.36* 

45.36* 

0.86* 

l> Appl icable to q u a n t i t i e s nominated f o r i n j e c t i o n or r e tu rn i n t o storage. 

i s s u e d b y : M i c h a e l Cathey - D i r e c t o r , Rates & 
S t r a t e g i c P l a n n i n g 
I s s u e d o n : May 26, 2000 

E f f e c t i v e : A p r i l 14, 2000 



Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 40 Page 1 of 1 

Prev Sheet Next Sheet T a r i f f Home Page Tar i f f -by Sheet No Tar i f f by F i l i n g Date T a r i f f by E f f ec t i ve Date 

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Third Revised volume No. 1 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 40 
Superseding 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 40 

FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATES 
APPLICABLE TO TRANSPORTATION RENDERED PURSUANT TO 

RATE SCHEDULE FT AND PART 284 OF THE 
REGULATIONS OF. THE FERC 

Reservation Rate per Dt (excluding GRI surcharge)(3! 

Receipt 
Delivery 

Fixed 
Cost 

Variable 
Cost 

E l e c t r i c 
Power 

Gathering Charges 

Zone Unit Rate Un - t Rate Unit Rate Rate tn Rate (2) 

1-1 S 2 2068 S 0 0000 s 0 0041 $ 2 2109 S 0.0041 
1-2, 2-1 2 8695 0 oooo 0 0093 2 8738 0.0O93 
1-3, 3-1 3 8303 0 0000 0.0170 3 8473 0.0170 
1-4, 4-1 1 3225 0 OOOO 0 0429 7 3654 0.0429 
1-S, 5-1 9 9072 0 0000 0 0611 9 9633 0.0611 
1-6, 6-1 11 3483 0 0000 0 0720 11 4203 0.0720 

2-2 S 2 3087 S 0 0000 $ 0 0052 S 2 3139 S 0.0052 
2-3, 3-2 3 2695 0 0000 0 0129 3 2824 0.0129 
2-4, 4-2 6 7617 0 0000 0 0388 6 8005 0.0383 
2-5, 5-2 9 3464 0 0000 0 0570 9 4034 0.0570 
2-6, 6-2 10 7875 0 0000 0 0679 10 3554 0.0679 

3-3 s 2 6063 s 0 0000 s 0 0077 S 2 6145 S 0.0077 
3-4, 4-3 6 0990 0 0000 0 0336 6 1326 0.0336 
3-5, 5-3 a 6837 0 0000 0 0518 S 7355 0.0519 
3-6, 6-3 10 1243 0 0000 0 0627 10 1875 0.0627 

4-4 $ 5 1382 s 0 0000 S 0 0259 s 5 1641 S 0.0259 
4-5, 5-4 7 7229 0 0000 0 0441 7 7670 0.0441 
4-6, 6-4 9 1640 0 0000 0 0550 9 2190 0.0550 

4A-4A 5 2 4 959 s 0 0000 s 0 0085 s 2 504 4 5 0.0085 

•-5 S 4 2307 s 0 0000 s 0 0132 s 4 2489 0.0182 
-6, 6-5 S 6713 0 0000 0 0291 5 T009 0.0291 

6-6 s 3 0871 s 0 0000 s 0 0109 s 3 0980 5 0.0109 

In addition to the charges above, the gathering rates on Sheet No. 33 s h a l l apply to qu a n t i t i e s 
transported through gathering f a c i l i t i e s . 

Notes: (1) The Fixed and Variable Cost u n i t rates plus the E l e c t r i c Power unit rate. 
(2) The variable Cost u n i t rate plus the E l e c t r i c Power u n i t r a t e . 
131 Pursuant to Section 24 of the General Terns and Conditions, the above charges s h a l l 

be increased to include the following GRI charge, i f applicable, by custoaer class 
at the point of d e l i v e r y as l i s t e d on Sheet Nos. 60B and fiOC of t h i s t a r i f f . 

High Load Factor (greater than SO-) 5 0.090 
Low Load Factor (less than or equal to 50i) 5 0.055 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - Di rec to r , Rates & St ra teg ic Planning 
Issued on: November 30, 2000 E f f e c t i v e : January 1, 2001 

Prev Sheet Next Sheet T a r i f f Home Page T a r i f f by Sheet No T a r i f f by F i l i n g Pate T a r i f f by E f f e c t i v e Date 
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T r a n a c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d Revised Volume No. 1 

F i f t e e n t h Revised sheet No, 40 
Superseding 

F o u r t e e n t h Revised Sheet No. 40 

FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATES 
APPLICABLE TO TRANSPORTATION RENDERED PURSUANT TO 

RATE SCHEDULE FT AND PART 284 OF THE 
REGULATIONS OF THE FERC 

Reservacion Rate per Dt (excluding GRI surcharge)(3) 

Receipt & 
Delivery 

Fixed 
Cost 

Variable 
Cost 

E l e c t r i c 
Power Minimum 

Zone U n i t Rate U n i t Rate U n i t Race Race f l ) Race (2) 

1-1 $ 2 1243 S 0 0000 s 0 0041 S 2 1284 S 0 .0041 
1-2, 2-1 2 7532 0 0000 0 0093 2 7625 0 .0093 
1-3, 3-1 3 6650 0 0000 0 0170 3 6820 0 0170 
1-4, 4-1 6 9792 0 0000 0 0429 7 0221 0 0429 

1-5, 5-1 9 4 322 0 0000 0 0611 9 4933 0 0611 
1-6, 6-1 10 7595 0 0000 0 0720 10 8315 0 0720 

2-2 S 2 2210 s 0 0000 s 0 0052 S 2 2262 $ 0 0052 
2-3, 3-2 3 1328 0 0000 0 0129 3 1457 0 0129 
2-4, 4-2 6 4470 0 0000 0 0388 6 4858 0 0388 
2-5, 5-2 8 9000 0 oooo 0 0570 8 9570 0 0570 
2-6, 6-2 10 2273 0 0000 0 0679 10 2952 0 0679 

3-3 5 2 5039 $ 0 0000 s 0 0077 s 2 5116 S 0 0077 
3-4, 4-3 5 8181 0 0000 0 0336 5 8517 0 0336 
3-5, 5-3 6 2711 0 0000 0 0518 8 3229 0 0518 
3-6, G-3 9 5984 0 0000 0 0627 9 6631 0 0627 

4-4 $ 4 9063 S 0 0000 s 0 0259 s 4 9322 $ 0 0259 
4-S, 5-4 7 3593 0 0000 0 0441 7 4034 0 0441 
4-6, e-4 8 6866 0 0000 0 0550 8 7416 0 0550 

4A-4A S 2 39B7 S 0 0000 0 0085 s 2 4 072 $ 0 0085 

5-5 $ 4 0451 $ 0 0000 s 0 0182 $ 4 0633 0 0182 
S-6, 6-5 5 3724 0 0000 0 0291 5 4015 0 0291 

6-6 s 2 9194 S 0 0000 s 0 0109 s 2 9303 s 0 0109 

Gathering Charges 

In a d d i t i o n to the charges above, the gathering rates on Sheet No. 33 s h a l l apply t o q u a n t i t i e s 
transported through gathering f a c i l i t i e s . 

Noces: (1) The Fixed and Variable Cost u n i t races plus the E l e c t r i c Power u n i t rate. 
(2) The Variable Cose u n i t rate plus che E l e c t r i c Power u n i t rate. 
(3) Pursuant to Seccion 24 of Che General Terms and Conditions, the above charges s h a l l 

be increased to include che follo w i n g GRI charge, i f applicable, by customer class 
at the point of delivery as l i s t e d on Sheet Nos. 60B and 60C of t h i s t a r i f f . 

High Load Factor (greater than 50*) 
Low Load Factor (less than or equal to 50*) 

$ 0.090 
S 0.055 

Issu e d by: M i c h a e l Cathey - D i r e c t o r , Rates & 
S t r a t e g i c P l a n n i n g 
I s s u e d on: February 1, 2001 

E f f e c t i v e ; February 1, 2001 



Work Project(t'ollowing )Gas Management Division 

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Thi rd Revised Volume No. 1 

Tenth Revised Sheet No. 40.01 
Superseding 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 40.01 

FIRM TRAMS POP. TAT ICM SERVICE RATES 
APPLICABLE TO TRANSPORTATION PENDERED PURSUANT TO 

RATE SCHEDULE FT AND PART 2 ? I OF THE 
REGULATIONS OF THE FEPC 

(COST ISUEDI 

Conraiodity Rate per Dt lexcluding surcharges) (3) (4) (B) 

^ E l e c t r i c ; 
Power | 

Unit Rate 
Mflicsua 
Rate (1) 

M;niaua 
Rate (2) 

"" J 

• 
" 

0 16 e 0 05 0 24 s 0 24 ; 
0 32 c 0 19 e 0 50 e 0 50 e 
0 4 7 c 0 28 

( • 
0 75 c 0 75 t 

1 15 <= 0 71 e I B6 c 1 86 c 
1 69 e 1 05 c 2 74 f 2 74 e 
1 96 C 1 24 c 3 20 c 3 20 c 

0 20 e 0 10 <y 0 30 c 0 30 e 
0 35 C 0 20 e 0 55 c 0 55 e 
1 03 C 0 S3 c 1 66 e 1 66 c 
1 57 e 0 97 ! 2 54 c 2 54 e 
1 84 c 1 IS e 3 00 c 3 00 e 

0 19 c 0 10 y 0 29 < 0 29 e 
0 04 t 0 00 ; 0 04 < 0 04 ( 
• 87 e 0 53 c 40 e 1 40 c 
1 41 C 0 97 e 2 2S 2 28 < 
1 66 e 1 06 c 2 74 e 2 74 e 

0 72 C 0 43 1 15 < 1 15 e 
1 26 « 0 77 c 2 03 e 2 03 e 
1 S3 c 0 96 c 2 49 e 2 49 c 

0 21 e 0 13 c 

1 
0 34 e 0 34 < 

0 58 = 0 34 y 0 92 c 0 92 e 
D as c 0 53 1 38 e 1 38 < 
0 31 e 0 19 0 50 c 0 50 c 

In addition to the charges above, the gathering rates on Sneet So. 33 shall apply to qu a n t i t i e s 
transported through gathering f a c i l i t i e s . 

Notes: (1! 
(21 
(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

The Fixed and variable cost u n i t rates plus the E l e c t r i c Power u n i t rate. 
The Variable Cost unit rate plus the E>!*^ric Power unit rate. 
Pursuant to section 24 of the General/Teroi and Conditions, the above charges s h a l l 
be increased to include the following GRI^Charge, i f applicable, by custoaer class 
at the point of d e l i v e r y as l i s t e d or. Sneet Nos. 60A, 60B and EOC of t h i s t a r i f ; . 

Small Gustoiqer 
High Load Factor [greater than 501) 
Low Load Factor (less than or equal to 50:1 

'Pursuant to Se;t:on 27 o 
be increased to include 

1.60 < 
0.72 t / 
0.72 « y 

edi t i o n s , the above charges s h a l l f the^Ct-.era! Teras an^-Gojdltions, the ab 
the XCA^r.it rate of ,/.22 = < i i applicable. 

Pursuant to Section 39 of A s GeneVal Terns and Conditions, the above charges s h a l l 
be increased to include tne GPS u r i l t rate of 1.3le, i f applicable. 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - Di rec to r , 
Issued on: March 7, 2000 

Rates & s t ra t eg ic Planning 
E f f e c t i v e : A p r i l 1, 2000 

http://www2.tgpl.twc.com/tariff.nsf/44a342e3a44e0af2862.../lblfD8a3c59a59038625689d005edc54?OpenDocijmen Senior Rate Analyst 



Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 40.01 Page 1 oi" 

f'rev Sheet Next Sheet T a r i f f Home Pa ere T a r i f f by Sheet No T a r i f f by F i l i n g Date T a r i f f by Ef fec t ive Date 

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
rERC Gas T a r i f f 
Th i rd Revised Volume No. 1 

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 40.01 
Superseding 

Tenth Revised Sheet No, 40.01 

FIBK TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATES 
APPLICABLE TO TRANSPORTATION RENDERED PURSUANT TO 

RATE SCHEDULE FT AKD PART 284 OF THE 
REGULATIONS OF THE FERC 

(CONTINUED) 

Conraodity Race per Dc (excluding surcharges) (3M4MSJ 

Receipt ( 
Del ivery 

Itjne 

Fixed 
Cost 

Unit Rate 

Variable 
Cost 

Unit Rate 

E l e c t r i c 
Power 

Unit Rate 
Maxiaum 
Rate [11 

Mlnlraura 
Rate (2) 

1-1 0 00 e 0 16 e 0 08 C 0 . 2 4 c 0 . 2 H e 
1-2, 2 - 1 0 00 c 0 32 e 0 18 c 0 . 5 0 c 0 . 5 0 e 
1-3. 3 - 1 • 00 e 0 47 e 0 28 c 0 . 7 5 e 0 . 7 5 < 
1-4, 4 - 1 0 00 c 1 15 e 0 71 c 1.86 e 1.86 e 
1-5, 5 -1 0 00 < 1 69 e 1 05 e 2 . 7 4 e 2 .74 e 
1-6, 6 -1 0 oo e 1 96 c 1 24 c 3 . 20 c 3 .20 e 

2 -2 0 00 e 0 20 C 0 10 e 0 . 3 0 C 0 . 3 0 e 
2 - 3 , 3 -2 0 00 c 0 35 e 0 20 c 0 . 5 5 e 0 .55 4 
2 - 4 , 4 -2 0 00 e 1 03 e 0 63 c 1.66 < 1.66 C 
2 - 5 , 5 -2 0 00 e 1 57 e 0 97 e 2 . 5 4 e 2 .54 C 
2 - 6 , 6-2 0 00 e 1 64 e 1 16 e 3 .00 e 3 .oo e 

3-3 0 00 c 0 19 e 0 10 e 0 .29 e 0 .29 e 
3 -3 ( W a s h i n g t o n w i t h d r a w a l ; 0 00 t 0 04 e 0 00 c 0 . 0 4 e 0.04 e 
3 - 4 , 4-3 0 00 e 0 97 c 0 53 e 1.40 e 1.40 e 
3 - 5 , 5-3 0 00 e 1 41 e 0 87 e 2 . 2 8 e 2 . 2 8 C 
3 - 6 , 6-3 0 00 e 1 68 c 1 06 e 2 . 7 4 e 2 .74 e 

4-4 0 00 c 0 72 c 0 43 c 1.15 e 1.15 C 
4 - 5 , 5-4 0 00 c 1 26 c 0 77 e 2 .03 c 2 .03 C 
4 - 6 , 6-4 0 00 e 1 53 e 0 96 c 2 . 4 9 c 2 . 4 9 e 

4A-4A 0 00 e 0 21 e 0 13 c 0 .34 < 0.34 C 

-5 0 00 e 0 58 e 0 34 e 0 . 9 2 e 0 . 9 2 C 
3 - 6 , 6-5 0 00 c 0 65 c 0 53 e 1.38 e 1.38 C 

6-6 0 00 c 0 31 < 0 19 e 0 . 5 0 c 0 . 5 0 e 

Gathering Charges 

In addition to the charges above, the gathering rates^on Sheet No. 33 sh a l l apply to quantities 
transported through gathering f a c i l i t i e s . 

Notes: (1) The Fixed and Variable Cost u n i t rates plus the E l e c t r i c Power u n i t rate. 
12) The Variable Cost u n i t rate plus the E l e c t r i c Power u n i t rate. 
(3) Pursuant to Section 24 of the General Terms and Conditions, the above charges s h a l l 

be increased to include the following GRI charge, i f applicable, by customer class 
at the point of del i v e r y as l i s t e d on Sheet Nos. 60A, 60B and 60C of t h i s t a r i f f . 

Small Customer 1.60 e 
High Load Factor (greater than SOU 0.72 C 
Low Load Factor (less than or equal to 50:) 0.72 e 

14) Pursuant to Section 27 of the General Terms and Conditions, the above charges s h a l l 
be increased to include the ACA u n i t r a t e of 0.22«, i f applicable. 

(5) Pursuant to Section 39 of the General Terms and Conditions, the above charges s h a l l 
be increased to include the GPS u n i t rate of 0.97e, i f applicable. 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - Di rec tor , Rates & Stra tegic Planning 
issued on: June 30, 2000 E f f e c t i v e : August 1, 2000 

grev Sheet Next Sheet T a r i f f Hone Page T a r i f f by Sheet No T a r i f f by F i l i n g Date T a r i f f by e f fect ive Pate 
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T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d Revised Volume No. 1 

T w e l f t h Revised Sheet No. 4 0.01 
Superseding 

E l e v e n t h Revised Sheet No. 40.01 

FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATES 
APPLICABLE TO TRANSPORTATION RENDERED PURSUANT TO 

RATE SCHEDULE FT AND PART 284 OF THE 
REGULATIONS OF THE FERC 

{CONTINUED) 

Commodicy Rate per Dt (excluding surcharges) (3) (4) (5) 

Receipt c 
Delivery 

Zone 

Fixed Variable 
Cost Cost 

Unit Rate Unit Rate 

E l e c t r i c 
Power 

Unit Rate 
Maximum 
Rate (1) 

Minimum 
Rate (2) 

1-1 • DO * 0 16 C 0 08 C 0 24 $ 0 24 C 

1-2, 2-1 0 00 « 0 32 C 0 IB e 0 50 « 0 50 C 
1-3, 3-1 0 00 a 47 c 0 28 c 0 75 e 0 75 c 
1-4, 4-1 0 00 e 1 15 c 0 71 c i 86 e 1 86 e 
1-5, 5-1 0 00 1 69 c 1 05 t 2 74 C 2 74 c 
1-S, 6-1 0 00 « 1 96 c 1 24 c 3 20 3 20 

2-2 0 00 c 0 20 e 0 10 e 0 30 c 0 30 

2-3, 3-2 0 00 c 0 35 « 0 20 c 0 55 c 0 55 

2-4, 4-2 0 00 t 1 03 c 0 63 c 1 66 c 1 66 
2-5, 5-2 0 00 * 1 57 c 0 97 « 2 54 c 2 54 < 
2-6, 6-2 0 00 c 1 84 c 1 16 3 00 3 00 < 

3-3 0 00 c 0 19 c 0 10 < 0 29 c 0 29 

3-3 (Washington withdrawal) 0 00 c 0 04 c 0 00 c 0 04 t 0 04 c 
3-4, 4-3 0 00 c 0 87 c 0 53 c 1 40 * 1 40 c 
3-5, 5-3 0 00 ( 1 41 c 0 87 t 2 28 e 2 28 e 
3-6, 6-3 0 00 c 1 68 c 1 06 c 2 74 c 2 74 c 

4-4 0 00 c 0 72 « 0 43 c 1 15 c 1 15 * 
4-5, 5-4 a 00 c 1 26 0 77 c 2 03 c 2 03 c 
4-6, 6-4 0 00 t 1 53 c 0 96 e 2 49 c 2 49 c 

4A-4A 0 00 * 0 21 c 0 13 4 0 34 4 0 34 e 

5-5 0 00 c 0 58 0 34 c 0 92 C 0 92 c 
S-6, 6-5 D 00 t 0 85 0 S3 e 1 38 C 1 3B 

6-6 0 00 c 0 31 t 0 19 c 0 50 0 50 

Gathering Charges 

In a d dition t o the charges above, the gathering rates on Sheet No. 33 s h a l l apply t o q u a n t i t i e s 
transported through gathering f a c i l i t i e s . 

Notes.- t l ) 
(2) 
!3) 

The Fixed and Variable Cost u n i t rates plus the E l e c t r i c Power uni t r a t e . 
The Variable Cost u n i t rate plus the E l e c t r i c Power uni t rate. 
Pursuant to Section 24 of the General Terms and Conditions, the above charges s h a l l 
be increased to include the follo w i n g GRI charge, i f applicable, by customer class 
at the point of de l i v e r y as l i s t e d on Sheet Nos. 60A, SOB and 60C o£ t h i s t a r i f f . 

Small Customer 1.10 C 
High Load Factor (greater than 50*1 0.70 ( 
Low Load Factor (less than or equal to 50%) 0.70 t 

(4) Pursuant to Section 27 of the General Terms and Conditions, the above charges s h a l l 
be increased t o include the ACA u n i t rate of 0.22C, i f applicable. 

(5) Pursuant to Section 39 of the General Terras and Conditions, the above charges s h a l l 
be increased to include the GPS u n i t rate of 0.97C, i f applicable. 

I s s u e d by: M i c h a e l Cathey - D i r e c t o r , Rates & 

S t r a t e g i c P l a n n i n g 
I s s u e d on: November 30, 2000 

E f f e c t i v e : January 1, 2001 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n Sub T h i r t e e n t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 44 
FERC Gas T a r i f f S u p e r s e d i n g 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 T w e l f t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 44 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION FUEL REQUIREMENTS 

Fuel Retention Percentages ( f o r Receipts other than Zone 4A) 

Receipt Delivery 

Zone 4A 
Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 (See Note 1) Zone 5 Zone 6 

Zone 1 0.35% 0.81% 1.26% 3 16% 3 16% 4 69% 5.53% 
Zone 2 0.46% 0.91% 2 81% 2 81% 4 34% 5.18V 

Zone 3 0.45% 2 35% 2 35% 3 88% 4 .72V 

Zone 4 1 90% 1 90V 3 43V 4.27% 

Zone 5 1 53V 2.37V 
Zone 6 0.34% 

Fuel Retention Percentages ( f o r Receipts i n Zone 4A) 

Receipt Delivery 

Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Forward Backhaul 
(See (See (See Haul I n Haul I n 

Note 2) Note 2) Note 2) Zone 4 Zone 4 Zone 4A Zone 5 Zone 6 

Zone 4A 0.59V 0.59% 0.59V 2.49V 0.59% .0.59% 4.02% 4.86% 

The above f u e l r e t e n t i o n percentages apply only t o the forward-haul p o r t i o n , i f any, of a 
tr a n s p o r t a t i o n . For transactions i n which the r e c e i p t zone i s downstream of the d e l i v e r y zone, 
the w i t h i n zone f u e l r e t e n t i o n percentage Is) w i l l apply f o r each zone(s) i n which there i s a 
forward haul movement of gas. No f u e l w i l l be reta i n e d on t r a n s p o r t a t i o n which does not include a 
forward-haul movement of gas. 

Notes: (1) Transportation d e l i v e r i e s t o Zone 4A do not e n t a i l the forward-haul movement of 
gas i n Zone 4A. 

(2) The stated fue l retention percentages for deliveries to Zones 1, 2 or 3 assume no 
forward-haul movement of gas i n Zones 1, 2 or 3. 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - D i r e c t o r , Rates & 
S t r a t e g i c Planning E f f e c t i v e : A p r i l 1, 2000 
Issued on: March 10, 2000 
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3 . 

RATE SCHEDULE FS 
Firm Sales Service 

AVAILABILITY 

This Rate Schedule i s a v a i l a b l e f o r the purchase from Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as S e l l e r ) of f i r m sales service by any u t i l i t y or gas d i s t r i b u t i o n agency 
( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as Buyer) under the f o l l o w i n g c o n d i t i o n s : 

(a) Buyer's f a c i l i t i e s f o r service connect w i t h o r can be made t o connect w i t h S e l l e r ' s 
main transmission system i n one of S e l l e r ' s Rate Zones as defined i n Section 21 of 
the General Terms and Conditions, and 

(b) Buyer has executed a FS Service Agreement w i t h S e l l e r f o r service under t h i s Rate 
Schedule. 

APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

2.1 This Rate Schedule s h a l l apply to a l l d e l i v e r i e s hereunder. 

2.2 D e l i v e r i e s of n a t u r a l gas under t h i s Rate Schedule up t o Buyer's Daily Sales Entitlement as 
set f o r t h i n Buyer's FS Service Agreement w i t h S e l l e r s h a l l be on a f i r m basis and s h a l l 
not be subject t o c u r t a i l m e n t or i n t e r r u p t i o n except as provided i n A r t i c l e s V and VI of 
Buyer's FS Service Agreement. I n the event of such c u r t a i l m e n t or i n t e r r u p t i o n Section 11 
or 13 of the General Terms and Conditions s h a l l apply. 

RATES AND CHARGES 

Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r each month as invoiced the sum of the charges set f o r t h o r referenced i n 
A r t i c l e I I I of Buyer's FS Service Agreement. 

HEAT CONTENT 

Refer t o Section 3 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

MEASUREMENT 

Refer t o Section 4 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

ABANDONMENT 

Service under t h i s Rate Schedule i s subject t o the abandonment requirements of Seccion 7 (b) of the 
Natural Gas Act. 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

A l l of the General Terms and Conditions of S e l l e r ' s FERC Gas T a r i f f which are not inc o n s i s t e n t w i t h 
t h i s Rate Schedule and/or Buyer's FS Service Agreement are hereby made a pa r t hereof. 

Issued by: M. D. White, President 
Issued on: September 6, 1991 
Fi l e d t o comply w i t h order of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
Docket No. CP88-391-004, issued June 19, 1991 

E f f e c t i v e : August 1, 1991 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSS 
General Storage Service 

1. AVAILABILITY 

This Rate Schedule i s a v a i l a b l e f o r the purchase from Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
( h e r e i n a f t e r c a l l e d S e l l e r ) of n a t u r a l gas storage service by any u t i l i t y or gas d i s t r i b u t i o n agency 
( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as Buyer), when Buyer and S e l l e r execute a service agreement f o r storage 
service under t h i s r a t e schedule. 

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

This r a t e schedule s h a l l apply t o storage service rendered by S e l l e r t o Buyer under the service 
agreement executed f o r service hereunder. Service rendered under t h i s r a t e schedule, w i t h i n the 
l i m i t a t i o n s described i n Sections 6 and 7 hereof, s h a l l be considered to be f i r m , and s h a l l not be 
subject t o c u r t a i l m e n t or i n t e r r u p t i o n except t h a t caused by force majeure or by operating conditions 
beyond S e l l e r ' s or Buyer's c o n t r o l . 

3. RATES, FUEL AND CHANGES IN RATES TO REFLECT A CHANGE IN RATES 
BY THE PIPELINE PROVIDING RELATED STORAGE SERVICE TO SELLER 

3.1 The a p p l i c a b l e charges set f o r t h i n that p o r t i o n of the c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 27 of 
Volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f which r e l a t e s t o t h i s r a t e schedule are incorporated herein. 

3.2 For n a t u r a l gas storage service rendered t o Buyer under t h i s r a t e schedule. Buyer s h a l l pay 
S e l l e r each month the sum of the f o l l o w i n g amounts: 

(a) Demand Charge: A charge per dt of Storage Demand. 

(b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge: A charge per dt of Storage Capacity Quantity. 

(c) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge; A charge per dt f o r gas del i v e r e d i n t o storage f o r 
Buyer's account. 

(d) Quantity Withdrawn Charge: A charge per dt f o r gas withdrawn from storage f o r 
Buyer's account. 

(e) Excess D e l i v e r y from Buyer's Storage Gas Balance Charge: A charge per d t f o r a l l 
gas withdrawn from storage f o r Buyer i n excess of Buyer's f i r m withdrawal 
e n t i t l e m e n t . 

( f ) Excess End of Season Inventory Charge: The p o r t i o n of CNG Transmission 
Corporation's (CNG) excess end of season inventory charge under CNG's Rate Schedule 
GSS which i s a l l o c a t e d t o Buyers under t h i s r a t e schedule. 

3.3 I n a d d i t i o n to the f u e l allowance set f o r t h i n Section B of t h i s r a t e schedule. S e l l e r s h a l l 
r e t a i n from Buyer's nominated storage i n j e c t i o n s a percentage or percentages as compensation 
f o r compressor f u e l and gas otherwise used, or l o s t and unaccounted f o r , i n S e l l e r ' s 
operations. Such percentage(s) i s s p e c i f i e d i n the c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 29 of 
Volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f . 

3.4 This Section sets f o r t h the procedures t o ( i ) change S e l l e r ' s rates under t h i s Rate Schedule 
when CNG, a pro v i d e r of storage service necessary f o r S e l l e r to provide storage service under 
t h i s Rate Schedule, changes the rates and charges payable by S e l l e r f o r such storage service 
and ( i i ) t o flow-through refunds received from CNG a t t r i b u t a b l e t o such storage service. The 
e f f e c t i v e date of a change i n S e l l e r ' s r a t e s f i l e d pursuant t o t h i s Section 3.4 s h a l l 
coincide w i t h the e f f e c t i v e date of any change i n rates by CNG under CNG's Rate Schedule GSS. 

(a) Rate Change - The charges under t h i s Rate Schedule as shown on e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 
27 of Volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f include amounts payable by S e l l e r t o CNG f o r 
storage service under CNG's Rate Schedule GSS. The service provided by CNG i s 
u t i l i z e d by S e l l e r to render a p o r t i o n of the service to Buyers under s e l l e r ' s Rate 
Schedule GSS. A change by CNG i n the charges payable by S e l l e r s h a l l be r e f l e c t e d 
i n t h i s Rate Schedule by che f o l l o w i n g procedure: 

Issued by: Prank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
I s s u e d on: August 30, 1996 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l Energy R e g u l a t o r y Commission, 

Docket No. RM95-3-000, i s s u e d September 28, 1995, 72 FERC 1 26,300 

E f f e c t i v e : October l , 1996 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSS 
General Storage Service 

(Continued) 

3. RATES, FUEL AND CHANGES IN RATES TO REFLECT A CHANGE IN RATES 
BY THE PIPELINE PROVIDING RELATED STORAGE SERVICE TO SELLER (Continued) 

3.4 (a) ( i ) Demand Charge - The Demand Charge shown on Sheet No. 27 i s based, i n 
p a r t , on CNG's Storage Demand Charge and on the r a t i o of Se l l e r ' s 
Storage Demand w i t h CNG t o the Storage Demand of a l l Buyers under 
S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule GSS. S e l l e r s h a l l reduce or increase, as 
appropriate, the Demand Charge shown on Sheet No. 27 by an amount equal 
t o the change i n CNG's Storage Demand Charge times the then-current 
r a t i o , rounded t o the nearest one-hundredth of a cent. 

( i i ) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge - The Storage Capacity Quantity Charge 
i s based, i n p a r t , on CNG's Storage Capacity Charge and on the r a t i o of 
Sel l e r ' s Storage Capacity w i t h CNG t o the Storage Capacity of a l l Buyers 
under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule GSS. S e l l e r s h a l l reduce or increase, as 
appropriate, the Storage Capacity Quantity Charge shown on Sheet No. 27 
by an amount equal to the change i n CNG'S Storage Capacity Quantity 
Charge times the then-current r a t i o , rounded t o the nearest one-
hundredth of a cent. 

( i i i ) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge and Quantity Withdrawn Charge - The Quantity 
I n j e c t e d charge and the Quantity Withdrawn Charge are based, i n p a r t , on 
CNG's I n j e c t i o n and Withdrawal Charges and on the r a t i o of S e l l e r ' s 
projected i n j e c t i o n s and withdrawals w i t h CNG t o the t o t a l p rojected 
i n j e c t i o n s and withdrawals of a l l Buyers under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule 
GSS. S e l l e r s h a l l reduce or increase, as appropriate, the Quantity 
I n j e c t e d Charge and the Quantity Withdrawn Charge shown on Sheet No. 27 
by an amount equal t o the change i n CNG's I n j e c t i o n and Withdrawal 
Charges times the then-current r a t i o , rounded t o the nearest one-
hundredth of a cent. 

( i v ) Other Charges - The other charges contained i n t h i s r a t e schedule s h a l l 
be changed to r e f l e c t any changes f i l e d pursuant to subsections ( i ) , 
( i i ) and ( i i i ) above. 

(b) N o t i f i c a t i o n - S e l l e r s h a l l give n o t i c e on S e l l e r ' s TRANSIT® service of any proposed 
rat e change f i l e d by CNG which S e l l e r i s authorized t o tra c k under t h i s r a t e 
schedule w i t h i n three (3) business days f o l l o w i n g S e l l e r ' s r e c e i p t of such f i l i n g . 
Such n o t i c e s h a l l include the expected e f f e c t on S e l l e r ' s rates under t h i s Rate 
Schedule. 

(c) S e l l e r ' s Tracker F i l i n g s - S e l l e r s h a l l f i l e t o t r a c k any r a t e change by CNG which 
a f f e c t s S e l l e r ' s rates under t h i s r a t e schedule no l a t e r than t h i r t y (30) days 
f o l l o w i n g the issuance date of the Commission order which accepts and makes 
e f f e c t i v e CNG's r a t e change. The e f f e c t i v e date of such change i n S e l l e r ' s rates 
s h a l l coincide w i t h the e f f e c t i v e date of any change i n rates by CNG. 

(d) Refunds and Surcharges - With i n f o r t y - f i v e (45) days of r e c e i p t thereof. S e l l e r 
s h a l l refund to Buyers under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule GSS the pro p o r t i o n of the amount 
refunded t o S e l l e r by CNG under CNG's Rate Schedule GSS which pertains t o service 
provided by S e l l e r under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule GSS, i n c l u d i n g any i n t e r e s t paid by 
CNG. Such refund s h a l l also include i n t e r e s t accrued by S e l l e r while the funds 
received from CNG are i n S e l l e r ' s possession. S e l l e r s h a l l b i l l Buyers under t h i s 
Rate Schedule f o r any surcharges paid by S e l l e r , i n c l u d i n g any i n t e r e s t paid by 
Se l l e r . Each Buyer's proportionate share of any refund or surcharge s h a l l be 
determined i n the same manner as the refund or surcharge from CNG was determined. 

4. MINIMUM BILL 

The minimum b i l l s h a l l be the sum of the Demand Charge and the Storage Capacity Quantity Charge. 

I s s u e d by: R. W. B e s t , P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: December 30, 1994 E f f e c t i v e : F e b r u a r y 1, 199S 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSS 
General,Storage)Service 

(Continued) 

DEFINITIONS 

5.1 Storage Deraana 

The storage Demand s h a l l be that q u a n t i t y set f o r t h i n the service agreement, as adjusted 
i n accordance w i t h Section 23 of the General Terms and Conditions, and s h a l l be u t i l i z e d 
t o determine the Demand Charges payable by Buyer hereunder. 

5.2 Storage Capacity Quantity 

The Storage Capacity Quantity s h a l l be t h a t q u a n t i t y set f o r t h i n the service agreement, 
as adjusted i n accordance w i t h Section 23 of the General Terms and Conditions, and s h a l l 
be u t i l i z e d to determine the Storage Capacity Quantity Charges payable by Buyer hereunder. 
The Storage Capacity Quantity s h a l l be at least f i f t y (50) times and not more than one 
hundred ten ( n o ) times Buyer's Storage Demand. 

5.3 Reserved f o r Future Use 

5.4 Reserved f o r Future Use 

5.5 Storage Gas Balance 

The Storage Gas Balance of Buyer at any p a r t i c u l a r time s h a l l be the q u a n t i t y of gas i n 
storage f o r Buyer's account at such time. 

6. INJECTIONS INTO STORAGE 

6.1 General Procedure 

(a) When Buyer des i res S e l l e r to s to re gas f o r i t s account under t h i s Rate Schedule, 
Buyer s h a l l nominate q u a n t i t i e s f o r i n j e c t i o n i n accordance w i t h S e l l e r ' s 
nominat ion and rank ing deadlines as set f o r t h i n Sec t ion 2B.1 of the General 
Terms and Cond i t ions . S e l l e r , i n i t s sole judgment, may waive any nomination 
and rank ing deadl ines , on a n o n - d i s c r i m i n a t o r y bas i s , i f S e l l e r determines t ha t 
opera t ing cond i t i ons p e r m i t . S e l l e r s h a l l thereupon i n j e c t or cause t o be 
i n j e c t e d i n t o storage f o r Buyer 's account on such day, the q u a n t i t y of gas so 
nominated, subjec t t o the l i m i t a t i o n s set f o r t h below i n t h i s Sec t ion . Gas f o r 
i n j e c t i o n hereunder s h a l l be made a v a i l a b l e by Buyer to S e l l e r f rom gas 
a v a i l a b l e as a r e s u l t of t r a n s p o r t a t i o n services performed by S e l l e r f o r Buyer 
or Buyer ' s designee. 

I s s u e d b y : F r a n k J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 
I s s u e d o n : O c t o b e r 2 9 , 1998 
F i l e d t o c o m p l y w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l E n e r g y R e g u l a t o r y Commiss ion , 
Docke t No. RP98-411-OQ0, i s s u e d O c t o b e r 14 , 1998 

E f f e c t i v e : November 2 , 1998 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 

F o u r t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 114 
Su p e r s e d i n g 

T h i r d R e v i s e d Sheet No. 114 

RATE SCHEDULE GSS 
General Storage Service 

(Continued) 

6. INJECTIONS INTO STORAGE (Continued) 

6.1 (b) Buyer may cause S e l l e r t o i n j e c t q u a n t i t i e s of gas i n t o storage f o r Buyer's 
account under t h i s Rate Schedule which are greater than o r less than the 
q u a n t i t y scheduled i n advance pursuant t o Section 6.1(a) above, pursuant t o the 
procedures o u t l i n e d i r i Section 1B.1 of the General Terms and Conditions 
governing designation of d e l i v e r y p o i n t "swing" services; provided, however, 
nothing herein s h a l l give Buyer the r i g h t t o i n j e c t on any day a q u a n t i t y of gas 
i n t o storage under t h i s Rate Schedule i n excess of the q u a n t i t y which Buyer 
would otherwise be e n t i t l e d t o i n j e c t under the terms of t h i s Rate Schedule on 
such day. 

6.2 Notice Required 

Buyer s h a l l nominate i n j e c t i o n s under t h i s Rate Schedule i n accordance w i t h S e l l e r ' s 
nomination and ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 28.1 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. S e l l e r , i n i t s sole judgment, may waive any nomination and ranking deadlines, 
on a non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r determines t h a t operating conditions permit. 

6.3 D a i l y I n j e c t i o n Quantity 

The maximum q u a n t i t y of gas which S e l l e r can i n j e c t or cause t o be i n j e c t e d i n t o storage 
on any one day i s dependent i n p a r t upon operating c o n d i t i o n s a t the p a r t i c u l a r time. 
S e l l e r s h a l l endeavor t o i n j e c t or cause t o be i n j e c t e d on any one day, as much of Buyer's 
storage nomination f o r such day as operating conditions w i l l permit. I f , however, the 
t o t a l of a l l nominations f o r such day exceed the t o t a l q u a n t i t y which S e l l e r can i n j e c t or 
cause t o be i n j e c t e d i n t o storage on such day, the nominations f o r such day s h a l l be 
reduced i n an equitable manner,- provided, however, t h a t S e l l e r s h a l l be o b l i g a t e d to 
i n j e c t i n t o storage on any one day f o r Buyer at Buyer's request, a t le a s t one-one hundred 
e i g h t i e t h (1/1B0) of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity u n t i l such time as Buyer's Storage 
Gas Balance i s equal t o one-half (1/2) of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity and t h e r e a f t e r 
at least one-two hundred f o u r t e e n t h (1/214) of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity. 

6.4 L i m i t a t i o n upon Tot a l I n j e c t i o n 

S e l l e r s h a l l be o b l i g a t e d t o i n j e c t gas i n t o storage f o r Buyer's account i n accordance 
w i t h the above procedure only when Buyer's Storage Gas Balance i s less than Buyer's 
Storage Capacity Quantity. 

7. WITHDRAWALS FROM STORAGE 

7.1 General Procedure 

(a) When Buyer desires the d e l i v e r y of gas stored f o r Buyer's account under t h i s 
Rate Schedule, Buyer s h a l l nominate q u a n t i t i e s f o r withdrawals i n accordance 
w i t h S e l l e r ' s nomination and ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 2B.1 of 
the General Terms and Conditions. S e l l e r , i n i t s sole judgment, may waive any 
nomination and ranking deadlines, on a non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r 
determines that operating conditions permit. S e l l e r s h a l l thereupon d e l i v e r to 
Buyer the q u a n t i t y of gas so nominated, subject t o the l i m i t a t i o n s set f o r t h 
below i n t h i s s e c t i o n . 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: October 29, 1998 
F i l e d t o comply w i t h order of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
Docket No. RP98-411-000, issued October 14, 1998 

E f f e c t i v e : November 2, 1998 



T r a n s c o n C i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 

FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 

F i f t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 115 
Supe r s e d i n g 

F o u r t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 115 

RATE SCHEDULE GSS 
General Storage Service 

(Continued) 

7. WITHDRAWALS FROM STORAGE (Continued) 

7.1 (b) Buyer may take d e l i v e r y of q u a n t i t i e s of gas stored f o r Buyer's account under 
t h i s r a t e schedule which are gr e a t e r than or less than the q u a n t i t y scheduled i n 
advance pursuant to Section 7.1(a) above, pursuant t o the procedures o u t l i n e d i n 
Section 18.1 of the General Terms and Conditions governing designation of 
d e l i v e r y p o i n t "swing" services; provided, however, nothing herein s h a l l give 
Buyer the r i g h t to take d e l i v e r y on any day of a q u a n t i t y of gas under t h i s r a t e 
schedule i n excess of the q u a n t i t y which Buyer would otherwise be e n t i t l e d t o 
take under the terms of t h i s r a t e schedule on such day. 

7.2 Notice Required 

Buyer s h a l l nominate withdrawals under t h i s Rate Schedule i n accordance w i t h S e l l e r ' s 
nomination and ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 28.1 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. S e l l e r , i n i t s sole judgment, may waive any nomination and ranking deadlines, 
on a non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r determines that operating conditions permit. 

7.3 Quantity and Inventory L i m i t a t i o n s 

(a) Subject t o the other p r o v i s i o n s of t h i s section. S e l l e r w i l l d e l i v e r t o Buyer on 
any one day under t h i s r a t e schedule, the maximum q u a n t i t y of gas which 
operating conditions i n the storage f i e l d s w i l l permit as determined by the 
operators thereof- S e l l e r s h a l l endeavor t o withdraw and d e l i v e r , on any one 
day, the t o t a l of each Buyer's nominations f o r such day, up t o , but not 
exceeding. Buyer's Storage Demand. I f , however, a l l of the nominations exceed 
the t o t a l q u a n t i t y which S e l l e r can withdraw from storage and d e l i v e r , the gas 
de l i v e r a b l e on such day s h a l l be prorated i n pr o p o r t i o n t o each Buyer's current 
Storage Gas Balance, u t i l i z i n g records of S e l l e r ' s dispatcher, provided that on 
any day. Buyer s h a l l be e n t i t l e d t o receive the f o l l o w i n g d a i l y q u a n t i t i e s : 

( i ) Buyer's Storage Demand, provided Buyer's Storage Gas Balance i s 35 
percent or more of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity. 

( i i ) 99 percent of Buyer's Storage Demand, provided Buyer's Storage Gas 
Balance i s greater than or equal to 20 percent and less than 35 
percent of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity. 

( i i i ) 74 percent of Buyer's Storage Demand, provided Buyer's Storage Gas 
Balance i s greater than or equal t o 7 percent and less than 20 
percent of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity. 

( i v ) 55 percent of Buyer's Storage Demand, when Buyer's Storage Gas 
Balance i s less than 7 percent of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity. 

(b) S e l l e r s h a l l not be ob l i g a t e d t o d e l i v e r a d a i l y average of more than 87-1/2 
percent of Buyer's Storage Demand during any consecutive 30-day period. 

(c) S e l l e r s h a l l not be ob l i g a t e d t o d e l i v e r gas t o Buyer hereunder, when: 

( i ) During the period from November 1 through February 14, such d e l i v e r y 
would reduce Buyer's Storage Gas Balance to less than 20 percent o f 
Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity, and 

( i i ) During the period from February 15 through March 1, such d e l i v e r y 
would reduce Buyer's Storage Gas Balance t o less than 7 percent o f 
Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
I s s u e d on: October 29, 1998 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l Energy R e g u l a t o r y Commission, 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSS 
General Storage Service 

(Continued) 

7. WITHDRAWALS FROM STORAGE (Continued) 

7.3 Quantity and Inventory L i m i t a t i o n s (Continued) 

(d) Minimum Inventory 

Buyer must maintain a Storage Gas Balance equal t o or greater than the f o l l o w i n g 
percentages of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity on each day during the f o l l o w i n g 
months: 

December 35% 
January 35% 
February 15% 

I f Buyer does not maintain the required Storage Gas Balance, then commencing on such 
day and cont i n u i n g u n t i l Buyer's Storage Gas Balance i s at the l e v e l required above, 
S e l l e r ' s o b l i g a t i o n t o make d e l i v e r i e s t o Buyer s h a l l be reduced by f i v e (5) percent 
of Buyer's Storage Demand. 

(e) Minimum Turnover 

During the Winter Period, Buyer's t o t a l withdrawals from storage must be equal t o or 
greater than the amount by which Buyer's Storage Gas Balance as of the p r i o r 
November 1 exceeds t h i r t y - f i v e percent (35%) of Buyer's Storage Capacity. I f Buyer 
has f a i l e d t o withdraw such q u a n t i t i e s , then Buyer w i l l be subject t o the p r o v i s i o n s 
of Section 14 of t h i s Rate Schedule. 

7.4 Operational Flow Order 

(a) S e l l e r s h a l l have the r i g h t to issue, i f necessary, during the p e r i o d of February 15 
through March 31 of each year. Operational Flow order(s) ("OFO") t o s p e c i f i c Buyers 
described i n Section 7.4(b) i f S e l l e r determines t h a t such a c t i o n i s necessary t o 
manage conditions which may i n h i b i t S e l l e r ' s a b i l i t y t o d e l i v e r the Storage Demands 
of Buyers pursuant t o Rate Schedule GSS. S e l l e r may issue an OFO pursuant t o t h i s 
Section 7.4 only when Buyers' Storage Gas Balances, i n aggregate, are 35 percent o r 
less of Buyers' Storage Capacity Q u a n t i t i e s . 

(b) This OFO s h a l l only apply i f a p o r t i o n of Buyer's GSS Storage service i s supported 
by S e l l e r ' s e q u i t y ownership i n t e r e s t i n the Wharton Storage F i e l d and t h a t Buyer 
meets the conditions described i n ( i ) or ( i i ) below: 

( i ) I f a Buyer's Storage Gas Balance i s gre a t e r than or equal t o 20 percent 
and less than 28 percent of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity, Buyer's 
Storage Demand during the time p e r i o d the OFO i s i n e f f e c t s h a l l be 
reduced t o 83 percent of Buyer's Storage Demand. 

( i i ) I f a Buyer's Storage Gas Balance i s greater than or equal t o 7 percent 
and less than 13 percent of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity, Buyer's 
Storage Demand during the time p e r i o d the OFO i s i n e f f e c t s h a l l be 
reduced t o 60 percent of Buyer's Storage Demand. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued.on: August 30, 1996 
F i l e d t o comply w i t h order of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
Docket No. RM95-3-000, issued September 28, 1995, 72 FERC 1 26,300 
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(Continued) 

WITHDRAWALS FROM STORAGE (Continued) 

7.4 Operational Flow Order (Continued) 

(c) S e l l e r s h a l l give Buyer at l e a s t twenty-four (24) hours advance no t i c e of the OFO, 
unless exigent circumstances d i c t a t e otherwise. Each OFO w i l l contain the f o l l o w i n g 
i n f o r m a t i o n : 

( i ) time and date of issuance; 

( i i ) e f f e c t i v e time of the OFO ( i f no time i s s p e c i f i e d , the OFO s h a l l be 
e f f e c t i v e immediately) 

( i i i ) a n t i c i p a t e d d u r a t i o n of the OFO ( i f none i s s p e c i f i e d the OFO s h a l l be 
e f f e c t i v e u n t i l f u r t h e r n o t i c e ) ; and 

(i v ) S e l l e r w i l l p u b l i s h notices of implementation of an OFO pursuant to t h i s 
Section 7.4 on S e l l e r ' s TRANSIT* Service as e x p e d i t i o u s l y as possible. 

(d) Each OFO s h a l l remain i n e f f e c t u n t i l the e a r l i e r o f : 

( i ) the time when, i n S e l l e r ' s judgment, the conditions t h a t caused the OFO 
have been a l l e v i a t e d ; 

the time when Buyers' Storage Balances, i n the aggregate, are equal to 
or greater than 35* of Buyers' Storage Capacity Q u a n t i t i e s ; or 

( i i ) 

( i i i ) the time when t h a t i n d i v i d u a l Buyer's Storage Gas Balance no longer 
f a l l s w i t h i n l e v e l s described i n Section 7 . 4 ( b ) ( i ) or ( i i ) above. 

(e) S e l l e r w i l l p u b l i s h n o t i c e of the t e r m i n a t i o n of an OFO on S e l l e r ' s TRANSIT® 
Service as e x p e d i t i o u s l y as possible. 

( f ) Nothing i n t h i s Section 7.4 s h a l l preclude S e l l e r from i s s u i n g a general system OFO 
pursuant- t o Section 52 of the General Terms and Conditions of S e l l e r ' s FERC Gas 
T a r i f f t h a t would apply to Rate Schedule GSS service. 

8. FUEL ALLOWANCE 

I n order t o recover q u a n t i t i e s of f u e l r e t a i n e d by CNG associated w i t h the i n j e c t i o n of na t u r a l gas 
q u a n t i t i e s i n t o storage, S e l l e r w i l l r e t a i n equivalent q u a n t i t i e s from Buyer's storage i n j e c t i o n 
q u a n t i t i e s hereunder. Provided, however. Buyer may d e l i v e r or cause to be d e l i v e r e d t o S e l l e r such 
a d d i t i o n a l q u a n t i t i e s of gas as S e l l e r reasonably determines are required f o r f u e l t o e f f e c t i n j e c t i o n 
of Buyer's i n j e c t i o n q u a n t i t i e s . 

9. RECORDS OF INJECTION, WITHDRAWAL AND STORAGE GAS BALANCES 

Se l l e r s h a l l keep accurate records of q u a n t i t i e s i n j e c t e d t o or withdrawn from Buyer's account, and of 
Buyer's Storage Gas Balance, which records s h a l l be made a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer at i t s request. 

10. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

11. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: August 30, 1996 
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E f f e c t i v e : October 1, 1996 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSS 
General Storage Service 

(Continued) 

12. DEMAND CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

I f S e l l e r f a i l s or i s unable t o d e l i v e r during any one or more days the amount of n a t u r a l gas which 
Buyer desires to-take, up t o the maximum q u a n t i t y which S e l l e r i s o b l i g a t e d by the Storage Service 
Contract t o d e l i v e r t o Buyer, then the Demand Charge s p e c i f i e d i n Section 3.2(a) s h a l l be reduced by an 
amount equal t o t h a t percentage of 12 times the c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e charge as provided by Sections 3.1 
and 3.2(a) of t h i s r a t e schedule which the Storage Demand s h a l l be of the Storage Capacity Quantity 
a p e c i f i e d i n the executed service agreement, per d t , times the d i f f e r e n c e between the q u a n t i t y of 
na t u r a l gas a c t u a l l y d e l i v e r e d during said day or days and the q u a n t i t y of n a t u r a l gas scheduled by 
Buyer f o r d e l i v e r y d u r i n g s a i d day or days. 

The reduction i n charges as provided above s h a l l under no circumstances be considered as g i v i n g S e l l e r 
the r i g h t t o reduce i t s maximum d a i l y d e l i v e r y o b l i g a t i o n nor s h a l l such reduction be considered as a 
s u b s t i t u t e f o r any other remedies a v a i l a b l e to Buyer against S e l l e r f o r f a i l u r e i n respect to i t s 
o b l i g a t i o n t o d e l i v e r the maximum Storage Demand. 

13. SCHEDULED DELIVERIES IN EXCESS OF FIRM ENTITLEMENT 

Buyer may request S e l l e r t o d e l i v e r gas to Buyer on any day during the p e r i o d extending from October 1 
through A p r i l 30 i n excess of Buyer's nomination of i t s f i r m storage en t i t l e m e n t f o r such day. S e l l e r 
may make such excess d e l i v e r y t o Buyer i f , i n S e l l e r ' s judgment, such d e l i v e r y can be made without 
adverse e f f e c t on S e l l e r ' s operations. 

Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r , f o r any such d e l i v e r y scheduled by Buyer and S e l l e r , the a p p l i c a b l e per dt 
charges set f o r t h f o r any such d e l i v e r y scheduled from Buyer's Storage Gas Balance, i n t h a t p o r t i o n of 
the c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 27 of volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f which r e l a t e s t o t h i s r a t e schedule 
and which are incorporated h e r e i n . 

14. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH MINIMUM TURNOVER 

14.1 I f Buyer's Storage Gas Balance on A p r i l IS of any year exceeds the l e v e l required by Section 
7.3 (el of t h i s Rate Schedule and S e l l e r i s assessed an excess end of season inventory charge 
by CNG under CNG's Rate Schedule GSS, Buyer s h a l l be assessed i t s p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of 
Se l l e r ' s Excess End of Season Inventory Charge under t h i s r a t e schedule. 

14 .2 S e l l e r s h a l l c o l l e c t each Buyer's proportionate share of the Excess End of Season Inventory 
Charge by deducting the a p p l i c a b l e q u a n t i t y of gas from Buyer's Storage Gas Balance. 

15. QUALITY 

Refer t o Section 3 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

16. MEASUREMENT 

Refer t o Section 4 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

17. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

The General Terms and Conditions which are applicable to this rate schedule are hereby made a part 
hereof. 

Issued by: R. W. Best, President 
Issued on: February 24, 1994 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1993 
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RATE SCHEDULE S-2 
Storage Service 

Zone 6 

1. AVAILABILITY 

This rate schedule is available for the purchase of storage service from Transcontinental Gas Pipe 
Line Corporation (hereinafter referred to as Seller) by Public Service Electric and Gas Company, 
PECO Energy Company, The Brooklyn Union Gas Company, Elizabethtown Gas Company a division of NUI, 
South Jersey Gas Company, Philadelphia Gas Works, and Delmarva Power & Light Company (each 
hereinafter referred to as Buyer) provided Buyer has executed a service agreement with Seller for 
service under this rate schedule. The availability of storage service hereunder is contingent on 
and subject to the availability of storage service provided by Texas Eastern Transmission 
Corporation (TETCO) to Seller under TETCO'S Rate Schedule X-26. 

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

This r a t e schedule s h a l l apply t o storage service rendered by S e l l e r t o Buyer under the service 
agreement executed f o r service hereunder. Service rendered under t h i s r a t e schedule, w i t h i n the 
l i m i t a t i o n s set f o r t h i n Sections 5 and 6 hereof, s h a l l be on a f i r m basis and s h a l l not be subject 
to reduction or i n t e r r u p t i o n , except as provided i n Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions; 
provided, however, that i n the event TETCO f a i l s f o r any reason whatsoever t o make d e l i v e r i e s t o 
S e l l e r or receive gas from S e l l e r under TETCO's Rate Schedule X-2B then S e l l e r ' s o b l i g a t i o n 
hereunder s h a l l be reduced accordingly. 

3. RATES AND CHARGES 

3.1 The applicable charges set f o r t h i n that p o r t i o n of the c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 2B 
of Volume No. i of t h i s T a r i f f which r e l a t e s t o t h i s Rate Schedule are incorporated 
herein. 

3.2 For na t u r a l gas service rendered t o Buyer under t h i s Rate Schedule, Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r 
each month the sum of the f o l l o w i n g : 

(a) Demand Charge: A charge per dt of Contract Storage Demand. 

(b) Storage Capacity Charge: A charge per dt of Storage Capacity Quantity. 

(c) I n j e c t i o n Charge: A charge per dt of natural gas nominated by Buyer f o r 
i n j e c t i o n . 

(d) Withdrawal Charge: A charge per dt of na t u r a l gas nominated by Buyer f o r 
withdrawal. 

3.3 Storage Cost Credit - S e l l e r s h a l l c r e d i t Buyer's invoice each month by an amount equal t o 
Buyer's proportionate share of the Storage Cost Credit received by S e l l e r from TETCO, i f 
any. Buyer's proportionate share of the Storage Cost Credit s h a l l be c a l c u l a t e d each 
month by m u l t i p l y i n g Buyer's Contract Storage Demand as a percentage of t o t a l Contract 
Storage Demand under t h i s Rate Schedule times the Storage Cost Credit received by S e l l e r 
from TETCO. 

3.4 Fuel Allowance - I n order t o recover q u a n t i t i e s of f u e l that TETCO r e t a i n s f o r company use 
and f o r c a l c u l a t e d normal o p e r a t i o n a l loss associated w i t h the i n j e c t i o n , withdrawal and 
storage of na t u r a l gas q u a n t i t i e s . S e l l e r w i l l r e t a i n equivalent q u a n t i t i e s of f u e l from 
Buyer's storage i n j e c t i o n q u a n t i t i e s ( i n j e c t i o n allowance) and withdrawal q u a n t i t i e s 
(withdrawal allowance) and from Buyer's average d a i l y balance of gas stored during the 
month (Inventory Level Allowance). S e l l e r ' s f u e l r e t e n t i o n percentages are set f o r t h on 
the c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 28 of Volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f . 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
I s s u e d on: September 5, 1997 E f f e c t i v e : October 6, 1997 
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RATE SCHEDULE S-2 
Storage Service 

Zone 6 
(Continued) 

DEFINITIONS 

4.1 I n j e c t i o n Season 

The I n j e c t i o n Season s h a l l begin on A p r i l 16 and extend through the succeeding November 
15. 

4.2 Withdrawal Season 

The Withdrawal Season s h a l l begin on November 16 and extend through the next succeeding 
A p r i l 15. 

4.3 Contract Storage Demand 

The Contract Storage Demand s h a l l be t h a t q u a n t i t y set f o r t h i n the service agreement and 
s h a l l be u t i l i z e d t o determine the Demand Charges payable by Buyer hereunder. 

4.4 Storage Capacity Quantity 

The Storage Capacity Quantity s h a l l be t h a t q u a n t i t y set f o r t h i n the service agreement 
and s h a l l be u t i l i z e d t o determine the Storage Capacity Charges payable by Buyer 
hereunder. 

4.5 Storage Gas Balance 

The Storage Gas Balance of Buyer at any p a r t i c u l a r time s h a l l be the q u a n t i t y of gas i n 
storage f o r Buyer's account a t such time. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: September 5, 1997 Effective: October 6, 1997 
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(Continued) 

5. INJECTIONS INTO STORAGE 

5.1 General Procedure 

(a) when Buyer desires S e l l e r t o store gas f o r i t s account under t h i s r a t e schedule. 
Buyer s h a l l nominate q u a n t i t i e s f o r i n j e c t i o n i n accordance w i t h S e l l e r ' s 
nomination and ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 26.1 of the General 
Terms and Conditions. S e l l e r , i n i t s sole judgment, may waive any nomination 
and ranking deadlines, on a non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r determines t h a t 
operating conditions permit. S e l l e r s h a l l thereupon i n j e c t or cause t o be 
i n j e c t e d i n t o storage f o r Buyer's account on such day, the q u a n t i t y of gas so 
nominated and a c t u a l l y tendered t o S e l l e r f o r Buyer's account at the p o i n t of 
rec e i p t s p e c i f i e d i n the service agreement, subject to the l i m i t a t i o n s set f o r t h 
below i n t h i s Section. 

(b) Buyer may cause S e l l e r t o i n j e c t q u a n t i t i e s of gas i n t o storage f o r Buyer's 
account under t h i s r a t e schedule which are greater than or less than the 
q u a n t i t y scheduled i n advance pursuant t o Section S.l(a) above, pursuant t o the 
procedures o u t l i n e d i n Section 18.1 of the General Terms and Conditions 
governing designation of d e l i v e r y p o i n t "swing" services provided, however, 
nothing herein s h a l l give Buyer the r i g h t t o i n j e c t on any day a q u a n t i t y of gas 
i n t o storage under t h i s r a t e schedule i n excess of the q u a n t i t y which Buyer 
would otherwise be e n t i t l e d t o i n j e c t under the terms of t h i s r a t e schedule on 
such day. 

5.2 Notice Required 

Buyer s h a l l nominate i n j e c t i o n s under t h i s r a t e schedule i n accordance w i t h nomination and 
ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 28.1 of the General Terms and Conditions. 
S e l l e r , i n i t s sole jydgment, may waive any nomination and ranking deadlines, on a 
non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r determines t h a t operating conditions permit. 

5.3 D a i l y I n j e c t i o n Quantity 

The maximum q u a n t i t y of gas which S e l l e r can i n j e c t o r cause t o be i n j e c t e d i n t o storage 
on any one day i s dependent i n part upon operating conditions a t the p a r t i c u l a r time. 
S e l l e r s h a l l endeavor t o i n j e c t or cause t o be i n j e c t e d on any one day as much of Buyer's 
storage nomination f o r such day as operating conditions w i l l permit. I f , however, the 
t o t a l of a l l nominations f o r such day exceed the t o t a l q u a n t i t y which S e l l e r can i n j e c t o r 
cause t o be i n j e c t e d i n t o storage on such day, the nominations f o r such day s h a l l be 
reduced i n an equita b l e manner, based on Buyer's proportionate share of the q u a n t i t i e s 
TETCO i s o b l i g a t e d t o i n j e c t f o r S e l l e r under TETCO's Rate Schedule X-2B. 

5.4 L i m i t a t i o n Upon T o t a l I n j e c t i o n 

S e l l e r s h a l l be o b l i g a t e d t o i n j e c t gas i n t o storage f o r Buyer's account i n accordance 
w i t h the above procedure only when Buyer's Storage Gas Balance i s less than Buyer's 
Storage Capacity Quantity. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: Oc t o b e r 29, 1998 
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E f f e c t i v e : November 2, 1998 
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(Continued) 

6. WITHDRAWALS PROM STORAGE 

e . l General Procedure 

(a) When Buyer desires the d e l i v e r y of gas stored f o r Buyer's account under t h i s 
Rate Schedule, Buyer s h a l l nominate q u a n t i t i e s f o r withdrawals i n accordance 
w i t h S e l l e r ' s nomination and ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 28.1 of 
the General Terms and Conditions. S e l l e r , i n i t s sole judgment, may waive any 
nomination and ranking deadlines, on a non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r 
determines t h a t operating conditions permit. S e l l e r s h a l l thereupon d e l i v e r to 
Buyer the q u a n t i t y of gas so nominated, subject co the l i m i t a t i o n s set f o r t h 
below i n t h i s section. 

(b) Buyer may take d e l i v e r y of q u a n t i t i e s of gas stored f o r Buyer's account under 
t h i s Rate Schedule which are greater than o r less than the q u a n t i t y scheduled i n 
advance pursuant t o Section 6.1(a) above, pursuant t o the procedures o u t l i n e d i n 
Section 18.1 of the General Terms and Conditions governing designation o f 
d e l i v e r y p o i n t "swing" services; provided, however, nothing herein s h a l l give 
Buyer the r i g h t t o take d e l i v e r y on any day of a q u a n t i t y of gas under t h i s Hate 
Schedule i n excess of the q u a n t i t y which Buyer would otherwise be e n t i t l e d t o 
take under the terms of t h i s Rate Schedule on such day. 

6.2 Notice Required 

Buyer s h a l l nominate withdrawals under t h i s Rate Schedule i n accordance w i t h nomination 
and ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 28.1 of the General Terms and Conditions. 
S e l l e r , i n i t s sole judgment, may waive any nomination and ranking deadlines, on a 
non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r determines t h a t operating c o n d i t i o n s permit. 

6.3 Quantity L i m i t a t i o n s 

(a) Subject t o the other p r o v i s i o n s of t h i s section, S e l l e r w i l l d e l i v e r t o Buyer on 
any one day under t h i s Rate Schedule, the maximum q u a n t i t y of gas which 
operating conditions i n the storage f i e l d s w i l l permit as determined by the 
operator thereof. S e l l e r s h a l l endeavor t o withdraw and d e l i v e r , on any one 
day, the t o t a l of each Buyer's nominations f o r such day, up t o , but not 
exceeding. Buyer's Contract Storage Demand. 

I f , however, a l l of the nominations exceed the t o t a l q u a n t i t y which S e l l e r can 
withdraw from storage and d e l i v e r , the gas d e l i v e r a b l e on such day s h a l l be 
prorated i n p r o p o r t i o n t o each Buyer's current Storage Gas Balance, u t i l i z i n g 
records o f S e l l e r ' s dispatcher, provided t h a t on any day during November 16 
through A p r i l IS, Buyer s h a l l be e n t i t l e d t o receive up to the q u a n t i t i e s stated 
i n Buyer's Service Agreement. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: October 29, 1998 
F i l e d t o comply w i t h order of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
Docket No. RP98-411-000, issued October 14, 1998 

E f f e c t i v e : November 2, 1998 
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7. QUALITY 

Refer to Section 3 of the General Terras and Conditions, 

a. MEASUREMENT 

Refer t o Section 4 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

9. DEMAND CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

I f S e l l e r orders i n t e r r u p t i o n or reduction of service t o Buyer under the p r o v i s i o n s of Section l l of 
the General Terms and Conditions and the prorated q u a n t i t y that Buyer i s e n t i t l e d t o i s less than 
the q u a n t i t y Buyer requested i n good f a i t h on any day or days, then the Demand Charge payable 
hereunder s h a l l be reduced by an amount equal t o the sum of a l l such days" d e f i c i e n c i e s m u l t i p l i e d 
by the applicable per dt charge set f o r t h i n t h a t p o r t i o n of the c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 28 of 
Volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f which r e l a t e s t o t h i s r a t e schedule and which i s incorporated herein. 

10. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

A l l o f the General Terms and Condi t ions which are app l i cab l e t o t h i s r a t e schedule are hereby made a 
pa r t hereof . 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
I s s u e d o n : December 23 , 1997 E f f e c t i v e : J a n u a r y 22 , 1998 
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RATE SCHEDULE WSS-OPEN ACCESS 
Washingcon Storage Service-Open Access 

AVAILABILITY 

This open-access Rate Schedule i s a v a i l a b l e f o r the purchase from Transcontinental Gas Pipe 
Line Corporation ( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d to as S e l l e r ) of Washington Storage Service by any 
person, company or agency ( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as Buyer), when Buyer and S e l l e r execute 
a service agreement f o r Washington Storage Service under t h i s Rate Schedule. 

APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

2.1 A p p l i c a b i l i t y 

This Rate Schedule s h a l l apply t o storage service rendered from the Washington Storage 
F i e l d by S e l l e r t o Buyer under the Service Agreement executed f o r service hereunder 
and subject t o Part 284 of the Commission's Regulations. Service rendered under t h i s 
Rate Schedule, w i t h i n the l i m i t a t i o n s described i n Sections 6 and 7 hereof, s h a l l not 
be subject t o curt a i l m e n t or i n t e r r u p t i o n except t h a t caused by force majeure or by 
operating conditions beyond S e l l e r ' s or Buyer's c o n t r o l . 

2.2 Pregranted Abandonment and Right of F i r s t Refusal 

Section 284.221(d) of the Commission's Regulations s h a l l apply t o service under t h i s 
Rate Schedule at the e x p i r a t i o n of the term stated i n A r t i c l e I I I of the Service 
Agreement, subject to the r i g h t of f i r s t r e f u s a l procedures, i f a p p l i c a b l e , set f o r t h 
i n Section 48 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

RATES AND CHARGES 

3.1 The maximum and minimum rates f o r service under t h i s Rate Schedule are shown on the 
c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 27A of Volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f . Buyer s h a l l pay 
such maximum rates f o r service under t h i s Rate Schedule unless S e l l e r , i n i t s sole 
judgment, agrees t o discount i t s r a t e t o Buyer. Such discount may be granted 
consistent w i t h the applicable provisions of Section 40 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. Further, Buyer and S e l l e r may mutually agree t o a negotiated r a t e 
pursuant t o the pr o v i s i o n s of Section 53 of the General Terms and Conditions. Such 
negotiated r a t e s h a l l be set f o r t h i n the executed Service Agreement. 

3.2 For n a t u r a l gas storage service rendered t o Buyer under t h i s Rate Schedule, Buyer 
s h a l l pay S e l l e r each month the sum of the f o l l o w i n g amounts: 

(a) Demand Charge: A charge per dt of Storage Demand. 

(b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge: A charge per dt of Storage Capacity 
Quantity. 

(c) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge: A charge per dt f o r gas deliv e r e d i n t o storage f o r 
Buyer's account. 

(d) Quantity Withdrawal Charge: A charge per dt f o r gas withdrawn from storage f o r 
Buyer's account. 

I s s u e d by: M i c h a e l Cathey - D i r e c t o r , Rates & 

S t r a t e g i c P l a n n i n g E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1999 

I s s u e d on: F e b r u a r y 15, 2000 
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RATE SCHEDULE WSS-OPEN ACCESS 
Washington Storage Service-Open Access 

(Continued) 

4. DEFINITIONS 

4.1 Storage Demand 

The Storage Demand s h a l l be that q u a n t i t y set f o r t h i n the executed Service Agreement and 
s h a l l be u t i l i z e d t o determine the Demand Charges payable by Buyer hereunder. 

4.2 Storage Capacity Quantity 

The Storage Capacity Quantity s h a l l be s p e c i f i e d i n the executed Service Agreement and 
s h a l l be u t i l i z e d t o determine the Storage Capacity Quantity Charges payable by Buyer 
hereunder. 

4.3 Storage Gas Balance 

The Storage Gas Balance of Buyer a t any p a r t i c u l a r time s h a l l be the q u a n t i t y of gas i n 
storage f o r Buyer's account at such time. 

5. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION 

Subject t o the l i m i t a t i o n s described i n Sections 6 and 7 hereof, Buyer s h a l l provide S e l l e r w i t h a 
qu a n t i t y of gas up t o Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity plus a percentage or percentages of such 
q u a n t i t y as compensation f o r compressor f u e l and gas otherwise used, or l o s t and unaccounted f o r , i 
Se l l e r ' s operations. Such percentage(s) i s s p e c i f i e d i n the c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 29 of 
Volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f and does not include the f u e l t o be ret a i n e d by S e l l e r under S e l l e r ' s 
f i r m and i n t e r r u p t i b l e t r a n s p o r t a t i o n Rate Schedules t o tr a n s p o r t gas t o and from the Washington 
Storage F i e l d . 

6. INJECTIONS INTO STORAGE 

6.1 General procedure 

(a) When Buyer desires S e l l e r to store gas f o r i t s account under t h i s Rate Schedule, 
Buyer or Buyer's designee s h a l l nominate q u a n t i t i e s to be de l i v e r e d f o r 
i n j e c t i o n i n accordance w i t h S e l l e r ' s nomination and ranking deadlines as set 
f o r t h i n Section 28.1 of the General Terms and Conditions. S e l l e r , i n i t s sole 
judgment, may waive any nomination and ranking deadlines, on a 
non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r determines t h a t operating conditions permit. 
Such nominated q u a n t i t i e s s h a l l be subject t o c o n f i r m a t i o n by S e l l e r which s h a l l 
be based on the best operating i n f o r m a t i o n a v a i l a b l e t o S e l l e r . Such confirmed 
q u a n t i t y s h a l l be deemed the scheduled q u a n t i t y . Buyer s h a l l make a v a i l a b l e 
such scheduled q u a n t i t y , plus f u e l as determined i n accordance w i t h Section S 
hereflf, and S e l l e r s h a l l thereupon i n j e c t the scheduled q u a n t i t y i n t o storage 
f o r Buyer's account on such day, subject t o the p r o v i s i o n s of Section 6.1(b). 
Gas f o r i n j e c t i o n hereunder s h a l l be made a v a i l a b l e by Buyer a t the r e c e i p t 
p o i n t set f o r t h i n the executed WSS-Open Access Service Agreement as a r e s u l t of 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n services performed f o r Buyer or Buyer's designee. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
I s s u e d on: O c t o b e r 29, 199B E f f e c t i v e : November 2, 199B 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l Energy R e g u l a t o r y Commission, 

Docket No. RP98-411-000, i s s u e d October 14, 1998 
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(Continued) 

6. INJECTIONS INTO STORAGE (Continued) 

6.1 (b) Buyer may cause S e l l e r co i n j e c t q u a n t i t i e s of gas i n t o storage f o r Buyer's 
account under t h i s Rate Schedule which are g r e a t e r than or less than the 
q u a n t i t y scheduled i n advance pursuant t o Section 6.1(a) above, pursuant t o the 
procedures o u t l i n e d i n Section 1B.1 of the General Terms and Conditions 
governing designation of d e l i v e r y p o i n t "swing" services; provided, however, 
nothing h e r e i n s h a l l give Buyer the r i g h t t o i n j e c t on any day a q u a n t i t y of gas 
i n t o storage under t h i s Rate Schedule i n excess of the q u a n t i t y which Buyer 
would otherwise be e n t i t l e d to i n j e c t under the terms of t h i s Rate Schedule on 
such day. 

6.2 D a i l y I n j e c t i o n Quantity 

The maximum q u a n t i t y of gas which S e l l e r can i n j e c t i n t o storage on any one day i s 
dependent i n p a r t upon operating conditions a t the p a r t i c u l a r time. S e l l e r s h a l l endeavor 
t o i n j e c t on any one day, as much of Buyer's storage nomination f o r such day as operating 
conditions w i l l permit. I f , however, the t o t a l of a l l nominations f o r such day exceeds 
the t o t a l q u a n t i t y which S e l l e r can i n j e c t i n t o storage on such day, the nominations f o r 
such day s h a l l be reduced i n an equitable manner; provided, however, t h a t S e l l e r s h a l l be 
Obligated t o i n j e c t i n t o storage on any one day f o r Buyer at Buyer's request, a t le a s t 
one-one hundred e i g h t i e t h (1/180) of Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity u n t i l such time as 
Buyer's Storage Gas Balance i s equal t o one-half (1/2) of Buyer's Storage Capacity 
Quantity and t h e r e a f t e r at l e a s t one-two hundred f o u r t e e n t h (1/214) of Buyer's Storage 
Capacity Quantity. 

6.3 L i m i t a t i o n Upon Tota l I n j e c t i o n 

S e l l e r s h a l l be o b l i g a t e d t o i n j e c t gas i n t o storage f o r Buyer's account i n accordance 
w i t h the above procedures only when Buyer's Storage Gas Balance i s less than Buyer's 
Storage Capacity Quantity by an amount greater than o r equal to Buyer's nominated 
i n j e c t i o n q u a n t i t y . 

7. WITHDRAWALS FROM STORAGE 

7.1 General Procedure 

(a) When Buyer desires the withdrawal o r d e l i v e r y of gas stored f o r Buyer's account 
under t h i s Rate Schedule, Buyer or Buyer's designee s h a l l nominate q u a n t i t i e s t o 
be received subsequent t o withdrawal i n accordance w i t h s e l l e r ' s nomination and 
ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 28.1 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. S e l l e r , i n i t s sole judgment, may waive any nomination and ranking 
deadlines, on a non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r determines t h a t operating 
conditions permit. Such nominated q u a n t i t i e s s h a l l be subject t o confirmation 
by S e l l e r which s h a l l be based on the best operating i n f o r m a t i o n a v a i l a b l e t o 
S e l l e r . Such confirmed q u a n t i t y s h a l l be deemed the scheduled q u a n t i t y . S e l l e r 
s h a l l thereupon withdraw or d e l i v e r f o r Buyer o r Buyer's designee the q u a n t i t y 
of gas scheduled and Buyer's Storage Gas Balance s h a l l be reduced by the 
q u a n t i t y of gas scheduled f o r withdrawal on such day, subject t o Section 7.1(b) 
below. Gas f o r withdrawal hereunder s h a l l be made a v a i l a b l e by S e l l e r at the 
d e l i v e r y p o i n t set f o r t h i n the executed WSS-Open Access Service Agreement f o r 
subsequent t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service f o r Buyer or Buyer's designee. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
I s s u e d on: June 14, 1999 E f f e c t i v e : November 2, 1998 
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WITHDRAWALS FROM STORAGE (Continued) 

7.1 (b) Buyer may cause S e l l e r t o withdraw q u a n t i t i e s from storage f o r Buyer's account 
under t h i s Rate Schedule which are greater than or less than the q u a n t i t y 
scheduled i n advance pursuant t o Section 7.1(a) above, pursuant t o the 
procedures o u t l i n e d i n Section 18.1 of the General Terms and Conditions 
governing designation of d e l i v e r y p o i n t "swing" services; provided, however, 
nothing herein s h a l l give Buyer the r i g h t t o take d e l i v e r y on any day of a 
qu a n t i t y of gas under t h i s Rate Schedule i n excess of the q u a n t i t y which Buyer 
would otherwise be e n t i t l e d t o take under the terms of t h i s Rate Schedule on 
such day. 

7.2 D a i l y Withdrawal Quantity 

The maximutn q u a n t i t y of gas which S e l l e r can withdraw from storage on any day i s dependent 
upon operating conditions i n the Washington Storage F i e l d and on S e l l e r ' s system a t the 
p a r t i c u l a r time. S e l l e r s h a l l endeavor t o withdraw and d e l i v e r on any one day, as much of 
Buyer's notnination f o r such day as operating conditions w i l l permit. 

I f , however, the t o t a l of a l l of the nominations exceed the t o t a l q u a n t i t y which S e l l e r 
can withdraw from storage on such day, each Buyer's storage withdrawal on such day s h a l l 
be prorated i n p r o p o r t i o n to each Buyer's current Storage Gas Balance u t i l i z i n g S e l l e r ' s 
records, provided that on any day Buyer s h a l l be e n t i t l e d t o withdraw the f o l l o w i n g d a i l y 
q u a n t i t y : 

Buyer's D a i l y Withdrawal 
Buyer's Storage Gas Balance Entitlement As A 

As a Percent of Factor of Buyer's 
Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity Storage Capacity Quantity 

20- 0 1/1S5 
40-21 1/125 
60-41 1/105 
80-61 1/ 95 

100-81 1/ B5 

7.3 L i m i t a t i o n upon Tot a l Withdrawal 

S e l l e r s h a l l not withdraw gas f o r Buyer i n excess of Buyer's Storage Gas Balance e x i s t i n g 
a t any time. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
I s s u e d on: September 1, 1998 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1998 
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BASE GAS 

8.1 S e l l e r ' s O b l i g a t i o n t o Provide Base Gas 

S e l l e r i s o b l i g a t e d to maintain s u f f i c i e n t base gas t o support t o t a l top gas capacity-
en t i t l e m e n t s of i t s customers. 

8.2 Right t o Certain Buyers t o Purchase Base Gas 

S e l l e r s h a l l be the owner of Base Gas i n j e c t e d i n t o the Washington Storage F i e l d ; however. 
Buyers who are former Rate Schedule WSS customers, t h a t have converted to service under 
t h i s Rate Schedule, s h a l l be e n t i t l e d t o purchase and receive the q u a n t i t y of Base Gas as 
shown below, when such Buyer no longer receives service from the Washington Storage F i e l d , 
less two (2) percent of such q u a n t i t y f o r i n j e c t i o n and withdrawal f u e l . Buyer s h a l l pay 
S e l l e r f o r such gas received a charge per d t equal to the sum of (1) the average demand 
charge per dt c r e d i t e d t o Buyer's b i l l at the time gas was i n j e c t e d i n t o storage as Base 
Gas, (2) the average commodity charge i n e f f e c t under the a p p l i c a b l e Rate Schedule f o r 
each Buyer at the time gas was i n j e c t e d i n t o storage as Base Gas, and (3) the Quantity 
Withdrawal Charge i n e f f e c t a t the time of withdrawal. 

Base Gas a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each Buyer i s as f o l l o w s : 

MCF a 14 .73 PSIA 

A t l a n t a Gas Ligh t Company 2,329,800 
Chesapeake U t i l i t i e s Corp.- Delaware Div. 53,585 
Chesapeake U t i l i t i e s Corp.- Maryland Div. 12,426 
Fort H i l l Natural Gas A u t h o r i t y 77,660 
Penn Fuel Gas, Inc. 194,150 
Southwestern V i r g i n i a Gas Company 10,096 

The Base Gas purchase r i g h t s s h a l l apply t o Rate Schedule WSS-Open Access Buyers re c e i v i n g 
service from S e l l e r as of November 1, 1998 or to Rate Schedule WSS Buyers r e c e i v i n g 
service from S e l l e r as of November 1, 1998 that subsequently convert t o service under t h i s 
Rate Schedule. I f a Buyer under t h i s Rate Schedule exercises i t s r i g h t to purchase Base 
Gas as shown above, such r i g h t must be exercised upon the t e r m i n a t i o n of service 
hereunder; however, w i t h respect t o a permanent release under Section 42.14 of the General 
Terms and Conditions, Buyer may exercise i t s r i g h t to purchase Base Gas as shown above at 
the time of such permanent release or may assign such r i g h t t o a Replacement Shipper. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J. F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: June 14, 1999 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1998 
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9. TRANSFERS OF STORAGE INVENTORY 

Refer t o Sect ion 47 o f the General Terms and Cond i t ions . 

10. RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL PROCEDURES 

Refer t o Section 48 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

11. PROCEDURES FOR ALLOCATING AVAILABLE CAPACITY 

Refer t o Section 49 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

12. REQUEST FOR SERVICE 

12.1 Requests f o r service hereunder s h a l l be considered acceptable only i f Buyer has completed 
and returned S e l l e r ' s storage service request form {which i s a v a i l a b l e to a l l Buyers and 
p o t e n t i a l Buyers on request) t o the f o l l o w i n g address: 

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
A t t e n t i o n : Customer Services 
P. O. Box 1396 
Houston, Texas 77251 

Such request f o r service s h a l l contain the i n f o r m a t i o n s p e c i f i e d i n S e l l e r ' s storage 
service request form, as such may be revised from time t o time, and 

(a) E i t h e r w i t h the request f o r service or at the time of execution of the service 
agreement, such other information, i n w r i t i n g , as i s required t o comply w i t h 
r e g u l a t o r y r e p o r t i n g or f i l i n g requirements; and 

(b) S u f f i c i e n t i n f o r m a t i o n t o determine Buyer's c r e d i t worthiness i n accordance w i t h 
Section 32 of the General Terms and Conditions o f S e l l e r ' s volume No. 1 T a r i f f . 

12.2 Requests f o r service hereunder s h a l l be v o i d unless Buyer executes a Service Agreement f o r 
service under t h i s Rate Schedule w i t h i n t h i r t y (30) days a f t e r S e l l e r has tendered such 
agreement t o Buyer. 

13. RECORDS OF INJECTION, WITHDRAWAL AND STORAGE GAS BALANCES 

S e l l e r s h a l l keep accurate records of q u a n t i t i e s i n j e c t e d t o or withdrawn from Buyer's account, and 
of Buyer's Storage Gas Balance, which records s h a l l be made a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer at i t s request. 

14. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

A l l of the applicable General Terms and Conditions of S e l l e r ' s Volume No. 1 T a r i f f are hereby made a 
par t hereof. However, i n the event of any inconsistencies between the General Terms and Conditions 
and t h i s Rate Schedule WSS-Open Access, the terms and conditions of t h i s Rate Schedule WSS-Open 
Access s h a l l c o n t r o l . 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: September 1, 1998 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1998 
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RATE SCHEDULE FT 
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1. AVAILABILITY 

Service under t h i s Rate Schedule i s a v a i l a b l e co any gas company or any other party ( h e r e i n a f t e r 
r e f e r r e d to as "Buyer") f o r the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of n a t u r a l gas by Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
Corporation ( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as "S e l l e r " ) on S e l l e r ' s system when: 

1.1 Buyer desires f i r m t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service of gas under t h i s Rate Schedule; and 
(a) Buyer has converted from f i r m sales service under S e l l e r ' s CD, G or OG Rate 

Schedules or S e l l e r ' s n o n - j u r i s d i c t i o n a l d i r e c t i n d u s t r i a l sales agreement to 
f i r m t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service pursuant t o t h i s Rate Schedule; or 

(b) Buyer has converted from f i r m sales service under S e l l e r ' s PS or ACQ Rate 
Schedules t o f i r m t r a n s p o r t a c i o n service pursuant co t h i s Rate Schedule; or 

(c) Buyer has submitted a v a l i d request i n accordance w i t h Section 8 hereof f o r 
service under t h i s Rate Schedule and S e l l e r has a v a i l a b l e capacity to render 
such service; and 

1.2 Buyer and S e l l e r have executed a Service Agreemenc f o r service under chis Rate Schedule. 

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

2.1 This Rate Schedule s h a l l apply t o a l l f i r m t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service rendered by S e l l e r f o r 
Buyer pursuant t o S e l l e r ' s blanket c e r t i f i c a t e or Part 284 of the regulations of the FERC 
and the executed service agreement f o r service under t h i s Rate Schedule. 

2.2 Transportation service provided under the terms of t h i s Rate Schedule s h a l l be l i m i t e d t o 
the d e l i v e r y by S e l l e r of up t o Buyer's Transportation Contract Quantity (TCQ) s p e c i f i e d 
i n the executed service agreement plus f u e l a t t r i b u t a b l e t o Rate Schedule GSS i n j e c t i o n s , 
i f a p p l i c a b l e . 

2.3 Transportation service provided under t h i s Rate Schedule s h a l l be on a f i r m basis and 
s h a l l not be subject t o reduction or i n t e r r u p t i o n , except- as provided i n Section 11 of the 
General Terms and Conditions. 

2.4 Transportation service a v a i l a b l e to a Buyer hereunder pursuant t o a conversion from 
S e l l e r ' s PS Rate Schedule s h a l l be l i m i t e d t o the p e r i o d commencing on December 1 of each 
year through the l a s t day of February of the f o l l o w i n g year unless otherwise s p e c i f i e d i n 
the Service Agreement. 

2.5 Transportation service a v a i l a b l e t o a Buyer hereunder pursuant t o a conversion from 
S e l l e r ' s ACQ Rate Schedule s h a l l be l i m i t e d t o the period commencing on March 1 of each 
year through November 30 of the same year. 

2.6 Except as otherwise agreed to by Buyer and approved by the Commission, Section 
284.221(d)(1) of the Commission's Regulations s h a l l apply t o service under t h i s Rate 
Schedule at the e x p i r a t i o n of the term stated i n A r t i c l e IV of the Service Agreement, 
subject t o the r i g h t of f i r s t r e f u s a l procedures', i f a p p l i c a b l e , set f o r t h i n Section 48 
of the General Terms and Conditions. 

2.7 Transportation service a v a i l a b l e t o a Buyer hereunder pursuant t o a conversion from 
S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedules X-289 through X-313 s h a l l be l i m i t e d t o che period commencing on 
November 1 of each year through March 31 of the f o l l o w i n g year. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: December IB, 1996 
F i l e d t o comply w i t h order of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
Docket No. RP96-211-005, issued December 3, 1996, 77 FERC 1 76,253 

E f f e c t i v e : January 1, 1997 
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RATE SCHEDULE FT 
Firm Transpor t a t i on Service 

(Continued) 

APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

2.8 In any zone f o r which Buyer pays a reservation charge t o S e l l e r under t h i s Rate 
Schedule, Buyer s h a l l have access, on a secondary basis, t o : 

(a) r e c e i p t p o i n t s w i t h i n t h a t zone which are ( i ) located on S e l l e r ' s mainline system 
upstream of S t a t i o n 85, f i i ) located on S e l l e r ' s Mobile Bay L a t e r a l , o r ( i i i ) 
downstream of S t a t i o n 85 but not located w i t h i n Buyer's f i r m contract path, as 
defined by those r e c e i p t and d e l i v e r y p o i n t s s p e c i f i c a l l y i d e n t i f i e d i n Buyer's 
FT Service Agreement; and 

(b) d e l i v e r y p o i n t s w i t h i n that zone. 

The q u a n t i t i e s t o be received or de l i v e r e d on a secondary basis w i l l be those 
q u a n t i t i e s i n excess of Buyer's f i r m capacity e n t i t l e m e n t a t the respective p o i n t of 
rec e i p t or d e l i v e r y , and s h a l l not exceed Buyer's t o t a l f i r m capacity e n t i t l e m e n t f o r 
the zone i n which the p o i n t of r e c e i p t or d e l i v e r y i s located. Notwithstanding 
anything t o the contrary i n the foregoing, the sum of a l l q u a n t i t i e s t h a t can be 
nominated i n any segment i n a zone by Buyer and by any and a l l Replacement Shippers 
that derive a f i r m capacity entitlement i n that zone from Buyer s h a l l be l i m i t e d t o 
Buyer's o r i g i n a l f i r m capacity e n t i t l e m e n t under t h i s Rate Schedule FT i n t h a t segment 
of the zone. I f the sum of a l l such nominated q u a n t i t i e s exceed Buyer's o r i g i n a l f i r m 
capacity entitlement under t h i s Rate Schedule FT i n t h a t segment of the zone, the 
nominations using capacity on a secondary basis i n any segment covered by the 
nomination s h a l l be reduced on a pro rat a basis, based upon nominated q u a n t i t i e s i n 
each segment. Nominations t h a t are not using capacity on a secondary basis i n any 
segment s h a l l not be subject to reduction under t h i s Section 2.8. Further, Reverse 
Path t r a n s p o r t a t i o n , as defined i n Section 2.9(b) herein, which r e s u l t s i n the 
d e l i v e r y of gas to a p o i n t downstream of the poi n t of r e c e i p t w i l l be scheduled on a 
secondary basis. Q u a n t i t i e s received or de l i v e r e d on a secondary basis s h a l l have the 
p r i o r i t y set f o r t h i n Section 28 of the General Terms and Conditions and s h a l l be 
subject to reduction or i n t e r r u p t i o n as s p e c i f i e d i n Sections 11 and 28 of the General 
Terms and Conditions. 

2.9 For t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service under t h i s Rate Schedule the f o l l o w i n g terms s h a l l apply i n 
order t o i n d i c a t e d i r e c t i o n of flow: 

(a) Primary Path 

The t r a n s p o r t a t i o n path established by the r e c e i p t and d e l i v e r y p o i n t s as set 
f o r t h i n Buyer's executed Service Agreement. 

(b) Reverse Path 

The t r a n s p o r t a t i o n path that i s i n the opposite d i r e c t i o n of the Primary Path as 
defined i n Section 2.9(a) above. 

Issued by: Michael Cathey - Director, Rates & 
S t r a t e g i c P l a n n i n g 

I s s u e d on: June 30, 2Q00 

E f f e c t i v e : September 1, 2000 
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RATES AND CHARGES 

3.1 For t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service rendered to Buyer each month under t h i s Rate Schedule, Buyer 
s h a l l pay t o S e l l e r the sum of S e l l e r ' s Reservation and Commodity Charge(s) determined as 
fo l l o w s : 
(a) Reservation Charge: Buyer's a p p l i c a b l e TCQ{s) m u l t i p l i e d by the 

app l i c a b l e r e s e r v a t i o n r a t e ( s ) . 
(b) Commodity Charge: The app l i c a b l e FT commodity r a t e ( s ) m u l t i p l i e d by 

the q u a n t i t i e s (dts) d e l i v e r e d . 

3.2 For t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service under t h i s Rate Schedule, S e l l e r ' s Reservation Charges s h a l l be 
cal c u l a t e d as fo l l o w s : 

(a) The Reservation Charge each month f o r a Conversion Buyer (as defined i n 
Section 7 of t h i s Rate Schedule) s h a l l be determined as the sum of the 
f o l l o w i n g : 
( i ) 17* x Buyer's TCQ x the ap p l i c a b l e r e s e r v a t i o n r a t e from Zone 1 

(S t a t i o n 30) t o Buyer's d e l i v e r y zone 
( i i ) 25* x Buyer's TCQ x the ap p l i c a b l e r e s e r v a t i o n r a t e from Zone 2 

(St a t i o n 45) t o Buyer's d e l i v e r y zone 
( i i i ) 19* x Buyer's TCQ x the ap p l i c a b l e r e s e r v a t i o n r a t e from Zone 3 

(Stat i o n 50) to Buyer's d e l i v e r y zone 
( i v ) 39* x Buyer's TCQ x the ap p l i c a b l e r e s e r v a t i o n r a t e from Zone 3 

(St a t i o n 62) t o Buyer's d e l i v e r y zone 

(b) I n a d d i t i o n t o the above. Conversion Buyers e l e c t i n g f i r m capacity e n t i t l e m e n t s 
described i n Section 7.4 of t h i s Rate Schedule s h a l l pay a Reservation Charge 
each month under t h i s Rate Schedule determined by m u l t i p l y i n g Buyer's TCQ 
a t t r i b u t a b l e to the f i r m capacity so elected by the Zone 3-3 Reservation Rate. 

(c) The Reservation Charge each month f o r a l l other Buyers under t h i s Rate Schedule 
s h a l l be determined by m u l t i p l y i n g Buyer's TCQ by the ap p l i c a b l e r e s e r v a t i o n 
r a t e . 

3.3 I f , under the provisions of Section 11.1 through 11.4 of the General Terms and Conditions, 
S e l l e r orders i n t e r r u p t i o n or reduction of service t o Buyer, then the Reservation Charge 
f o r the month i n which such day or days occur s h a l l be computed as f o l l o w s : Determine f o r 
each such day the number of dt which S e l l e r was unable t o d e l i v e r , and m u l t i p l y the sum of 
a l l such days' d e f i c i e n c i e s by the res e r v a t i o n rate per dt of TCQ, d i v i d e d by 30 and the 
r e s u l t s h a l l be subtracted from the Reservation Charge f o r such month as otherwise 
computed. No adjustment to the Reservation Charge s h a l l be made as a r e s u l t of a 
reduction or i n t e r r u p t i o n of service under the provisions of Sections 11.5 or 11.6 of the 
General Terms and Conditions. 

3.4 For t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service under t h i s Rate Schedule, the Commodity Charge s h a l l consist of 
the applicable FT commodity r a t e m u l t i p l i e d by the q u a n t i t i e s (dt) d e l i v e r e d . 

3.5 The maximum and minimum res e r v a t i o n and commodity rates f o r f i r m t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service 
are shown on the e f f e c t i v e Sheet Nos. 40 and 40.01 of volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f . Buyer 
s h a l l pay such maximum rates f o r service under t h i s Rate Schedule unless S e l l e r , i n i t s 
sole judgment, agrees t o discount i t s r a t e t o Buyer. Such discount may be granted 
consistent w i t h the ap p l i c a b l e provisions of Section 40 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. Further, Buyer and S e l l e r may mutually agree t o a negotiated r a t e pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 53 of the General Terms and Conditions. Such negotiated r a t e 
s h a l l be set f o r t h i n the executed Service Agreement. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: Oc t o b e r 15, 1999 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1999 
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(Continued) 

RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 

3.6 S e l l e r s h a l l r e t a i n from the q u a n t i t i e s of gas d e l i v e r e d by Buyer at the p o i n t (s) of 
rec e i p t f o r t r a n s p o r t a t i o n under t h i s Rate Schedule a percentage(s) of such gas f o r 
compressor f u e l and l i n e loss make-up. Such percentage(s) are s p e c i f i e d on the e f f e c t i v e 
Sheet No. 44 of Volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f . 

3.7 Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r any and a l l f i l i n g fees i n c u r r e d as a r e s u l t of Buyer's request f o r 
S e l l e r ' s performance of service under t h i s Rate Schedule, t o the extent such fees are 
imposed upon S e l l e r by the FERC or any other governmental a u t h o r i t y having j u r i s d i c t i o n . 
Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r f o r such fees a t S e l l e r ' s designated o f f i c e or depository w i t h i n 
ten days of re c e i p t of S e l l e r ' s invoice d e t a i l i n g the amount of such fees. 

3.8 Buyer s h a l l reimhurse S e l l e r f o r the costs of any f a c i l i t i e s i n s t a l l e d by S e l l e r w i t h 
Buyer's consent which are necessary t o receive, measure, transport or d e l i v e r gas t o or 
f o r the account of Buyer. 

3.9 To the extent t h a t Buyer e l e c t s t o u t i l i z e t h i s Rate Schedule t o trans p o r t withdrawal 
q u a n t i t i e s from S e l l e r ' s Washington Storage F i e l d , the f o l l o w i n g commodity charges s h a l l 
apply: 

(a) For d e l i v e r i e s downstream of Zone 3 - t r a n s p o r t a t i o n charges commence i n Zone 4 
and end i n the zone of d e l i v e r y . 

(b) For d e l i v e r i e s upstream of Zone 3 - t r a n s p o r t a t i o n charges commence i n Zone 2 
and end i n the zone of d e l i v e r y . 

(c) For d e l i v e r i e s i n Zone 3 - see e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 40.01 of Volume No. 1 of t h i s 
t a r i f f . 

RECEIPTS AND DELIVERIES 

4.1 Transportation service under chis Rate Schedule s h a l l consist of: (a) the r e c e i p t of gas 
on behalf of Buyer up t o Buyer's TCQ q u a n t i t y (plus f u e l recained pursuant to Che 
provisions of Seccion 3.6 hereof and i n j e c t i o n f u e l under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule GSS, i f 
applicable) a t ( i ) the poincfs) of r e c e i p t s p e c i f i e d i n the executed service agreement or 
( i i ) a t secondary p o i n t ( s ) of re c e i p t pursuant t o Section 2.8 hereof; (b) the 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of gas through S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e ; (c) the d e l i v e r y of equivalent q u a n t i t i e s 
(dts) of n a t u r a l gas (less f u e l retained pursuant to provisions of Section 3.6 hereof) by 
Se l l e r t o Buyer, or f o r Buyer's account, a t ( i ) the poinc(s) of d e l i v e r y s p e c i f i e d i n the 
executed service agreement or ( i i ) secondary d e l i v e r y p o i n t s pursuant t o Section 2.8 of 
t h i s Rate Schedule. 

4.2 Buyer s h a l l make any necessary arrangements w i t h other p a r t i e s so as t o be able t o d e l i v e r 
gas to S e l l e r a t che p o i n t ( s ) of receipc and receive gas ac Che p o i n t ( s ) of d e l i v e r y where 
S e l l e r d e l i v e r s gas a f t e r t r a n s p o r t a t i o n ; provided, however, Chac such arrangements s h a l l 
be compatible w i t h che operacing c o n d i t i o n s of S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e system and s h a l l provide 
f o r coordinated scheduling w i t h S e l l e r . Buyer s h a l l d e l i v e r , or cause t o be d e l i v e r e d t o 
S e l l e r the scheduled d a i l y q u a n t i t i e s hereunder as nearly as possible a t uniform hourly 
rates. 

4.3 S e l l e r ' s a b i l i t y to receive gas under t h i s Rate Schedule at s p e c i f i c p o i n t ( s ) of re c e i p t 
i s subject to the operating l i m i t a t i o n s of S e l l e r and the upstream p a r t y at such p o i n t ( s ) 
and to the a v a i l a b i l i t y of capacity a f t e r performance by S e l l e r of any e x i s t i n g 
c e r t i f i c a t e d f i r m service arrangemencs under other Rate Schedules between S e l l e r and t h i r d 
p a r t i e s ac such poinC(B) of receipc. I f an a l l o c a t i o n of capacity at a poin t of r e c e i p t 
i s required by S e l l e r , S e l l e r s h a l l p r o r a t e q u a n t i t i e s scheduled at t h a t p o i n t among a l l 
Buyers under t h i s Rate Schedule requesting service on t h a t day based upon the r e l a t i v e 
p r i o r i t y of scheduled q u a n t i t i e s at the s p e c i f i c p o i n t ( s ) of recei p t on S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e 
system. Quantities scheduled from secondary r e c e i p t p o i n t s provided i n Section 2.8 of 
t h i s Rate Schedule, which such q u a n t i t i e s s h a l l be i n t e r r u p t e d f i r s t under t h i s Rate 
Schedule, w i l l be reduced prorata based upon the requested q u a n t i t i e s . A l l other 
q u a n t i t i e s scheduled hereunder w i l l be reduced based upon r e l a t i v e TCQ q u a n t i t i e s on that 
segment of S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e system. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
I s s u e d on: J a n u a r y 20, 1998 E f f e c t i v e : May 1, 1997 
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4 . RECEIPT AND DELIVERIES (Continued) 

4.4 Buyer s h a l l cause producers/operators and int e r c o n n e c t i n g upstream p i p e l i n e s which are 
scheduled t o tender gas t o S e l l e r a t p o i n t s of r e c e i p t hereunder to provide S e l l e r a 
predetermined d a i l y a l l o c a t i o n methodology f o r measured q u a n t i t i e s (based on scheduled 
q u a n t i t i e s ) a t a l l nominated r e c e i p t p o i n t s ( i . e . , which transactions are baseloaded and 
which tra n s a c t i o n s take the "swing", whether transactions are pro rat a or otherwise), i n 
accordance w i t h the nomination and ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 28.1 of the 
General Terms and Conditions. Such a l l o c a t i o n methodology may be changed f o r any prospective 
day w i t h i n a month. The d a i l y a l l o c a t i o n methodology provided by the producers/operators 
s h a l l consist of w r i t t e n rankings f o r a l l o c a t i n g r e c e i p t s among the p a r t i c i p a t i n g working 
i n t e r e s t owners a t the a p p l i c a b l e receipc p o i n t ( s ) ; each working i n t e r e s t owner s h a l l provide 
a w r i t t e n ranking f o r cransaccions wi c h i n i e s working i n t e r e s t . The d a i l y a l l o c a t i o n 
methodology provided by an interco n n e c t i n g upstream p i p e l i n e s h a l l consist of w r i t t e n 
rankings f o r a l l o c a t i o n among a l l Buyers nominating a t the applicable r e c e i p t p o i n t . Each 
Buyer, or i t s designee, s h a l l provide a w r i t t e n ranking f o r transactions w i t h i n such Buyer's 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n r e c e i p t a l l o c a t i o n a t each r e c e i p t p o i n t . I n the absence of such advice, 
S e l l e r s h a l l p r o r a t e measured q u a n t i t i e s based on d a i l y scheduled nominations. No changes t o 
the rankings s h a l l be accepted by S e l l e r unless the changes are made through S e l l e r ' s 
TRANSIT® service. P r i o r - p e r i o d r e a l l o c a t i o n s of any tr a n s a c t i o n s h a l l be permitted by S e l l e r 
only i f a l l a f f e c t e d persons ( i n c l u d i n g S e l l e r ) consent i n w r i t i n g t o the adjustment. 

4.5 Each executed Service Agreement s h a l l s p e c i f y Buyer's t r a d i t i o n a l FT d e l i v e r y p o i n t ( s ) . I n 
ad d i t i o n , a l l d e l i v e r y p o i n t ( s ) upstream of such t r a d i t i o n a l FT d e l i v e r y p o i n t ( s ) 
( " n o n - t r a d i t i o n a l d e l i v e r y points") located w i t h i n Buyer's TCQ entitlem e n t s , as s p e c i f i e d i n 
Sections 7.2 and 7.3(a) below, s h a l l be made a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer by S e l l e r posting such 
d e l i v e r y p o i n t s on S e l l e r ' s TRANSIT® service. Buyer's a b i l i t y t o nominate t r a n s p o r t a t i o n 
service t o such upstream n o n - t r a d i t i o n a l d e l i v e r y p o i n t t s ) w i l l be subject t o : (a) operating 
and t a r i f f l i m i t a t i o n s a t such p o i n t { s ) ; (b) confirmation and acceptance by the p a r t y 
responsible f o r operation of the upstream d e l i v e r y p o i n t ; and f u r t h e r , may be subordinate t o 
any f i r m services scheduled t o such p o i n t ( s ) which are t r a d i t i o n a l FT, FTN or FT-G d e l i v e r y 
p o i n t s o f another f i r m Buyer. 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , a Buyer under t h i s Rate Schedule may nominate q u a n t i t i e s of gas f o r 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n t o secondary d e l i v e r y p o i n t s pursuant t o Section 2.8 of chis Rate Schedule. 

4.6 Transporcacion service under chis Rate Schedule, from the r e c e i p t p o i n t ( s ) and t o che 
d e l i v e r y p o i n t ( s ) s p e c i f i e d i n t h i s Section 4 s h a l l be subject t o any applicable c a r i f f 
l i m i t a c i o n s and concracc capacity e n t i t l e m e n t s . The sum of Buyer's d e l i v e r i e s through a 
given segment of S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e s h a l l be l i m i t e d t o Buyer's TCQ q u a n t i t y as s p e c i f i e d i n 
the executed Service Agreement f o r such segment of capacity. 

4.7 Buyers under t h i s Rate Schedule s h a l l schedule t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service t o v a l i d d e l i v e r y 
p o i n t s from v a l i d r e c e i p t p o i n t s without r e s t r i c c i o n Co Che d i r e c c i o n of flow, provided 
however, che sum of the volumes scheduled on any day (upstream and/or downstream) through a 
given segmenc of S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e s h a l l noe exceed Buyer's TCQ q u a n t i t y as s p e c i f i e d i n the 
executed Service Agreement f o r such segment of capacity. Further, Reverse Pach 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n , as defined i n Section 2.9(b), i s subject t o the operating conditions of 
Se l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e and w i l l not be made a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer i f S e l l e r , i n S e l l e r ' s sole 
d i s c r e t i o n , determines t h a t such transporcacion i s o p e r a t i o n a l l y i n f e a s i b l e . 

SCHEDULING AND BALANCING 

S.l Buyer s h a l l nominace service under Chis Rate Schedule i n accordance wich the procedures set 
f o r t h i n Section 28.1 of the General Terms and Condicions subject to (a) and (b) below. 
S e l l e r , i n i t s sole judgment, may waive any nomination and ranking deadlines, on a 
non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r determines t h a t operacing conditions permit. Buyer s h a l l 
nominace r e c e i p t poinc q u a n t i t i e s by producer and source of gas (e.g., f i e l d or block) f o r 
d e l i v e r y t o the nominated p o i n t s of d e l i v e r y . Such nominated quancicies s h a l l be subject t o 
conf i r m a t i o n by S e l l e r which s h a l l be based on the best operating information a v a i l a b l e t o 
S e l l e r . Such confirmed q u a n t i t y s h a l l be deemed the scheduled q u a n t i t y . Buyer and S e l l e r 
s h a l l have scheduling personnel a v a i l a b l e t o be contacted 7 days a week, 24 hours a day, and 
Buyer s h a l l cause the producer-operators and interconnecting p i p e l i n e operators supplying gas 
at the p o i n t ( s ) of r e c e i p t t o do the same. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 
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(a) Buyer may request t o renominate gas supplies from a v a i l a b l e a l t e r n a t i v e r e c e i p t 
p o i n t ( s ) during the day (subject to v e r i f i c a t i o n and confirmation by S e l l e r ) i n 
order to m i t i g a t e unexpected gas production outages. S e l l e r w i l l use a l l 
reasonable e f f o r t s t o accommodate such requests, when operating conditions on 
Se l l e r ' s system permit. 

(b) Buyer may take d a i l y d e l i v e r y , a t the p o i n t ( s ) of d e l i v e r y set f o r t h i n Buyer's 
Service Agreement hereunder, of q u a n t i t i e s g r e a t e r than or less than the 
q u a n t i t i e s scheduled i n advance pursuant t o t h i s Section 5.1, pursuant t o the 
procedures o u t l i n e d i n Section 1B.1 of the General Terms and Conditions 
governing designation of d e l i v e r y p o i n t "swing" services; provided, however, 
nothing herein s h a l l give Buyer the r i g h t t o take d e l i v e r y hereunder on any day 
of q u a n t i t i e s i n excess of Buyer's TCQ, as adjusted pursuant t o Section l i of 
the General Terms and Conditions. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
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5. SCHEDULING AND BALANCING (Continued) 

5.2 Buyer s h a l l have the r e s p o n s i b i l i t y t o adjust and maintain a concurrent balance between 
re c e i p t s and d e l i v e r i e s based on the best i n f o r m a t i o n a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer. S e l l e r s h a l l have 
the r e s p o n s i b i l i t y t o monitor d a i l y r e c e i p t s and d a i l y d e l i v e r i e s during the month based on 
the best operating i n f o r m a t i o n a v a i l a b l e t o S e l l e r ( i n c l u d i n g e l e c t r o n i c gas measurement -
estimates or actuals) and s h a l l make such in f o r m a t i o n a v a i l a b l e t o a l l the p a r t i e s to the 
t r a n s a c t i o n as designated by Buyer p r i o r t o the commencement of such t r a n s a c t i o n . S e l l e r 
s h a l l i n s t a l l the appropriate equipment and f a c i l i t i e s on i t s p i p e l i n e system as determined 
by S e l l e r to accurately measure gas r e c e i p t s and d e l i v e r i e s . Any imbalances between Buyer's 
d e l i v e r i e s of gas f o r t r a n s p o r t a t i o n and S e l l e r ' s r e d e l i v e r i e s s h a l l be kept t o a minimum. 
For d a i l y imbalances between r e c e i p t s and d e l i v e r i e s exceeding 10 percent or 1,000 dth 
(whichever i s greater) or cumulative imbalances exceeding 5 percent or 1,000 dth (whichever 
i s greater) S e l l e r , upon n o t i c e t o Buyer, which n o t i c e s h a l l be given at l e a s t 24 hours i n 
advance, unless exigent circumstances d i c t a t e otherwise, may issue Operational Flow Orders 
pursuant Section 52 of the General Terms and Conditions t o r e q u i r e adjustments to Buyer's 
d a i l y scheduling of r e c e i p t s or d e l i v e r i e s over a reasonable p e r i o d of time t o maintain a 
concurrent balance when the o p e r a t i o n a l i n t e g r i t y of S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e system would otherwise 
be threatened. 

5.3 Each month Buyer and S e l l e r s h a l l "cash out" by r e c e i p t zone any imbalance between t o t a l 
r e c e i p t s (net of f u e l ) and t o t a l d e l i v e r i e s f o r a l l of Buyer's transactions under t h i s Rate 
Schedule i n accordance w i t h the provisions of Section 37 of the General Terms and Conditions 
of S e l l e r ' s Volume No. 1 T a r i f f . 

I s s u e d by: Frank J. F e r a z z i , 

I s s u e d on: O c t o b e r 13, 1999 

V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

E f f e c t i v e : December 1, 1999 



Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation Second Revised Sheet No. 161 
FERC Gas T a r i f f Superseding 
Thi r d Revised Volume No. 1 F i r s t Revised Sheet No. 161 

SHEET NO. 1S1 IS BEING RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: October 13, 1999 E f f e c t i v e : December 1, 1999 



Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation T h i r d Revised Sheet No. 162 
FERC Gas T a r i f f Superseding 
Third Revised volume No. i Second Revised Sheet No. 162 

SHEET NO. 162 IS BEING RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE. 

Issued by; Frank J. Ferazzi, v i c e President 
Issued on: October 13, 1999 E f f e c t i v e : December 1, 1999 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 

FERC Gas T a r i f f 

T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 

F o u r t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 163 
Su p e r s e d i n g 

T h i r d Revised Sheet No. 163 

RATE SCHEDULE FT 
Firm Transportation Service 

(Continued) 

5. SCHEDULING AND BALANCING (Continued) 

5.4 S e l l e r w i l l provide, on S e l l e r ' s TRANSIT* service or by other a v a i l a b l e means of 
communication, i t s best operating data ("Operating Data") on r e c e i p t s and d e l i v e r i e s 
( i n c l u d i n g e l e c t r o n i c gas measurement data - estimated or actuals) t o a l l p a r t i e s t o the 
tr a n s a c t i o n requesting such data, and w i l l provide such data by 11:00 a.m. Central Time on 
che t h i r d day f o l l o w i n g each d a i l y business t r a n s a c t i o n so as t o allow shippers a reasonable 
opportunicy co co r r e c t any accumulated imbalances during such calendar month. Parties t o a 
cransaccion may obcain such data on S e l l e r ' s TRANSIT® service or by other a v a i l a b l e means of 
communication. Buyer w i l l be e n t i t l e d t o r e l y on S e l l e r ' s Operating Data f o r purposes of 
c o r r e c t i n g such imbalances during Che monch. To determine whecher the cash out penalty 
l e v e l s i n Section 37.1(c) of the General Terms and Conditions apply, and i f applicable, any 
resul c i n g m u l t i p l i e r s , Buyer's imbalance percentage w i l l be determined by the lesser of 
Operating Data or Actual Data. However, the cash out p r o v i s i o n s i n Section 37.1(b) of the 
General Terms and Conditions and, i f t r i g g e r e d , the cash out penalcy provisions i n Section 
37.1(c) of che General Terms and Condicions w i l l apply t o f i n a l measured and al l o c a t e d 
q u a n t i t i e s (Operating Data adjusted to actual data where required) a t Che close of the 
calendar month. PosC-monch changes to volumetric r e c e i p t p o i n t a l l o c a t i o n (as may be agreed 
to by a l l the p a r t i e s co a cransaccion pursuant t o Seccion 4.4) or ocher adjustments s h a l l be 
"cashed out" using the p r i c e i n e f f e c t f o r such Buyer during the month of gas flow. To the 
extent t h a t Buyer's imbalance i s compleCely o f f s e t by such adjustments, then any remaining 
adjustment q u a n t i t i e s i n excess of the o f f s e t imbalance q u a n t i t i e s s h a l l be "cashed out" a t 
Che average spot p r i c e i n e f f e c t during the month of gas flow. No imbalance penalty should 
be imposed when a p r i o r p e r i o d adjustment applied t o Che current period causes or increases a 
current month penalty. 

5.5 THIS SECTION IS RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE. 

5.6 THIS SECTION IS RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE. 

5.7 THIS SECTION IS RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE. 
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5. SCHEDULING AND BALANCING (Continued) 

5.B Procedures f o r Resolution of H i s t o r i c a l Imbalances 

(a) This Section 5.B s h a l l apply t o a l l Buyers except those expressly i d e n t i f i e d as 
opposed t o S e l l e r ' s imbalance r e c o n c i l i a t i o n and r e s o l u t i o n procedures i n the 
Commission's order of November 4, 1993, i n Docket No. RP92-137-015, e t . a l . 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, t h i s Section 5.B w i l l apply to any opposing Buyer 
t h a t subsequently agrees t o be bound thereby or t h a t i s made subject t o t h i s 
Section 5.8 by Commission order. 

(b) To the extent t h a t an imbalance between S e l l e r and Buyer has accrued under t h i s 
Rate Schedule f o r any period p r i o r t o August 1, 1991 ( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as 
" H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance"), such H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance s h a l l be resolved, as 
provided herein below, f o l l o w i n g a f i n a l r e c o n c i l i a t i o n , i n c l u d i n g 
r e c o n c i l i a t i o n under Producer Imbalance R e c o n c i l i a t i o n Account agreements 
between S e l l e r and Buyers' Suppliers. Buyer s h a l l be responsible f o r p r o v i d i n g 
or causing the appropriate r e c e i p t p o i n t operators, upstream p i p e l i n e s , 
producers and/or other gas sup p l i e r s t o provide t o S e l l e r f i n a l r e c e i p t p o i n t 
a l l o c a t i o n statements or other conclusive evidence t h a t i s necessary t o enable 
S e l l e r t o complete a f i n a l r e c o n c i l i a t i o n of such H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance. 

(c) Neither S e l l e r nor Buyer s h a l l be o b l i g a t e d t o make up or repay a H i s t o r i c a l 
Imbalance under t h i s Rate Schedule u n t i l such time as a f i n a l r e c o n c i l i a t i o n of 
a l l H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance q u a n t i t i e s under a l l s e r v i c e agreements between S e l l e r 
and Buyer has been completed and agreed t o by S e l l e r and Buyer or determined 
pursuant t o 5.8(d) below. A l l p o s i t i v e H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance q u a n t i t i e s under 
a l l service agreements between S e l l e r and Buyer may be o f f s e t against a l l 
negative H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance q u a n t i t i e s under a l l service agreements between 
S e l l e r and Buyer. Such imbalance q u a n t i t y s h a l l be considered the F i n a l 
Reconciled H i s t o r i c a l imbalance ("FRHI") between S e l l e r and Buyer. 

(d) A f t e r a l l relevant i n f o r m a t i o n required to resolve H i s t o r i c a l Imbalances has 
been supplied t o S e l l e r by Buyer, Buyer or S e l l e r may n o t i f y the other p a r t y , 
upon no less than t h i r t y days w r i t t e n noti c e , t h a t i t desires t o begin good 
f a i t h n e g o t i a t i o n s t o reach a f i n a l reconciled H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance q u a n t i t y 
under a l l service agreements between S e l l e r and Buyer. Such good f a i t h 
n e g o t i a t i o n s s h a l l continue f o r a pe r i o d not t o exceed 120 days unless extended 
t h e r e a f t e r by mutual agreement between S e l l e r and Buyer. I f S e l l e r and Buyer, 
a f t e r e x e r c i s i n g good f a i t h e f f o r t s t o reach agreement on a f i n a l reconciled 
H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance q u a n t i t y , are unable t o agree on such q u a n t i t y , then the 
r e s o l u t i o n of the H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance q u a n t i t y s h a l l be determined as q u i c k l y 
as p r a c t i c a b l e by u t i l i z i n g the f o l l o w i n g a r b i t r a t i o n procedures: 

Issued by: R. W. Best, President 
Issued on: September 30, 1994 Effective: November 1, 1993 
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5.8 Procedures f o r Resolution of H i s c o r i c a l Imbalances (Concinued) 

(d) ( i ) S e l l e r and Buyer s h a l l have 30 days from che end of Che r e c o n c i l i a t i o n 
period co agree on an a r b i t r a t o r employed by one of the f o l l o w i n g 
accounting f i r m s : 

Arthur Andersen & Co. 
Cooper's & Lybrand 
D e l o i t t e & Touche 
Ernst & Young 
KPMG Peat Harwick 
Price Waterhouse 4 Co. 

I f S e l l e r and Buyer cannot agree, the a r b i t r a t o r s h a l l be appointed 
from one of the above l i s t e d accounting f i r m s , upon the request of 
e i t h e r S e l l e r or Buyer, by the Senior Judge ( i n service) of the United 
States D i s t r i c t Court f o r the D i s t r i c t of Columbia. The a r b i t r a t o r 
selected (a) s h a l l not be employed by a f i r m that represents e i t h e r 
S e l l e r o r Buyer as i t s independent a u d i t o r f o r f i n a n c i a l r e p o r t i n g 
purposes, (b) s h a l l not be f i n a n c i a l l y i n t e r e s t e d i n the outcome of 
the dispute, (c) s h a l l not be a current or former employee of S e l l e r 
or Buyer. The a r b i t r a t o r s h a l l be q u a l i f i e d by education and/or 
experience t o pass on the p a r t i c u l a r issues i n dispute. S e l l e r and 
Buyer s h a l l share equall y i n the compensation and expenses of the 
a r b i t r a t o r . 

( i i ) S e l l e r and Buyer s h a l l f u r n i s h the a r b i t r a t o r w i t h the q u a n t i t y t h a t 
each such p a r t y believes represents the aggregate H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance 
q u a n t i t y under a l l service agreements between S e l l e r and Buyer. 
S e l l e r or Buyer may request t h a t the a r b i t r a t o r provide f o r compulsory 
discovery provided such discovery does not i n t e r f e r e w i t h the 
a r b i t r a t o r ' s a b i l i t y co render a decision w i t h i n the 90 day time 
l i m i t a t i o n . The a r b i t r a t o r s h a l l meet and hear the p a r t i e s w i t h 
respect t o matters relevant to the dispute and both S e l l e r and Buyer 
may submit f o r the consideration of the a r b i t r a t o r a l l volumetric 
information r e l a t i v e t o such dispute. The j u r i s d i c t i o n of the 
a r b i t r a t i o n s h a l l be l i m i t e d t o the s e l e c t i o n , based on a l l of the 
relevant i n f o r m a t i o n presented, of e i t h e r the H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance 
q u a n t i t y of the S e l l e r or the H i s t o r i c a l Imbalance q u a n t i t y of the 
Buyer. The decision of the a r b i t r a t o r s h a l l be i n w r i t i n g and such 
decision s h a l l be reached w i t h i n 90 days of che appointment of such 
a r b i t r a t o r . To the exCenC not in c o n s i s t e n t w i t h the terms hereof, the 
a r b i t r a t i o n s h a l l be conducted i n accordance w i t h e i t h e r Delaware law 
or Texas law at the e l e c t i o n of the Buyer. The r e s u l t s of such 
a r b i t r a t i o n s h a l l be f i n a l , binding and not appealable, except as 
provided under A r t i c l e 237 of the Texas General A r b i t r a t i o n Act o r any 
successor p r o v i s i o n thereto, o r under Section 5714 of the Uniform 
A r b i t r a t i o n Act of Delaware or any successor p r o v i s i o n t h e r e t o . The 
a r b i t r a c i o n s h a l l not be binding on the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission. 

Issued by: R. W. Best, President 
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S. SCHEDULING AND BALANCING (Continued) 

5.B Procedures f o r Resolution of H i s c o r i c a l Imbalances (Continued) 

(e) A f t e r determination of the FRHI pursuant t o e i t h e r 5.8(c) or 5.6(d) above. 
S e l l e r and Buyer-shall resolve the FRHI i n the f o l l o w i n g manner: 

( i ) S e l l e r and Buyer s h a l l enter i n t o good f a i t h n e g o t i a t i o n s f o r a pe r i o d 
not Co exceed 90 days from che date the FRHI i s determined 
("NegoCiacion Period"), unless such period i s extended by mutual 
agreement between S e l l e r and Buyer, i n order t o resolve such FRHI by 
agreeing e i t h e r t o : (1) make up the FRHI on a volumetric basis, over a 
reasonable time p e r i o d and subject t o operating conditions on S e l l e r ' s 
and Buyer's systems, or (2) make up such FRHI on a d o l l a r basis; 
provided however, nothing h e r e i n s h a l l preclude Buyer, w i t h S e l l e r ' s 
consenc, from enCering inCo an agreemenc wich ocher Buyers which would 
allow Buyers Co trade FRHI q u a n t i t i e s . S e l l e r ' s consent t o enter i n t o 
such agreemencs s h a l l not be unreasonably withheld. 

( i i ) I f , ac the end of che Neg o t i a t i o n Period, S e l l e r and Buyer have not 
agreed upon a r e s o l u t i o n of the FRHI as provided i n 5.8(e) ( i ) above. 
S e l l e r or Buyer, as appropriate, s h a l l "cash out" the FRHI over twelve 
equal monthly i n s t a l l m e n t s [ h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d Co as "FRHI Cash 
Out"), commencing w i t h the f i r s t month f o l l o w i n g the end of the 
Negotiation Period. The monthly FRHI Cash Out s h a l l be the product of 
one - t w e l f t h of Che FRHI volume and Che p r i c e , determined as f o l l o w s , 
f o r that month. The ap p l i c a b l e p r i c e f o r purposes of the immediately 
preceding sentence s h a l l be Che simple average of che four r e g i o n a l 
p r i c e s (rounded t o the f o u r t h decimal place) set f o r t h i n the cable 
•Gas Price Report" ( i n $/MMBtu) published i n the f i r s t issue of such 
month of Natural Gas Week (or any succeeding p u b l i c a t i o n o f O i l D a i l y , 
Inc.) f o r these regions: (1) Texas, Gulf Coast Offshore, Spot 
Delivered t o P i p e l i n e ; (2) Texas, Gulf Coast Onshore, SpoC Delivered 
t o P i p e l i n e ; (3) Louisiana, Gulf Coasc Offshore, Spot Delivered t o 
Pipeline,- and (4) Louisiana, Gulf Coasc Onshore, Spoc Delivered t o 
Pi p e l i n e . 

(e) Notwichscanding the above, S e l l e r s h a l l have the sole r i g h t t o adjust the ciming 
of the volumetric make-up of any FRHI co maincain the oper a t i o n a l i n t e g r i t y of 
S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e system. 

G. EMINENCE STORAGE WITHDRAWAL SERVICE 

6.1 S e l l e r w i l l make Emergency Eminence Storage Withdrawal Service ("Emergency Eminence 
Service") a v a i l a b l e t o Buyers t h a t have TCQ enticlemencs ac Che poinc on S e l l e r ' s mainline 
system where S e l l e r ' s f a c i l i t i e s and S e l l e r ' s Eminence f a c i l i t i e s interconnect, as backup 
supply during force majeure events under the terms and condicions set f o r t h i n t h i s 
Section 6. 
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6. EMERGENCY EMINENCE STORAGE WITHDRAWAL SERVICE (Concinued) 

6.2 Emergency Eminence Service i s l i m i t e d t o an aggregate d a i l y withdrawal q u a n t i t y of 60 
percent of che t o t a l Eminence storage dehydrated withdrawal c a p a b i l i t y per day, measured 
at f u l l inventory, f o r the dur a t i o n of the force majeure evenc, buC noc more than a 
cumulative withdrawal quancicy of 60 percenc of Eminence scorage capacity, measured at 
f u l l invencory. Should operacing condicions permit, the d a i l y withdrawal c a p a b i l i t y s h a l l 
be increased by S e l l e r . The t o t a l aggregate withdrawal q u a n t i t y a v a i l a b l e during any 
force majeure event may be adjusted downward t o the extent that withdrawals from p r i o r 
force majeure events have not been returned. Withdrawal q u a n t i t i e s may be adjusted t o the 
extent t h a t the capacity or d e l i v e r a b i l i t y of the Eminence f a c i l i t y v a r i e s w i t h f a c t o r s 
unrelated t o che l e v e l of inventory, such as force majeure or operating c o n d i t i o n s . 

6.3 I n the event d a i l y nominations f o r Emergency Eminence Service exceed the aggregate d a i l y 
withdrawal q u a n t i t y a v a i l a b l e , the a v a i l a b l e q u a n t i t y w i l l be allocaced on a pro ra t a 
basis among a l l the Buyers nominating such service based on each Buyer's TCQ. 

6.4 Upon the te r m i n a t i o n of the force majeure event a p p l i c a b l e t o Buyer or the d e p l e t i o n of 
q u a n t i t i e s a v a i l a b l e under Emergency Eminence Service, whichever occurs f i r s t . Buyer w i l l 
be required to schedule i n j e c t i o n r e turns plus f u e l a t a d a i l y r a t e such thac the volumes 
wichdrawn w i l l be replaced w i t h i n 30 days, or such longer period that may be required as a 
r e s u l t of i n j e c t i o n l i m i t a t i o n s . S e l l e r s h a l l have the r i g h t t o l i m i t Buyer's d a i l y 
i n j e c t i o n r a t e to Buyer's pro ra t a share of s i x t y percenc (60*) of Che cocal d a i l y 
Eminence i n j e c c i o n c a p a b i l i c y unless operacing c o n d i t i o n s permic a greater i n j e c t i o n race 
("Maximum I n j e c c i o n Rate") . I f Buyer f a i l s t o meec che i n j e c t i o n r e t u r n deadline, Buyer 
s h a l l be charged a penalty on che unretumed volumes of two times the Zone 4 S e l l Price as 
defined i n Section S.3 above f o r the month i n which a l l volumes should have been replaced 
i f Buyer had replaced such volumes a t the Maximum I n j e c t i o n Rate. 

7. SERVICE RIGHTS OF CONVERSION BUYERS 

7.1 A Conversion Buyer f o r purposes of t h i s Section 7, i s a Buyer t h a t has converted a f i r m 
sales contracc t o service under Chis Rate Schedule or a Buyer thac receives service under 
t h i s Rate Schedule by v i r t u e of a r e a l l o c a t i o n o f f i r m d a i l y sales or f i r m mainline 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n capacity on S e l l e r ' s system. 

7.2 A Conversion Buyer s h a l l be allocaced i t s f u l l f i r m TCQ capacity through S e l l e r ' s mainline 
f a c i l i t i e s commencing at S e l l e r ' s S t a t i o n 65 and terminacing downstream at the Conversion 
Buyer's market area d e l i v e r y p o i n t s . 

7.3 Conversion Buyers s h a l l be a l l o c a t e d capacity through S e l l e r ' s mainline system upstream of 
St a t i o n 65 as f o l l o w s : Each Conversion Buyer s h a l l be a l l o c a t e d capacity equal to the 
qu a n t i t y determined by m u l t i p l y i n g ( i ) such Conversion Buyer's TCQ commencing at S t a t i o n 
65 by ( i i ) the f o l l o w i n g percentages as ap p l i c a b l e t o each of the f o l l o w i n g sections of 
Sel l e r ' s system: 

Section of S e l l e r ' s 
Mainline System Upstream 
of S t a t i o n 65 (Compressor 

S t a t i o n t o Compressor Station) 

30 - 45 
45 - 50 
50 - 65 
62 - 65 

Cumulative 
Percentage 

17% 
42% 
61% 
39% 

Transportation service from an o f f mainline r e c e i p t p o i n t upstream of one of the above 
designated compressor s t a t i o n s to any such compressor s t a t i o n which i s a f i r m r e c e i p t 
p o i n t f o r Buyer under t h i s Rate Schedule s h a l l be provided by S e l l e r under an 
i n t e r r u p t i b l e feeder arrangement as set f o r t h i n Section 3.9 of Rate Schedule IT. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: November 2 1 , 1997 E f f e c t i v e : December 2 1 , 1997 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d volume No. i 

Second R e v i s e d O r i g i n a l Sheet No. 165 

Su p e r s e d i n g 
F i r s t R e v i s e d O r i g i n a l s h e e t No. 165 

RATE SCHEDULE FT 
Firm Transportation Service 

(Continued) 

7. SERVICE RIGHTS OF CONVERSION BUYERS (Continued) 

7.4 I n a d d i t i o n t o the capacity entitlements s p e c i f i e d i n Section 7.3 above. Buyers converting 
from Rate Schedule PS t o f i r m t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service hereunder may e l e c t to purchase a f i r m 
d a i l y capacity e n t i t l e m e n t on an annual basis from S e l l e r ' s S t a t i o n 54 t o 65 equal t o the 
di f f e r e n c e between Buyer's S t a t i o n 50-65 capacity e n t i t l e m e n t as set f o r t h i n Section 7.3 
above and 1004 of Buyer's PS conversion TCQ. 

8. OTHER CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

8.1 Requests f o r t r a n s p o r t a t i o n hereunder s h a l l be considered acceptable only i f Buyer has 
completed and returned S e l l e r ' s t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service request form (which i s a v a i l a b l e t o 
a l l Buyers and p o t e n t i a l Buyers on request) t o the f o l l o w i n g address: 

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
A t t e n t i o n : Customer Services 
P. O. Box 1396 
Houston, Texas 77251 

Such request f o r service s h a l l contain the i n f o r m a t i o n s p e c i f i e d i n S e l l e r ' s t r a n s p o r t a t i o n 
service request form, as such may be revised from time t o time, and 

(a) E i t h e r w i t h the request f o r service or at the time of execution of the service 
agreement, such other informatio n , i n w r i t i n g , as i s required t o comply w i t h 
r e g u l a t o r y r e p o r t i n g or f i l i n g requirements; and 

Issued by: R. W. Best, President 
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8. OTHER CONDITIONS OF SERVICE (Concinued) 

8.1 (b) S u f f i c i e n t informacion co deCermine Buyer's credic worthiness i n accordance w i t h 
Section 32 of the General Terms and Conditions of S e l l e r ' s Volume No. 1 T a r i f f . 

8.2 Requests f o r t r a n s p o r t a t i o n hereunder s h a l l be v o i d unless Buyer executes a Service Agreement 
f o r service under t h i s Rate Schedule w i t h i n t h i r t y (30) days a f t e r S e l l e r has tendered such 
agreement t o Buyer and provides the f o l l o w i n g i n f o r m a t i o n to S e l l e r i n w r i t i n g a t the address 
set f o r c h i n Section 8.1 p r i o r t o or at the time t h a t Buyer executes such Service Agreement. 

I f the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service i s co be provided pursuant to Section 311 (a) of the Natural Gas 
Pol i c y Act (NGPA), c e r t i f i c a t i o n i n c l u d i n g s u f f i c i e n t i n f o r m a t i o n t o v e r i f y t h a t Buyer's 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service q u a l i f i e s under Section 311(a) of the NGPA. Such c e r t i f i c a t i o n s h a l l 
include a statement by the i n t r a s t a t e p i p e l i n e o r l o c a l d i s t r i b u t i o n company on whose behalf 
such t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service i s to be performed t h a t : 

(a) The i n t r a s t a t e p i p e l i n e or l o c a l d i s t r i b u t i o n company has ph y s i c a l custody of and 
transp o r t s che nacural gas at some p o i n t ; or 

(b) The incrascace p i p e l i n e or l o c a l d i s t r i b u t i o n company holds c i t l e t o the n a t u r a l gas 
at some poinc, which may occur p r i o r co, during, or a f t e r the time that the gas i s 
being transported by the i n t e r s t a t e p i p e l i n e , f o r a purpose r e l a t e d to i t s status 
and functions as an i n t r a s t a t e p i p e l i n e or i t s status and func t i o n s as a l o c a l 
d i s t r i b u t i o n company; or 

(c) The gas i s de l i v e r e d a t some p o i n t t o a customer t h a t e i t h e r i s located i n a l o c a l 
d i s t r i b u t i o n company's service area o r i s p h y s i c a l l y able Co receive d i r e c t 
d e l i v e r i e s of gas from an i n t r a s t a t e p i p e l i n e , and t h a t l o c a l d i s t r i b u t i o n company 
or i n t r a s t a t e p i p e l i n e c e r t i f i e s t h a t i t i s on i t s behalf t h a t the i n t e r s t a t e 
p i p e l i n e i s p r o v i d i n g t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service. 

8.3 S e l l e r s h a l l not be required Co perform service under chis Race Schedule i n Che evenC a l l 
f a c i l i c i e s necessary t o render the requested service do not e x i s t a t the time the request i s 
made. 

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
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10. BUYER'S RESPONSIBILITIES 

Buyer recognizes t h a t , as between i t and S e l l e r , Buyer has sole c o n t r o l over i t s physical takes of gas 
from S e l l e r ' s system and the r e f o r e has a duty t o r e f r a i n from taki n g d e l i v e r y of volumes i n excess of 
Buyer's TCQ, as adjusted pursuant t o Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions. Buyer f u r t h e r 
recognizes t h a t Buyer may cause hardship and economic damage t o other Buyers i n the event Buyer takes 
d e l i v e r y of volumes i n excess of Buyer's TCQ, as adjusted, f o r which Buyer may be held accountable 
e i t h e r through a d i r e c t cause of a c t i o n by such other Buyers or as an impleaded or t h i r d p a r t y 
defendant i n a s u i t by such other Buyers. I n no event s h a l l the payment of a penalty f o r an overrun 
q u a n t i t y pursuant t o Section 18 of the General Terms and Conditions be considered as g i v i n g Buyer the 
r i g h t t o take such overrun q u a n t i t y nor s h a l l such payment be considered as a s u b s t i t u t e f o r a l l other 
r i g h t s and remedies ( i n c l u d i n g but not l i m i t e d t o consequential damages) a v a i l a b l e t o any other Buyer 
against Buyer f o r f a i l u r e t o respect i t s o b l i g a t i o n t o stay w i t h i n i t s TCQ, as adjusted. 

11. SELLER'S RESPONSIBILITIES 

S e l l e r recognizes t h a t i t has a duty t o use reasonable care and prudent operating procedures to allow 
Buyer t o schedule f o r d e l i v e r y w i t h i n i t s TCQ, as adjusted pursuant to Section 11 of the General Terms 
and Conditions, the gas q u a n t i t i e s a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer up t o the amount v e r i f i e d and confirmed by S e l l e r 
based on the best operating i n f o r m a t i o n a v a i l a b l e t o S e l l e r . S e l l e r also recognizes t h a t unless forces 
beyond S e l l e r ' s c o n t r o l ( i n c l u d i n g , but not l i m i t e d t o , force majeure, or the f a i l u r e of Buyer or 
Buyer's gas s u p p l i e r to d e l i v e r scheduled gas q u a n t i t i e s i n t o S e l l e r ' s system) cause i n t e r f e r e n c e w i t h 
S e l l e r ' s a b i l i t y t o r e d e l i v e r . S e l l e r has a duty t o tender t o Buyer f o r r e d e l i v e r y the gas q u a n t i t i e s 
which S e l l e r has v e r i f i e d and confirmed as a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer. S e l l e r f u r t h e r recognizes that a breach 
of i t s d u t i e s h e r e i n may cause hardship and economic damage t o Buyer, f o r which Buyer reserves a l l 
r i g h t s and remedies ( i n c l u d i n g but not l i m i t e d t o consequential damages), and f o r which S e l l e r may be 
held accountable. I n a d d i t i o n t o the foregoing. S e l l e r s h a l l be responsible t o Buyer f o r p e n a l t i e s i n 
the same manner as an overrun by a Buyer, f o r service d e f i c i e n c i e s ( i . e . , the f a i l u r e t o allow Buyer t o 
schedule gas q u a n t i t i e s f o r r e d e l i v e r y or the f a i l u r e t o tender t o Buyer gas q u a n t i t i e s f o r r e d e l i v e r y ) 
caused by S e l l e r a l l o c a t i n g t o S e l l e r ' s sales service or t o any other Buyer i n a knowing, w i l l f u l or 
gro s s l y negligent manner the gas q u a n t i t i e s which S e l l e r has v e r i f i e d and confirmed as a v a i l a b l e t o 
Buyer. 

12. PROCEDURES USED TO PROVIDE GENERAL INFORMATION TO BUYERS AND POTENTIAL BUYERS 

12.1 Information regarding S e l l e r ' s maximum and minimum rates f o r f i r m t r e i n s p o r t a t i o n services, 
general ra t e discounting a d v i s o r i e s , gas scheduling o r a l l o c a t i o n procedures, a v a i l a b l e f i r m 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n capacity and other general announcements p e r t a i n i n g t o t r a n s p o r t a t i o n services 
w i l l be made a v a i l a b l e t o a l l Buyers and p o t e n t i a l Buyers by e l e c t r o n i c means on a twenty-
four hour basis on S e l l e r ' s TRANSIT* service. 

12.2 Any general f i r m t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service announcements w i l l be made a v a i l a b l e t o a l l Buyers 
and p o t e n t i a l Buyers by e l e c t r o n i c means on a twenty-four hour basis through S e l l e r ' s 
TRANSIT® service. Overnight d e l i v e r y of t h i s i n f o r m a t i o n w i l l be a v a i l a b l e t o Buyers and 
p o t e n t i a l Buyers upon w r i t t e n request provided t h a t such overnight d e l i v e r y services are 
prepaid. 
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13. WARRANTY OF TITLE TO GAS 

Buyer warrants f o r i c s e l f , i t s successors and assigns, chat i t w i l l a t Che time of d e l i v e r y co S e l l e r 
f o r transporcacion have good and merchanCable c i t l e Co a l l gas hereunder f r e e and cl e a r of a l l l i e n s , 
encumbrances and claims whatsoever. Buyer s h a l l indemnify S e l l e r and save i c harmless from a l l suics, 
accions, debcs, accounts, damages, costs, losses and expenses a r i s i n g from or ouc of adverse claims of 
any or a l l persons Co said gas, i n c l u d i n g claims f o r any r o y a l c i e s , caxes, license fees or charges 
ap p l i c a b l e t o such gas or Co the d e l i v e r y thereof to S e l l e r f o r t r a n s p o r t a t i o n under t h i s Rate 
Schedule. 

14. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

A l l of the a p p l i c a b l e General Terms and Conditions of S e l l e r ' s Volume No. 1 T a r i f f are hereby made a 
par t hereof. However, i n che event of any inconsistencies between the General Terms and Conditions and 
t h i s Rate Schedule FT, the terms and conditions of t h i s Rate Schedule FT s h a l l c o n t r o l . 

Issued by: Jay P. Lukens, Vice President 
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RATE SCHEDULE ESS 
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1. AVAILABILITY 

This open-access r a t e schedule i s a v a i l a b l e f o r the purchase from Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
Corporation ( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as S e l l e r ) of Eminence Storage Service by any person, company 
or agency ( h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as Buyer), when Buyer and S e l l e r execute a Service Agreement f o r 
storage service under t h i s r a t e schedule. 

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OP SERVICE 

2.1 A p p l i c a b i l i t y 

This r a t e schedule s h a l l apply t o storage service rendered from the Eminence Storage F i e l d 
by S e l l e r to Buyer under the Service Agreement executed f o r service hereunder and Part 284 
of the Commission's Regulations. Service rendered under t h i s r a t e schedule, w i t h i n the 
l i m i t a t i o n s described i n Sections 5 and S hereof, s h a l l not be subject to curtailment o r 
i n t e r r u p t i o n except that caused by force majeure o r by operating conditions beyond 
S e l l e r ' s or Buyer's c o n t r o l . 

2.2 Pregranted Abandonment and Right of F i r s t Refusal 

Section 284.221(d) of the Commission's Regulations s h a l l apply t o service under t h i s r a t e 
schedule a t the e x p i r a t i o n of the term stated i n A r t i c l e I I I of the Service Agreement, 
subject t o the r i g h t of f i r s t r e f u s a l procedures, i f a p p l i c a b l e , set f o r t h i n Section 48 
of the General Terms and Conditions. 

3. RATES AND CHARGES 

3.1 The maximum and minimum demand and q u a n t i t y rates f o r service under t h i s Rate Schedule are 
shown on the c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 27A of Volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f . ' Buyer 
s h a l l pay such maximum rates f o r service under t h i s Rate Schedule unless S e l l e r , i n i t s 
sole judgment, agrees t o discount i t s ra t e to Buyer. Such discount may be granted 
consistent w i t h the a p p l i c a b l e provisions of Section 40 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. Further, Buyer and S e l l e r may mutually agree t o a negotiated r a t e , pursuant 
t o the p r o v i s i o n s of Section 53 of the General Terms and Conditions. Such negotiated ra t e 
s h a l l be set f o r t h i n the executed Service Agreement. 

3.2 For n a t u r a l gas storage service rendered t o Buyer under t h i s r a t e schedule. Buyer s h a l l 
pay S e l l e r each month the sum of the f o l l o w i n g amounts: 

(a) Demand Charge: A charge per Dt of Storage Demand. 

(b) Storage Capacity Quantity Charge; A charge per Dt of Storage Capacity Quantity. 

(c) Quantity I n j e c t e d Charge: A charge per Dt f o r gas de l i v e r e d i n t o storage f o r 
Buyer's account. 

(d) Quantity Withdrawal Charge: A charge per Dt f o r gas withdrawn from storage f o r 
Buyer's account. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: O c t o b e r 15, 1999 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1999 
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4. DEFINITIONS 

4.1 Storage Demand 

The Storage Demand s h a l l be that q u a n t i t y set f o r t h i n the executed Service Agreement, as 
adjusted i n accordance w i t h Section 23 of the General Terms and Conditions, and s h a l l be 
u t i l i z e d t o determine the Demand Charges payable by Buyer hereunder. 

4.2 Reserved f o r Future Use 

4.3 Storage I n j e c t i o n Quantity 

The Storage I n j e c t i o n Quantity s p e c i f i e d i n the executed Service Agreement, as adjusted i n 
accordance w i t h Section 23 of the General Terms and Conditions, s h a l l be the maximum q u a n t i t y 
S e l l e r s h a l l be ob l i g a t e d t o i n j e c t i n t o storage f o r Buyer's account and Buyer s h a l l be 
e n t i t l e d to i n j e c t i n t o storage on any one day, subject to the pr o v i s i o n s set f o r t h i n 
Section 5 below. 

4.4 Reserved f o r FuCure Use 

4.5 Storage Capacity Quantity 

The Storage Capacity Quantity s h a l l be s p e c i f i e d i n the executed service Agreement, as 
adjusted i n accordance w i t h Section 23 of the General Terms and Conditions, and s h a l l be 
u t i l i z e d t o determine che Scorage CapaciCy Quancicy Charges payable by Buyer hereunder. 

4.G Reserved f o r Fucure Use 

4.7 storage Gas Balance . 

The Storage Gas Balance of Buyer a t any p a r t i c u l a r time s h a l l be the q u a n t i t y of gas i n 
storage f o r Buyer's account a t such time. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
I s s u e d on: August 30, 1996 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l Energy R e g u l a t o r y Commission, 
Docket NO. RM95-3-000, i s s u e d September 28, 1995, 72 FERC f 26,300 

E f f e c t i v e : O c t o b e r 1, 1996 
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INJECTIONS INTO STORAGE 

General Procedure 

(a) When Buyer desires S e l l e r t o s t o r e gas f o r i t s account under t h i s r a t e schedule, 
Buyer s h a l l nominate q u a n t i t i e s f o r i n j e c t i o n according t o S e l l e r ' s nomination 
and ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 28.1 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. S e l l e r , i n ' i t s sole judgment, may waive any nomination and ranking 
deadlines, on a non-discriminatory basis, i f S e l l e r determines operating 
conditions permit. Buyer s h a l l make a v a i l a b l e such scheduled q u a n t i t y and 
S e l l e r s h a l l thereupon i n j e c t the scheduled q u a n t i t y i n t o storage f o r Buyer's 
account on such day, subject to the p r o v i s i o n s set f o r t h below i n t h i s s e c t i o n . 
Gas f o r i n j e c t i o n hereunder s h a l l be made a v a i l a b l e by Buyer t o S e l l e r at the 
r e c e i p t p o i n t set f o r t h i n the executed ESS Service Agreement as a r e s u l t of 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n services performed by S e l l e r f o r Buyer or Buyer's designee. 

(b) Buyer may cause S e l l e r t o i n j e c t q u a n t i t i e s of gas i n t o storage f o r Buyer's 
account under t h i s r a t e schedule which are greater than or less than the 
q u a n t i t i e s scheduled i n advance pursuant to Section S.l(a) above, pursuant to 
the procedures o u t l i n e d i n Section 18.1 of the General Terms and Conditions 
governing designation of d e l i v e r y p o i n t •swing" services; provided, however, 
nothing herein s h a l l give Buyer the r i g h t t o i n j e c t on any day a q u a n t i t y of gas 
i n t o storage under t h i s r a t e schedule i n excess of the q u a n t i t y which Buyer 
would otherwise be e n t i t l e d t o i n j e c t under the terms of t h i s r a t e schedule on 
such day. 

5.2 D a i l y I n j e c t i o n Quantity 

The maximum q u a n t i t y of gas which S e l l e r can i n j e c t i n t o storage on any one day i s 
dependent i n p a r t upon operating conditions i n the Eminence Storage F i e l d and on S e l l e r ' s 
system at the p a r t i c u l a r time. S e l l e r s h a l l endeavor t o i n j e c t on any one day, as much of 
Buyer's storage nomination f o r such day as operating conditions w i l l permit. I f , however, 
the t o t a l of a l l nominations f o r such day exceeds the t o t a l q u a n t i t y which S e l l e r can 
i n j e c t i n t o storage on such day, the nominations f o r such day s h a l l be a l l o c a t e d based 
upon Buyer's proportionate share of the t o t a l Storage Capacity Q u a n t i t i e s of the Eminence 
Storage F i e l d , but i n no event s h a l l Buyer be a l l o c a t e d less than i t s Storage I n j e c t i o n 
Quantity. 

5.3 L i m i t a t i o n Upon Tota l I n j e c t i o n 

S e l l e r s h a l l be o b l i g a t e d t o i n j e c t gas i n t o storage f o r Buyer's account i n accordance 
w i t h the above procedures only when Buyer's Storage Gas Balance i s less than Buyer's 
Storage Capacity Quantity by an amount greater than or equal to Buyer's nominated 
i n j e c t i o n q u a n t i t y . 

WITHDRAWALS FROM STORAGE 

6.1 General Procedure 

(a) When Buyer desires the withdrawal or d e l i v e r y of gas stored f o r Buyer's account 
under t h i s r a t e schedule, Buyer s h a l l nominate q u a n t i t i e s f o r withdrawal 
according to S e l l e r ' s nomination and ranking deadlines as set f o r t h i n Section 
28.1 of the General Terms and Conditions. S e l l e r , i n i t s sole judgement, may 
waive any nomination and ranking deadlines, on a non-discriminatory basis, i f 
S e l l e r determines ope r a t i n g conditions permit. S e l l e r s h a l l thereupon withdraw 
f o r Buyer the q u a n t i t y of gas scheduled and Buyer's Storage Gas Balance s h a l l be 
reduced by the q u a n t i t y of gas scheduled f o r withdrawal on such day, subject to 
the p r ovisions set f o r t h below i n t h i s section. Gas f o r withdrawal hereunder 
s h a l l be made a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer at the d e l i v e r y p o i n t set f o r t h i n the executed 
ESS Service Agreement as a r e s u l t of t r a n s p o r t a t i o n services performed by S e l l e r 
f o r Buyer or Buyer's designee. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: October 29, 1998 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l Energy R e g u l a t o r y Commission, 

Docket No- RP98-411-000, i s s u e d O c t o b e r 14, 1998 

E f f e c t i v e : November 2, 1998 
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6. WITHDRAWALS FROM STORAGE (Continued) 

6.1 General Procedure (Concinued) 

(b) Buyer may cause S e l l e r t o withdraw quancicies from storage f o r Buyer's accounc under 
t h i s race schedule which are greacer than or less than the q u a n t i t i e s scheduled i n 
advance pursuant to Section 6.1(a) above, pursuant to the procedures ouclined i n 
Section 18.1 of the General Terms & Condicions governing designation of d e l i v e r y 
p o i n t "swing" services; provided, however, nothing herein s h a l l give Buyer the r i g h t 
Co take d e l i v e r y on any day of a q u a n t i t y of gas under t h i s r a t e schedule i n excess 
of the q u a n t i t y which Buyer would otherwise be e n t i t l e d t o take under the cerms of 
t h i s race schedule on such day. 

6.2 D a i l y Wichdrawal Quantity 

The maximum q u a n t i t y of gas which S e l l e r can withdraw from storage on any day i s dependent i n 
p a r t upon operating conditions i n che Eminence Storage F i e l d and on S e l l e r ' s system at the 
p a r t i c u l a r time. S e l l e r s h a l l endeavor t o withdraw and d e l i v e r , on any one day, as much of 
Buyer's nomination f o r such day as operating conditions permit. I f , however, the t o t a l of 
a l l nominations f o r such day exceeds the t o t a l q u a n t i t y which S e l l e r can withdraw from 
storage on such day, the nominations f o r such day s h a l l be a l l o c a t e d based upon Buyer's 
proportionate share of the t o t a l Storage Capacity Quantities of the Eminence Storage F i e l d , 
but i n no event s h a l l Buyer be a l l o c a t e d less than i t s Storage Demand. 

6.3 L i m i t a t i o n Upon T o t a l Withdrawal 

S e l l e r s h a l l not withdraw gas f o r Buyer i n excess of Buyer's Storage Gas Balance e x i s t i n g at 
any time. 

7. TRANSFERS OF STORAGE INVENTORY 

Refer t o Section 47 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

3. RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL PROCEDURES 

Refer t o Section 49 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

9. PROCEDURES FOR ALLOCATING AVAILABLE CAPACITY 

Refer to Section 49 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J. F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: August 30, 1996 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l Energy R e g u l a t o r y Commission, 

Docket No. RM95-3-000, i s s u e d September 28, 1995, 72 FERC 1 26,300 

E f f e c t i v e : October 1, 1996 
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10. REQUEST FOR SERVICE 

10.1 Requescs f o r service hereunder s h a l l be considered accepcable only i f Buyer has compleced and 
recumed S e l l e r ' s scorage service reguesC form (which i s a v a i l a b l e to a l l Buyers and 
pocencial Buyers on request) t o the f o l l o w i n g address: 

TransconCinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
AcCencion: Customer Services 
P. O. Box 1396 
Houston, Texas 77251 

Such request f o r service s h a l l contain the i n f o r m a t i o n s p e c i f i e d i n S e l l e r ' s storage service 
request form, as such may be revised from time t o time, and 

(a) E i t h e r wich Che requesc f o r service or at the time of execution o f the service 
agreement, such other information, i n w r i t i n g , as i s required to comply w i t h 
r e g u l a t o r y r e p o r t i n g o r f i l i n g requirements; and 

(b) S u f f i c i e n t i n f o r m a t i o n t o determine Buyer's credic worthiness i n accordance wich Che 
General Terms and Conditions of S e l l e r ' s Volume No. 1 T a r i f f . 

10.2 Requests f o r service hereunder s h a l l be v o i d unless Buyer executes a Service Agreement f o r 
service under t h i s rate, schedule w i t h i n t h i r t y (30) days a f t e r S e l l e r has tendered such 
agreement t o Buyer. 

11 . RECORDS OF INJECTION, WITHDRAWAL AMD STORAGE GAS BALANCES 

S e l l e r s h a l l keep accurate records of q u a n t i t i e s i n j e c t e d and withdrawn from, or t r a n s f e r r e d t o or from 
Buyer's account, and of Buyer's Storage Gas Balance, which records s h a l l be made a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer at 
i t s request. 

12. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

A l l o f the a p p l i c a b l e General Terms and Condi t ions o f S e l l e r ' s Volume No. 1 T a r i f f are hereby made a 
p a r t hereof . However, i n the event o f any incons i s t enc ies between the General Terms and Condit ions and 
t h i s Rate Schedule ESS, Che Cerms and cond i t ions o f t h i s Rate Schedule ESS s h a l l c o n t r o l . 

I s s u e d b y : J a y P. L u k e n s , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 
I s s u e d o n : M a r c h 1 , 1995 E f f e c t i v e : A p r i l 1 , 1995 
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FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
{For Use Under S e l l e r ' s FS Rate Schedule) 

THIS AGREEMENT entered i n t o t h i s day o f , (year ) , by and 
between TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE CORPORATION, a Delaware c o r p o r a t i o n , h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as 
" S e l l e r , " f i r s t p a r t y , and , h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as "Buyer," 
second p a r t y , 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, 

NOW, THEREFORE, S e l l e r and Buyer agree as f o l l o w s : 

ARTICLE I 
GAS SERVICE 

1. Subject t o the terms and condicions of S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FS and t h i s Service 
Agreement, S e l l e r agrees t o make a v a i l a b l e on a f i r m basis each day f o r purchase by Buyer such q u a n t i t i e s of 
gas as Buyer may request from time t o time not t o exceed Buyer's Daily Sales Entitlement as set f o r t h on 
Ex h i b i t "A" attached hereto. Such service s h a l l not be subject to curt a i l m e n t o r in t e r r u p C i o n except as 
provided i n A r t i c l e s V and VI of t h i s Service Agreement. I n the event of such curtailmenc or incerrupcion 
Seccion 11 or 13 of che General Terms and Conditions s h a l l apply. 

ARTICLE I I 
TERM OF AGREEMENT 

1. This Agreement s h a l l be e f f e c t i v e as of the l a t e r of November 1, 1990 or the date on which 
a l l necessary Commission a u t h o r i z a t i o n s are received and' s h a l l remain i n f o r c e and e f f e c t u n t i l 

, (year) ("Primary Term"). For purposes of t h i s Service Agreement, Che term 
"Contract Year" s h a l l mean the period from the e f f e c t i v e date through March 31, 1991 and each twelve month 
period t h e r e a f t e r through the term of t h i s Service Agreement. 

2. Commencing at the end of Che Primary Term, and on each anniversary dace t h e r e a f t e r , the 
cerm of Chis Service Agreement s h a l l be extended by successive one Contract Year periods unless e i t h e r Buyer 
or S e l l e r n o t i f i e s the other i n w r i t i n g not less than two Contract Years p r i o r t o the end of the Primary 
Term or two Concract Years p r i o r to any anniversary date t h e r e a f t e r , as the case may be, of i t s e l e c t i o n not 
Co extend the term of t h i s Service Agreement. 

3. I n the event S e l l e r has elected, pursuant t o Section 2 above, t o terminate t h i s Service 
Agreement, but S e l l e r has not received abandonment a u t h o r i z a t i o n under Section 7(b) of the Natural Gas Act 
on or before one hundred eighty (180). days p r i o r t o the e f f e c t i v e date of such t e r m i n a t i o n , then Buyer and 
Se l l e r s h a l l negotiate new terms and conditions pursuant t o the procedure set f o r t h i n Section 1 of A r t i c l e 
V I I of t h i s Service Agreement. 

I t i s the i n t e n t of the p a r t i e s t h a t such renegotiated terms and provisions w i l l provide f o r a f i r m sales 
service under which Buyer would be entiCled t o i t s r a t a b l e share, based on Buyer's D a i l y Sales Entitlement, 
of the gas Supplies. Such renegotiated terms and conditions s h a l l govern FS Service during any period a f t e r 
t e r m i n a t i o n of t h i s Service Agreement but p r i o r t o r e c e i p t of any necessary abandonment a u t h o r i z a t i o n ; 
provided, however, such renegotiated cerms and provisions s h a l l i n no way extend the c o n t r a c t u a l o b l i g a t i o n s 
of the p a r t i e s under t h i s Service Agreement ( i . e . such renegotiated terms and condicions are only intended 
to determine the manner i n which service w i l l be performed under Transco's NGA Section 7(c) C e r t i f i c a t e 
p r i o r t o r e c e i p t of abandonment a u t h o r i z a t i o n . ) 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

Issued on: November 21, 1997 Effective: December 21, 1997 
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FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
{For Use Under S e l l e r ' s FS Rate Schedule) 

(Continued) 

ARTICLE I I I 
RATES AND CHARGES 

1. Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r each month as invoiced the sum of the f o l l o w i n g charges: 

(a) Firm Service Charge: the product of ( i ) Buyer's D a i l y Sales Entitlement and ( i i ) the 
applicable Firm Service Fee per Dt determined pursuant t o the procedures set f o r t h on E x h i b i t 
"A" attached t o t h i s Service Agreement; 

(b) Non-Gas Demand Charge: the product of ( i ) Buyer's Daily Sales Entitlement and ( i i ) the 
appl i c a b l e FS Non-Gas Cost Service Fee as set f o r t h on Sheet No. 23 of Se l l e r s FERC Gas 
T a r i f f ; and 

(c) Gas Commodity Charge: the product of ( i ) the Gas Commodity Rate which i s comprised of the 
Delivered Gas Price per d t less the actual Transportation Charge per dt and ( i i ) the t o t a l 
volumes of gas ( i n dts) purchased hereunder at the Redelivery Point(s) by Buyer. The 
Delivered Gas Price per d t s h a l l be determined each month i n accordance w i t h the provisions 
of E x h i b i t A attached t o t h i s Service Agreement. The ac t u a l Transportation Charge s h a l l 
equal the commodity p o r t i o n of a l l t r a n s p o r t a t i o n charges by S e l l e r under S e l l e r ' s Rate 
Schedules FT and/or IT (at the maximum applicable non-discounted r a t e s ) , i n c l u d i n g the 
imputed u n i t cost o f f u e l retained, the GRI Adjustment Charge, the ACA Charge and any other 
FERC-approved charge by S e l l e r , i f a p p l i c a b l e , t o trans p o r t gas sold and purchased under 
S e l l e r ' s FS Rate Schedule from the D e l i v e r y Point(s) t o the Redelivery Pointfs) set f o r t h i n 
Ex h i b i t "B" t o t h i s Service Agreement,-

2. (a) I n the event t h a t S e l l e r i s unable on any day to d e l i v e r the q u a n t i t i e s of gas requested by 
Buyer pursuant t o the terms of t h i s Service Agreement up t o Buyer's D a i l y Sales Entitlement, 
the p r o v i s i o n s set f o r t h i n Section 3 of t h i s A r t i c l e I I I and E x h i b i t "C attached t o t h i s 
Service Agreement s h a l l apply. I n the event S e l l e r i s unable t o e f f e c t r e d e l i v e r y a t the 
Redelivery Point(s) of gas which Buyer has d i r e c t e d S e l l e r t o r e d e l i v e r u t i l i z i n g IT 
Agreements pursuant t o paragraph 2 of A r t i c l e IV of t h i s Agreement, Buyer s h a l l not be i n 
breach of any of i t s o b l i g a t i o n s under t h i s Agreement, nor s h a l l S e l l e r be deemed t o have 
f a i l e d to d e l i v e r the q u a n t i t i e s requested by Buyer which S e l l e r i s unable to r e d e l i v e r 
because of i n s u f f i c i e n t IT capacity. 

(b) Except as set f o r t h i n Section 3 of t h i s A r t i c l e I I I , A r t i c l e V I I , Section 3 ( d ) ( i i ) of 
Ex h i b i t "A" and E x h i b i t "C attached hereto. Buyer and S e l l e r agree t h a t the p r i c e a t which 
gas i s purchased and sold hereunder, i n c l u d i n g the Firm Service Charge, i s f i n a l , and that 
n e i t h e r p a r t y w i l l contest i n any proceeding the appropriateness o f such p r i c e or of the 
p r i c i n g mechanism set f o r t h herein, and t h a t n e i t h e r p a r t y w i l l seek o r be e n t i t l e d to any 
refunds or adjustment i n p r i c e as a r e s u l t of any such proceedings. 

3. I n the event t h a t S e l l e r i s unable on any day to d e l i v e r at the d e l i v e r y p o i n t { s ) q u a n t i t i e s of gas 
requested by Buyer up t o Buyer's D a i l y Sales Entitlement, the Firm Service Charge set f o r t h i n Section 
1(a) of t h i s A r t i c l e I I I s h a l l be reduced f o r such month by an amount equal t o the product of (a) the 
di f f e r e n c e between Buyer's Nominated Purchase Quantity (dts) and the volumes a c t u a l l y d e l i v e r e d (dt) by 
S e l l e r on the day the underdelivery occurred and (b) the Firm Service Fee per dt div i d e d by the number 
of days i n such month. I n the event S e l l e r i s unable t o e f f e c t r e d e l i v e r y a t the Redelivery Point(s) 
of gas which Buyer has d i r e c t e d S e l l e r to r e d e l i v e r u t i l i z i n g IT Agreements pursuant t o paragraph 2 of 
A r t i c l e IV of t h i s Agreement, Buyer s h a l l not be i n breach of any of i t s o b l i g a t i o n s under t h i s 
Agreement, nor s h a l l S e l l e r be deemed to have f a i l e d t o d e l i v e r the q u a n t i t i e s requested by Buyer which 
S e l l e r i s unable t o r e d e l i v e r because of i n s u f f i c i e n t IT capacity. 

4. Buyer agrees t h a t S e l l e r s h a l l have the u n i l a t e r a l r i g h t to f i l e w i t h the appropriate r e g u l a t o r y 
a u t h o r i t y and make changes e f f e c t i v e i n a) S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FS pursuant t o which service 
hereunder i s rendered, b) any pro v i s i o n s of che General Terms and Conditions of Se l l e r ' s FERC Gas 
T a r i f f t h a t are ap p l i c a b l e t o Rate Schedule FS or c) t h i s Service Agreement; provided, however, S e l l e r 
s h a l l not have the r i g h t , without the consent of Buyer, unless required t o do so pursuant t o applicable 
laws or reg u l a t i o n s , t o make any f i l i n g s pursuant t o Section 4 of the Natural Gas Act t o change any of 
the m a t e r i a l terms and/or provisions of t h i s Service Agreement, i n c l u d i n g adding any 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: August 30, 1996 E f f e c t i v e : O c t o b e r 1, 1996 
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new p rov i s i ons to t h i s Service Agreement, the Rate Schedule FS or the General Terms and Condit ions 
of S e l l e r ' s T a r i f f t h a t would mod i fy the m a t e r i a l terms and/or p rov i s i ons o f t h i s Service Agreement. 
The p a r t i e s agree f o r purposes of t h i s seccion tha t o n l y A r t i c l e I , A r t i c l e I I , A r t i c l e I I I , A r t i c l e 
I V , A r t i c l e V, A r t i c l e V I , A r t i c l e V I I and the p rov i s i ons o f E x h i b i t s "A" "B" and " C hereto s h a l l 
be considered m a t e r i a l . S e l l e r agrees t ha t noth ing he re in i s intended t o l i m i t Buyer ' s r i g h t to 
p ro t e s t o r contest the aforementioned f i l i n g s . 

ARTICLE IV 
POINT(S) OF DELIVERY AND AGENCY AUTHORITY 

1. Gas purchased and sold hereunder w i l l be d e l i v e r e d by S e l l e r f o r Buyer's account a t 
(a) the p o i n t ( s ) on S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e system at which S e l l e r acquires t i t l e from t h i r d p a r t y s e l l e r ( s ) from 
whom S e l l e r purchases i e s gas supply and/or (b) the interconnection!s) of S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e f a c i l i t i e s w i t h 
the f a c i l i t i e s of t h i r d p a r t y t r a n s p o r t e r f s ) w i t h whom S e l l e r has contracted f o r the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of gas 
supplies co i e s syscem ("Delivery Poinc(s)".). 

2. Buyer hereby appoints S e l l e r as i t s agent f o r the purpose of arranging f o r the 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of gas (a) purchased and sold hereunder from che Delivery Poinc(s) to the ultimace poinc(s) 
of d e l i v e r y ("Redelivery Points") to Buyer lisCed on E x h i b i t "B" attached hereto and/or (b) pursuant t o Che 
agency a u c h o r i t y granted i n the immediately f o l l o w i n g paragraph of t h i s Section 2 r e l a t i n g to Buyer's 
Eminence storage service. I n consideracion of Buyer's o b l i g a t i o n under t h i s Service Agreemenc, i n c l u d i n g 
Che payment of c e r t a i n fees pursuant to A r t i c l e I I I hereof, S e l l e r agrees t o accept such agency appointment. 
Pursuant to t h i s agency a u t h o r i t y S e l l e r may nominate and schedule t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service under Buyer's IT 
and FT Agreements as an agent f o r Buyer. S e l l e r s h a l l be responsible f o r a l l imbalance pe n a l t i e s i n c u r r e d 
i n connection w i t h such t r a n s p o r t a t i o n under t h i s Service Agreement. 

I n a d d i t i o n , Buyer hereby appoints S e l l e r as i t s exclusive agent f o r the purpose of 
managing storage services received by Buyer under the terms of S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule ESS. I n consideration 
of Buyer's o b l i g a t i o n under t h i s Service Agreement, i n c l u d i n g Che payment of c e r t a i n fees pursuant t o 
A r t i c l e I I I hereof. S e l l e r agrees to accept such agency appointment. Pursuant t o t h i s agency a u t h o r i t y . 
S e l l e r s h a l l perform a l l functions necessary t o manage Buyer's Eminence storage service, i n c l u d i n g but not 
l i m i t e d to submitting nominations, scheduling storage i n j e c t i o n s and' withdrawals and r e c e i p t and payment of 
i n j e c t i o n and wichdrawal charges f o r such service. Buyer understands and acknowledges that S e l l e r w i l l 
perform such agency functions on an aggregated basis f o r a l l Buyers under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FS. 

Buyer agrees not to exercise any r i g h t s i t has under the FT Agreement or otherwise which 
would i n t e r f e r e i n any way wi t h S e l l e r ' s a b i l i t y to u t i l i z e a pro rat a share of capacity entitlements under 
the FT Agreement(s), as set f o r t h i n Transco's FT Rate Schedule, ("Telescoped Rights") ( i n c l u d i n g any 
associated upstream Rate Schedule IT or t h i r d p a r t y p i p e l i n e capacity entitlements) to arrange f o r the 
t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of gas purchased and sold t o Buyer hereunder. For purposes of the preceding sentence, 
S e l l e r ' s pro rata share at S t a t i o n 65 s h a l l be equal Co Che product of ( i ) a percencage c a l c u l a t e d by 
d i v i d i n g Buyer's D a i l y Sales Enticlement by Buyer's Tot a l D a i l y Transportation Contract Quantity under the 
FT Agreement(s) and ( i i ) a percentage c a l c u l a t e d by d i v i d i n g che q u a n t i t y of gas requested hereunder from 
S e l l e r on such day by Buyer's t o t a l d a i l y sales entitlement under the FS Agreement. For purposes of 
determining S e l l e r ' s pro raCa share of capacity a t any poin t on S e l l e r ' s system the product of ( i ) and ( i i ) 
above s h a l l be m u l t i p l i e d by Buyer's Transportation Contract Quantity under the PT Agreement at the 
applicable p o i n t . 

Buyer hereby appoints S e l l e r as i t s agent under Buyer's FT or IT arrangements w i t h S e l l e r 
f o r the purpose of accomplishing the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of gas t o the Eminence storage f i e l d . I n furtherance of 
th a t purpose. Buyer s h a l l n o t i f y S e l l e r a t or before 3 p.m. each day of any FT capacity upstream of the 
Eminence storage f i e l d which w i l l be unscheduled under Buyer's FT Agreement w i t h S e l l e r f o r the second day 
f o l l o w i n g . S e l l e r s h a l l use such in f o r m a t i o n to schedule, as agent, f i r m i n j e c t i o n s i n t o the Eminence 
storage f i e l d . These f i r m i n j e c t i o n s inco the Eminence storage f i e l d are subject to being preempted by 
Buyer's accual use of i t s FT enti t l e m e n t s on any given day. 

Issued by: R. W. Best, President 
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I f S e l l e r i s unable co accomplish a l l che i n j e c t i o n s inCo the Eminence scorage f i e l d 
through use of a l l Buyers' FT capacity, the remaining i n j e c t i o n s (IT Quantity} s h a l l be accomplished by 
Se l l e r , as agent, under IT arrangements. I n such evenC, S e l l e r as agent s h a l l be reimbursed by Buyer f o r IT 
charges i n c u r r e d on Buyer's behalf pursuant to the f o l l o w i n g formula: Buyer s h a l l reimburse S e l l e r an 
amount equal t o the product of ( i ) a percencage, computed by d i v i d i n g Buyer's Chen currenc D a i l y FS and OFS 
Sales EnCitlements ( l i m i t e d co FS and OFS sales agreements i n existence on August 1, 1993) by the sum of a l l 
of S e l l e r ' s then current FS and OFS sales obligacions ( l i m i c e d Co FS and OFS sales agreements i n existence 
on August 1, 1993), Cimes S e l l e r ' s IT quancicy not t o exceed 51,750 dt/day, as same may change from Cime to 
time, m u l c i p l i e d by ( i i ) any IT charges i n excess of the FT r a t e l e v e l i n c u r r e d by S e l l e r f o r such 
i n j e c t i o n s . 

Buyer may d i r e c t S e l l e r Co nominate and schedule ac the Delivery Poinc (s) gas purchased 
under t h i s Agreement u t i l i z i n g Buyer's long haul IT agreemencs w i t h S e l l e r (IT Agreements). I f Buyer's IT 
capacity i s not s u f f i c i e n t f o r S e l l e r t o e f f e c t the d e l i v e r y of any or a p o r t i o n of such gas at che 
Redelivery P o i n t ( s ) , Buyer s h a l l advise S e l l e r what p o r t i o n , i f any, of i t s FS purchases to d e l i v e r 
u t i l i z i n g (a) Buyer's IT Agreements, not t o exceed the extent of IT capacity a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer, and (b) 
Buyer's long haul FT agreements w i t h S e l l e r (FT Agreements}. S e l l e r w i l l not be i n breach of any of i t s 
o b l i g a t i o n s under A r t i c l e s I , IV, or V of t h i s Agreement i f S e l l e r i s unable t o e f f e c t d e l i v e r y of such gas 
at the Redelivery Point(s) because of i n s u f f i c i e n t IT capacity, nor s h a l l S e l l e r be deemed t o have f a i l e d to 
d e l i v e r the q u a n t i c i e s requested by Buyer which S e l l e r i s unable t o r e d e l i v e r f o r such reason. The 
a v a i l a b i l i t y of gas supplies f o r sales hereunder which are t o be transported using IT Agreements s h a l l be 
determined on the same basis as i f they were being transported under FT Agreements. 

ARTICLE V 
GAS SUPPLY UNDERTAKINGS 

1. I n consideration of Buyer's obligacions under chis Service Agreemenc, i n c l u d i n g Che Firm 
Service Charge, S e l l e r underCakes Co have a v a i l a b l e s u f f i c i e n C gas supplies co perform i t s sales o b l i g a t i o n 
f o r che term of t h i s Service Agreement, which s h a l l consist of the Primary Term and any extension thereto 
pursuant t o Section 2 of A r t i c l e I I above, subject only t o : 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: August 30, 1996 E f f e c t i v e : October 1, 1996 
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(a) the force majeure p r o v i s i o n s of A r t i c l e VI of t h i s Service Agreement; 

(b) che non-interference by the Commission or any ocher govemmencal body 
( l e g i s l a c i v e , executive or j u d i c i a l ) wich che terms and condicions of t h i s 
Service Agreemenc which are m a t e r i a l t o S e l l e r ' s a b i l i c y to secure gas supplies. 
The p a r t i e s agree f o r purposes of chis suhseccion thac A r t i c l e I I . A r t i c l e i l l , 
A r t i c l e IV, t h i s A r t i c l e V, A r t i c l e V I , A r t i c l e V I I , and the provisions i n 
Ex h i b i t s "A", "B" and "C hereto are ma t e r i a l to Sell e r ' s a b i l i t y to secure gas 
supplies; and 

(c) the absence of any m a t e r i a l change i n the regulatory environment which 
f r u s t r a t e s S e l l e r ' s a b i l i t y t o provide service i n the manner contemplated by 
t h i s Service Agreement. By way of example but not of l i m i t a t i o n , any d i r e c t or 
i n d i r e c t r e - r e g u l a t i o n of f i e l d p r i c e s or any requirement t h a t i n t e r s t a t e 
p i p e l i n e s f u n c t i o n as common c a r r i e r s would c o n s t i t u t e such a mat e r i a l change. 

The foregoing i s not intended nor s h a l l i t be construed as o b l i g a t i n g S e l l e r to f u r n i s h 
gas supplies hereunder which are marketable i n a l l of Buyer's markets at a l l times during the term of the 
Service Agreement as such term i s defined above i n t h i s Section i , or as extending S e l l e r ' s gas supply 
undertakings beyond the term of t h i s Service Agreement as such term i s defined above i n t h i s Section 1. 

2. I n consideration of S e l l e r ' s o b l i g a t i o n s under t h i s Service Agreement, Buyer undertakes to 
perform i t s o b l i g a t i o n s f o r the term of t h i s Service Agreement subject only t o : 

(a) the force'majeure provisions set f o r t h i n ArCicle VI below; 

(b) che non-interference by the Commission or any other governmental body 
( l e g i s l a t i v e , executive o r j u d i c i a l ) w i t h the terms and conditions of FS Service 
and/or t h i s Service Agreement which are m a t e r i a l to Buyer's a b i l i t y to perform 
i t s o b l i g a t i o n s , and 

(c) the absence of any m a t e r i a l change i n the re g u l a t o r y environment which would 
f r u s t r a t e Buyer's a b i l i t y to perform i t s o b l i g a t i o n s i n the manner contemplated 
by t h i s Service Agreement. By way of example, but not of l i m i t a t i o n , any 
actions taken by a st a t e and/or l o c a l p u b l i c u t i l i t y commission having 
j u r i s d i c t i o n over Buyer, which p r o h i b i t s Buyer from buying gas under t h i s 
Service Agreement o r from recovering the cost of buying gas under t h i s Service 
Agreement from Buyer's customer(s) would c o n s t i t u t e such a m a t e r i a l change. 

3. Subsections 1 ( b ) , 1 ( c ) , 2(b) and 2(c) of t h i s A r t i c l e V, i n s o f a r as they would operate t o 
suspend under t h i s agreement the supply o b l i g a t i o n s o f S e l l e r or purchase o b l i g a t i o n s of Buyer under c e r t a i n 
s p e c i f i e d circumstances and events, s h a l l suspend the r i g h t s and o b l i g a t i o n s of the p a r t i e s under t h i s 
Service Agreement p r o s p e c t i v e l y only upon w r i t t e n n o t i c e to the other p a r t y and are not intended, nor s h a l l 
they be construed, as excusing any o b l i g a t i o n s of S e l l e r and/or Buyer a r i s i n g under the Service Agreement 
f o r periods p r i o r t o the date of r e c e i p t of such nocice ("NoCice Date"). I n the event S e l l e r ' s supply 
o b l i g a t i o n i s suspended pursuant t o t h i s subsection 3, such o b l i g a t i o n s h a l l be suspended on a non­
d i s c r i m i n a t o r y basis. 

The ParCy g i v i n g nocice of suspension ("Suspending Parcy") s h a l l take a l l reasonable steps 
to remedy the sicuacion and remove the cause or contingencies a f f e c t i n g the performance of the o b l i g a t i o n s 
under chis Service Agreement. During any period t h a t the o b l i g a t i o n s of the S e l l e r hereunder are suspended 
pursuant t o Sections 1(b) or (c) above, but not 1(a), S e l l e r agrees to continue f i r m sales service t o Buyer; 
provided however, the Cerms and conditions governing such service during such period of suspension 
("Suspension Period) s h a l l not be Che cerms sec f o r t h i n Chis Service Agreemenc. Inscead, the terms and 
condicions of such service s h a l l be negotiated by the p a r t i e s pursuant t o the procedure set f o r t h i n Section 
2 of A r t i c l e V I I of t h i s Service Agreement. I t i s the i n t e n t of che p a r t i e s that such renegotiaCed terms 
and p r o v i s i o n s w i l l provide f o r a f i r m sales service on a non-discriminatory basis under which Buyer would 
be e n t i t l e d to i t s r a t a b l e share, based on Buyer's D a i l y Sales Entitlement, of the a v a i l a b l e gas supplies. 

Issued by: R. W. Best, President 
Issued on: August 4, 1993 Effective: November 1, 1993 
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ARTICLE VI 
FORCE MAJEURE 

The term force majeure as employed herein s h a l l mean acts of God, s t r i k e s , lockouts or other 
i n d u s t r i a l disturbances, acts of the p u b l i c enemy, wars, blockades, i n s u r r e c t i o n s , r i o t s ; epidemics, 
landsli d e s , l i g h t n i n g , earthquakes, f i r e s , storms, floods, washouts, a r r e s t s , the order of any court or 
government a u t h o r i t y having j u r i s d i c t i o n while the same i s i n force and e f f e c t , c i v i l disturbances, 
explosions, breakage, accidents to machinery or l i n e s of pipe, f r e e z i n g of or damage to wells or d e l i v e r y 
f a c i l i t i e s . National Weather Service warnings o r adv i s o r i e s , whether o f f i c i a l or u n o f f i c i a l , that r e s u l t i n 
the evacuation of f a c i l i t i e s or platforms, w e l l blowouts, i n a b i l i t y t o obtain or unavoidable delay i n 
obt a i n i n g m a t e r i a l , equipment, and any other cause whether of the k i n d herein enumerated or otherwise, not 
reasonably w i t h i n the c o n t r o l of the p a r t y claiming suspension and which by the exercise of due d i l i g e n c e 
.such p a r t y i s unable t o prevent or overcome. 

I n the event of e i t h e r p a r t y being rendered unable, wholly or i n p a r t , by force majeure t o c a r r y out 
i t s o b l i g a t i o n s (other than the con t i n u i n g o b l i g a t i o n set f o r t h hereinbelow), i t i s agreed t h a t on such 
party's g i v i n g n o t i c e and f u l l p a r t i c u l a r s of such force majeure i n w r i t i n g or by telegraph or telecopy to 
the other p a r t y w i t h i n a reasonable time (not t o exceed f i v e (5) days) a f t e r the occurrence of the cause 
r e l i e d on, the o b l i g a t i o n s of both p a r t i e s , so f a r as they are a f f e c t e d by such force majeure, s h a l l be 
suspended during such p e r i o d of force majeure, but f o r no longer period, and such cause s h a l l so f a r as 
possible be remedied w i t h a l l reasonable dispatch. 

Neither p a r t y s h a l l be l i a b l e i n damages t o the other f o r any act, omission or circumstance 
occasioned by, or i n consequence of, force majeure, as herein defined. 

Such causes or contingencies a f f e c t i n g the performance by e i t h e r p a r t y , however, s h a l l not r e l i e v e 
i t of l i a b i l i t y unless such p a r t y s h a l l give n o t i c e and f u l l p a r t i c u l a r s of such cause or contingency i n 
w r i t i n g or by telegraph or telecopy t o the other p a r t y w i t h i n a reasonable time a f t e r the occurrence r e l i e d 
upon, nor s h a l l such causes or contingencies a f f e c t i n g the performance by e i t h e r party r e l i e v e i t of 
l i a b i l i t y i n the event of i t s f a i l u r e t o use due d i l i g e n c e t o remedy the s i t u a t i o n and remove the cause w i t h 
a l l reasonable dispatch, nor s h a l l such causes or t r a n s p o r t a t i o n contingencies a f f e c t i n g the performance 
r e l i e v e Buyer from i t s o b l i g a t i o n t o make payments of amounts i n respect of commodity charges f o r n a t u r a l 
gas d e l i v e r e d . Firm Service Charges and Non-Gas Demand Charges, except f o r any adjustment to the Firm 
Service Charge as s p e c i f i e d i n A r t i c l e I I I of t h i s Service Agreement. 

ARTICLE V I I 
ARBITRATION AND RENEGOTIATION 

i. On or before one hundred e i g h t y (180) days p r i o r to the date on which t h i s Service 
Agreement terminates pursuant t o A r t i c l e I I hereof, S e l l e r s h a l l submit an Off e r C o f f e r " ) t o Buyer s e t t i n g 
f o r t h proposed terms and conditions f o r continued service. Buyer may submit a Counter Offer ("Counter 
Offer") w i t h i n ten (10) working days of re c e i p t of the Offer. I f a Counter Offer i s received w i t h i n the 
ind i c a t e d period, the p a r t i e s w i l l proceed w i t h n e g o t i a t i o n s . I f a Counter Offer i s not received w i t h i n ten 

(10) working days, the Off e r w i l l be deemed accepted. I f the p a r t i e s are unable t o agree on the terms and 
conditions f o r continued service w i t h i n t h i r t y (30) days (30 day Negotiation Period) f o l l o w i n g S e l l e r ' s 
r e c e i p t of the Counter Offer, the Offer and the Counter Offer w i l l be submitted t o a Board of A r b i t r a t i o n i n 
Washington, D.C. i n accordance w i t h the Commercial A r b i t r a t i o n Rules of the American A r b i t r a t i o n Association 
(but not administered by the American A r b i t r a t i o n Association) subject to the p a r t i e s agreement herein t o 
modify or ove r r i d e those r u l e s i n c e r t a i n respects by adoption of the f o l l o w i n g procedures; 

I s s u e d by: M. D. Wh i t e , P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: J u l y 22, 1991 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l Energy R e g u l a t o r y Commission, 

Docket No. CP88-391-006, i s s u e d June 19, 1991 

Effective: August 1, 1991 
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(a) Within ten (10) days f o l l o w i n g the end of the 30 day Negotiation Period, each 
p a r t y must name i t s choice of an a r b i t r a t o r who has accepted the appointment. 
I n the event e i t h e r p a r t y f a i l s t o name an a r b i t r a t o r , such party's a r b i t r a t o r 
s h a l l be appointed by the Senior Judge ( i n service) of the United States 
D i s t r i c t Court f o r the D i s t r i c t of Columbia, w i t h i n ten (10) days a f t e r both 
a r b i t r a t o r s have accepted appointment, the two a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l name a t h i r d 
a r b i t r a t o r , or, i f they are unable t o agree upon the t h i r d , the t h i r d a r b i t r a t o r 
s h a l l be appointed by the Senior Judge ( i n service) of the United States 
D i s t r i c t Court f o r the D i s t r i c t of Columbia. The three (3) a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l be 
q u a l i f i e d by education and/or experience t o pass on the p a r t i c u l a r issues i n 
dispute, and s h a l l not be ( i ) f i n a n c i a l l y i n t e r e s t e d i n the outcome of the 
dispute or ( i i ) former or current employees of e i t h e r p a r t y . Each party s h a l l 
pay the compensation and expenses of the a r b i t r a t o r named by or f o r i t , and both 
s h a l l share equally the compensation and expenses of the t h i r d a r b i t r a t o r . 

(b) The three a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l meet and hear the p a r t i e s w i t h respect t o matters 
relevant t o which proposed Offer w i l l , among other things, compensate S e l l e r f o r 
the value of p r oviding the continued service, which s h a l l include but not be 
l i m i t e d to executed long term sales agreements between other s e l l e r s serving the 
same or s i m i l a r markets and t h e i r customers. The j u r i s d i c t i o n of the 
a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l be l i m i t e d to the s e l e c t i o n , based on a l l relevant evidence 
presented, of e i t h e r the Offer or the Counter O f f e r proposed e i t h e r by S e l l e r or 
by Buyer pursuant t o the p rovisions of t h i s s e c t i o n . No other provisions s h a l l 
be selected by the a r b i t r a t o r s . The decision by the a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l be i n 
w r i t i n g , signed by the a r b i t r a t o r s or a m a j o r i t y of them, rendered w i t h i n 
seventy (70) days of the appointment of the t h i r d a r b i t r a t o r , and f i n a l , binding 
and non-appealable, except as set f o r t h i n the Uniform A r b i t r a t i o n Act of 
Delaware 1/ as t o the p a r t i e s hereto. The provisions adopted by the a r b i t r a t o r s 
s h a l l be e f f e c t i v e as of the f i r s t day f o l l o w i n g t e r m i n a t i o n of t h i s Service 
Agreement. During any period p r i o r t o a decision by the a r b i t r a t o r s but a f t e r 
the e x p i r a t i o n of the primary term of t h i s Service Agreement, Buyer s h a l l 
continue to pay the rates and charges i n e f f e c t p r i o r to the e x p i r a t i o n of the 
primary term. Such rates and charges s h a l l be adjusted r e t r o a c t i v e l y as 
necessary t o conform t o the a r b i t r a t o r s ' d ecision. 

2. I n the event the r i g h t s and o b l i g a t i o n s of the p a r t i e s hereunder are suspended pursuant t o 
Section 3 of A r t i c l e V above, then w i t h i n ten (10) working days f o l l o w i n g the Notice Date, the Suspending 
Party s h a l l submit an Off e r f"Offer") t o the other p a r t y s e t t i n g f o r t h proposed terms and conditions f o r 
continued FS Service. The other p a r t y may submit a Counter O f f e r ("Counter Offer") w i t h i n ten (10) working 
days of re c e i p t of the Offer. I f a Counter O f f e r i s received w i t h i n the i n d i c a t e d period, the p a r t i e s w i l l 
proceed w i t h n e g o t i a t i o n s . I f a Counter Offer i s not received w i t h i n ten (io) working days, the Offer w i l l 
be deemed accepted. I f the p a r t i e s are unable t o agree on the terms and conditions f o r continued FS Service 
w i t h i n t h i r t y (30) days (30 day Negotiation Period) f o l l o w i n g the Suspending Party's r e c e i p t of the Counter 
Offer, the Offer and the Counter O f f e r w i l l be submitted to a Board of A r b i t r a t i o n i n Washington, D.C. i n 
accordance w i t h the Commercial A r b i t r a t i o n Rules of the American A r b i t r a t i o n Association (but not 
administered by the American A r b i t r a t i o n Association) subject t o the p a r t i e s ' agreement herein to modify or 
override those r u l e s i n c e r t a i n respects by adoption of the f o l l o w i n g procedures: 

1/ Del. Code Ann. t i t . 10, Section S714 (1974) 

Issued by: R. W. Best, President 
Issued on: August 4, 1993 Effective: November 1, 1993 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 

F i r s t R e v i s e d Sheet No. 381 
Sup e r s e d i n g 

O r i g i n a l Sheet No. 3 81 

la) 

(b) 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s FS Rate Schedule) 

(Continued) 

w i t h i n ten (10) days f o l l o w i n g the end of the 30 day Negotiation Period, each 
p a r t y must name i t s choice of an a r b i t r a t o r who has accepted the appointment. 
I n the event e i t h e r p a r t y f a i l s t o name an a r b i t r a t o r , such party's a r b i t r a t o r 
s h a l l be appointed by the Senior Judge ( i n service) of the United States 
D i s t r i c t Court f o r the D i s t r i c t of Columbia. Wi t h i n f i f t e e n (15) days a f t e r 
both a r b i t r a t o r s have accepted appointment, the two a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l name a 
t h i r d a r b i t r a t o r , or, i f they are unable t o agree upon the t h i r d , the t h i r d 
a r b i t r a t o r s h a l l be appointed by the Senior Judge ( i n service) of the United 
States D i s t r i c t Court f o r the D i s t r i c t of Columbia. The three (3) a r b i t r a t o r s 
s h a l l be q u a l i f i e d by education and/or experience t o pass on the p a r t i c u l a r 
issues i n dispute and s h a l l not be ( i ) f i n a n c i a l l y i n t e r e s t e d i n the outcome of 
the dispute or ( i i ) c u r r e n t or former employees of e i t h e r p a r t y . Each p a r t y 
s h a l l pay the compensation and expenses of the a r b i t r a t o r named by or f o r i t , 
and both s h a l l share equally the compensation and expenses of the t h i r d 
a r b i t r a t o r . 

The three a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l meet and hear the p a r t i e s w i t h respect to matters 
relevant t o which proposed Offer w i l l , among other things, compensate S e l l e r f o r 
the value of p r o v i d i n g the concinued service, which s h a l l include but not be 
l i m i t e d t o executed long term sales agreements between other S e l l e r s serving 
s i m i l a r markets and t h e i r customers. The j u r i s d i c t i o n of the a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l 
be l i m i t e d t o che seleccion, based on a l l relevant evidence presenCed, of e i t h e r 
the Offer or che Councer Of f e r proposed eicher by S e l l e r or by Buyer pursuanc to 
Che p r o v i s i o n s of chis seccion. No other p r o v i s i o n s s h a l l be selected by the 
a r b i t r a t o r s . The de c i s i o n by the a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l be i n w r i t i n g , signed by the 
a r b i t r a t o r s or a m a j o r i t y of them, rendered w i t h i n f o r t y - f i v e (45) days of the 
appointment of the t h i r d a r b i t r a t o r , and f i n a l , b i n d i n g and non-appealable, 
except as set f o r t h i n the Uniform A r b i t r a t i o n Acc of Delaware 2/ as t o the 
p a r t i e s hereto. The pro v i s i o n s adopted by the a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l be e f f e c t i v e as 
of the f i r s t day f o l l o w i n g the Notice Date regardless of the actual date of 
decision of the a r b i t r a t o r s . I n the event the s i t u a t i o n t h a t l e d t o the 
suspension i s noc remedied wichin s i x (G) months of the Notice Date, t h i s 
Service Agreement may be terminated by e i t h e r p a r t y . I n the event S e l l e r eleccs 
co terminate Chis Service Agreemenc ac such cime, but Se l l e r has not yet 
received auchorizacion under Section 7(b) of che NGA co abandon service under 
Che FS Race Schedule, Chen che terms and condicions i n effecC during, the 
Suspension Period s h a l l concinue i n e f f e c t during the period f o l l o w i n g S e l l e r ' s 
te r m i n a t i o n of t h i s Service Agreement u n t i l the date any necessary abandonment 
authoricy i s received by S e l l e r . During any pe r i o d p r i o r co a decision by the 
a r b i t r a t o r s but afcer che Nocice Dace, Buyer s h a l l continue t o pay the races and 
charges i n e f f e c t p r i o r t o the Notice Date, subject t o any adjustments to the 
Firm Service Charge set f o r t h i n A r t i c l e I I I of t h i s Service Agreement. Such 
rates and charges s h a l l be adjusted r e t r o a c t i v e l y as necessary t o conform to the 
a r b i t r a t o r s ' d e c i s i o n . 

2/ Del. Code Ann. t i e . 10, SecCion 5714 (1974) 

I s s u e d by: R. W. Best, P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: August 4, 1993 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1993 
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ARTICLE V I I I 
MISCELLANEOUS 

1. The subjecc headings of Che A r c i c l e s of t h i s agreement are inserced f o r the purpose of 
convenienc reference and are noc incended to be a pa r t of t h i s agreemenc nor to be considered i n any 
i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of the same. 

2. This agreement supersedes and cancels as of the e f f e c t i v e date hereof the f o l l o w i n g 
contract (s) between the p a r t i e s hereCo: 

3. No waiver by e i t h e r p arty of any one or more d e f a u l t s by the other i n the performance of 
any provisions of t h i s agreement s h a l l operate or be construed as a waiver of any f u t u r e d e f a u l t or 
d e f a u l t s , whether of a l i k e or a d i f f e r e n t character. 

4. THE INTERPRETATION AND PERFORMANCE OF THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, WITHOUT RECOURSE TO THE LAW GOVERNING CONFLICT OF LAWS, AND TO ALL 
PRESENT AND FUTURE VALID LAWS WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT MATTER, INCLUDING PRESENT AND FUTURE ORDERS, RULES 
AND REGULATIONS OF DULY CONSTITUTED AUTHORITIES. 

5. Notices t o e i t h e r parcy s h a l l be i n w r i c i n g and s h a l l be considered as duly d e l i v e r e d when 
mailed t o the other parcy at the f o l l o w i n g address: 

la) 

(b) 

I f t o S e l l e r : 

Transcontinencal Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
P. 0. Box 1396 
Houston, Texas 77251 
A t t e n t i o n : 

I f to Buyer: 

6. This agreement s h a l l be binding upon, and inure to the b e n e f i t of the p a r t i e s hereto and 
t h e i r respective successors and assigns. 

I s s u e d by: M. D. W h i t e , P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: J u l y 22, 1991 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l Energy R e g u l a t o r y Commission, 

Docket No. CP88-391-0OG, i s s u e d June 19, 1991 

E f f e c t i v e : August 1, 1991 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p a r t i e s hereto have caused chis agreemenc to be signed by t h e i r r e spec t ive 
Presidents or Vice Presidents thereunto d u l y auchorized and a t t e s t e d by t h e i r respec t ive Secre tar ies or 
Ass i s t an t Secre ta r ies the day and year above w r i t t e n . 

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE 
CORPORATION 

ATTEST: 

By 
Secretary President 

S e l l e r 

ATTEST: 

PY-
Secretary President 

Buyer 

I s s u e d b y : M. D. W h i t e , P r e s i d e n t 
I s s u e d o n : J u l y 22 , 1991 

F i l e d t o c o m p l y w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l E n e r g y R e g u l a t o r y Commiss ion , 
Docke t No . CP88-391-006 , i s s u e d June 19 , 1991 

E f f e c t i v e : A u g u s t 1 , 1991 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
SALES ENTITLEMENTS AND GAS PRICE 

1. Buyer 's D a i l y Sales E n t i t l e m e n t : Buyer 's D a i l y Sales En t i t l emen t ( s ) s h a l l be equal to 
d t / d . 3/ 

2. Procedure t o Determine the Delivered Gas Price and Buyer's Nominated Purchase Quantity: 

(a) No l a t e r than two (2) business days p r i o r t o S e l l e r ' s r e c e i p t p o i n t transportacion nominacion 
deadline Cor che applicable monch, S e l l e r s h a l l propose t o Buyer a Delivered Gas Price f o r 
che f o l l o w i n g month. Such proposed Delivered Gas Price may be revised by S e l l e r at any time 
p r i o r t o acceptance by Buyer i n w r i t i n g ; provided however S e l l e r agrees not to revise a 
proposed Delivered Gas Price that Buyer has v e r b a l l y agreed to accepC, as long as Buyer 
confirms such acceptance by celecopy or ocher wriccen communication as soon as possible buc 
i n no event l a t e r chan che close of business on the day of verbal acceptance. Any mucually 
agreeable Delivered Gas Price determined by Buyer and S e l l e r s h a l l e i t h e r ( i ) set f o r t h 
separate p r i c e s f o r the d e l i v e r y of gas using Buyer's FT or IT Agreements or ( i i ) i f a 
Delivered Gas Price i s established f o r d e l i v e r y using buyer's FT Agreemenc but a separate 
Delivered Gas Price i s not established f o r d e l i v e r y using Buyer's IT Agreements, the 
Delivered Gas Price established f o r d e l i v e r y under Buyer's FT Agreements s h a l l be increased 
by the amount, i f any, chac S e l l e r ' s maximum applicable long haul IT commodity r a t e exceeds 
S e l l e r ' s maximum ap p l i c a b l e FT commodity r a t e , c a l c u l a t e d on a f u l l y telescoped basis, f o r 
any FS gas d e l i v e r e d t o Buyer under Buyer's IT Agreements. 

(b) During the succeeding p e r i o d ending on the date set f o r t h i n Subparagraph (c) below, Buyer 
and S e l l e r s h a l l negotiate wich che incent of determining a mutually agreeable Delivered Gas 
Price f o r the f o l l o w i n g monch. Any mutually agreeable Delivered Gas Price decermined by 
Buyer and S e l l e r s h a l l eicher ( i ) sec f o r t h separate pr i c e s f o r che d e l i v e r y of gas using 
Buyer's FT or IT Agreements or ( i i ) i f a Delivered Gas Price i s established f o r d e l i v e r y 
using buyer's FT Agreemenc buc a separate Delivered Gas Price i s not established f o r d e l i v e r y 
using Buyer's IT Agreements, the Delivered Gas Price escablished f o r d e l i v e r y under Buyer's 
FT Agreemencs s h a l l be increased by Che amounC, i f any, that S e l l e r ' s maximum applicable long 
haul IT commodity race exceeds S e l l e r ' s maximum applicable FT commodicy race, calculated on a 
f u l l y telescoped basis, f o r any FS gas d e l i v e r e d t o Buyer under Buyer's IT Agreemencs. 

(c) No l a t e r than f i v e (5) p.m. C.S.T. on the day p r i o r co Che day Chac receipc p o i n t 
transportacion nominations are due on S e l l e r ' s system f o r the applicable month. Buyer s h a l l 
n o t i f y S e l l e r i n w r i t i n g of Buyer's d a i l y nominated purchase q u a n t i t y not to exceed Buyer's 
Daily Sales Entitlement ("Nominated Purchase Quantity") f o r the f o l l o w i n g month and, i f Buyer 
and S e l l e r have agreed t o a Delivered Gas Price f o r the f o l l o w i n g month, such agreed to 
Delivered Gas Price. I n the evenC Buyer and S e l l e r have been unable Co agree Co a Delivered 
Gas Price f o r the f o l l o w i n g month, or i f during the period from che e f f e c c i v e dace of chis 
Service Agreemenc Chrough March 31, 1991 the agreed t o Delivered Gas Price i s higher Chan che 
Defaulc Price, the Delivered Gas Price s h a l l be Che Default Price, which s h a l l equal che sum 
of (1) the Unic Price of Gas as determined i n accordance, wich Subparagraph (d) below and (2) 
the Commodicy p o r t i o n of a l l transportacion charges by S e l l e r under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT 
(ca l c u l a t e d on a f u l l y telescoped basis at the maximum applicable race), i n c l u d i n g Che 
impuced unic cose of f u e l r e t a i n e d by S e l l e r , the 

3/ Buyer's Daily Sales Enciclement and Nominated Purchase Quancicy s h a l l be increased as appropriace, co 
che dekatherm equivalent q u a n t i t y and to include f u e l r e t a i n e d by S e l l e r under i t s Rate Schedules FT 
and IT as applicable, t o t r a n s p o r t such gas from the Delivery Poinc(s) Co the Redelivery Poinc(s). 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: August 30, 1996 Effective: October 1, 1996 
Filed to comply with order of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
Docket No. RM95-3-O0O, i s s u e d September 28, 1995, 72 FERC 1 26,300 
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GRI Adjustment Charge, the ACA Charge and any other charge by S e l l e r which has been approved 
by the FERC, i f ap p l i c a b l e , to transport the gas sold and purchased hereunder t o the 
Redelivery Point(s) ("Transportation Charge"). For any FS gas re d e l i v e r e d u t i l i z i n g Buyer's 
IT Agreements, the Default Price s h a l l be increased by that amount, i f any, t h a t S e l l e r ' s 
maximum applicable long haul IT commodity rat e exceeds S e l l e r ' s maximum applicable FT 
commodity r a t e , c a l c u l a t e d on a f u l l y telescoped basis. 

I n the event of a refund and/or surcharge by S e l l e r a p p l i c a b l e t o the Transportation 
Charge f o r zone(s) 1, 2 and/or 3, S e l l e r ' s refund and/or surcharge o b l i g a t i o n to Buyer 
r e l a t e d to the t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of gas purchased by Buyer hereunder, s h a l l be determined by 
m u l t i p l y i n g ( i ) the per u n i t amount obtained by d i v i d i n g the t o t a l d o l l a r s which S e l l e r i s 
obl i g a t e d t o refund and/or e n t i t l e d to surcharge f o r zonefs) 1, 2 and/or 3 which are 
associated w i t h S e l l e r ' s t r a n s p o r t a t i o n of gas purchased by a l l Buyers under t h i s Rate 
Schedule FS by the t o t a l q u a n t i t y of gas purchased by a l l such Buyers under t h i s Rate 
Schedule FS during the p e r i o d t o which such adjustment i s a p p l i c a b l e by ( i i ) the q u a n t i t y of 
gas purchased by Buyer under t h i s Rate Schedule FS during the period t o which such adjustment 
i s a p p l i c a b l e . Refunds and/or surcharges applicable to the Transportation Charge f o r zone(s) 
4, S and/or 6 s h a l l be determined based on the actual volumes purchased and transported f o r 
each Buyer. The foregoing surcharge and/or refund s h a l l be the only adjustment t o the 
Delivered Gas Price hereunder. S e l l e r s h a l l separately determine FT and IT refunds and/or 
surcharges applicable t o the Transportation Charge f o r zone(s) 4, 5, and/or G based on the 
act u a l volumes purchased and transported f o r each Buyer under FT and IT Agreements. 

(d) Unit Price of Gas: 

The Unit Price of Gas s h a l l be determined by computing the f o l l o w i n g : 

( i ) During the p e r i o d from the e f f e c t i v e date of t h i s Service Agreement through 
March 31, 1991 - the simple average of the four r e g i o n a l p r i c e s (rounded to the 
f o u r t h decimal place) set f o r t h i n the t a b l e "Gas Price Report" ( i n S/MMBtu) 
published i n the f i r s t issue f o r such month of Natural Gas Week (or any 
succeeding p u b l i c a t i o n of O i l D a i l y , Inc.} f o r these regions: 1) Texas, Gulf 
Coast Offshore, Spot Delivered t o Pipe l i n e ; 2) Texas, Gulf Coast Onshore, Spot 
Delivered t o Pipeline,- 3) Louisiana, Gulf Coast Offshore, Spot Delivered t o 
Pipeli n e ; 4) Louisiana, Gulf Coast Onshore, Spot Delivered to Pi p e l i n e . 

( i i ) During the period from A p r i l 1, 1991 through the term of t h i s Service Agreement 
as extended f o r the Nominated Purchase Quantity - the simple average of the four 
regional p r i c e s (rounded t o the f o u r t h decimal place) set f o r t h i n the t a b l e 
"Gas Price Report" ( i n S/MMBtu) published i n the f i r s t issue f o r such month of 
Natural Gas Week (or any succeeding p u b l i c a t i o n of O i l D a i l y , Inc.) i n the 
column labeled "This Week" f o r these regions: 1) Texas, Gulf Coast Offshore, 
Spot Delivered t o P i p e l i n e ; 2) Texas, Gulf Coast Onshore, Spot Delivered t o 
Pipeline,- 3} Louisiana, Gulf Coast Offshore, Spot Delivered t o Pi p e l i n e ; 4) 
Louisiana, Gulf Coast Onshore, Spot Delivered t o Pipe l i n e . 

( i i i } During the p e r i o d from A p r i l 1, 1991 through the term of t h i s Service Agreement 
as extended f o r q u a n t i t i e s purchased hereunder i n excess of the Nominated 
Purchase Quantity-100% of the p r i c e set f o r t h i n the t a b l e "Gas Price Report" 
( i n $/MMBTU) published i n the f i r s t issue f o r such month of Natural Gas Week (or 
any succeeding p u b l i c a t i o n of O i l D a i l y , Inc.} i n the column labeled "This Week" 
f o r the region: Louisiana, Gulf Coast Onshore, Spot Delivered t o Pipe l i n e . 

( i v ) E i t h e r Buyer or S e l l e r may request a change i n the p r i c e determination 
procedures set f o r t h i n t h i s Subparagraph (d) i n the event t h a t the operation of 
such procedures does not reasonably r e f l e c t the weighted average p r i c e of spot 
gas a v a i l a b l e to Buyer, as reported t o and v e r i f i e d by an independent, 
n a t i o n a l l y recognized p u b l i c accounting f i r m . For purposes of t h i s 
subparagraph, the r e s u l t s of the e x i s t i n g procedure s h a l l be deemed t o be 
reasonably r e f l e c t i v e of such weighted average spot gas p r i c e so long as i t 

I s s u e d by: R. W. Best , P r e s i d e n t 
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f a l l s wichin a range of 90 co 110 percent of such p r i c e . I f such range i s exceeded 
f o r Chree consecucive months, then S e l l e r and Buyer s h a l l meet co undertake co agree 
upon an alcernacive published spot p r i c e index. A d d i c i o n a l l y , i n che event O i l 
D a i l y , Inc. ceases p u b l i s h i n g Nacural Gas Week (and does noc replace i c w i t h a 
successor p u b l i c a t i o n ) , the p a r t i e s s h a l l use best e f f o r t s t o agree on an 
a l t e r n a t i v e p u b l i c a t i o n i n a t i m e l y manner. 

(e) Nothing herein or i n the Service Agreement s h a l l r e q u i re Buyer to agree p r i o r t o any Calendar 
Month t o nominate to purchase any quancicy of gas hereunder during the f o l l o w i n g Calendar 
Month and Buyer's f a i l u r e Co nominate, or undernominacion of gas q u a n t i t i e s , hereunder f o r 
any month s h a l l not l i m i t Buyer's a b i l i t y t o request or Se l l e r ' s o b l i g a t i o n t o d e l i v e r 
q u a n t i t i e s of gas hereunder on any day up t o Buyer's D a i l y Sales Enticlement; provided, 
however. Buyer agrees t h a t Buyer's Nominated Purchase Quantity may be r e l i e d upon by S e l l e r 
as the approximate q u a n t i t y of gas which Buyer w i l l purchase from S e l l e r hereunder during che 
next Calendar Monch unless Buyer i s required co change such purchases as a resulc of a change 
i n markec conditions, and, provided furcher, Buyer agrees that a change i n the p r i c e of gas 
supplies a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer s h a l l not constituce such a change i n market condicions. 

( f ) Buyer and S e l l e r hereby agree t h a t the d e l i v e r e d p r i c e of gas i s commercially s e n s i t i v e 
informacion and agree t h a t n e i t h e r w i l l disclose such information co any Chird parcy unless 
by mutual consenc, which w i l l noc be unreasonably wichheld or unless required co do so by 
j u d i c i a l or govemmencal order, r u l e or r e g u l a t i o n , except chac selected data may be 
aggregated and composited w i t h comparable data from the contracts f o r s t a t i s t i c a l purposes, 
by a person subject t o reasonable c o n f i d e n t i a l i t y r e s t r i c t i o n s and provided t h a t n e i t h e r the 
i d e n t i t y of Buyer or S e l l e r nor any data not necessary f o r such s t a t i s C i c a l purpose i s 
disclosed. 

Firm Service Fee 

(a) During che period from the e f f e c t i v e date of t h i s Service Agreement chrough March 31, 1992, 
the Firm Service Fee s h a l l be S6.S0 per Mcf f o r each monch. 

(b) During the p e r i o d from A p r i l 1, 1992 through March 31, 1993, the Firm Service Fee s h a l l be 
$£.20 per Mcf f o r each month. 

(c) During Che period from A p r i l 1, 1993 u n t i l renegotiated pursuant to subparagraph d) below, 
the Firm Service Fee s h a l l be $5-80 per Mcf f o r each month. 

(d) E i t h e r p a r t y may request that the Firm Service Fee be renegotiated e f f e c t i v e A p r i l 1, 1994, 
and annually t h e r e a f t e r . E i t h e r p a r t y may request r e n e g o t i a t i o n by g i v i n g n o t i c e t o the 
other parcy ac lease one hundred eighcy (180) days p r i o r to the f i r s C day of che concracc 
year f o r which the Firm Service Fee i s being renegotiaced. I n the event the p a r t i e s are 
unable t o agree on a new Firm Service Fee at l e a s t one hundred f i f c y (150) days p r i o r co che 
f i r s c day of Che contract year f o r which the Firm Service Fee i s being renegotiated then the 
parcy requesting renegociacion s h a l l make a f i n a l o f f e r t o the other p a r t y f o r a new Firm 
Service Fee ("Final Offer") w i t h i n f i v e days f o l l o w i n g the commencement of such one hundred 
f i f t y (150) day period. The other p a r t y may submit a f i n a l councer o f f e r ("Final Counter 
Offer") w i t h i n Cen (10) working days of re c e i p t of the request. I f a Fi n a l Counter Offer i s 
received w i t h i n Che in d i c a t e d period, the p a r t i e s w i l l proceed wich negociacions. I f a Fi n a l 
Councer Offer i s not received w i t h i n ten (10) working days, the Pinal Offer submitted by the 
p a r t y requesting r e n e g o t i a t i o n w i l l be deemed accepted. I f the p a r t i e s are unable t o agree 
on a new Firm Service Fee by one hundred twenty (120) days p r i o r t o the f i r s t day of the 
a p p l i c a b l e contract year, both the F i n a l Offer and the F i n a l Counter o f f e r w i l l be submitted 
t o a board of a r b i t r a t i o n i n Washington, D.C. i n accordance w i t h the Commercial A r b i t r a t i o n 
Rules of the American A r b i t r a t i o n Association (but not administered by the American 
A r b i t r a t i o n A s s o c i a t i o n ) , but subject t o the p a r t i e s ' agreement herein to modify or override 
those r u l e s i n c e r t a i n respects by adoption of the f o l l o w i n g procedures: 

I s s u e d by: R. W. Best, P r e s i d e n t 

Issued on: October 18, 1993 Effective: November 1, 1993 
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( i ) No l a t e r than one hundred (100) days p r i o r Co the f i r s c day of the year f o r which 
renegociacion has been requested, each parcy must name i t s choice of an a r b i t r a c o r 
who has accepCed the appointment. I n the event e i t h e r p arty f a i l s to name an 
a r b i t r a t o r , such party's a r b i t r a t o r s h a l l be appointed by the Senior Judge ( i n 
service) of the United States D i s t r i c t Courc f o r che Dis c r i c c of Columbia. Wichin 
ten (10) days a f t e r both a r b i t r a t o r s have accepted appointment, the two a r b i t r a t o r s 
s h a l l name a t h i r d a r b i t r a t o r , or, i f they are unable to agree upon the t h i r d , the 
t h i r d a r b i t r a t o r s h a l l be appointed by the Senior Judge ( i n service) of the United 
States D i s t r i c t Court f o r the D i s t r i c t of Columbia. The chree (3) arbiCraCors s h a l l 
be q u a l i f i e d by education and/or experience t o pass on the p a r t i c u l a r issues i n 
dispuce and s h a l l not be ( i ) f i n a n c i a l l y inceresCed i n che ouccome of che dispute or 
( i i ) currenc or former employees of e i t h e r p a r t y . Each parCy s h a l l pay the 
compensation and expenses of the a r b i t r a t o r named by or f o r i t , and both s h a l l share 
equal l y the compensation and expenses of the t h i r d a r b i t r a t o r . 

( i i ) The three a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l meet and hear the p a r t i e s w i t h respect t o matters 
relevant t o which proposed Firm Service Fee w i l l compensate S e l l e r f o r the value o f 
pr o v i d i n g and maintaining long term gas supplies, on terms and conditions consistent 
w i t h a "swing service", which s h a l l include but noc be li m i c e d t o executed long term 
sales agreements between other S e l l e r s serving the same or s i m i l a r markets and t h e i r 
customers. I n deciding which proposed Firm Service Fee w i l l compensate S e l l e r f o r 
the value of pr o v i d i n g the foregoing service, the a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l consider as p a r t 
of S e l l e r ' s compensation the Non-Gas Demand charges and Race Schedule ESS charges 
( f o r capacicy f o r which S e l l e r has agency a u t h o r i t y ) t o be paid by Buyer t o S e l l e r . 
The j u r i s d i c t i o n of the a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l be l i m i t e d t o Che s e l e c t i o n , based on a l l 
relevant evidence presented, of e i t h e r the Fi n a l Offer or the Fi n a l Counter Offer 
proposed e i t h e r by S e l l e r or by Buyer pursuant t o the pr o v i s i o n s of t h i s subsection 
(d ) . No other Service Fee w i l l be selected by the a r b i t r a t o r s . The decision by the 
a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l be i n w r i t i n g , signed by the a r b i t r a t o r s or a m a j o r i t y of them, 
rendered w i t h i n seventy (70) days of the appointment of the t h i r d a r b i t r a t o r , and 
f i n a l , b i n d i n g and non-appealable, except as set f o r t h i n the Uniform A r b i t r a t i o n 
Act of Delaware 4/ as to the p a r t i e s hereto. The provisions adopted by the 
a r b i t r a t o r s s h a l l be e f f e c t i v e as of the f i r s t day of the a p p l i c a b l e year, 
regardless of the actual date of decision of the a r b i t r a t o r s . During any period 
p r i o r to a decision by the a r b i t r a t o r s but a f t e r commencement of the Contract Year 
f o r which the Service Fee i s being renegotiated, Buyer s h a l l continue to pay the 
Service Fee that was i n effecc during the previous Contract Year. Such Service Fee 
s h a l l be adjusted r e t r o a c t i v e l y , as necessary, t o conform t o the a r b i t r a t o r s 
d e cision. 

4. OCher Conditions 

4/ Del. Code Ann. t i t . 10, Section 5714 (1974) 

I s s u e d by: R. W. B e s t , P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: O c t o b e r 18, 1993 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1993 
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EXHIBIT "B" 
REDELIVERY POINTS 

[cur ren t FT and I T D e l i v e r y Po in t s l 

I s s u e d b y : M. D. W h i t e , P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d o n : J u l y 2 2 , 1991 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l E n e r g y R e g u l a t o r y Commiss ion , 
Docke t No. CP88-391-006 , i s s u e d June 19, 1991 

E f f e c t i v e : A u g u s t 1 , 1991 
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EXHIBIT "C 
DAMAGES 

(a) I n the event thac S e l l e r i s unable on any day co d e l i v e r the quancicies of gas requesced 
by Buyer pursuant to the cerms of t h i s Service Agreement up to Buyer's D a i l y Sales 
Enticlement, and i f Buyer i s unable Co replace such volumes w i t h volumes from other 
n a t u r a l gas (excluding l i q u e f i e d n a t u r a l gas and sy n t h e t i c n a t u r a l gas) sources, then 
S e l l e r s h a l l pay t o Buyer, as Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy f o r such f a i l u r e to 
d e l i v e r (except f o r the adjustments s p e c i f i e d i n Seccion 3 of A r t i c l e I I I of t h i s Service 
Agreement) l i q u i d a t e d damages i n an amount equal to one hundred f i f t y percent [150*) of 
the Unit Price f o r the applicable month (as defined i n Paragraph 2(d) of E x h i b i t "A" t o 
t h i s Service Agreement) m u l t i p l i e d by the d i f f e r e n c e between Buyer's Nominated Purchase 
Quantity and the sum of the volumes d e l i v e r e d hereunder and the Replacement Volumes, as 
defined below, i f any, purchased by Buyer. 

(b) I n the event chat S e l l e r i s unable on any day t o d e l i v e r the q u a n t i t i e s of gas requested 
by Buyer pursuant t o the terms of t h i s Service Agreement, up to Buyer's D a i l y Sales 
EnCitlement, and i f Buyer i s able t o replace such volumes w i t h volumes from other n a t u r a l 
gas (excluding l i q u e f i e d n a t u r a l gas and sy n t h e t i c n a t u r a l gas) sources ("Replacement 
Volumes"), then S e l l e r s h a l l pay t o Buyer, as Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy f o r such 
f a i l u r e t o d e l i v e r (except f o r Che adjustments s p e c i f i e d i n Section 3 of A r t i c l e I I I of 
t h i s Service Agreemenc) l i q u i d a c e d damages i n an amounc equal co ( i ) the d i f f e r e n c e 
between (a) the p r i c e per dekatherm that Buyer would have paid i f the gas had been 
de l i v e r e d under t h i s Service Agreement ( i n c l u d i n g the Firm Service Fee) and (b) the cost 
per dekatherm reasonably incurred by Buyer f o r such replacement volumes, such cost t o be 
adjusted i f necessary f o r p r i c i n g p o i n t comparability, m u l t i p l i e d by ( i i ) the d i f f e r e n c e , 
not to exceed one hundred percent (100*) of the Replacement Volumes, between (a) Buyer's 
Daily Sales Entitlement and (b) the volume a c t u a l l y d e l i v e r e d hereunder. 

(c) Notwithstanding subsections 1(a) and Kb) above, i f S e l l e r ' s f a i l u r e to d e l i v e r i s due t o 
a force majeure c o n d i t i o n or an adverse governmental a c t i o n as described i n subsections 
1(a), 1(b) or 1(c) of A r t i c l e V of t h i s Service Agreement, S e l l e r s h a l l not be required t o 
pay any damages (except f o r the adjustment s p e c i f i e d i n Section 3 of A r c i c l e I I I of Chis 
Service Agreement). 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein. S e l l e r ' s o b l i g a t i o n t o make payments f o r 
f a i l u r e to d e l i v e r the volumes nominated by Buyer on any day pursuant to Seccion 1(a) of t h i s 
E x h i b i t "C s h a l l be l i m i t e d t o s i x t y (GO) days i n any one (1) Contract Year period. 

I n the event S e l l e r i s unable to e f f e c t r e d e l i v e r y at the Redelivery Point(s) of gas which 
Buyer has d i r e c t e d S e l l e r t o r e d e l i v e r u t i l i z i n g IT Agreements pursuant t o paragraph 2 of 
A r t i c l e IV of t h i s Agreement, Buyer s h a l l noc be i n breach of any of ies obligacions under t h i s 
Agreement, nor s h a l l S e l l e r be deemed t o have f a i l e d to d e l i v e r the quanticies requesced by 
Buyer which S e l l e r i s unable Co r e d e l i v e r because of i n s u f f i c i e n c IT capacicy. 

I s s u e d by: R. W. Best, P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: August 4, 1993 E f f e c t i v e : November l , 1993 
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EXHIBIT "C" 
DAMAGES 

(a) 

(b) 

I n che evenc chac S e l l e r i s unable on any day Co d e l i v e r che quancicies of gas 
requesced by Buyer pursuanc to the terms of t h i s Service Agreement, up co 
Buyer's D a i l y Sales Entitlement, and i f Buyer i s able to replace such volumes 
w i t h volumes from ocher nacural gas (excluding l i q u e f i e d nacural gas and 
synchetic nacural gas) sources ("Replacement Volumes"), then S e l l e r s h a l l pay Co 
Buyer, as Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy f o r such f a i l u r e t o d e l i v e r (except 
f o r the adjustments s p e c i f i e d i n Section 3 of A r t i c l e I I I of t h i s Service 
Agreement) l i q u i d a t e d damages i n an amount equal t o ( i ) the d i f f e r e n c e between 

(a) che p r i c e per dekacherm Chat Buyer would have paid i f che gas had been 
de l i v e r e d under t h i s Service Agreement ( i n c l u d i n g the Firm Service Fee) and 
(b) the cost per dekatherm reasonably incurred by Buyer f o r the Replacement 
Volumes, adjusted i f necessary f o r p r i c i n g p o i n t comparability, m u l t i p l i e d by 
( i i ) che d i f f e r e n c e , up t o one hundred percent (100%) of the Replacement Volumes 
de l i v e r e d t o Buyer's c i t y gate on the a p p l i c a b l e day, becween (a) Buyer's D a i l y 
Sales Entitlement and (b) the volumes a c t u a l l y d e l i v e r e d hereunder. 

I n che evenC that S e l l e r i s unable on any day t o d e l i v e r Che quancicies of gas 
requested by Buyer pursuant t o the terms of t h i s Service Agreement up t o Buyer's 
Daily Sales Entitlement, and i f Buyer i s unable t o replace such volumes from 
other n a t u r a l gas (excluding l i q u e f i e d n a t u r a l gas and s y n t h e t i c n a t u r a l gas) 
sources. Buyer hereby expressly reserves any and a l l claims and/or causes of 
a c t i o n Buyer has or may have against S e l l e r f o r breach of S e l l e r ' s o b l i g a t i o n s 
hereunder. A d d i t i o n a l l y , S e l l e r hereby expressly reserves any defenses i t may 
have wich regard t o such claims and/or causes of a c t i o n . 

Notwithstanding subsections 1(a) and 1(b) above, i f S e l l e r ' s f a i l u r e Co d e l i v e r 
i s due co a force majeure c o n d i t i o n or an adverse governmental a c t i o n as 
described i n subsections 1( a ) , Kb) or 1(c) of A r t i c l e v of t h i s Service 
Agreement, S e l l e r s h a l l noc be required Co pay any damages (except f o r Che 
adjustment s p e c i f i e d i n Section 3 of A r t i c l e I I I of t h i s Service Agreement). 

I n the event S e l l e r i s unable t o e f f e c t r e d e l i v e r y at the Redelivery Point(s) of gas which 
Buyer has d i r e c t e d S e l l e r to r e d e l i v e r u t i l i z i n g IT Agreements pursuant t o paragraph 2 of 
A r t i c l e i v of chis Agreement, Buyer s h a l l not be i n breach of any of i t s o b l i g a t i o n s under 
t h i s Agreement, nor s h a l l S e l l e r be deemed to have f a i l e d t o d e l i v e r the q u a n t i t i e s 
requested by Buyer which S e l l e r i s unable t o r e d e l i v e r because of i n s u f f i c i e n t IT 
capacity. 

(c) 

Issued by: R. W. Best, President 
Issued on: August 4, 1993 Effective: November 1, 1993 
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Alcernacive 3 
FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 

(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s FS Race Schedule) 
(Concinued) 

EXHIBIT "C 
DAMAGES 

Subjecc Co A r t i c l e V of t h i s Service Agreemenc, i n Che event chac S e l l e r i s unable on any 
day Co d e l i v e r the q u a n t i t i e s of,gas requesced by Buyer pursuanc co the terms of t h i s Service Agreement, 
Buyer hereby expressly reserves any and a l l claims and/or causes of ac t i o n Buyer may have against S e l l e r f o r 
breach of S e l l e r ' s o b l i g a t i o n s hereunder. A d d i t i o n a l l y , S e l l e r hereby expressly reserves any defenses i t 
may have Co such claims and/or causes of a c t i o n . 

I n the evenc S e l l e r i s unable t o effecC r e d e l i v e r y ac che Redelivery Poi n t ( s ) of gas which 
Buyer has d i r e c t e d S e l l e r t o r e d e l i v e r u t i l i z i n g IT Agreements pursuanc Co paragraph 2 of ArCicle IV of t h i s 
Agreement, Buyer s h a l l not be i n breach of any of i t s o b l i g a c i o n s under chis Agreemenc, nor s h a l l S e l l e r be 
deemed t o have f a i l e d Co d e l i v e r Che q u a n t i t i e s requested by Buyer which S e l l e r i s unable t o r e d e l i v e r 
because of i n s u f f i c i e n c IT capacity. 

I s s u e d by: R. W. Best, P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: August 4, 1993 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1993 
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FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s GSS Race Schedule) 

THIS AGREEMENT enCered i n t o chis day of (year), by and between 
TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporacion, h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d Co as " S e l l e r " , 
f i r s t p a r t y , and , h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d co as "Buyer", second 
parcy, 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

WHEREAS, 

NOW, THEREFORE, S e l l e r and Buyer agree as fo l l o w s : 

ARTICLE I 
SERVICE TO BE RENDERED 

Subject Co the terms and provisions of t h i s agreement and of Se l l e r ' s Rate Schedule GSS, S e l l e r 
agrees t o receive from Buyer f o r storage, i n j e c t i n t o scorage f o r Buyer's accounc, score, withdraw from 
scorage (or cause t o be injecCed inco scorage f o r Buyer's accounc, scored, and withdrawn from scorage) and 
d e l i v e r t o Buyer, q u a n t i t i e s of n a t u r a l gas as f o l l o w s : 

To withdraw from storage or cause t o be withdrawn from 
storage, the gas stored f o r Buyer's account up t o a maximum 
q u a n t i t y i n any day of dt, which q u a n t i t y s h a l l be Buyer's 
Storage Demand. 

To receive and store or cause t o be stored up t o a t o t a l 
q u a n t i t y a t any one time of d t , which q u a n t i t y s h a l l be 
Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity. 

ARTICLE I I 
POINT OF DELIVERY 

The Point or Points of Delivery f o r a l l n a t u r a l gas d e l i v e r e d by S e l l e r t o Buyer under t h i s 
agreement s h a l l be at or near: 

ARTICLE I I I 
DELIVERY PRESSURE 

S e l l e r s h a l l d e l i v e r n a t u r a l gas t o Buyer at the Point(s) of Delivery a t a pressure(s) o f : 

ARTICLE IV 
TERM OF AGREEMENT 

This agreement s h a l l be e f f e c t i v e A p r i l 1, 
e f f e c t f o r a period 

and s h a l l remain i n fo r c e and 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: November 2 1 , 1997 Effective: December 21, 1997 
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FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s GSS Rate Schedule) 

(Continued) 

ARTICLE V 
RATE SCHEDULE AND PRICE 

Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r £or n a t u r a l gas service rendered hereunder i n accordance w i t h S e l l e r ' s Rate 
Schedule GSS and the a p p l i c a b l e p r o v i s i o n s of the General Terms and Conditions of S e l l e r ' s FERC Gas T a r i f f 
as f i l e d w i t h the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, and as the same may be amended or superseded from 
time t o time a t the i n i t i a t i v e of e i t h e r p a r t y . Such r a t e schedule and General Terms and Conditions are by 
t h i s reference made a p a r t hereof. 

ARTICLE VI 
MISCELLANEOUS 

1. The subject headings of the A r t i c l e s of t h i s agreement are i n s e r t e d f o r the purpose of 
convenient reference and are not intended to be a p a r t of t h i s agreement nor t o be considered i n any 
i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of the same. 

2. This agreement supersedes and cancels as of the e f f e c t i v e date hereof the f o l l o w i n g 
contracts between che p a r t i e s hereto: 

3. No waiver by eicher p a r t y of anyone or more d e f a u l t s by the other i n the performance of 
any provisions of t h i s agreemenc s h a l l operate or be construed as a waiver of any fucure defaulc or 
defaulcs, whether of a l i k e or d i f f e r e n t character. 

4. This agreement s h a l l be i n t e r p r e t e d , performed and enforced i n accordance w i t h the laws of 
the State of 

5. This agreement s h a l l be b i nding upon, and inure t o the b e n e f i t of the p a r t i e s hereto and 
t h e i r respective successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p a r t i e s hereto have caused t h i s agreemenc to be signed by t h e i r respective 
Presidents or Vice Presidents thereunto duly auchorized and have caused c h e i r respeccive corporate seals Co 
be hereunco a f f i x e d and actested by t h e i r respective Secretaries or A s s i s t a n t Secrecaries Che day and year 
above w r i c t e n . 

ATTEST: TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE 
CORPORATION 

By_ 
Secretary President (Se l l e r ) 

By-
President (Buyer) 

I s s u e d b y : M. D. w h i t e . P r e s i d e n t 
I s s u e d o n : J u l y 22 , 1991 

F i l e d t o c o m p l y w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l E n e r g y R e g u l a t o r y Commiss ion , 
Docke t No . CP88-391-006 , i s s u e d June 19 , 1991 

E f f e c t i v e : A u g u s t 1 , 1991 



Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation Second Revised Sheet No. 417 
FERC Gas T a r i f f Superseding 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 First Revised Sheet No. 417 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Temporary Scorage Service Under 

Section 9 a t S e l l e r ' s GSS Rate Schedule) 

THIS AGREEMENT entered i n t o t h i s day of , (year), by and 
between TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as 
"S e l l e r " , f i r s t party, and .» h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d to as 
"Buyer", second party : 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

WHEREAS Buyer desires to purchase temporary scorage service from S e l l e r under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule 
GSS and, 

WHEREAS S e l l e r has a v a i l a b l e on a temporary basis storage service which i t desires to s e l l to Buyer 
and which Buyer desires to purchase from S e l l e r i n accordance w i t h the provisions of Section 9 of S e l l e r ' s 
Rate Schedule GSS; 

NOW, THEREFORE, S e l l e r and Buyer agree as followa-. 

1. This agreement s h a l l be e f f e c t i v e A p r i l 1, and s h a l l remain i n force and e f f e c t f o r a 
period of one year. 

2. During the term of t h i s agreement. S e l l e r agrees to receive from Buyer f o r storage, i n j e c t 
i n t o storage f o r Buyer's account, s t o r e , withdraw from storage (or cause t o be i n j e c t e d i n t o storage f o r 
Buyer's account, stored, and withdrawn from storage) and d e l i v e r t o Buyer, q u a n t i t i e s of n a t u r a l gas as 
fo l l o w s : 

To withdraw or cause t o be wichdrawn from scorage, 
tran s p o r t and d e l i v e r t o Buyer at the d e l i v e r y p o i n t s set 
f o r c h below, the gas stored f o r Buyer's account on a 
temporary basis up to a maximum q u a n t i t y i n any day of 

dt , which q u a n t i t y s h a l l be Buyer's Temporary 
Storage Demand. 

To receive and store or cause t o be stored up t o a 
t o t a l q u a n t i t y at any one time of d t , which q u a n t i t y 
s h a l l be Buyer's Temporary Storage Capacity Quantity. 

3. Such service s h a l l be performed by S e l l e r i n accordance w i t h the provisions of S e l l e r ' s 
Rate Schedule GSS and p a r t i c u l a r l y Section 9 thereof, and s h a l l be paid f o r by Buyer i n accordance w i t h the 
provisions of such Race Schedule and Che app l i c a b l e provisions of the General Terms and Conditions of 
Se l l e r ' s FERC Gas T a r i f f as f i l e d wich Che Federal Energy Regulacory Commission, and as Che same may be 
amended or superseded from time t o time at the i n i t i a t i v e of e i t h e r parCy. Such Rate Schedule and General 
Terms and Condicions are by t h i s reference made a par t hereof. 

4. The point or p o i n t s of d e l i v e r y f o r a l l n a t u r a l gas de l i v e r e d by S e l l e r t o Buyer under 
t h i s agreement s h a l l be at or near: 

S e l l e r s h a l l d e l i v e r gas to Buyer at the Poinds) of Delivery at a pressure(s) o f : 

5. No waiver by e i t h e r p a r t y of any one or more d e f a u l t s by the other i n the performance of 
any provisions of t h i s agreement s h a l l operate or be construed as a waiver of any f u t u r e d e f a u l t or 
de f a u l t s , whether of a l i k e or d i f f e r e n t character. 

6. This agreemenc s h a l l be i n t e r p r e t e d , performed and enforced i n accordance w i t h the laws of 
the State of 

7. This Agreement s h a l l be binding upon, and inure t o the b e n e f i t of Che parCies hereCo and 
cheir respective successors and assigns. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: November 21, 1997 Effective: December 21, 1997 
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f o r t h . 

ATTEST: 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Temporary Storage Service Under 

Sect ion 9 o f S e l l e r ' s GSS Rate Schedule) 
(Continued) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, t h i s agreement i s executed as o f the day and year f i r s t above set 

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE 
CORPORATION 

By-
Secre tary President (Se l l e r ) 

By_ 
President (Buyer) 

I s s u e d b y : M. D . W h i t e , P r e s i d e n t 
I s s u e d o n : J u l y 2 2 , 1991 

F i l e d t o c o m p l y w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l E n e r g y R e g u l a t o r y Commiss ion , 
Docke t No . CP88-391-006 , i s s u e d June 19 , 1991 

E f f e c t i v e : A u g u s t 1 , 1991 
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FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s S-2 Rate Schedule) 

THIS AGREEMENT entered i n t o t h i s day o f , (year ) , by and between 
TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE CORPORATION, a Delaware c o r p o r a t i o n , h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d to as S e l l e r , f i r s t 
p a r t y , and , h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as Buyer, second p a r t y 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

WHEREAS, 

NOW, THEREFORE, S e l l e r and Buyer agree as f o l l o w s : 

ARTICLE I 
SERVICES TO BE RENDERED 

Subject to the terms and pr o v i s i o n s of t h i s Agreement and S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule S-2, S e l l e r agrees 
to receive from Buyer f o r storage, i n j e c t i n t o storage f o r Buyer's account, store, withdraw from storage (or 
cause to be i n j e c t e d i n t o storage f o r Buyer's account, stored, and withdrawn from storage) and d e l i v e r t o 
Buyer q u a n t i t i e s of n a t u r a l gas stored by S e l l e r (less f u e l allowance, i f any) as defined i n Rate Schedule 
S-2 and stated i n A r t i c l e I I of t h i s Agreement. 

ARTICLE I I 
TERM OF AGREEMENT 

Subject to the provisions of A r t i c l e I hereof, t h i s Agreement s h a l l be e f f e c t i v e on , 
. Natural gas service rendered hereunder s h a l l commence on , , and continue f o r a 

period of ( )years and t h e r e a f t e r u n t i l terminated e i t h e r by S e l l e r or Buyer upon twelve (12) 
months p r i o r w r i t t e n n o t i c e to the other s p e c i f y i n g a t e r m i n a t i o n date of A p r i l 15, or any anniversary 
t h e r e a f t e r . 

ARTICLE I I I 
CONTRACT DEMAND 

AND STORAGE CAPACITY QUANTITY 

Subject to the terms and provisions of t h i s Agreement, S e l l e r , during the period November IS through 
A p r i l 15th, i n c l u s i v e , of each contract year, agrees t o withdraw or cause to be withdrawn from storage, 
tra n s p o r t and d e l i v e r t o Buyer such q u a n t i t i e s of n a t u r a l gas as Buyer s h a l l s p e c i f y up to the f o l l o w i n g 
maximum d a i l y q u a n t i t i e s : 

The period from November 16 through 
February 16, d t per day; 

Commencing February 17 the Maximum 
Da i l y Quantity s h a l l decrease each 
successive day by dt per day 
u n t i l March 1, on which date the 
Maximum D a i l y Quantity s h a l l be dt per day; 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: November 2 1 , 1997 E f f e c t i v e : December 2 1 , 1997 
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FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s S-2 Race Schedule) 

(Concinued) 

Commencing March 2 the Maximum Daily 
Quantity s h a l l decrease each succes­
sive day by dc per day u n c i l 
March 16, on which daCe the Maximum 
Da i l y Quantity s h a l l be dc per day,-

Commencing March 17 Che Maximum 
Da i l y Quantity s h a l l decrease each 
successive day by dt per day u n c i l 
A p r i l 1, and f o r the p e r i o d from A p r i l 1 
through A p r i l 15, the Maximum D a i l y 
Quantity s h a l l be dt per day,-

provided, t h a t S e l l e r s h a l l have no o b l i g a t i o n to d e l i v e r t o Buyer during each contract year a q u a n t i t y of 
nat u r a l gas i n excess of Che f o l l o w i n g t o t a l q u a n t i t i e s during Che periods hereinafCer set f o r t h : 

From November 16 through February 15, 
not i n excess of dt 

From November 16 through March 15, 
not i n excess of dt 

From November 16 through A p r i l 15, 
not i n excess of dt 

For the purpose of computing the demand charge i n S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule S-2, the foregoing maximum 
d a i l y q u a n t i t y of d t s h a l l c o n s t i t u t e the Contract Storage Demand of Buyer, and Buyer agrees t o 
pay S e l l e r t h e r e f o r as provided i n A r t i c l e V hereof. Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity under Rate Schedule 
S-2 s h a l l be d t s . 

The term "contract year" as used i n t h i s Contract and i n S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule S-2 s h a l l mean a 
period commencing on the s i x t e e n t h day of November of each calendar year of the term hereof and continuing 
through the next ensuing f i f t e e n t h day of November. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J. F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: September 5, 1997 E f f e c t i v e : O ctober 6, 1997 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n F i r s t R e v i s e d Sheet No. 423 
FERC Gas T a r i f f S u p e r s e d i n g 
T h i r d Revised Volume No. 1 O r i g i n a l Sheet No. 423 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s S-2 Race Schedule) 

(Concinued) 

ARTICLE IV 
POINT(S) OF DELIVERY 

AND DELIVERY PRESSURE(S) 

S e l l e r s h a l l d e l i v e r n a t u r a l gas hereunder co Buyer ac Che f o l l o w i n g Poinc(s) of Delivery and ac a 
pressure(s): 

ARTICLE V 
PRICE 

Commencing on che e f f e c t i v e date hereof Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r f o r a l l nacural gas service rendered 
hereunder i n accordance wich S e l l e r ' s Race Schedule S-2 as f i l e d wich the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission, and as same may be amended or superseded, from time t o time. 

This Agreement i n a l l respects s h a l l be and remain subject t o the ap p l i c a b l e provisions of S e l l e r ' s 
Rate Schedule S-2, which i s made a p a r t hereof by reference, and as same may be amended or superseded from 
time to time. 

ARTICLE VI 
MISCELLANEOUS 

1. The subject headings of the A r t i c l e s of t h i s agreement are i n s e r t e d f o r the purpose of 
convenient reference and are not intended to be a pa r t of t h i s Agreement nor to be considered i n any 
i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of the same. 

2. This agreement supersedes and cancels as of che e f f e c t i v e date hereof the f o l l o w i n g 
contracts between the p a r t i e s hereto f o r che sale of n a t u r a l gas by S e l l e r t o Buyer: 

3. No waiver by e i t h e r p a r t y of any one or more d e f a u l t s by the other i n the performance of 
any provisions of t h i s agreement s h a l l operate or be construed as a waiver of any fu t u r e d e f a u l t or 
de f a u l t s , whether of a l i k e or d i f f e r e n t character. 

4. This agreement s h a l l be i n t e r p r e t e d , performed, and enforced i n accordance wich the laws 
of the State of 

5. This agreement s h a l l be binding upon, and inure t o the b e n e f i t of the p a r t i e s hereto and 
t h e i r respective successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p a r t i e s hereto have caused t h i s agreement t o be signed by t h e i r respective 
Presidents or Vice Presidents thereunto duly authorized and have caused t h e i r respective corporate seals to 
be hereunto a f f i x e d and a t t e s t e d by cheir respective Secrecaries or Assistant Secretaries the day and year 
above w r i t t e n . 

ATTEST: TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE 
CORPORATION 

By 
Secretary President 

SELLER 

BY. 
Secretary President 

BUYER 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: September 5, 1997 E f f e c t i v e : O c t o b e r 6, 1997 
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FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s WSS Race Schedule) 

THIS AGREEMENT entered i n t o t h i s day o f , (year ) ,by and 
between TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE CORPORATION, a Delaware c o r p o r a t i o n , h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d to as 
" S e l l e r " , f i r s t p a r t y , and , a corporac ion , h e r e i n a f t e r 
r e f e r r e d t o as "Buyer", second parcy, 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

WHEREAS, 

NOW, THEREFORE, S e l l e r and Buyer agree as f o l l o w s : 

ARTICLE I 
SERVICE TO BE RENDERED 

Subject t o the terms and provisions of t h i s agreement and of Se l l e r ' s Rate Schedule WSS, S e l l e r 
agrees t o receive from Buyer, q u a n t i t i e s of n a t u r a l gas f o r the Base Gas and f o r storage, i n j e c t i n t o 
storage f o r Buyer's account, store, withdraw from storage (or cause t o be i n j e c t e d i n t o storage f o r Buyer's 
account, stored, and withdrawn from storage) and d e l i v e r to Buyer, q u a n t i t i e s of n a t u r a l gas as f o l l o w s : 

To withdraw from storage or cause t o be withdrawn from storage, the 
gas stored f o r Buyer's account up t o maximum q u a n t i t y i n any day of d t , 
which q u a n t i t y s h a l l be Buyer's Storage Demand Quantity, or such greater or 
lesser d a i l y q u a n t i t y , as applicable from time t o time, pursuant t o the terms 
and conditions of S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule WSS. 

To receive and store or cause t o be stored up to a t o t a l q u a n t i t y a t 
any one time o f dt, which q u a n t i t y s h a l l be Buyer's Storage Capacity 
Quantity. 

ARTICLE I I 
POINT OF DELIVERY 

The Point or Points of De l i v e r y f o r a l l n a t u r a l gas de l i v e r e d by S e l l e r t o Buyer under t h i s 
agreemenc s h a l l be at or near: 

ARTICLE I I I 
DELIVERY PRESSURE 

S e l l e r s h a l l d e l i v e r n a t u r a l gas t o Buyer at the Po in t ( s ) of D e l i v e r y a t a pressure(s) o f : 

I s s u e d b y : F r a n k J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 
I s s u e d o n : November 2 1 , 1997 E f f e c t i v e : December 2 1 , 1997 
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FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s WSS Race Schedule) 

(Concinued) 

ARTICLE IV 
TERM OF AGREEMENT 

This agreemenc s h a l l be e f f e c c i v e 
f o r a pe r i o d 

and s h a l l remain i n force and effecc 

ARTICLE V 
RATE SCHEDULE AND PRICE 

Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r f o r n a t u r a l gas service rendered hereunder i n accordance wich S e l l e r ' s Race 
Schedule WSS, and che ap p l i c a b l e provisions of che General Terms and Condicions of S e l l e r ' s FERC Gas T a r i f f 
as f i l e d wich che Federal Energy Regulacory Commission, and as che same may be amended or superseded from 
Cime Co cime ac che i n i t i a t i v e of eicher parcy. Such race schedule and General Terms and Conditions are by 
Chis reference made a pare hereof. 

ARTICLE VI 
MISCELLANEOUS 

1. The subject headings of the A r t i c l e s of t h i s agreement are i n s e r t e d f o r the purpose of 
convenienc reference and are noC incended co be a p a r t of t h i s agreement nor co be considered i n any 
i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of the same. 

2. This agreement supersedes and cancels as of the e f f e c t i v e date hereof the f o l l o w i n g 
contracts between the p a r t i e s hereto: 

3. No waiver by e i t h e r p a r t y of any one or more d e f a u l t s by the other i n the performance of 
any provisions of t h i s agreement s h a l l operate or be construed as a waiver of any fucure d e f a u l t or 
d e f a u l t s , whether of a l i k e or d i f f e r e n t character. 

4. This agreement s h a l l be i n t e r p r e t e d , performed and enforced i n accordance w i t h the laws of 
the State of 

5. This agreement s h a l l be binding upon, and inure t o the b e n e f i t of Che p a r t i e s hereto and 
t h e i r respective successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p a r t i e s hereto have caused t h i s agreement t o be signed by t h e i r respective 
Presidents or Vice Presidents chereunco duly authorized and have caused t h e i r respective corporate seals Co 
be hereunto a f f i x e d and a t t e s t e d by t h e i r respeccive Secrecaries or Assistant Secrecaries Che day and year 
above wriccen. 

ATTEST: TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE 
CORPORATION 

By_ 

S e c r e t a r y P r e s i d e n t ( S e l l e r ) 

ATTEST: 

By_ 
P r e s i d e n t ( B u y e r ) 

Issued by: M. D. White, President 
Issued on: Ju ly 22, 1991 
F i l e d t o comply w i t h order o f the Federal Energy Regulacory Commission, 
Docket No. CP88-391-006, issued June 19, 1991 

E f f e c t i v e : August 1, 1991 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas P i p e L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n T h i r d R e v i s e d Sheet No. 436 
FERC Gas T a r i f f S u p e r s e d i n g 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No . 1 Second R e v i s e d Sheet No. 436 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT) 

THIS AGREEMENT entered i n t o t h i s day of , (yea r ) , by and 
between TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE CORPORATION, a Delaware c o r p o r a t i o n , h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as 
" S e l l e r , " f i r s t p a r t y , and , h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as "Buyer," second 
p a r t y , 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, 

NOW, THEREFORE, S e l l e r and Buyer agree as f o l l o w s : 

ARTICLE I 
GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

1. Subject t o the terms and provisions of t h i s agreement and of S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT, 
Buyer agrees t o d e l i v e r or cause t o be de l i v e r e d t o S e l l e r gas f o r t r a n s p o r t a t i o n and s e l l e r agrees t o 
receive, t r a n s p o r t and r e d e l i v e r n a t u r a l gas to Buyer o r f o r the account of Buyer, on a f i r m basis, up t o 
Transportation Contract Quantity ("TCQ") of dt per day. 

2. Transportation service rendered hereunder s h a l l not be subject t o curt a i l m e n t or 
i n t e r r u p t i o n except as provided i n Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions of S e l l e r ' s FERC Gas 
T a r i f f . 

ARTICLE I I 
POINT(S) OF RECEIPT 

Buyer s h a l l d e l i v e r or cause t o be deliv e r e d gas at the p o i n t ( s ) of r e c e i p t hereunder at a pressure 
s u f f i c i e n t t o allow the gas t o enter S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e system at the varying pressures t h a t may e x i s t i n 
such system from time t o time; provided, however, the pressure of the gas d e l i v e r e d or caused to be 
del i v e r e d by Buyer s h a l l not exceed the maximum operating pressure(s) of S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e system at such 
p o i n t ( s ) of r e c e i p t . I n the event the maximum operating pressure(s) of S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e system, at the 
poi n t ( s ) of r e c e i p t hereunder, i s from time to time increased or decreased, then the maximum allowable 
pressure(s) of the gas de l i v e r e d or caused t o be d e l i v e r e d by Buyer t o S e l l e r at the p o i n t ( s ) of r e c e i p t 
s h a l l be correspondingly increased o r decreased upon w r i t t e n n o t i f i c a t i o n of S e l l e r to Buyer. The p o i n t ( s ) 
of r e c e i p t f o r n a t u r a l gas received f o r t r a n s p o r t a t i o n pursuant t o t h i s agreement s h a l l be: 

See E x h i b i t A, attached hereto, f o r poi n t s of r e c e i p t . 

ARTICLE I I I 
POINT(S) OF DELIVERY 

Se l l e r s h a l l r e d e l i v e r t o Buyer or f o r the account of Buyer the gas transported hereunder at the 
f o l l o w i n g p o i n t (s) o f d e l i v e r y and a t a pressure(s) o f : 

See E x h i b i t B, attached hereto, f o r poi n t s of d e l i v e r y and pressures. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 
I s s u e d on: November 2 1 , 1997 E f f e c t i v e : December 2 1 , 1997 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n S u b s t i t u t e F i f t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 437 
FERC Gas T a r i f f S u p e r s e d i n g 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 F i f t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 437 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT) 

(Continued) 

ARTICLE IV 
TERM OF AGREEMENT 

This agreement s h a l l be e f f e c t i v e as of , (year) and s h a l l remain i n 
force and e f f e c t u n t i l 9:00 a.m. Central Clock Time , (year) and t h e r e a f t e r 
u n t i l terminated by S e l l e r or Buyer upon at l e a s t w r i t t e n n o t i c e ; provided, 
however, t h i s agreement s h a l l terminate immediately and, subject t o the r e c e i p t o f necessary a u t h o r i z a t i o n s , 
i f any. S e l l e r may discontinue service hereunder i f (a) Buyer, i n S e l l e r ' s reasonable judgment f a i l s t o 
demonstrate c r e d i t worthiness, and (b) Buyer f a i l s t o provide adequate s e c u r i t y i n accordance w i t h Section 
32 of the General Terms and Conditions of S e l l e r ' s Volume No. 1 T a r i f f . As set f o r t h i n Section B of 
A r t i c l e I I of S e l l e r ' s August 7, 1989 revised S t i p u l a t i o n and Agreement i n Docket Nos. RPS8-68 e t . a l . , 
(a) pregranted abandonment under Section 234.221(d) of the Commission's Regulations s h a l l not apply t o any 
long term conversions from f i r m sales service t o t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT and 
(b) S e l l e r s h a l l not exercise i t s r i g h t to terminate t h i s service agreement as i t applies to t r a n s p o r t a t i o n 
service r e s u l t i n g from conversions from f i r m sales service so long as Buyer i s w i l l i n g t o pay rates no less 
favorable than S e l l e r i s otherwise able to c o l l e c t from t h i r d p a r t i e s f o r such service. 

ARTICLE V 
RATE SCHEDULE AND PRICE 

1. Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r f o r n a t u r a l gas de l i v e r e d t o Buyer hereunder i n accordance w i t h 
S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT and the applicable provisions of the General Terms and Conditions of S e l l e r ' s FERC 
Gas T a r i f f as f i l e d w i t h the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, and as the same may be l e g a l l y amended or 
superseded from time t o time. Such Rate Schedule and General Terms and Conditions are by t h i s reference 
made a pa r t hereof. I n the event Buyer and S e l l e r mutually agree t o a negotiated rate pursuant t o the 
provisions i n Section 53 of the General Terms and Conditions and s p e c i f i e d term f o r service hereunder, 
provisions governing such negotiated r a t e ( i n c l u d i n g surcharges) and term s h a l l be set f o r t h on E x h i b i t C t o 
the service agreement. 

2. S e l l e r and Buyer agree t h a t the q u a n t i t y of gas that Buyer d e l i v e r s or causes t o be 
del i v e r e d t o S e l l e r s h a l l include the q u a n t i t y of gas ret a i n e d by S e l l e r f o r applicable compressor f u e l , 
l i n e loss make-up (and i n j e c t i o n f u e l under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule GSS, i f applicable) i n p r o v i d i n g the 
tr a n s p o r t a t i o n service hereunder, which q u a n t i t y may be changed from time t o time and which w i l l be 
sp e c i f i e d i n the c u r r e n t l y e f f e c t i v e Sheet No. 44 of volume No. 1 of t h i s T a r i f f which r e l a t e s to service 
under t h i s agreement and which i s incorporated herein. 

3. I n a d d i t i o n t o the a p p l i c a b l e charges f o r f i r m t r a n s p o r t a t i o n service pursuant to Section 
3 of Se l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT, Buyer s h a l l reimburse S e l l e r f o r any and a l l f i l i n g fees incurred as a 
r e s u l t of Buyer's request f o r service under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT, t o the extent such fees are imposed 
upon S e l l e r by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or any successor governmental a u t h o r i t y having 
j u r i s d i c t i o n . 

ARTICLE VI 
MISCELLANEOUS 

1. This Agreement supersedes and cancels as of the e f f e c t i v e date hereof the f o l l o w i n g 
c o n t r a c t ( s ) between the p a r t i e s hereto: 

2. No waiver by e i t h e r party of any one or more d e f a u l t s by the other i n tbe performance of 
any provisions of t h i s agreement s h a l l operate or be construed as a waiver of any f u t u r e d e f a u l t or 
de f a u l t s , whether of a l i k e or d i f f e r e n t character. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: October 15, 1999 Effective: November 1, 1999 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d volume No. i 

O r i g i n a l Sheet No. 438 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s Race Schedule FT) 

(Concinued) 

3. The incerprecacion and performance of Chis agreement s h a l l be i n accordance wich che laws 
of Che SCaCe of , wichouc recourse to the law governing c o n f l i c c of laws, and t o a l l 
presenc and f u t u r e v a l i d laws wich respecC t o the subject maccer, i n c l u d i n g presenC and fucure orders, r u l e s 
and regulacions of duly c o n s t i t u t e d a u t h o r i t i e s . 

4. This agreement s h a l l be bi n d i n g upon, and inure to the b e n e f i t of the p a r t i e s hereCo and 
t h e i r respeccive successors ang assigns. 

5. Notices t o eicher parcy s h a l l be i n w r i t i n g and s h a l l be considered as duly d e l i v e r e d when 
mailed t o the other p a r t y a t the f o l l o w i n g address: 

(a) I f t o S e l l e r : 
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation 
p. 0. Box 1396 
Houston, Texas 77251 
A t t e n t i o n : 

(b) I f to Buyer: 

Such addresses may be changed from time to cime by m a i l i n g appropriate n o t i c e thereof t o the other party by 
c e r t i f i e d or re g i s t e r e d m a i l . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p a r t i e s hereto have caused t h i s agreement to be signed by t h e i r respective 
o f f i c e r s or representatives thereunto duly authorized. 

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE 
CORPORATION 

(Seller) 

By_ 

(Buyer) 

By_ 

I s s u e d by: M. D. Wh i t e , P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: J u l y 22, 1991 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l Energy R e g u l a t o r y Commission, 

Docket No. CP88-391-006, i s s u e d June 19, 1991 

E f f e c t i v e : August 1, 1991 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas P i p e L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 

S u b s t i t u t e O r i g i n a l Sheet No. 43BA 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT) 

(Continued) 

E x h i b i t A 

p o i n t ( s ) of Receipt 

Issued by: R. w. Best, President 
Issued on: August 31, 1992 Effective: September 1, 1992 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n c a l Gas P i p e L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No . 1 

S u b s t i t u t e O r i g i n a l Sheet No . 4388 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT) 

(Continued) 

E x h i b i t B 

Points (s! of Delivery 

Issued by: R. W. Best, President 

Issued on: August 31, 1992 E f f e c t i v e : September 1, 1992 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas P i p e L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No . 1 

O r i g i n a l Sheet No. 438C 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule FT) 

( C o n t i n u e d ) 

E X H I B I T C 

Specification of Negotiated Rate and Term 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 

Issued on: August 30, 1996 E f f e c t i v e : October 1, 1996 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas P i p e L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n Second R e v i s e d Sheet No . 4 96 
FERC Gas T a r i f f S u p e r s e d i n g 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 F i r s t R e v i s e d Sheet No . 495 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
{For Use Under S e l l e r ' s ESS Rate Schedule} 

THIS AGREEMENT entered i n t o t h i s i day o f 199 . hy and between 
TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE CORPORATION, a Delaware c o r p o r a t i o n , h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as "Se l le r ' 1 , 
f i r s t p a r t y , and , h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d t o as "Buyer", 
second p a r t y . 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, S e l l e r has made a v a i l a b l e t o Buyer storage capac i ty f rom i t s Eminence Storage F i e l d under 
Part 294 o f the Commission's Regula t ions ; and Buyer desi res t o purchase and S e l l e r desi res t o s e l l n a t u r a l 
gas storage service under S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule ESS as set f o r t h herein,-

NOW, THEREFORE, S e l l e r and Buyer agree as f o l l o w s : 

ARTICLE I 
SERVICE TO BE RENDERED 

Subject t o the terms and pro v i s i o n s of t h i s agreement and of S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule ESS, S e l l e r 
agrees t o i n j e c t i n t o storage f o r Buyer's account, store and withdraw from storage, q u a n t i t i e s of n a t u r a l 
gas as f o l l o w s : 

To withdraw from storage up to a maximum q u a n t i t y on any day of d t , which q u a n t i t y s h a l l be 
Buyer's Storage Demand Quantity, or such greater d a i l y q u a n t i t y , as ap p l i c a b l e from time t o time, 
pursuant to the terms and con d i t i o n s of S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule ESS. 

To i n j e c t i n t o storage a maximum q u a n t i t y on any day of dt, which q u a n t i t y s h a l l be Buyer's 
Storage I n j e c t i o n Quantity, or such greater d a i l y q u a n t i t y , as ap p l i c a b l e from time t o time, 
pursuant t o the terms and conditions of S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule ESS. 

To receive and store up t o a t o t a l q u a n t i t y at any one time of d t , which q u a n t i t y s h a l l be 
Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity. 

ARTICLE I I 
POINT(S) OF RECEIPT AND DELIVERY 

The Point of Receipt f o r i n j e c t i o n of n a t u r a l gas de l i v e r e d t o S e l l e r by Buyer and the Point of 
Delivery f o r withdrawal of n a t u r a l gas d e l i v e r e d by S e l l e r t o Buyer under t h i s agreement s h a l l be at the 
point o f interconnection of S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e f a c i l i t i e s and i t s Eminence Storage F i e l d located i n Covington 
County, M i s s i s s i p p i . Such gas s h a l l be d e l i v e r e d or received a t the p r e v a i l i n g pressure i n S e l l e r ' s 
p i p e l i n e system not t o exceed the maximum allowable operating pressure. 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: August 30, 1996 E f f e c t i v e : O c t o b e r 1, 1996 

F i l e d t o comply w i t h o r d e r o f t h e F e d e r a l Energy R e g u l a t o r y Commission, 

Docket No. RM95-3-000, i s s u e d September 28, 1995, 72 FERC 1 26,300 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n S u b s t i t u t e Second R e v i s e d Sheet No. 496A 

FERC Gas T a r i f f S u p e r s e d i n g 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 Second R e v i s e d Sheet No. 496A 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s ESS Race Schedule) 

(Concinued) 

ARTICLE I I I 
TERM OF AGREEMENT 

This agreemenc s h a l l be e f f e c c i v e and s h a l l remain i n force and effecc u n c i l 
, and year Co year t h e r e a f t e r , subjecc co cermination by eicher parcy upon s i x 

(6) months advance w r i t t e n nocice co che other parcy. 

ARTICLE IV 
RATE SCHEDULE AND PRICE 

l. Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r f o r n a t u r a l gas de l i v e r e d co Buyer hereunder i n accordance w i t h 
S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule ESS and che applicable p r o v i s i o n s of che General Terms and Conditions of Se l l e r ' s 
FERC Gas T a r i f f as f i l e d w i t h Che Federal Energy Regulacory Commission, and as the same may be l e g a l l y 
amended or superseded from time to time. Such Race Schedule and General Terms and Condicions are by t h i s 
reference made a pare hereof. I n che evenC Buyer and S e l l e r mucually agree Co a negociaced race pursuanc Co 
Che p r o v i s i o n s of Section 53 of the General Terms and Conditions and s p e c i f i e d cerm f o r service hereunder, 
provisions governing such negociaced race ( i n c l u d i n g surcharges) and cerm s h a l l be sec f o r t h on Ex h i b i t A to 
che s e r v i c e agreement. 

ARTICLE V 
MISCELLANEOUS 

1. The subjecc headings of Che A r t i c l e s of t h i s agreemenc are inserced f o r the purpose of 
convenient reference and are not intended Co be pare of Chis agreement nor t o be considered i n any 
incerprecacion of the same. 

2. This agreemenc supersedes and cancels as of the e f f e c t i v e date hereof the f o l l o w i n g 
contracts between the p a r t i e s hereto: 

3. No waiver by e i t h e r party of any one or more d e f a u l t s by the other i n the performance of 
any p r o v i s i o n s of t h i s agreement s h a l l operate or be construed as a waiver of any f u t u r e d e f a u l t or 
de f a u l t s , whether of a l i k e or d i f f e r e n t character. 

4. This agreement s h a l l be i n t e r p r e t e d , performed and enforced i n accordance wich Che laws of 
Che State of Texas. 

5. This agreement s h a l l be binding upon, and inure to the b e n e f i t of the p a r t i e s hereeo and 
cheir respeccive successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Che parCies hereCo have caused t h i s agreemenc co be signed by t h e i r respeccive 
o f f i c e r s or represenCatives thereunto duly authorized. 

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE CORPORATION 
(Seller) 

By 

(Buyer) 

By 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d on: Oc t o b e r 15, 1999 E f f e c t i v e : November 1, 1999 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas P i p e L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No . 1 

O r i g i n a l Sheet No. 496B 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s Race Schedule ESS) 

(Concinued) 

EXHIBIT A 

Specification of Negociaced Rate and Term 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 

Issued on: August 30, 1996 E f f e c t i v e : October 1, 1996 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n c a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n Seventh R e v i s e d Sheet No. 500 
FERC Gas T a r i f f S u p e r s e d i n g 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 SixCh R e v i s e d Sheet No. 500 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s WSS-Open Acess Race Schedule! 

THIS AGREEMENT entered i n t o t h i s day of , by and between 
TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, hereinafcer r e f e r r e d Co as " S e l l e r " , 
f i r s c parcy, and , a corporacion, h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d 
co as "Buyer", second parcy, 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

WHEREAS, S e l l e r has made a v a i l a b l e Co Buyer scorage capacicy from i t s Washington Storage F i e l d under 
Part 284 of the Commission's Regulacions; and Buyer desires Co purchase and S e l l e r desires to s e l l nacural 
gas scorage service under S e l l e r ' s Race Schedule WSS-Open Access as set f o r t h herein,-

NOW, THEREFORE, S e l l e r and Buyer agree as f o l l o w s : 

ARTICLE I 
SERVICE TO BE RENDERED 

Subjecc co Che Cerms and pro v i s i o n s of t h i s agreemenc and of S e l l e r ' s Rate Schedule WSS-Open Access, 
S e l l e r agrees Co i n j e c t inco scorage f o r Buyer's account, s t o r e and withdraw from storage, quancicies of 
natural gas as f o l l o w s : 

To withdraw from storage up t o a maximum q u a n t i t y on any day of d t , which q u a n t i t y s h a l l be 
Buyer's Storage Demand Quantity, or such greater d a i l y q u a n t i t y , as ap p l i c a b l e from time t o time, 
pursuant to the terms and conditions of Se l l e r ' s Rate Schedule WSS-Open Access. 

To receive and store up t o a t o t a l q u a n t i t y a t any one time of d t , which q u a n t i t y s h a l l be 
Buyer's Storage Capacity Quantity. 

ARTICLE I I 
POINT(S) OF RECEIPT AND DELIVERY 

The Point of Receipt f o r i n j e c t i o n of n a t u r a l gas de l i v e r e d to S e l l e r by Buyer and the Point of 
Delivery f o r withdrawal of n a t u r a l gas de l i v e r e d by Se l l e r t o Buyer under t h i s agreement s h a l l be Se l l e r ' s 
Washington Storage F i e l d located a t S e l l e r ' s S t a t i o n 54 i n SC. Landry Parish, Louisiana. Gas de l i v e r e d o r 
received i n S e l l e r ' s p i p e l i n e syscem s h a l l be at the p r e v a i l i n g pressure not t o exceed the maximum allowable 
operating pressure. 

Issued by: Frank J. Ferazzi, Vice President 
Issued on: September 1, 1998 Effective: November 1, 1998 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas Pipe L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n S u b s t i t u t e E i g h t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 501 

FERC Gas T a r i f f S u p e r s e d i n g 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 E i g h t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 501 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s WSS-Open Acess Race Schedule) 

(Concinued) 

ARTICLE I I I 
TERM OF AGREEMENT 

This agreemenc s h a l l be e f f e c t i v e and s h a l l remain i n force and effecc 
u n c i l , and year t o year t h e r e a f t e r , subject t o t e r m i n a t i o n by eicher parcy upon 

w r i t t e n nocice Co the ocher parcy. 

ARTICLE IV 
RATE SCHEDULE AND PRICE 

Buyer s h a l l pay S e l l e r f o r nacural gas service rendered hereunder i n accordance wich S e l l e r ' s Race 
Schedule wss-Open Access, and che a p p l i c a b l e provisions of che General Terms and Condicions of Sell e r ' s FERC 
Gas T a r i f f as f i l e d w i t h the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, and as the same may be amended or 
superseded from time t o time. Such Race Schedule and General Terms and Conditions are by Chis reference 
made a pare hereof. I n Che event Buyer and S e l l e r mutually agree t o a negotiated ra t e pursuant t o the 
provisions of Section 53 of the General Terms and Conditions and s p e c i f i e d term f o r service hereunder, 
provisions governing such negotiated r a t e ( i n c l u d i n g surcharges) and term s h a l l be set f o r t h on E x h i b i t A t o 
the service agreement. 

ARTICLE V 
MISCELLANEOUS 

1. The subject headings of the A r t i c l e s of t h i s agreement are i n s e r t e d f o r the purpose of 
convenient reference and are not intended t o be a pa r t of t h i s agreement nor t o be considered i n any 
i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of the same. 

2. This agreement supersedes and cancels as of the e f f e c t i v e date hereof the f o l l o w i n g 
contracts between the p a r t i e s hereto: 

3. No waiver by e i t h e r p a r t y of any one or more d e f a u l t s by the other i n the performance of 
any provisions of t h i s agreement s h a l l operate or be construed as a waiver of any f u t u r e d e f a u l t o r 
d e f a u l t s , whether of a l i k e or d i f f e r e n t character. 

4. This agreement s h a l l be i n t e r p r e t e d , performed and enforced i n accordance w i t h the laws of 
the State of 

5. This agreement s h a l l be b i n d i n g upon, and inure Co the b e n e f i t of the p a r t i e s hereto and 
t h e i r respective successors and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p a r t i e s hereCo have caused chis agreemenc to be signed by t h e i r respeccive 
o f f i c e r s or representatives thereunto duly authorized. 

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE 
CORPORATION 

By_ 
( S e l l e r ) 

By_ 
(Buyer) 

I s s u e d by: Frank J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 
I s s u e d on: O c t o b e r 15, 1999 E f f e c t i v e : November l , 1999 



T r a n s c o n t i n e n t a l Gas P i p e L i n e C o r p o r a t i o n S e v e n t h R e v i s e d Sheet No. 502 
FERC Gas T a r i f f S u p e r s e d i n g 
T h i r d R e v i s e d Volume No. 1 S i x t h R e v i s e d Sheet No . 502 

FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(For Use Under S e l l e r ' s WSS-Open Acess Rate Schedule) 

(Continued) 

EXHIBIT A 

S p e c i f i c a t i o n of Negot ia ted Rate and Term 

I s s u e d b y : F r a n k J . F e r a z z i , V i c e P r e s i d e n t 

I s s u e d o n : September 1 , 1998 E f f e c t i v e : November 1 , 1998 
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TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Sixth Revised Volume No. 1 

Thirty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 25 
Superseding 

T h i r t y - S i x t h Revised Sheet No. 25 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS. PAST 284 , RATE 

SCHEDULES I N FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 . 

CDS 

RESERVATION 
CHARGES 

Pureuant co Seccions 3.2, 3.3, and 3.5 of Race Schedule CDS: 

CDS RESERVATION 
5/dch 

CHARGE* 
CDS RESERVATION 
CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

5/dch 

„ . ) ) 

ACCESS AREA MAXIMUM / 
STX-AA3 7 .17B0V 

2 . 9 4 4 0 . 

ELA-AAB 2 .4570 ~ 

ETX-AAS" 2 :2€40 

STX-STX 7 1130 
STX-WLA 7 .2460 
STX-ELA 8 2430 

STX-ETX B 2430 
WLA-WLA 3 1560 
WLA-ELA 4 0090 

WLA-ETX 4 0090 

ELA-ELA 3 5620 
ETX-ETX 3 3690 
ETX-ELA 3 5220 

MARKET AREA MAXIMUM 
M l - M l 5 7300 
M1-M2 9 7480 
M1-M3 12 .4890 
M2-M2 7 7880 

M2-M3 10 5320 

M3-M3 6 5130 

MINIMUM 
0.0000 
0.0000 
o .oodo' 

"oToooo" 
0.0000' 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

MINIMUM 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

MAXIMUM 
0.2_360_ 
0.0968 

o.oaoa 
6.0744 
0 .2339 
0.2382 
0.2710 
0.2710 
0.1038 
0 .1316 
0 .1318 
0 .1171 
0.1109 
0.1156 

MAXIMUM 

0.1BB4 

0.3205 -

0.4106 

MINIMUM 

JJJUlflO 
0 .0000. 
0.0000 

0 . 0 0 £ 0 _ 

0. OOOO 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0 .0000 

0 .0000 

0 ,0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 
0 .0000 

MINIMUM 

0.0000 

0 .0000 

0 .0000 

0 .0000 
0 .0000 
0 .0000 

0.2560 

0.3463 

0 .2141 

0.0000 
0 .0000 
0.0000 

Reservacion Charge r e f l e c t s a scorage surcharge of: 0.3200 

PRE-INJECTION CREDIT APPLICABLE TO CUSTOMERS' RESERVATION CHARGE 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2.4 OF RATE SCHEDULE CDS. 

GRI DEMAND SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 
15.4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. HIGH LOAD FACTOR: 

LOW LOAD FACTOR: 

ALL ZONES 
S/dch 

0.0053 

MAXIMUM MINIMUM 
0.2000 0.0000 
0.1230 0.0000 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: June 30, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: August 1, 2000 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i xth Revised Volume No. 1 

Fo r t y - F i r s t Revised Sheet No. 25 
Superseding 

F o r t i e t h Revised Sheet No. 25 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE HATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PART 2B4. RATE 
SCHEDULES IN FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

CDS 
RESERVATION 
CHARGES 

Pursuanc co Seccions 3.2. 3.3, and 3.5 of Race Schedule CDS: 

CDS RESERVATION CHARGE* 
S/dch 

CDS RESERVATION 
CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

S/dch 

ACCESS AREA MAXIMUM MINIMUM MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

STX-AAB 6 9050 0 0000 0 .2237 0 0000 

WLA-AAB 2 8260 0 0000 0 .0929 0 0000 

ELA-AAB 2 3750 0 0000 0 .07B1 0 0000 

ETX-AAB 2 1890 0 0000 0 0720 0 0000 

STX-STX 5 7190 0 0000 0 1BB0 0 0000 

STX-WLA 5 3890 0 oooo 0 1936 0 0000 

STX-ELA € B050 0 0000 0 2237 0 0000 

STX-ETX 6 8050 0 0000 0 2237 0 0000 

WLA-WLA 2 0550 0 0000 0 0676 0 0000 

WLA-ELA 2 8260 0 0000 0 0929 0 0000 

WLA-ETX 2 8260 0 OOOO 0 0929 0 0000 

ELA-ELA 2 3750 0 0000 0 0781 0 0000 

ETX-ETX 2 1770 0 0000 0 0716 0 0000 

ETX-ELA 2 3750 0 0000 0 0781 0 0000 

MARKET AREA MAXIMUM MINIMUM MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

Ml-Ml 4 4300 0 0000 0 1456 0 0000 

M1-M2 B 13G0 0 0000 0 2675 0 0000 

M1-M3 10 6640 0 0000 0 3506 0 0000 

M2-M2 6 3400 0 0000 0 2084 0 0000 

M2-M3 9 0060 0 0000 0 2961 0 0000 

M3 -M3 S 1630 0 0000 0 1697 0 0000 

Reservacion Charge reflects a storage surcharge of: 0.3200 

PRE-INJECTION CREDIT APPLICABLE TO CUSTOMERS' RESERVATION CHARGE 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2.4 OF RATE SCHEDULE CDS. 

GRI DEMAND SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 
15.4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. HIGH LOAD FACTOR: 

LOW LOAD FACTOR: 

ALL ZONES 
S/dth 

0.0053 

MAXIMUM MINIMUM 
0.0900 0.0000 
0.0550 0.0000 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: December 29, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: February 1, 2001 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Sixth Revised Volume No. 1 

Fort y - F i r s t Revised Sheet No. 26 
Superseding 

F o r t i e t h Revised Sheet No. 2 6 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PART 264, RATE 
SCHEDULES IN FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

CDS 
USAGE 
CHARGES 

2ONE RATE 
S/dch 

Pursuanc co Sections 3.2 and 3,3 of Race Schedule CDS: 

STX WLA ELA ETX Ml M: M3 
USAGE-1 - MAXIMUM 

from STX 0.0173 0 .0187 0.0236 0.0236 0 .0706 0.1061 
from WLA 0.0147 0 .0195 0.0195 0 .0665 foToe?* \ 0.1020 
from ELA 0.0177 0.0177 0 .064 7 0.0856 0.1002 
from t f x ~*0.0177 ~ 0 .0647 0.0856 0.1002 
from Ml 0 .0470 0 .0679 0.0625 
from M2 0 .0S7fl' 0.0723 
from M3 0.0512 

USAGE-I - MINIMUM - — 

. - •.. 
from STX 0.0056 0 .0065 0.0113 0.0113 0 0221 O;0430 0.0576 
from WLA 0.0025 0.0072 0.0072 0 0160 0.0389 0.0535 
from ELA 0.0054 0.0054 0 0162 0-0371 D.0517 
from ETX 0.0054 0 0162 0.0371 0.0517 
from Ml 0 0108 0.0317 0.0463 
from M2 0.0216 0.0361 
from M3 0.0150 

USAGE-1 - BACKHAUL MAXIMUM 
from STX 0.0168 
from WLA 0.O176 0.0139 
from ELA 0.0220 0.0133 0.0367 
from ETX 0.0220 0.0183 0.0167 0.0167 
from Ml 0.0680 0.0643 0.0627 0.0627 0 0460 
from M2 0.0362 0.0845 0.0829 0.0829 0 0662 0.OS64 
from M3 0.1021 0.0984 0 .0968 0.0968 0 OSQL 0.0102 0.0500 

USAGE-1 - BACKHAUL MINIMUM 
from STX 0.0046 
from WLA 0.0054 0.0017 
from ELA 0.0097 0.0060 0.0044 
from ETX 0.0097 0.0060 0.0044 0.0044 
from Ml 0,0195 0,0158 0.0142 0.0142 0 0093 
from M2 0.0397 0.0360 0.0344 0.0344 0. 0300 O.0202 

from M3 0.0536 0.0499 0.0483 0 .0483 0. 0439 0.0340 0.0138 

USAGE-2 0.0181 0-0181 0.01B1 0.0181 0. 0651 0.0860 0.1006 

USAGE-3 0.1620 0.1620 0.1620 0.1G20 0. 3550 0.5080 0.6128 

ACA COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 15.5 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

GRI COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 15.4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: June 30, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: August 1, 2000 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i x t h Revised Volume No. 1 

F o r t y - F i f t h Revised Sheet No. 26 
Superseding 

Forty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 26 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PART 84, RATE 

SCHEDULES IN FERC GAS TARIFF. SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO 1 

CDS 

USAGE ZONE RATE 

CHARGES S/dch 

Pursuanc ca Seccions 1.2 and 3.3 o f Race Schedule CDS : 

STX WLA ELA ETX ( 1 M2 M3 
USAGE-l - MAXIMUM 

f r o m STX 0.0088 0.0096 0.0140 0.0140 0 .0281 0 . 0484 0.0623 

f r o m WLA 0.0059 0.0103 0.0103 0 .0244 0 . 0447 0.0586 

f r o m ELA 0.0087 0 .0087 0 .0228 0.0431 0.0570 

f r o m ETX 0 .0087 0 .0228 0.0431 0.0570 

f r o m Ml 0 .0141 0.0344 0.0483 

f r o m M2 0.0245 0.0385 
f r o m M3 0.0182 

USAGE-1 - MINIMUM 

f r o m STX 0.0046 0.0054 0.0097 0 .0097 0 0196 0.0399 0 .0538 
f r o m WLA 0 .0017 0 .0060. 0 .0060 0 0159 0.0362 0.0501 
f r o m ELA 0.0044 0 .0044 0 014 3 0.0346 0 .0485 
f r o m ETX 0.0044 0 014 3 0.0346 0.0485 
f r o m Ml 0 0099 0.0302 0 .0441 

f r o m M2 0.0203 0 .0343 

f r o m M3 0 .0140 

USAGE-1 - BACKHAUL MAXIMUM 

f r o m STX 0.0088 

f r o m WLA 0.0096 0.0059 

f r o m ELA 0.0140 0.0103 0.0087 

f r o m ETX 0.0140 0.0103 0.0087 0.0087 

f r o m Ml 0.0281 0.0244 0.0228 0.0228 0 0141 

f r o m M2 0 .0484 0 .0447 0.0431 0.0431 0 0344 0 . 0245 

f r o m M3 0.0623 0.0586 0.0570 0.0570 0 0483 0.0385 0.0182 

USAGE-1 - BACKHAUL MINIMUM 

f r o m STX 0.0046 

f r o m WLA 0.0054 0.0017 

f r o m ELA 0.0097 0.0060 0.0044 

f r o m ETX 0.0097 0.0060 0.0044 0 .0044 

f r o m Ml 0.0196 0 .0159 0.0143 0.0143 0 0099 

f r o m M2 0.0399 0.0362 0.0346 0.0346 0 0302 0.0203 

f r o m M3 0 .0538 0.0501 0.0485 0.0485 0. 0441 

1 
0.0343 0.0140 

USAGE-2 0.0090 0.0090 0.0090 0.0090 0- 0231 0.0434 0.0573 

USAGE-3 0.1127 0.1127 0.1127 0.1127 0. 2651 0.4073 0.5043 

ALL ZONES 

S/dth 
ACA COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 15.S OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 0.0022 

GRI COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

SECTION 15.4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 0 .0070 0 .0000 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: December 29, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: February 1, 2001 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Sixth Revised Volume No. 1 

Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 27 
Superseding 

Twenty-Seventh Revised sheet No. 2 7 

C U R R D m r EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICASLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PAST 234, RATE 
SCHEDULES I N FERC CAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUKE NO. 1 

Pursuant t o Section 3.1* of the General Terms and Conditions.-

CDS 

CAPACITY RELEASE RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT/ 

CHARGES RESERVATION CHARGE* VOLUMETRIC RESERVATION CHARGE* 

S/dth S/dth 

NON- NON-

ACCESS AREA MILEAGE MILEAGE TOTAL MILEAGE MI LEASE TOTAL 

STX-AAB 4 .5250 2 . 6 5 3 0 7 .1780 0 .1433 0 .0372 0.23G0 

WLA-AAB 1.4300 1 .5140 2 .9440 0.0470 0 .0498 0 .0968 
ELA-AAB 0 .9970 1 .4600 2 .4570 0.032B 0.0460 0 .0803 
ETX-AAB 0 .9070 1 .3570 2 .2640 0 .0298 0 .0446 0.0744 
STX-STX 3 .3570 3 .7560 7 .1130 0 .1104 0 .1235 0 .2319 

STX-WLA 3 .5290 3 7170 7 .2460 0 .1160 0.1222 0.2382 

STX-ELA 4 .5250 3 7180 8.2430 0 .1436 0.1222 0 .2710 

STX-ETX 4 .5250 3 7180 8 .2430 0 .1438 0.1222 0 .2710 

WLA-WLA 0 .4340 2 7220 3 .1560 0 .0143 0.O89S 0 .1038 

WLA-ELA 1.4300 2 5790 4 .0090 0 .0470 0.0648 0 .1318 

WLA-ETX 1.4300 2 5790 4 .0090 0.0470 0 .0848 0 .1318 

ELA-ELA 0 .9970 2 5S50 3.SS20 0 .0328 0 .0843 0 . 1 1 7 1 

ETX-ETX 0 .9070 2 4520 3 .3690 0 .0296 O.OB10 0 .1108 
ETX-ELA 0 .9970 2 5250 3.5220 0 .0316 0 .0830 0 .1158 

MARKET AREA 

M l - M l 1.9350 3 7950 5 .7300 0 .0636 0 .1248 0.1884 

M1-M2 5 .9260 3 8220 9 .7480 0 .1948 0 .1257 0 .3205 

M1-M3 B.6490 3 8400 12 .4890 0 .2844 0.1262 0.4106 

M2-M2 3 .9300 3 7980 7 .7680 0 .1312 0 .1248 0 .2560 

M2-M3 6 .7140 3 8180 10.5320 0 .2207 0 .1256 0 .3463 

M3 -M3 2 .7240 3 7890 6 .5130 0 .0896 0.1245 0 .2141 

•Rates are exclusive of surcharges which can also be recovered. 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on; June 30, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: August 1, 2000 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Sixth Revised Volume No. 1 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 28 
Superseding 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 2 8 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS PART 284 RATE 
SCHEDULES IN FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

P u r s u a n t t o S e c t i o n 3 .34 Of t h e G e n e r a l Terms and C o n d i t i o n s : 
CDS 
CAPACITY RELEASE 

CHARGES S/DTH 

USAGE-1 RATE- STX WLA ELA ETX Ml M2 M3 
MILEAGE 

f r o m STX D . 0OS6 0 .0065 fl.0113 0 .0113 0 .0221 O.O430 0 .0576 
f r o m WLA 0 .0025 0 .0072 0 .0072 0.01BO 0 .0389 0.0535 
f r o m ELA 0 .00 54 O.00S4 0.0163 0 . 0 3 7 1 0.0S17 
from ETX 0.0054 0 .0162 0 . 0 3 7 1 0 .0517 
team Ml 0 .0108 0 .0317 0.0463 
f r o m M2 0 .0216 0 .0361 

f r o m M3 0 .0150 

NON-MILEAGE 

f r o n t STX 0 .0122 0 .0122 0.0123 0 .0123 0 .0485 0 .0485 C.OtBS 

f r o m WLA 0.0122 0 .0123 0 .0123 0 .0485 0.04BS 0.0485 

f r o m ELA 0.0123 0 .0123 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 

f r o m ETX 0.0123 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 

f r o m Ml 0.0362 0 .0362 0 .0362 

f r o m M2 0 .0362 0.03S2 
f r o m M3 0 .0362 

TOTAL 

f r o m STX 0 .0178 0 .0187 0.O236 0 .0236 0 .0706 0 .0915 0 . 1 0 6 1 

f r o m WLA 0 .0147 0 .0195 0 .0195 0 .0665 0 .0874 0 .1020 

f r o m ELA 0 .0377 0 .0177 0 .0647 0.0BS6 0.1002 

f r o m ETX 0.0177 0 .0647 0 .0856 0 .1002 

f r o m M l 0 .0470 0 .0679 0 .0325 

f r o m M2 0 .0578 0 .0723 

f r o m M3 0 .0512 

USAGE-1 BACKHAUL RATE" STX WLA ELA ETX Ml M2 M3 

MILEAGE 

f r o m STX 0.0046 

f r o m WLA 0.0054 0 .0017 

f r o m ELA 0 .0097 0 .0060 0 .0044 

f r o m ETX 0.0097 0 .0060 0.0044 0.0044 

f r o m M l 0 .0195 0 .015B 0 .0142 0 .0142 0.009B 

f r o m M2 0 .0397 0 .0360 0 .0344 0 .0344 0.0300 0.0202 

f r o m M3 0 .0536 0 .0499 0 .0483 0 .0463 0.0439 0 .0340 0 .0138 

NON-MILEAGE 

f r o m STX 0 .0122 

f r o m WLA 0 .0122 0 . 0 1 2 2 

f r o m ELA 0.0123 0 .0123 0 .0123 

f r o m ETX 0.0123 0 .0123 0.0123 0.0123 

f r o m Ml 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 0.0362 

f r o m M2 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 0.0362 0.0362 

f r o m M3 0.04S5 0 .04 65 0 .0485 0 .04 95 0.036! 0 .0362 0 .0362 

TOTAL' 

f r o m STX 0.0168 

f r o m WLA 0 .0176 0 .0139 

f r o m ELA 0.0220 0 .0163 0 .0167 

f r o m ETX 0.0220 0 .0183 0 .0167 0-0167 

f r o m M l 0 .0680 0 .0643 0 .0627 0 .0627 0.0460 

f r o m M2 0 .0882 0 .0845 0 .0829 0 .0829 0.0662 0 .0564 

f r o m K3 0 . 1 0 2 1 0.O9S4 0.0968 0.09BS 0.0901 0 .0702 •a.osoo 

•Rates a r e e x c l u s i v e o f s u r c h a r g e s w h i c h can a l s o be r e c o v e r e d . 

Issued by; D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and Tariffs 
Issued on: June 30, 2000 Effective on: August 1, 2000 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i xth Revised Volume No. 1 

Thirty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 30 
Superseding 

T h i r t y - S i x t h Revised Sheet No. 3 0 

9, <m 

f%,<nro 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PART 3B4, RATE 
SCHEDULES I N FESC GAS TARIFF. SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

F 7 - 1 
RESERVATION 
CHARGES 

Pursuanc Co S e e s i c n s 3 . 2 , 3 . 3 , and 3-5 o f Rate Schedule FT-1 . -

F T - 1 RESERVATION CHARGE* 
S / d t h 

F T - 1 RESERVATION 
CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

S/dch 

LL±kt~ 
ACCESS AREA 

STX-AAB 
MAXIMUM 
6-9550 

MINIMUM 
0.0000 

WLA-AAB 2.7210. 
ELA-AAB 2.2340 

ETX-AAB 
STX-STX 
STX-WLA 
STX-ELA 
STX-ETX 
WLA-WLA 
WLA-ELA 
WLA-ETX 
ELA-ELA 
ETX-ETX 
ETX-ELA 

MARKET AREA 
Ml-Ml 
M1-M2 
M1-M3 
M2-M2 
M2-M3 
M3-M3 

2.0410 
6 .8900" 
7.0230 
8.0200 
6.0200 
2.9330 
3.7860 
3 .7860 
3.3390 
3.1460 
3.2990 

MAXIMUM 
S.S070 
9.5250 

12.2660 

7 .5650 

10.3090 
6.2900 

0.0000 
0 .0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
Q.OOOO 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

MINIMUM 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

MAXIMUM 
0.2287 
0.0895 
0.0734 
0.0671 
0.2265 
0.2309 
0.2637 
0.2637 
0.0964 
0.1245 
0.1245 
0.1098 
0.1034 
0.1085 

MAXIMUM 
0.1811 
0.3132 
0.4033 
0.2487 
0.3389 
0.2068 

MINIMUM 
0.0000 
0 .0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0 .0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

MINIMUM 
0.0000 
0 .0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

• Reservation Charge r e f l e c t s a storage surcharge of: 0.0970 

ALL ZONES 

S / d t h 

"^GRI^DEMAND^SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

1 5 . 4 OF THE GQIERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. HIGH LOAD FACTOR: Q l i ^ f i f i S i * ' 0 .0000 

LOW LOAD FACTOR: 0.1230 0.0000 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: June 30, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: August 1, 2000 



ffV;T£XAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
#^FERC Gas T a r i f f 
W S i x t h Revised Volume No. 1 

Thir t y - N i n t h Revised Sheet No. 30 
Superseding 

Thirty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 30 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PART 284, RATE 
SCHEDULES IN FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

FT-l 
RESERVATION 
CKAJ?GES 

Pursuant to Sections 3.2, 3.3, and 3.5 of Rate Schedule FT-1: 

[ ACCESS AREA 
L U X & J L STX^AAB_ 

FT-1 RESERVATION CHARGE* 
$/dth 

FT-1 RESERVATION 
CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

S/dth 

MAXIMUM 
6.5520. 

WLA-AAB 2.6030 
ELA-AAB 2.1520 

wm 

ETX-AAB i.eseo 
.STX-STX 
STX-WLA 
STX-ELA 
STX-ETX 
WLA-WLA 
WLA-ELA 
WLA-ETX 
ELA-ELA 
ETX-ETX 
ETX-ELA 

MARKET AREA 
Ml-Ml 
M1-M2 

5.4960 
5.6670 
6.5620 
6.5820 
1.5320 
2.6030 
2.6030 
2.1520 
1.9540 
2.1520 

MAXIMUM 
4.1900 
7.8620 
10.3670 

M2-M2 
M2-M3 
M3-M3 

6.0330 
8.7260 
4 .9170 

MINIMUM 
O'.OOOO 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0 .0000 
0.0000 
0 .0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

MINIMUM 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0 .0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

MAXIMUM 
0.2164 
0.0856 
0.0708 
0.0645 
0.1807 
0.1863 
0.2164 
0.2164 
0.0602 
0.0856 
0.0856 
0.0708 
0.0642 
0.0708 

MAXIMUM 
0.1378 
0.2585 
0.3408 
0.2000 
0.2869 
0.1617 

MINIMUM 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
O.OQOO 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

MINIMUM 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0000 

* Reservation Charge r e f l e c t s a storage surcharge of.- 0.0970 

ALL ZONES 
-~ — ^ S/dth 
GRI DEMAKD SC?RCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

HIGH LOAD FACTOR: 'V __O^gaab 0.0000 
LOW LOAD FACTOR: 071230 0.0000 

15.4 OTTflEGENEHAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

J i _ » 1 ^ - i >-oi-.t-oT nahfts and T a r i f f s 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S ixth Revised Volume No. 1 

For t y - F i r s t Revised Sheet No. 30 
Superseding 

F o r t i e t h Revised Sheet No. 30 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS. PART 284 , RATE 

SCHEDULES I N FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

F T - 1 
RESERVATION 

CHARGES 

Pursuant to Sections 3.2, 3.3, and 3.S of Rate Schedule FT-1: 

FT-1 RESERVATION CHARGE* 

S/dth 

FT-1 RESERVATION 

CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

S/dth 

ACCESS AREA MAXIMUM MINIMUM MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

STX-AAB 6 5820 0 .0000 0 2164 0 . OOOO 

WLA-AAB 2 6030 0 0000 0 0856 0 -0000 

ELA-AAB 2 1520 0 .0000 0 .0708 0 .0000 

ETX-AAB 1 9660 0 .0000 0 .0646 0 .0000 

STX-STX 5 4960 0 .0000 0 .1807 0 .0000 

STX-WLA S 6660 0 .0000 0 1863 0 0000 

STX-ELA 6 5820 0 • 000 0 2164 0 0000 

STX-ETX 6 5820 0 0000 0 2164 0 0000 

WLA-WLA 1 8320 0 0000 0 0602 0 0000 

WLA-ELA 2 6030 0 0000 0 0856 0 0000 

WLA-ETX 2 6030 0 0000 0 0856 0 0000 

ELA-ELA 2 1520 0 0000 0 0708 0 0000 

ETX-ETX 1 9540 0 0000 0 0642 0 0000 

ETX-ELA 2 1520 0 0000 0 0708 0 0000 

MARKET AREA MAXIMUM MINIMUM MAXIMUM MINIMUM 
Ml-Ml 4 2070 0 0000 0 1383 0 0000 

M1-M2 7 9130 0 0000 0 2602 0 0000 

M1-M3 10 4410 0 0000 0 3433 0 0000 
M2-M2 e 1170 0 oooo 0 2011 0 0000 

M2-M3 a 7830 0 0000 0 2888 0 oooo 
M3-M3 4 9400 0 0000 0 1624 0 0000 

Reservation Charge r e f l e c t s a storage surcharge o f : 0.0970 

GRI DEMAND SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 

15.4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. HIGH LOAD FACTOR: 

LOW LOAD FACTOR: 

ALL ZONES 

S/dth 

MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

0.0900 0.0000 

0.0550 0.0000 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and Tariffs 
Issued on: December 29, 2000 Effective on: February 1, 2001 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Sixth Revised Volume No. 1 

Forty-First Revised Sheet No. 31 
Superseding 

Fortieth Revised Sheet No. 31 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS PART 2 i . RATE 
SCHEDULES I N FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

F T - 1 . 
USAGE ZONE RATE 
CHARGES S/dch 

Pursuanc t o Secc ions 3.2 and 3.3 o f Race Schedu le F T - l i 

STX WLA ELA ETX Ml M2 M3 
USAGE-1 - MAXIMUM 

f r o m STX 0.0178 0 .0187 0 .0236 0 .0236 0 .0706 0 .0915 0 . 1 0 6 1 
f r o m WLA 0 .0147 0 .0195 0 .0195 0 .0665 0 .0874 0 .1020 
f r o m ELA 0.0177 0 .0177 0 .0647 0 .0856 0.1002 
f r o m ETX 0.0177 0 .0647 0 .0856 0 .1002 
f r o m Ml 0 .0470 0 .0679 0.0B25 
f r o m M2 0 .0578 0 .0723 
f r o m M3 0.0S12 

USAGE-1 - MINIMUM 
f r o m STX 0.0056 0.0065 0.0113 0.O113 0 . 0 2 2 1 0 .0430 0.OS76 
f r o m WLA 0 .0025 0 .0072 0 . 0 0 7 2 0 .0180 0 .03B9 0 .0535 
f r o m ELA 0.0054 O.O054 0 .0162 0 .03 71 0 .0517 
f r o m ETX 0 .0054 0 .0162 0 . 0 3 7 1 0.0S17 

f r o m Ml 0 .0108 0 .0317 0 .0463 
f r o m K2 0 .0216 0 . 0 3 6 1 
f r o m M3 • 0 .0150 

USAGE-1 - BACKHAUL MAXIMUM 
f r o m STX 0.0168 

f r o m WLA 0 .0176 0 .0139 
f r o m ELA 0.0220 0 .0183 0 .0167 

f r o m ETX 0.0220 0 .0183 0 .0167 O.0167 

f r o m Ml 0 .0680 0 .0643 0 .0627 0 .0627 0 .0460 

f r o m M2 0 .0882 0.084S 0 .0829 0 .0829 0 .0662 0 .0564 

f r o m M3 0 . 1 0 2 1 0 .0984 0 .0966 0 .0968 0 . 0 8 0 1 0 . 0 7 0 2 0 .0500 

USAGE-1 - BACKHAUL MINIMUM 
f r o m STX 0 .0046 

f r o m KLA 0.0054 0 . 0 0 1 7 

f r o m ELA 0 .0097 0 .0060 0 .0044 

f r o m ETX 0.0097 0 .0060 0 .0044 0 .0044 

f r o m Ml 0 .0195 0 .0158 0 .0142 0 .0142 0.009B 

f r o m K2 0 .0397 0 . 0 3 6 0 0 .0344 0 .0344 0 .0300 0 .0202 

f r o m M3 0 .0536 0 .0499 0.04B3 0 .0483 0 .0439 0 .0340 0.013B 

USAGE-2 0 .1620 0 .1620 0 .1620 0 .1620 0 .3550 0 .5080 0.612B 

ALL ZONES 

S/dth 

ACA COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 15 .5 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 0 .0022 

GRI COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

SECTION 15 .4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 0 .0072 0 .0000 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and Tariffs 
Issued on: June 30, 2000 Effective on: August 1, 2000 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i xth Revised Volume No. 1 

F o r t y - F i f t h Revised Sheet No. 31 
Superseding 

Forty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 31 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PART 284. RATE 

SCHEDULES IN FERC GAS TARIFF. SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

FT- l 

USAGE ZONE RATE 

CHARGES S/dch 

Pursuanc co Seccions 3.2 and 3.3 o f Race Schedule FT-1: 

STX WLA ELA ETX Ml M2 M3 

USAGE-1 - MAXIMUM 

f r o m STX 0.0088 0.0096 0.0140 0.0140 0.0281 0 .0484 0.0623 

from WLA 0.00S9 0.0103 0.0103 0 . 0244 0.0447 0.0S86 

from ELA 0.0087 0.0087 0.022S 0.0431 0 . 0570 

from ETX 0 .0087 0 .0228 0.0431 0.0570 

f r o m Ml 0 .0141 0 .0344 0.0483 
f r o m M2 0.0245 0.0385 
from M3 0.0182 

USAGE-1 - MINIMUM 

from STX 0.0046 0 .0054 0.0097 0.0097 O .0196 0.0399 0.0538 

from WLA 0.0017 0.0060 0.0060 0.0159 0.0362 0 .0501 

fro m ELA 0.0044 O.Q044 0.0143 0.0346 0.0485 
f r o m ETX 0 .0044 0.0143 0 .0346 0.0485 

f r o m Ml 0.0099 0.0302 0.0441 

from M2 0.0203 0.0343 

f r o m M3 0.0140 

USAGE-1 - BACKHAUL MAXIMUM 

from STX 0.0088 

from WLA 0.0096 0.0059 

from ELA 0.0140 0.0103 0.0087 

from ETX 0.0140 0 .0103 0.0087 0.0087 

f r o m Ml 0.0281 0 . 0244 0.0228 0.0228 0 .0141 

f r o m M2 0.0484 0.0447 0.0431 0.0431 0 .0344 0.0245 

from M3 0.0623 0.0586 0.0570 0.0570 0.0483 0 .0385 0.0182 

USAGE-1 - BACKHAUL MINIMUM 

f r o m STX 0.0046 

from WLA 0.0054 0.0017 

from ELA 0.0097 0.0060 0.0044 

f r o m ETX 0.0097 0.0060 0.0044 0 . 0044 
f r o m Ml 0.0196 0.0159 0.0143 0.0143 0.0099 

f r o m M2 0.0399 0.0362 0.0346 0 .0346 0.0302 0 .0203 

from M3 0.0538 0.0501 0.0485 0.0485 0 . 0441 0.0343 0 .0140 

USAGE-2 0.1127 0.1127 0.1127 0 .1127 0.2651 0 .4073 0.5043 

ALL ZONES 

S/dch 
ACA COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO 
SECTION IS.5 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 0.0022 

GRI COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO MAXIMUM MINIMUM 
SECTION 15.4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 0.0070 0.0000 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: December 29, 2000 Effect ive on: February 1, 2001 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i xth Revised Volume No. 1 

Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 32 
Superseding 

Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 32 

CURJIENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PART 23*. RATE 

SCHEDULES IN FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

Pu r suan t t o S e c t i o n 3 .14 o f che G e n e r a l Terms and C o n d i t i o n s : 

F T - 1 

CAPACITY RELEASE RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT/ 
CHARGES RESERVATION CHARGE* VOLUMETRIC RESERVATION CHARGE* 

S / d t h $/d=h 

NON- NON-
ACCESS AREA MILEAGE MILEAGE TOTAL MILEAGE MILEAGE TOTAL 

STX-AAB 4 .5250 2 .4300 6 .9550 0 .1488 0 .0799 0.22B7 
WLA-AAB 1.4300 1.2910 2 .7210 0 .0470 0 .0425 0 .0895 
ELA-AAB O-SS-JO 1.2370 2 .2340 0.032S 0 .0406 0 .0734 
ETX-AAB 0 9070 1.1340 2 .0430 0 .0298 0 .0373 O.0671 
STX-STX 3 3570 3 .5330 6 .6900 0 .1104 0 . 1 1 6 1 0 .2265 
STX-WLA 3 5290 3 .4940 7 .0230 0 .1160 0 .1149 0 .2309 
STX-ELA 4 5250 3.49S0 fi.0200 0 .1488 C . U 4 9 0 .263? 
STX-ETX 4 5250 3 .4950 B.0200 0 .1488 0 .1149 0.2637 
WLA-WLA 0 4340 2 .4990 2 .9330 0 .0143 0 .0821 0 .0964 
WLA-ELA 1 4300 2.35G0 3.7B60 0 .0470 0 .0775 0 .1245 
WUt-ETX 1 4300 2 . 3 5 6 0 3 .7660 0 .0470 0 .0775 0 .1245 
ELA-ELA 0 9970 2 .3420 3 .3390 0 .0323 0 .0770 0 .1098 

ETX-ETX 0 9070 2 .2390 3 .1460 0.029B 0 .0736 0.1034 

ETX-ELA 0 9970 2 .3020 3 .2990 0 .0323 0 .0757 0 .1085 

MARKET AREA 

M l - M l 1 9350 3 .5720 5 .5070 0 .0636 0 .1175 0 . 1 8 1 1 

M1-M2 5 9250 3 .5990 9 .5250 0 .1949 0 .1184 0 .3132 

M1-M3 a 6490 3 .6170 12.2660 0.2844 0 .1189 0 .4033 

M2-M2 3 9900 3 .5750 7 .5650 0 .1312 0 .1175 0 .2487 

M2-M3 6 7140 3 .5950 10 .3090 O.2207 0 .1182 0 .3369 

M3-M3 2 7240 3 .5660 6 .2900 0 .0896 0 .1172 0 .2068 

•Ra te s a r e e x c l u s i v e o f s u r c h a r g e s w h i c h can a l s o be r e c o v e r e d . 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on.- June 30, 2000 u E f f e c t i v e on: August 1, 2000 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Sixth Revised Volume No. 1 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 33 
Superseding 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 33 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PART 284 , RATE 
SCHEDULES IN FERC GAS TARIFF. SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

Pu r suan t t o S e c t i o n 3 .14 o £ t h e Genera] Terms and C o n d i t i o n s : 
F T - l 

CAPACITY RELEASE 
CHARGES S/DTH 

USAGE-1 RATE* STX WLA ELA ETX Ml M2 M3 

MILEAGE 

f r o m STX 0 .0056 0 .0065 0-0113 0 .0113 0 . 0 2 2 1 0.0430 0 .0576 

f r o m WLA 0.O025 0 .0072 0 .0072 0.0180 0 .0339 0 .0535 

f r o m ELA 0 .0054 0 .0054 0.0162 0 . 0 3 7 1 0 .0517 

f r o m ETX 0.0054 0 .0162 0 . 0 3 7 1 0 .0517 

f r o m Ml 0 .0108 0 .0317 0 .0463 
f r o m M2 0 .0216 0 . 0 3 6 1 

f r o m M3 0 .0150 

NON-MILEAGE 
f r o m STX 0.0122 0 .0122 0.O123 0 .0123 0.D4BS 0.0485 0 .0485 

f r o m WLA 0.0122 0.0123 0 .0123 0 .0485 0 .0435 Q.0485 

f r o m ELA 0 .0123 0 .0123 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 

f r o m ETX 0 .0123 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 

f r o m Ml 0 .0362 0 .0362 0 .0362 

f r o m M2 0.0362 0 .0362 

from M2 0 .0362 

TOTAL 

f r o m STX 0 .0178 0 .0187 0 .0236 0 .0236 0 .0706 0 .0915 0 . 1 0 6 1 

f r o m WLA 0.0147 0 .0195 0 .0195 0 .0665 0 .0874 0 .1020 

f r o m ELA 0 .0177 0 .0177 O.0S47 0 .0856 0 .1002 

f r o m ETX 0.0177 0.0647 0 .0856 0 .1002 

f r o m Ml 0 .0470 0 .0679 0 .0825 

f r o m M2 0.0578 0 .0723 

f r o m M3 0.O512 

USAGE-1 BACKHAUL RATE* STX WLA ELA ETX Ml M2 M3 

MILEAGE 

f r o m STX 0 .0046 
f r o m WLA 0.0054 0 .0017 

f r o m ELA 0 .0097 0 .0060 0 .0044 

f r o m ETX 0 .0097 0 .0060 0 .0044 0 .0044 

f r o m Ml 0 .019S 0 .0158 0 .0142 0 .0142 0.0098 

f r o m M2 0 .0397 0 .0360 0 .0344 0 .0344 0 .0300 0 ,0202 

f r o m M3 0 .0536 0 .0499 0 .0463 0 .0483 0 .0439 0 .0340 0 .0138 

NON-MILEAGE 

f r o m STX 0 .0122 

f r o m WLA 0 .0122 0 .0122 

f r o m ELA 0.0123 0 .0123 0 .0123 

f r o m ETX 0.0123 0 .0123 0 .0123 0 .0123 

f r o m Ml 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 0.0362 

f r o m M2 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0465 0.0362 0.0362 

f r o m M3 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 0 .0485 0.0362 0.0362 0 .0362 

TOTAL 

f r o m STX 0 .0168 

f r o m WLA 0.0176 0 .0139 

f r o m ELA 0 .0220 0 .0183 0 .0167 

f r o m ETX 0.0220 0 .0163 0 .0167 0 .0167 

f r o m M l 0 .0630 0 .0643 0 .0627 0 .0627 0.0460 

f r o m M2 0 .0832 0 .0845 0 .0829 0 .0829 0.0662 0 .0564 

f r o m M3 0 . 1 0 2 1 0 .0984 0 .0968 0 .0968 0 .0801 0 .0702 0 .0500 

•Rates a r e e x c l u s i v e o f s u r c h a r g e s w h i c h can a l s o be r e c o v e r e d . -

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on.- June 30, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: August 1,' 2000 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i x t h Revised Volume No. 1 

F o r t y - F i f t h Revised Sheet No. 43 
Superseding 

Forty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 43 

CUHRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS. PART 2 8 4 . RATE 

SCHEDULES I N FERC GAS TARIFF. SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 
S S - l 
CHARGES 

Pursuant to Sections 3.2 and 3.4 of Rate Schedule SS-l: 
RATE 
S/dth 

MAXIMUM RESERVATION CHARGE* 5.4460 

SPACE CHARGE 0.1293 

INJECTION CHARGE 0.0338 

WITHDRAWAL CHARGE 0.0497 

EXCESS INJECTION CHARGE 0.157S 

EXCESS WITHDRAWAL CHARGE 0.9968 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 0.1790 

TRANSMISSION COMPONENT OF RESERVATION CHARGE 4.S560 

TRANSMISSION COMPONENT OF WITHDRAWAL CHARGE 0.0159 

MINIMUM RESERVATION CHARGE 0.0000 

SPACE CHARGE O.OOOO 
INJECTION CHARGE 0.0338 

WITHDRAWAL CHARGE 0.0497 

EXCESS INJECTION CHARGE 0.0338 

EXCESS WITHDRAWAL CHARGE 0.0497 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 0.0000 

• Reservation Charge reflects a storage surcharge of: 0.0970 

ACA COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 15.S OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

ALL ZONES 
S/dth 

0.0022 

GRI DEMAND SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 
15.4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. HIGH LOAD FACTOR; 

LOW LOAD FACTOR: 

MAXIMUM MINIMUM 
0.0900 0 .0000 
0.0550 0 .0000 

Issued by; D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on; December 29, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: February 1, 2001 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Sixth Revised Volume No. 1 

For t y - F i r s t Revised Sheet No. 43 
Superseding 

F o r t i e t h Revised Sheet No. 43 

CHARGES ---

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PART 284, RATE 
SCHEDULES IN FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

Pursuant to Sections 3.2 and 3.4 of Race schedule SS-l 

MAXIMUM RESERVATION CHARGE-

RATE 
$/dth 

5.6520 
..SPACE CHARGE 
INJECTION CHARGE 
WITHDRAWAL CHARGE 
EXCESS INJECTION CHARGE 
EXCESS WITHDRAWAL CHARGE 
RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

TRANSMISSION COMPONENT OF RESERVATION CHARGE 
TRANSMISSION COMPONENT OF WITHDRAWAL CHARGE 

MINIMUM RESERVATION CHARGE 
SPACE CHARGE 
INJECTION CHARGE 
WITHDRAWAL CHARGE 
EXCESS INJECTION CHARGE 
EXCESS WITHDRAWAL CHARGE 
RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

-0.1343. 
0.0345 
0.0514 
0.1975 
1.0344 
0.1856 
4.7150 
0.0156 

0.0000 
0.0000 
0.0345 
0.0514 
0.0345 
0.0514 
0.0000 

)1 s-^'j : 
4 X 

• Reservation Charge r e f l e c t s a storage surcharge o f : 0.0970 

ACA COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 15.S.OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

GRI DEMAND SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 
15.4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. HIGH LOAD FACTOR: 

LOW LOAD FACTOR:' 

ALL ZONES 
$/dth 

0.0022 

MAXIMUM MINIMUM 
0..200Qy r 0.0000 
0.1230 0.0000 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: June 30, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: August 1,' 2000 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i xth Revised Volume No. 1 

Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 44 
Superseding 

Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 44 

CURRENTLV EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICASLE TO OPEN ACCESS, PART 284, RATE 
SCHEDULES I H FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

S S - l 
CAPACITT RELEASE 
CHARGES-

MINIMUM 

to Section 3.14 oC the General TermB and Conditions: 

RATE 
5/dch 

NON-
MILEAGE MILEAGE TOTAL 

RESERVATION CHARGE 2.2360 3.3660 5.6520 
SPACE CHARGE 0 .0000 0.1343 0.1343 
VOLUMETRIC RESERVATION CHARGE 0.0751 0.1107 0.1858 
DAILY SPACE CHARGE 0.0000 0.0004 0.0004 

RESERVATION CHARGE 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
SPACE CHARGE 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
VOLUMETRIC RESERVATION CHARGE 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
DAILY SPACE CHARGE 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

' R a t e s a r e e x c l u s i v e o f s u r c h a r g e s w h i c h can a l s o be r e c o v e r e d . 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and Tariffs 
Issued on: June 30, 2000 Effective on: August 1, 2000 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i xth Revised Volume No. 1 

Forty-Second Revised Sheet No. 50 
Superseding 

Forty-F i r s t Revised Sheet No. 50 

CUREDJTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO NGA SECTION 7(C) RATE 

SCHEDULES I N FESC GAS TABIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

ZONE RATE 
5/dch 

FTS RESERVATION CHARGE 
USAGE-2 
RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

^JFTS-a Pursuanc t o Sections 3.2 anji 3.5 of Rate Schedule FTS-2: 
RESERV AT ION i { B A R G E ' I t f j 
USAGE'2 ' ' 
RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

FTS-4 RESERVATION CHARGE 
USAGE-2 
RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

FTS-5 RESERVATION CHARGE 
USAGE-2 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

USAGE-2 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

CTS 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

RESERVATION CHARGE-
USAGE- 1 
USAGE-2 
RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

M3 

5.6160 
0 .1645 
0.1645 

0.2747 
0.2747 

B.0290 

0 .2641 

0 . 2 6 4 1 

5.3960 
0.1774 
0.1774 

6.9040 6.9040 
0.2270 0.2270 0.2270 
0.2270 0.2270 0.2270 

7.1970 7.1970 -Tflrr) ft7fl i 
0.2366 0.2366 0 .2366 
0.2366 0.2366 0.2366 

9.2440 
0.0403 
0.3442 
0.3039 

• Reservation Charge r e f l e c t s a storage surcharge of; 0.0970 

ACA COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 15.5 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

ALL ZONES 
S/dth 

0.0022 

GRI DEMAND SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION MAXIMUM MINIMUM 
15.4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. HIGH LOAD FACTOR: 0.ZOOC 0.0000 

LOW LOAD FACTOR: 0.1230 0.0000 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: June 30, 2000 Ef f e c t i v e on: August 1, 2000 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
Sixth Revised Volume No. 1 

Forty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 50 
Superseding 

F o r t y - F i f t h Revised Sheet No. 50 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE SERVICE RATES APPLICABLE TO NGA SECTION 7[C) RATE 

SCHEDULES IN FERC GAS TARIFF, SIXTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 

ZONE RATE 

5/dCh 

Ml M2 M3 

FTS RESERVATION CHARGE 5.3490 

USAGE-2 0.1759 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 0.1759 

FTS-2 Pursuanc Co Seccions 3.2 and 3.S o f Race Schedule FTS-2: 

RESERVATION CHARGE 7.9590 

USAGE-2 0 .2617 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 0 .2617 

FTS-4 RESERVATION CHARGE 7.6960 

USAGE-2 0.2530 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 0.2530 

FTS-5 RESERVATION CHARGE 5.1790 

USAGE-2 0.1703 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 0.1703 

FTS-7 RESERVATION CHARGE 6.5760 6.5760 6.5760 

USAGE-2 0.2162 0.2162 0.2162 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 0.2162 0.2162 0.2162 

FTS-8 RESERVATION CHARGE 6.8640 6.8640 6.8640 

USAGE-2 0.2257 0.2257 0.2257 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 0.2257 0.2257 0.2257 

CTS RESERVATION CHARGE* 8.7830 

USAGE-1 0.0385 

USAGE-2 0.3273 

RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 0.2888 

* R e s e r v a t i o n Charge r e f l e c t s a s t o r a g e s u r c h a r g e o f : 0.0970 

ALL ZONES 

S/dth 

ACA COMMODITY SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 15.5 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 0.0022 

GRI DEMAND SURCHARGE TO APPLICABLE CUSTOMERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

15.4 OF THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. HIGH LOAD FACTOR: 0.0900 0 .0000 

LOW LOAD FACTOR: 0.0550 0.0000 

Issued by; D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: December 29, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: February 1, 2001 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i x t h Revised Volume No. 1 

T h i r t y - F i r s t Revised Sheet No. 53 
Superseding 

T h i r t i e t h Revised Sheet No. 53 

NOTICE OF RATE CHANGE ADJUSTMENTS 

Base E l e c t r i c 
T a r i f f Power Cose ASA Adjusced 

Race* Adjustment Surcharge Race 

S/dch S/dch S/dch S/dch 

Pursuant: co Sections 3.2. 3.3, and 3 .5 Of Race Schedule CDS: 
CDS RESERVATION CHARGES 

ACCESS AREA 
MAXIMUM STX-AAB 6 .8050 0 .0000 6.8050 

WLA-AAB 2 .3260 0 .0000 2 .8260 

ELA-AAB 2 .3750 0 .0000 2.3750 

ETX-AAB 2 .1890 0 .0000 2 .1890 

STX-STX 5 .7200 -0 .0010 5.7190 

STX-WLA 5 .8900 -0 .0010 5.8890 

STX-ELA 6 8050 0 .0000 6.8050 

STX-ETX € 8050 0 .0000 6.8050 

WLA-WLA 2 0550 0 .0000 2.0550 

WLA-ELA 2 8260 0 0000 2.8260 

WLA-ETX 2 8260 0 0000 2.8260 

ELA-ELA 2 3750 0 0000 2 .3750 

ETX-ETX 2 1770 0 oooo 2.1770 

ETX-ELA 2 3750 0 0000 2 .3750 

MINIMUM STX-AAB 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

WLA-AAB 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

ELA-AAB 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

ETX-AAB 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

STX-STX 0 0000 0 oooo 0 .0000 

STX-WLA 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 
STX-ELA 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

STX-ETX 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

WLA-WLA 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

WLA-ELA 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

WLA-ETX 0 0000 0 oooo 0 .0000 

ELA-ELA 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 
ETX-ETX 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 
ETX-ELA 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

MARKET AREA 
MAXIMUM - Ml-Ml 4 3990 0 0310 4.4300 

M1-M2 8 0430 0 0930 8.1360 

M1-M3 10 5290 0 1350 10.6640 

M2-M2 fi 2780 0 0620 6.3400 

M2-M3 8 9010 0 1050 9.0060 

M3 -M3 5 1210 0 0420 5.1630 

MINIMUM - Ml-Ml 0 0000 • 0 oooo 0.0000 

M1-M2 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

M1-M3 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

M2-M2 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

M2-M3 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

M3-M3 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0000 

•The base c a r i f f race i s che e f f e c c i v e r a t e on f i l e w i t h the 
Commission, excluding adjuscmencs approved by tbe Commission. 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and Tariffs 
Issued on: December 29, 2000 Effective on: February 1, 2001 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i x t h Revised Volume No. 1 

T h i r t y - F i r s t Revised Sheet No. 54 
Superseding 

T h i r t i e t h Revised Sheet No. 54 

NOTICE OF RATE CHANGE ADJUSTMENTS 

Base E l e c t r i c 
T a r i f f Power Cost ASA Adjusced 
Rate- Adjustment Surcharge Rate 
S/dth S/dth S/dth S/dth 

Pursuanc co Seccions 3.2 , 3.3, and 3 5 Of Rate Schedule CDS: 
CDS RESERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 

ACCESS AREA 
MAXIMUM - STX-AAB 0.2237 0.0000 0 .2237 

WLA-AAB 0.092 9 0 .0000 0 .0929 
ELA-AAB 0.0781 0.0000 0 .0781 
ETX-AAB 0.0720 0.0000 0 .0720 
STX-STX 0.1880 0.0000 0 .1880 
STX-WLA 0.1936 0.0000 0 .1936 
STX-ELA 0 .2237 0.0000 0 .2237 

STX-ETX 0.2237 0.0000 0 .2237 

WLA-WLA 0.0676 0.0000 0 .0676 
WLA-ELA 0.0929 0.0000 0 .0929 

WLA-ETX 0.0929 0.0000 0 .0929 
ELA-ELA 0.0781 0.0000 0 .0781 
ETX-ETX 0 .0716 0.0000 0 0716 
ETX-ELA 0.0781 0.0000 0 0781 

MINIMUM - STX-AAB 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
WLA-AAB 0.0000 0. oooo 0 oooo 
ELA-AAB 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
ETX-AAB 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
STX-STX 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
STX-WLA 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
STX-ELA 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
STX-ETX 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
WLA-WLA 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
WLA-ELA 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
WLA-ETX 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
ELA-ELA 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
ETX-ETX 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
ETX-ELA 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 

MARKET AREA 
MAXIMUM - Ml-Ml 0.1446 0.0010 0 1456 

M1-M2 0.2644 0 .0031 0 2675 
M1-M3 0 .3462 0 .0044 0 3506 
M2-M2 0.2064 0.0020 0 2084 

M2-M3 0.2927 0.0034 0 2961 
M3-M3 0.1683 0.0014 0 1697 

MINIMUM - Ml-Ml 0.0000 0.0000 0 0000 
M1-M2 0 .0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
M1-M3 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
M2-M2 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
M2-M3 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 
M3-M3 0.0000 0.0000 0 oooo 

•The base t a r i f f rate i s the e f f e c t i v e r a t e on f i l e wich Che 

Commission, excluding adjustments approved by the Cocmission. 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, D i r e c t o r , Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: December 29, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: February 1, 2001 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 

FERC Gas T a r i f f 

S i x t h Revised Volume No. 1 
Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 55 

Superseding 
Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 55 

NOTICE OF RATE CHANGE ADJUSTMENTS 

Base Electric 
Tariff Power Cost 
Rate* Adjustment 
S/dth S/dth 

Pursuant to Sections 3.2 and 3.3 of Rate Schedule CDS: 
CDS USAGE CHARGES 

USAGE-1 - MAXIMUM 

ASA 

Surcharge 
S/dth 

Adjusted 
Rate 
S/dth 

STX-STX 0 .008B 0.0000 0 .0000 0 .0088 

STX-WLA 0 .0096 0.0000 0 .0000 0 .0096 

STX-ELA 0 0140 0.0000 0 .0000 0 0140 

STX-ETX 0 0140 0.0000 0 .0000 0 .0140 

STX-Ml 0 0275 0.0006 0 .0000 0 .0281 

STX-M2 0 0467 0.0017 0 .0000 0 .0484 

STX-M3 0 0596 0.0025 0 oooo 0 0623 

WLA-WLA 0 0059 0 .0000 0 oooo 0 0059 

WLA-ELA 0 0103 0 .0000 0 oooo 0 0103 
WLA-ETX 0 0103 0.0000 0 oooo 0 0103 

WLA-Ml 0 0236 0 .0006 0 oooo 0 0244 

WLA-M2 0 0430 0 .0017 0 oooo 0 0447 

WLA-M3 0 0561 0.0025 0 oooo 0 0586 

ELA-ELA 0 0087 0.0000 0 oooo 0 0087 

ETX-ELA 0 0087 0.0000 0 oooo 0 0087 

ELA-Ml 0 0222 0.0006 0 oooo 0 022S 

ELA-M2 0 0414 0.0017 0 oooo 0 0431 

ELA-M3 0.054S 0.0025 0 oooo 0 0570 

ETX-ETX 0 0087 0.0000 0 oooo 0 0087 

ETX-Ml 0 0222 0.0006 0 oooo 0 0228 

ETX-M2 0 0414 0.0017 0 oooo 0 0431 

ETX-M3 0 0545 0.0025 0 oooo 0 0570 

Ml-Ml 0 0135 0.0006 0 OOOO 0 0141 

M1-M2 0 0327 0.0017 0 oooo 0 0344 

M1-M3 0 0458 0.0025 0 0000 0 0463 
M2-M2 0 0234 0.0011 0 oooo 0 024S 

M2-M3 0 0365 0.0020 0 oooo 0 0385 

M3-M3 0 0173 0.0009 0 oooo 0 0182 

•The base t a r i f f rate is the effective race on f i l e with the 
Coitrnission. excluding adjustments approved by the Commission. 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, Director, Rates and Ta r i f f s 
Issued on: December 29, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: February 1, 2001 



TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
FERC Gas T a r i f f 
S i x t h Revised Volume No. 1 

Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 56 
Superseding 

Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 56 

NOTICE 0 = RATE CHANGE ADJUSTMENTS 

Base E l e c t r i c 
T a r i f f Power Cost ASA Adjusted 
Rate- Adjustment Surcharge Rate 
S/dth S/dth S/dth S/dth 

Pursuant: to Sections 3.2 and 3.3 of Rate Schedule ZDS: 

CDS USAGE CHARGES 
USAGE-1 - MINIMUM 

STX-STX 0.0046 0 .0000 0 .0000 0.0046 
STX-WLA 0 .0054 0 .0000 0 .0000 0.0054 
STX-ELA 0.0091 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0097 
STX-ETX 0.0097 0 oooo 0 oooo 0.0097 
STX-Ml 0.0190 0 0006 0 oooo 0.0196 
STX-M2 0.03B2 0 0017 0 oooo 0.0399 
STX-M3 0.0513 0 0025 0 oooo 0.0538 
WLA-WLA 0 .0017 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0017 
WLA-ELA 0.0060 0 oooo 0 oooo 0 .0060 
WLA-ETX 0.0060 0 oooo 0 oooo 0.0060 
WLA-M1 0.0153 0 0006 0 oooo 0.0159 
WLA-M2 0.0345 0 0017 0 oooo 0.0362 
WLA-M3 0.0476 0 0025 0 oooo 0.0501 
ELA-ELA 0.0044 0 oooo 0 oooo 0 .0044 
ETX-ELA 0.0044 0 oooo 0 oooo 0 .0044 
ELA-Ml 0.0137 0 0006 0 oooo 0.0143 
ELA-M2 0.0329 0 0017 0 oooo 0.0346 
ELA-M3 0.0460 0 0025 0 oooo 0.0485 
ETX-ETX 0.0044 0 0000 0 oooo 0.0044 
ETX-Ml 0.0137 0 0006 0 oooo 0.0143 
ETX-M2 0.0329 0 0017 0 oooo 0.0346 
ETX-M3 0.0460 0 0025 0 oooo 0.0485 
Ml-Ml 0.0093 0 0006 0 oooo 0.0099 
M1-M2 0.0265 0 0017 0 oooo 0.0302 
M1-M3 0 .0416 0 0025 0 oooo 0.0441 
M2-M2 0.0192 0 0011 0 oooo 0.0203 
M2-M3 0.0323 0 0020 0 oooo 0.0343 
M3-M3 0.0131 0 0009 0 oooo 0.0140 

•The base t a r i f f r a t e i s the e f f e c t i v e r a t e on f i l e w i t h the 
Commission, excluding adjustments approved by the CORmission. 

Issued by: D.A. McCallum, D i r e c t o r , Rates and T a r i f f s 
Issued on: December 29, 2000 E f f e c t i v e on: February 1, 2001 




